
.[,~-. --_
"-
~_.\.::I
I.

j'



;

{
/

/
III o·

I

I FOREWORD
(

t I
I,
/

rl
/.f
"I
I

I'

1
r

• A LeTOURNEAU-WESTINGHOUSE Parts Catalog consists of a complete

breakdown into assembl ies and groups of an entire machine. The use of

exploded views and cross section illustrations, make the catalog an easy

reference for ordering correct parts with the minimum of detail.

• Quantities listed with each assemblyor groups are the total number used

for that assembly or group and not necessarily the total per machine.

• The terrns "riqht hond" and "l eft hond" refer to the view point from the

rear of the machine.
l -

• WHEN ORDERING PARTSALWAYS GIVE THE SERIALNUMBER OF THE
,/

MA<CHINE.

• WHEN ORDERING PARTS FOR GEAR BOXES/ ELECTRIC MOTORS,

GENERATORS, TORQUE CONVERTERS AND TOURNAMATIC TRANS-

MISSIONS/ ALSO INCLUDE THE ASSEMBLY NUMBER STAMPED ON

-, ~ SERIAL PLATE ATTACHED TO THESE UN ITS.

REPLACEMENT PARTS MUST DO MORE THAN FIT.- - _____
<,

Litho in U. s.'~.

"-

I \ "'-~ \
i· t.'
~ I, . ! -c,

- "<,"

• Genuine LeTOURNEAU-WESTlNGHOU~f_ parts can be ordered from
--..___

your nearest authorized LeTOURNEAU-WESTlNGHOIJSE Distributor.

\.



-==-~

MODEL C TRACTOR



INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO.

"A" FRAME ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 1708
AIR CLEANER, ENGINE ••• • • ••••• •••• •. 8 thru 16C
AIR CLEANER, AIR COMPRESSOR •• •• •. •• 54
AIR COMPRESSOR ••••••.••••••••••••• 34 thru 52F
AIR COMPRESSOR DRIVE • . ••••••••••••• • 32
AIR HORN • • • • • • •• • . • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • 1948 & 194D
AIR TANK ••••••••.••••.•• •.••••••••••• 62
ANGLEDOZER • • .. • .. • • • • •• • •• • • • .. 156 & 158
AXLE, FINAL DRIVE 100
AXLE, SCRAPERCONVERSION .. . •. • . • • . • 190
8ATTERY 80X 56D
8RAKE, PARKING • • • . • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • 86
8RAKE, WHEEL • . •• • • • • • • . . • •• • • • •• •• • • 102
8ULLDOZER . . • • • • • • • . . • . • . •• • • • • • • • • • 154 & 154A
8UMPER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 162
CA8 •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 192
CASE, MAIN • • .. • .. • • • .. • • • • • • 74 & 768
CLUTCH, STEERING 96
CLUTCH, TRANSMISSION 7" • ••••••••• • 94
COCKPIT •••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 58
CONTROLS, THROTTLE • .. .. 20 & 22
DEFROSTERFAN ..... .. • • .. • .. • • .. • • 1948 & 194D
ELECTROTARDER ••• .. ••••• •• 182
ENGINE MOUNTING •• •• •••••• • ••••• 74 & 768
EXHAUST ••••••••.•.•.••••••••••••••••. 18
FAN •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 6
FILTER, AIR LINE 118
FILTER, FUEL OIL 288 & 30
FILTER, LU8E OIL ................., 24,268 & 30
FILTER, TORQUE CONVERTER PRESSURE•• 1228 & 122C
FILTER, TRANSMISSION ••••••••.•••••••••• 122C
FLYWHEEL, ENGINE 136
FUEL TANK .•••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 56
GEAR 80X .. •• 212 thru 216
GEAR UNIT, '5 218
GENERATOR, A.C. 136
HEATER .•••••••••••••• ':'................ 192
HOOD .•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 56
HOUR METER, GM ENGINE 24
IDLER, FINAL DRIVE • .. .. .. .. .. .. 988
INSTRUMENT PANEL •••••••••••••••.• 608 & 60C'-::'
LIGHTS ••••••••••••••.•••••• , • ••••• • 150 & 1508
LOGGING WINCH .. .. .. .. 178 & 180
MOTOR 2068 thru 210
MUFFLER, EXHAUST 18

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO.

OIL FIL TER, ENGINE 24
PINION, FINAL DRIVE 988
PINTLE HOOK • .. ... • .. • • .. .. .. • • .. .. 152
PIPING, GENERAL (CUMMINS) 1128 thru 112D
PIPING, GENERAL (GM-6-71) 106 thru 1080
PIPING, GENERAL (GM-6-110) ...... 1108 thru 1100
PIPING, PT FUEL SYSTEM (CUMMINS) •••• 116 & 118
PIPING, SHIFTING 114 & 114A
PIPING, TORQUE CONVERTER •••••• 1208 thru 1228
PIPING, TRANSMISSION OIL COOLANT 1148 & 114C
PUMP, TORQUE CONVERTER • • • ••• • •• 80 thru 84
PUMP, TRANSMISSION 92C
QUICK R'ELEASEDRUM 182
RADIATOR , 28 thru 4
RECTIFIER 130 thru 134C
RING GEAR CARRIER .. • 96
ROOT RAKE . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 160
SCRAPERCONVERSION .186 & 188
SCRAPERPOWERCONTROL UNIT ; ••••.•• 180 & 184
SEAT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 62A
SNOWPLOW .. .. • .. • • • .. .. • .. ...... .. 164 & 166
SNOWPLOW WING • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • 168
SWITCH - D.C. 8REAKER 202
SWITCH, LIMIT •••• . •••• •••• • 162
SWITCH, MAIN •••.•••••.••••••••••• . 204
SWITCH 80X ASSEM8LY ••••••.••••••••• 196 thru 200
THROTTLE CONTROLS • • • •• . • •• • • • • • • •• 20 & 22
TILT, DOZER 1728 & 174
TOOLS ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1288
TORQUE CONVERTER 78
TRANSFORMER 1388 thru 142
TRANSMISSION 86 thru 928
TREESTINGER • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • •• •• •• • • • • • • 160
TRUNN ION, DOZER • • . .. • .. .. • • • • • .. .. 74 & 768
VALVE, HAND AIR 126
VALVE, QUICK RELEASE •••••••••••••••• 1248
VALVE, SHIFTING 64 & 66
VALVE, STEERING 688
VALVE, TREADLE 8RAKE • • • • • • .. .. 70 & 728
VALVE, UN.lOADER 1248
WHEElS. ."•••••••• " • • • • •• •• • •• • •• •• •• 1048 & 190
WIPERI WINDHSIELD • •• •• •• • • ••• • • 1948 thru 194E
WIRE ROPE THREADING • • • 176
WIRIN!3, GENERAL 1448 thru 148
WIRING, INSTRUMENT PANEL •.•••••••••• 608 & 60C

NOTE: SEEENGINE CO. PARTSCATALOG FOR ENGINE PARTSNOT SHOWN.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1087A

RADIATOR

FIG. 1087 B

RADIATOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1087A RADIATOR - GM-6-71

Ref. Part No.No.
Description Description Qty.Qty Ref. Part No.No.

* Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AN

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AP)

Hose Clamp • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
Hose - Bottom • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
Clamp Bar - Side • • • • • • • • • • • . 4
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" • • • • 76
Capscrew - 1/2" nc x 2" • • • • • • • • 4
Lockwasher - 1/2" •••••••••••• 4
Gri lie • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • 1

1
1
1
1
1

16
1

DF-5391
DH-2028
DF-4632
C-1601
C-1616
C-I540
DG-8780
DG-9736
DH-2035
DG-9630
DH-2029
DF-3923
C-7594
DH-252

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
14
15

Core ........................
Shroud •...•.•..•...•••..••.•.•
Top Tank ••••••••••••••••••••
Hose - Top ••••••••••••••••••••
Cap ••••••••••••••.•••••••••
Capscrew - 5/8" nc xl" ••••••••
Side Plate - Right ••••••••••••

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Side Plate - Left •••••••••••
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1/2" •••
Lockwasher - 3/8" •••••••••••
Clamp Bar - End •••••••••••
Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 1 1/2" •••
Lockwasher - 3/ 4" •••••••••••
Mount Angle
Core - 12 plate
Cover Plate
Gasket
Gasket
Core - 8 piate
Battom Tank •••••••••••••••
Bottom Tank } •••
Capscrew - 5/16" nc xl" * ...

1
7
7
4
4
4
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1

1629

DH-253
C-16OO
C-312
DF-4631
C-7645
C-I542
DG-9645
DG-9712
HE-6882
TF-7712
DG-5414
HE-6899
DG-9635
TF-6727
C-1598

FIGURE 1087B RADIATOR - CUMMINS

1 DG-9630 Top Tank 1 19 DG-5413 Gasket ** 2................... ·..................
2 C-7594 Capscrew - 5/8" nc 16 TF-7712 Gasket * 2·.......... ·..................
3 DF-3923 Cap ....................... 1 20 DG-5414 Gasket ·.................. 2

4 C-I540 Lockwasher - 1/2" ·.......... 4 21 C-1598 Capscr~w ·.................. 16

5 DG-8780 Grille ....................... 1 22 DH-251 Elbow ·...................... 1

6 C-1616 Capscrew - 1/2" nc x 2" ....... 4 23 HC-I851 Drain Cock ·............... ,. .. 1

7 DH-252 Side Plate - Right 1 24 DH-95 Bottom Tank ** 1·.......... ·..............
8 DH-253 Side Plate - Left 1 TF-8105 Bottom Tank * 1·.......... ·..............
9 C-16OO Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1/2" ·.. 8 25 DF-4632 Clamp Bar - Side ........... 4

10 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ·.......... 8 26 DG-9712 Core - 12 plate ·.............. 1

11 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 314" ·.. 76 27 DG-9736 Core ·...................... 1

12 DF-4631 Clamp Bar - End ·.......... 4 28 DD-8360 Hose - Top ·.................. 2

13 C-7645 Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 1 1/2" ·.. 4 29 DF-5391 Hose Clamp ·.............. 8

14 C-I542 Lockwasher - 314" ·.......... 4 30 DH-254 Tube ·...................... 1

15 DG-9645 Mount Angle ............... 2 31 DH-98 Shroud ·...................... 1

16 DG-7696 Hose ....................... 2
17 HE-6899 Core - 8 plate * 1 * Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AM·..........
18 HE-6882 Cover Plate 2 ** Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AK...............

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AP)

12-58 2B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1594 A

RADIATOR

FIG.1594B

RADIATOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1594A RADIATOR - GM-6-71 ENGINE

Ref. Part No. Description Qty Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No. No.

I DF-539 I Hose Clamp .... " .......... 4 16 TF-5239 Side Plate - L.H. ............. I
2 DH-2028 Hose - Bottom ............... I 17 C-1600 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1/2" . .... 7
3 DF-4632 Strip ·................... 4 18 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ............. 7
4 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" ... SO 19 DL-3701 Strip ·........................ 4
5 C-1614 Capscrew - 1/2" nc x I 1/2" .... 4 20 C-7645 Capscrew - 3/4" nc x I 1/2" . ... 4
6 C-I540 Lockwasher - 1/2" ......... 4 21 C-1542 Lockwasher - 3/4" . ............ 4
7 TF-7742 Grille ·.................... I 22 DL-3708 Mount Angle - L.H. ........... I
8 TF-5237 Core · .................... I DL-3957 Mount Angle - R. H. ............ I
9 DL-5841 Shroud ·.................... I 23 DG-9712 Core - 12 plate ................ I
10 TF-7725 Top Tank .... .......... .... I 24 HE-6882 Cover Plate ................. 2
11 DH-2029 Hose - Top ·................. I 25 TF-7712 Gasket ..................... 2
12 DF-3923 Radiator Cap ............... " I 26 DG-5414 Gasket .............. " ..... " 2
13 C-I540 Lockwasher - 1/2" ....... .. 16 27 HE-6899 Core - 8 plate ................. I
14 C-1612 Capscrew - 1/2" nc x I" ...... 16 28 TF-7733 Bottom Tank ................. I
15 TF-5238 Side Plate - R.H. .. ..... ... I 29 C-1598 Capscrew - 5/16" nc x I" " .... 16

30 C-1538 Lockwasher - 5/16" " ." " " ." " " " " " 16

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AQ)

FIGURE 15948 RADIATOR - CUMMINS

I TF-7725 Top Tank . " ............ " ... I 16 DG-7696 Bottom Hose ·................ 2
2 C-1612 Capscrew - 1/2"nc x I" . ..... 16 17 HE-6899 Core - 8 plate ·................ I
3 DF-3923 Radiator Cap . ....... ...... I 18 TF-7712 Gasket ..................... 2
4 C-1614 Capscrew - 1/2"nc x I V2" .. 4 19 DG-5414 Gasket ..................... 2
5 TF-7742 Grille ·................. I 20 C-1598 Capscrew - 5/16" nc x I" ..... 16
6 C-1540 Lockwasher ·................. 20 21 C-1538 Lockwasher - 5/16" ............ 16
7 TF-5238 Side Plate - R.H. .. ........ I 22 DH-251 Elbow ........................ I
8 TF-5239 Side Plate - L.H. .. ..... ... I 23 HC-I851 Drain Cock ·................ I
9 C-1600 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x I 1/2" .. 8 24 TF-9904 Bottom Tank ·................ I
10 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" .......... 8 25 DF-4632 Strip · ........................ 4
11 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" .. SO 26 DG-9712 Core - 12 plate ................ I
12 DL-3701 Strip ·................. 4 27 TF-5237 Core ·........................ I
13 C-7645 Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 1 1/2" .. 4 28 DL-2533 Hose ·........................ I
14 C-I542 Lockwasher - 3/4" .......... 4 29 DF-539 I Clamp ........................ 6
15 DL-3956 Mount Angle - L. H. .......... I 30 HE-6882 Plate, Cover ·................ 2

DL-3957 Mount Angle - R. H. .. ........ I 31 TF-9907 Shroud ........................ I

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AQ)

8-60 2C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1595

RADIATOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1595

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DH-2998
DL-4035

2 C-1601
3 DF-4632
4 DF-5391
5 HC-1851
6 DG-9745
7 DG-9749
8 DG-9736

TF-5237
9 DH-2999

TG-6559
10 DH-2996

DL-4037
11 DG-9748
12 DF-3923
13 DF-7576
14 DF-9749
15 C-7594
16 DH-252

TF-5238
17 DH-253

TF-5239
18 DG-8780

TF-7742
19 C-1600
20 C-312
21 DF-4631

DL-3701
22 C-l644

C-7645
23 C-1542
24 C-1616

C-1614
25 C-1540
26 DL-3957

DL-3708
DG-9645

27 HE-6882
28 TF-7712
29 C-1598
30 DG-5414
31 DG-9712

RADIATOR (GM-6-110 ENGINE)

Description Qty.

TANK, BOTTOM* ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TANK, BOTTOM ** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" * ••••••••••••••••• (** Qty. 80) ••••• 76
CLAMP, SIDE • •• •• •• • • •• •• ••• • •• •• • •• ••• •• • • . • •• •• • • • • • •• • • • • •• . • • 4
CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
DRAIN COCK . • •• •••• •• •••. •• • • • • ••• • •••••• ••• • • ••• • • • •• •• • • •• •• •• 1
TUBE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• , • • • • • • 2
CORE* •• • • ••• •• •• • ••• •• •••• •• •••• •• •••• •• • • • • • •••• ••••• •• • • •• • • 1
CORE** • • •• ••• •• •• • ••••• ••• ••• •••• • •• •• •• •• •••••• •• •• • •• • •• ••• •• 1
SHROUD* •• •• •• • •• ••• •••• • ••• •• •• • • •• •• • •• •• •• •• •• • • ••• • •••••••• • • 1
SHROUD** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 1
TANK TOP * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TANK TOP ** ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .•••. •••••••••••••••• 1
ELBOW • • •• ••• •• ••• ••••• • •• • • • •• • • • •• ••• •• ••••••• •• ••• •• • ••••• • • 1
CAP . • •••••••. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET • • •• • • ••••• •••••• • ••••• •••••• • •••• •• • •• •• • •• ••• •••• ••••• • 1
HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC xl" • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16
SIDEPLATE- RIGHT * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SIDEPLATE- RIGHT ** ••••••••••••••••••• .••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SIDEPLATE- LEFT* ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SIDEPLATE- LEFT** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GRILLE* ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GRILLE** •• ••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
LOCKWASHER-3/8" ••••••••••••• •••••••• ••••••••.. •••••••••••••••••• 8
CLAMP, END* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
CLAMP, END ** • • • •• •• •• • • •• •• •• • •• ••• •• •••• • . •• • •• ••••• •• •••• •• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/4" NC x 2" * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
CAPSCREW- 3/4" NC x 1 1/2" ** • ••• ••• •• •• •••• •• ••••• •••••••••• • 4
LOCKWASHER- 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 2" * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" ** • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
MOUNT ANGLE - R.H. ** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
MOUNT ANGLE - L.H. ** • ••••••••• ••••• •••••• ••••••• •••••• ••••••• 1
MOUNT ANGLE * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PLATE,COVER** • ••• ••• ••••• • •• ••• •••• • ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• 2
GASKET** • •• •••• •••••••••• • • •• ••• ••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC xl" ** •• •• •••• •• • •••••••••• •••••••• • ••••• •• 16
COOLER - 8 PLATE** • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COOLER - 12'PLATE** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

* EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-AQ
** EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AR

8-60 4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 178

FAN



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 178 FAN HUB ASSEMBLY DF-5501

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1
2
3

4

D-4432
D-5836
HD-2576
S-7786
HD-6133
DG-9582
C-1618
HC-5989
DF-6192
DF-6191
DF-3089
C-5572
C-5775
HD-l023
HD-l022
DF-6189
E-5251
SC-4722
SC-4721
H-8620
C-1538
D-5222
C-7638
HD-l018
DF-2435

SL-3793

C-1551
DF-6188

CUP, BEARING ...•••..••.••••.••.•..•••..••••.•.••••.••••.•••••••
CONE, BEARING ....•.••.•.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••.••••••.•••
BELT (GM 6-71 ENGINE) * .••..•.••••••••••••••.••••.••••.••••••.
BELT (GM 6-110 ENGINE) * •••..•••..••••.••••.•••••••••••.•••••••
BRACKET(GM 6-71 ENGINE) * •••.••••.•••.•...••.•.••.••••.•.•••
BRACKET(GM 6-110 ENGINE) * .
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" * .•••..•.•..••••••.••••.••••••••••..
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" * •..•.••...••••.••••.•••••••.••••.••••••••••
WASHER .•••.•••••...•••••••.••••••••..••••.•••••••.••••.••••••
NUT ..••...•••••••••••.••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
BOLT& WASHER* •••••.•......••.•.•..••••.••••.••••••••••••••••
NUT - 7/16" NC * ••••..•.••••••..••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 7/16" * .......•••••••.•.•••.••••••••.••••..•••
LOCKWIRE •••••.••.•.•.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
SEAL, OIL .••.•.•••••••.••....•••..•.••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••
HUB .•.•.•.••••.•••••••.••••.•••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.
PLUG - 1/8" ••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CUP, BEARING •.••••••....••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.••.•••••••.
CONE, BEARING ...••..•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1 1/4" ••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••.
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" •••••••.•••••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••
NUT, CASTLE- 3/4" NF ••••••••••.•.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••
PIN, COTTER- 1/8" x 1 1/2" ..••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•
GASKET ••••..•.•.••.•..•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BLADE, FAN (GM 6-71 ENGINE EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z,

CW-AA THRUCW-AN)* •.•••••••••••••••••.••••••
BLADE, FAN (GM 6-110 ENGINE ALSO GM 6-71 EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL

SUFFIXCW-AP) * ••...••.•.••••.•••••.••••••••••
WASHER- 3/4" .••••..••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•
SPINDLE ..•.•.•••••••••••.••••••••••..••••.•••••••••••••••••••.

NOT SHOWN

* NOT INCLUDED IN DF-5501 FAN HUBASSEMBLY

NOTE: ORDERFAN PARTSFORCUMMINS ENGINES FROMCUMMINS
DEALER. LeTOURNEAU-WESTINGHOUSEADDSDG-8882 FAN
SPACER,H-9911 CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 2 1/2" - QTY. 6 &
C-1538 LOCKWASHER- 5/16" - QTY. 6.

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

1
1
2
2
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
6
1
1
1

10-60 6



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 192 A

AIR CLEANER

FIG. 192 B

SECONDARYAIR CLEANER

..



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 192A

Ref. Part No.No.

2 DH-2380
DF-4128

3 SH-5539
SH-5540
SP-1881

4 HC-2337
5 DF-4126
6 HE-5115
8 DH-2387
9 SH-5541

SH-5542
SH-5980

ENGINE AIR CLEANER (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

Description

BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
BRACKETI SADDLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BOD~R~:li~:LY } i~~I~d~d'i~·DF.:.iiiS Ai~'Ci~~~~r'~;~~bi;"':::::
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

EXTENSION •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CUPASSEMBLY} •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CUP Included in DF-4125 Air Cleaner Assembly •••••••••••••
DISC ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN

CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 21/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER- 7/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 3 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" •• • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 4
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••• • •••• • •• ••• • •• • • • •• ••• •• •• •• ••• • •• • •••• • 4

(STANDARD)

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z)

E-5340
C-5775
DH-59
C-1538
C-1602
C-312

FIGURE 192B

1
2
3

DH-3704
HE-5115
SL-2879
SH-5540
SP-1SSl
SP-1SS2
SH-5542
SP-1883
DF-4128
DD-8291

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER KIT DH-2384

TUBE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BODY ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PREFILTER •••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET Included in HE-8106Air Cleaner Assembly •••••••••

CUPASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CUP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DISC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BRACKETI SADDLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN

4

5
6

DH-2375
C-1602
C-312
C-1521
DG-1929
HE-9105
C-1610
C-1604

MOUNT BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 5 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 41/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(OPTIONAL FORGM6-71 ENGINE)

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z>

7-57

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1

1
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
4
4
4
1
1
1
1

8



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

W~. f3\.~
I
I

FIG. 667 A

AIR CLEANER - ENGINE

FIG. 667 8

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER -ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 667A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SV-9353
2 DF-4127
3 DF-4126
4 DL-l059
5 C-5747
6 C-1639
7 C-1538
8 C-1520
9 SV-9398
10 00-8291
11 HE-5115
12 SV-9351
13 C-1608
14 C-5775
15 DL-l057
16 DC-7524
17 C-312

DF-4125
18 SH-5541

SH-5542
SH-5980

19 SH-5539
SH-5540
SP-1881

FIGURE 667B

1 HE-5115
2 00-8291
3 SV-9360

SV-9365
4 TC-9765

SH-5540
SP-1881

5 SP-1882
SH-5542
SP-1883

6 DL-776
7 DG-1929
8 HE-9105
9 C-1610
10 C-1604
11 C-1608
12 C-5775
13 SV-9361

AIR CLEANER - GM 6-71 ENGINE

Description Qty.

RECTIFIERASSEMBLY (See Index) . • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
EXTENSION .•.••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.• ,. •• •• •••• ••• •. •• •. • 1
CAP, INLET .••.•.•.••...•.••.•••••••.•••..•••••.•••••••••.•••.. 1
CLAMP, BAND •••••.••••••.•••.•••••••••.•••..•••.•••••••..•••.•.• 1
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 3/4" 2
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 2" • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • . • • • • . • . 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" •••.••••••••••••.••.••••••••••.••••••••••••• 4
NUT - 5/16" NC • •• •. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • . . • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• . • 4
HOUSING, RECTIFIER . . • . • . •• • • • • • • . •• • . . • • • . . • • • • • • • • . • • . • • •• • • • 1
HOSE .•••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••.••• 1
ClAMP .• •••••• ••. ••.•• •••••. ••••••••• •••••••• •••.•••••••••••••. 2
PIPE •.•••..••••••••••••.••••.•••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x I" ......•..•••.••...•.....•••••..••....••. 4
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" •••.•••..••••.•••••• , .•••• " • •• ••••••••.••• • 4
BRACKET, MOUNT •.••••••.••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••.•••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 7/8" • • • • . • • • • • • • . . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .• . .• ••• •• •• •••.••••• ••••• •••••••• . •••• .••. . 4
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY .•.••.•.••••••••••.•.••••.•••••••••••••. 1

CUP ASSEMBLY . • • • • . . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • 1
CUP •. ••••.•.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.. 1
DISC •••••••.••••.•••.•••..•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 1

BODY ASSEMBLY . . • • • . • • • • . . • • • • • • • . • • • . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PREFILTER •• , •.•• ••••••• . .••••. ••••.•. . . ••• •••••••. •• •• ••• 1
GASKET ••••.••••••••••••.••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••. 1

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AC THRUCW-AP)

8-60

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER SV-9393

ClAMP .•••••••.••••.••••••••••••.••••• , ••••••. •••••••• •••••••• 6
HOSE •.••••.••..••••••.•.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
PIPE ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••• 1
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

BODY ASSEMBLY .••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••• 1
PREFILTER . •••••. • ••••• • ••••••• ••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••• . 1
GASKET ••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 1

CUP ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••• ••••••• ••• •• ••••••••••••• • ••• ••••• 1
CUP .•••••••••.•••••.••. ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••• 1
DISC .•••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

BRACKET, MOUNT . •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • •• • ••• •• • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 5 1/2" • • • •• • •• • . • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • • • •• • • • . 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 41/2" 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NF x 2" • • . • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • .• • • • • •• ••• •• • •• • • • . • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x I" . ••••••••••••••••••••.••••• •••••••••••.. 4
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" ..••.•••••••.• ,. •• • .• •. ••• •. ••.•.•••••• • ••. . 4
PIPE ••••••••..•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 1

(USEDWITH GM-6-71 ENGINE)

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AC THRUCW-AP)

10



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.1078A

AIR CLEANER - ENGINE

FIG. 1078 B

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER -ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1078A AIR CLEANER - GM-6-71 ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 SH-5539
SH-5540
SP-1881

2 SH-5541
SH-5542
SH-5980

3 TF-2193
4 H-596
5 C-5774
6 C-5780
7 DL-3057

DL-4435
8 H-596
9 C-5774
10 C-5780
11 SV-3787
12 DL-1059
13 C-1639
14 C-1538
15 C-1520
16 C-5747
17 DD-8291
18 HE-5115
19 SV-9351
20 C-1608
21 C-5775
22 DL-1057
23 DL-2056
24 DC-7524
25 C-312

BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PREFILTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • • • • • •• • • • •• • • •• •• •• • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • ••• • 1
CUP •. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••• ••.•••••••• 1

RECTIFIER HOUSING, LOWER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" • • •• • • • •• • •• • •• •• • •• •• • • • • • •• • • • • 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" • •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••• 1
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• • ••••• •• 1

RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSY., UPPER(See Index) • •••• •••••••••••••••• 1
RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSY., UPPER(See Index) * . . .. 1

CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •• ••• • •• • • • •• •• •• • 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •• ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• •• 1
NUT - 1/4" NC ••• ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• 1

CAP, INLET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP, BAND ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ••••• ••• •• •••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
NUT - 5/16" NC • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• •• 3
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 2
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP .•••••••••••••••• •••••••• •.••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• 2
PIPE, AIR INLET • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• 1
CAPSCREW - 7/16" NC x 1" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER-7/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
BRACKET, MOUNT •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BAND ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 7/8" • .. • • .. • .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •• 4

NOTES: DF-4125 AIR CLEANER INCLUDES REF. NOS. 1 & 2.
* EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AT.

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AL THRU CW-AT)

FIGURE 1078B SECONDARY AIR CLEANER SV-9393

1 HE-5115
2 DD-8291
3 SV-9360
4 TC-9765

SH-5540
SP-1881

5 SP-1882
SH-5542
SP-1883

6 DL-776
7 DG-1929
8 HE-9105
9 C-1610
10 C-1604
11 C-1608
12 C-5775
13 SV-9361

CLAMP •. •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••• 6
HOSE .••••..••••.••.•...••.•.•••••.••.••••••.••••.•••••••.••••.••. 3
PIPE • • • ••••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• 1
BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

PREFILTER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • •••• • •• •• • •• ••• ••• •• ••• • • 1
CUP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC ••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •• • •• •• • •• ••• • •• •• •• •• •• • •• ••• • 1

BRACKET, MOUNT • • •• • • • • •• •• • •• •• •••• •••• • •• • •• • • ••• •••••• • •• •• • • 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NF x 5 1/2" • ... ...... .... ........ .. ... ... .... .. • 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NF x 4 1/2" • • • • •• • • •• ••• •• • •• • •• • • • •• • •• •• • ••• •• 1
CAPSCREW - 7/16" NF x 2" • • •• . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • . 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" • ...... .... ........ .. .. .... .... ...... 1
CAPSCREW-7/16"NCx1" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••• 4
PIPE • •• •• • •• • •• • • •• • •• • •• ••• •• • •• • • • • •••••• ••• • ••• •• •• •••• • •••• •• 1

(USED WITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AL THRU CW-AT)

8-60 lOA



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1596

AIR CLEANER-GM 6-71 ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1596

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TH-5917
2 TL-2425
3 TL-2426
4 H-596
5 C-5774
6 C-5780
7 TH-5921
8 CD-9207
9 DH-2387
10 DL-5627
11 TG-7419
12 C-312
13 C-1602
14 TH-I998
15 TL-4834
16 DC-70
17 HE-5115
18 SR-3523
19 TC-3162
20 SV-1534
21 DL-6253

H-3543
22 DL-5904
23 TH-5907

C-5788
TH-3506

24 TH-8588
25 TH-6763
26 TH-6753
27 TH-6755
28 TH-6758
29 TH-8589
30 TH-3368
31 TH-5820

TH-3508
32 TH-8591
33 TH-8590
34 TH-6758
35 TH6759
36 TH-3369

TH-5906
DL-6166
C-1603
DC-7524
C-312
C-1521

AIR CLEANER - GM6-71 ENGINE

Description Qty.

CAP, INLET 1
SUPPORT, INLET TUBE •••••.•.•••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 1
CLAMP .••••••••••••.••...•••..•• •••••••••••.••••••••••••.• ••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC x 1 1/4" • ••• • • •• • • ••. • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••.•••••••• " • •. • •• •• •• ••• • •• ••• 2
NUT - 1/4" NC .••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••• '" • •• • • • • • • • • •• 2
TUBE, INLET • • • ••• ••• •• • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • •• ••••• • • • • • •••• • •••• ••• 1
CLAMP, HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
HOSE . • •. •• ••• • • ••• • • • • . ••• • . • •• • • • •• • • •• • • • •• •• •• • • • •••• ••••••• 2
ELBOW, INLET ••••••••••••••.•• ••••. •••• •••••••••••••• ••••••••••• 1
GASKET .• ••. •••••••• •••••••. ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••..•••••••••••.•••••••••••• 6
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC xl" 6
FLANGE • • • ••• • • • •• ••• • •• • . • •• • •• • • • • • • • • •• •• •• •• • ••• ••••• • •••• 1
INDICATOR, SERVICE •••• ••.• • •••• •. •••••••• •••••••••••••••• •••• 1
ELBOW, MALE - 900 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP, HOSE • •• • ••• • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • •• •• • •• • • •• • • • • • •• • • • ••••• ••• 1
ELBOW, FLEXIBLE • • •••• • •• • . • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •••• •• • • • •• •••• ••• •• •• 1
TUBE ..••••••••••..••••••••••• '" •••••••••• ••••••. • ••••••••••••• 1
HOSE . • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 20" .. .. .. .. .. • . .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. • .. • .. .. 1

NUT •. ••••••••••••••. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
ELBOW, FEMALE - 900 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP, BAND •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC X I" ••••••••••••.••.•••• < • ••• • • •• • • •• • • 1
AIR CLEANER UPPERASSEMBLY . .. • .. • .. • .. .. .. .. .. • .. . .. • .. • .. .. • 1

COVER ASSEMBLY ••• • • . •••• . . • • •• • • . •• •• • • •• •• • • •• • • •. • • ••• • 1
ELEMENT ASSEMBLY • • •• • ••• • • •. • • • •• • •• ••• • • • • •••• •• ••• •• • 1
BOLT ASSEMBLY ••• •• • • • . • . •• • • . • •• • •• ••••• • . • •••• •••••••• • 1
GASKET, WASHER • •• • • • • •• •• ••• •• •• • •• •• •• • . • • • • • •••••• ••• • • 1
GASKET . • • •• • • • ••• •• • • • •• •• • • •• • • • • • •• ••••• • ••••• ••• • • ••• • 2
BAND ASSEMBLY • • •• • • • • • •• . •••• • • • •• • • •• •••• • •••• • • •• • •• • • 1

BOLT ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (See Index) • • •••• • •• • • • • ••• • • •• ••• 1
AIR CLEANER TOWER ASSEMBLY .. • . .. 1

BAND ASSEMBLY 1
BAND ASSEMBLY • . • ••••• • •• • •••• • • • . • • • ••• • •• • •••• •••• ••••• 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CUP ASSEMBLY •• '" ••• • •••••• ••• • • • • • ••• ••• ••••• ••••• ••••••• • 1
BOLT ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3

NOT SHOWN
BRACKET, SUPPORT . . • • • • . • • . . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BRACE • . • • . • • •••••• • •• . •• • • • . •• •• •• • •••• • ••••••• • ••• • • • •••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC x 1 1/4" 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC x 7/8" .. .. 7
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••.••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• ••••• 8
NUT - 3/8" - 16 NC ••••. •••• •••••••••••. •••••••••• •••••••••••• 4

NOTE: RK-I027 ELEMENT KIT CONSISTS OF REF. NOS. 26
THRU 28, TH-6751 & TH-6754 ELEMENT GASKETS.

(USED WITH GM6-71 ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AV & UP)

9-60 lOB



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 633

ENGINE AIR CLEANER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 633 ENGINE AIR CLEANER (GM 6-110 ENGINE)

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

DH-2989

2 DD-8291

TUBE

HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. tr••••••••••• 4

8

2

6 DF-4126 INLET CAP •••••. • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••• ••• 2

3 HE-5115 CLAMP

4 DH-2988 TUBE(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AB only)

DL-1589 TUBE(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AF)

DF-4125

8 SH-5539

5 DF-4128 BRACKETI SADDLE

7 DH-5379 EXTENSION

SH-5540

SP-1881

9 SH-5541

SH-5542

SH-5543

AIR CLEANERASSEMBLY

BODY ASSEMBLY

PREFILTER

GASKET

CUPASSEMBLY

CUP

DISC

10 DH-2987 BRACKET(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AB only)

DL-1586 BRACKET(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AF)

11 DG-9620 BRACKET

11-58

NOTES: DF-4125 AIR CLEANERINCLUDESREF.NOS. 8 & 9.

DH-5381 AIR CLEANERINCLUDESREF. NOS. 6 THRU9.

(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AB, CW-AF & CW-AR only.)

12B

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

;' ,



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1602

AIR CLEANER-GM 6-110 ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1602

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DL-6315
2 TH-247
3 TH-5917
4 TH-5921
5 DL-6294
6 TH-5599
7 DL-6290
8 DL-6284
9 C-1602
10 C-312
11 SV-3517
12 SV-1534
13 HE-5115
14 CD-9207
15 DH-2387
16 DL-5627
17 TH-3369
18 TH-4725
19 DC-70
20 TH-3368
21 DL-5904
22 DL-6299

H-3543
23 TH-5907
24 C-5788
25 C-5774
26 C-5780
27 TH-5820
28 TL-2426
29 TL-2425
so H-596
31 TH-5909
32 TH-5916

TH-3506
33 TH-6763
34 TH-6753
35 TH-6755
36 TH-8588
37 TH-8589
38 TH-6758

TH-3508
39 TH-8591
40 TH-8590
41 TH-6758
42 TH-6759
43 TH-3369

DL-6283
DC-7524
C-312
C-1521

AIR CLEANER - GM6-110 ENGINE

Description

HOSE - 6" I .D.
CLAMP, HOSE - 6" •.•••••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••..
CAP, INLET ••••••••.•.•..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE, INLET .•••••••••••••••••••••• ,••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
TUBE .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW, FLEXIBLE ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TEE, INTAKE .•••••••••••••••••.••••.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOX, INTAKE .•••••••••••.•.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC xl" •.•••••.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•.••••••••••
GASKET •••••.••••.•••••••.••••••••.••••••••.•••••.•••.••••••••
HOSE -51/2" I.D ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP, HOSE - 5 1/2" .••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
CLAMP, HOSE -5" •.•••••••.•••.•.••.. , ••.••••••••.••••••••••••••
HOSE - 5" I.D. • •••••••..•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOLT ASSEMBLY ••••••••••.••••••••.•..•••.••••••••••••••••••••
INDICATOR, SERVICE ••••••••.•••••.•••••••••.•..••••••.•••••••.
ELBOW, MALE - 90° .•••.•••..•••••.••••••••••••••.••••••••••.•
BOLT ASSEMBLY •..•••••••••••..•••.•.••••••••.•.•••••••••••••.
ELBOW, FEMALE - 90° ••••••••••..••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" ••..••...••.••.••.•••••••••••••••••••••

NUT •••••••••.••••••.•••.•.••.••••.••••••••••••.••••.••••••
CLAMP, BAND ••••••..•.•.••••..•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC x 1" ••••••••••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••.
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••.••••.••.•..• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" - 20 NC .••••••••••••.•••••.•.••.•.••••••••••••.•••
RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (See Index) .•••••••••••••.••••••••
CLAMP, BAND ••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.
SUPPORT, INLET ••••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC x 1 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP, BAND •••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SUPPORT, INLET •••••••••.••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR CLEANER UPPERASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ELEMENT ASSEMBLY •.••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••
BOLT ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
GASKET ,WASHER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COVER ASSEMBLY ..••••••.••.•••••..•••••.••••••••••••••••••
BAND ASSEMBLY •••••.•••.•••••.••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET .•••••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••

AIR CLEANER LOWER ASSEMBLY •••••••.••.••••••••••••••••••••••• ,
BAND ASSEMBLY .•••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BAND ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••••
GASKET .••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CUP ASSEMBLY ••••••••••.•••...•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••
BOLT ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN
BRACKET .•••.•.••••••••••••..••.•.••.••••••••••••••••••••.••••. 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC x 7/8" . . •. •. •• •• •• • . • • • • • . • •• •• • • •• • . 8
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••.••• •.•••••••. .• ••.. •••••••••••.•• •• ••••. 8
NUT - 3/8" - 16 NC . • •• • • •• • •• • • . •• • • . • • • •• • •• • • • . • • • • • • • •• ••• 8

NOTE: RK-l027 ELEMENT KIT CONSISTS OF REF. NOS. 34,35,38,
TH-6751 & TH-6754 ELEMENT GASKETS.

(USED WITH GM6-110 ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AV & UP)

Qty.

1
4
2
2
1
1
1
1
6
6
1
2
4
8
4
2
4
1
1
4
1
1
2
2
2
5
5
1
1
1
3
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
3

9-60 12C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

II

FIG. 193A

AIR CLEANER

FIG. 193 B

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 193A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DG-9615
2 DD-8291
3 HE-5115
4 DF-4126
5 DF-4127

DF-4125
6 SH-5539

SH-5540
SP-1881

7 SH-5541
SH-5542
SH-5980

8 DF-4128
9 DG-8902

ENGINE AIR CLEANER (CUMMINS ENGINE)

Description Qty.

ELBOW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• •••• 1
CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
CAP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
EXTENSION ••••• ••• ••• •• ••• • • •• • ••• ••••• ••••••• •• • ••••• • •• • ••• • • 1
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY • • • • ••• •• • ••• •• • •••• •••• • ••• ••••• • • • • •• •• 1

BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PREFILTER •••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CUP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

BRACKET, SADDLE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOT SHOWN

DG-9620 BRACKET, MOUNT .................................................

(STANDARD)

(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AA)

FIGURE 193B

1 DD-8291
2 HE-5115

HE-8106
3 SL-2879

SH-554O
SP-1881

4 SP-1882
SH-5542
SP-1883

5 DF-4128
6 DG-9618

ENGINE SECONDARY AIR CLEANER KIT DH-4639

HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CLAMP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY •• •••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• • •••• • • 1

BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 1
PREFILTER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CUP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
DISC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

BRACKET SADDLE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
TUBE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '.' • • • • • • • 1

NOT SHOWN

BRACKET, MOUNT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(OPTIONAL FOR CUMMINS ENGINES)

(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AA)

1
4
4

DH-4637
C-1613
C-154O

7-57 14



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 668A

AIR CLEANER ENGINE

FIG. 668 B

SECONDARY
AIR CLEANER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 668A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TC-1952
2 DF-4126
3 CD-131
4 SR-6310
5 C-5575
6 C-5772
7 SV-9398
8 DD-8291
9 HE-5115
10 TC-1950
11 DG-8902
12 DF-4128

DF-4125
13 SH-5541

SH-5542
SH-5980

14 SH-5539
SH-5540
SP-1881

FIGURE 668B

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

DD-8291
HE-5115
TC-1966
TC-1962
DG-8902
TC-1968
C-1602
C-312
HE-8106
SP-1882
SH-5542
SP-I883
SL-2879
SH-5540
SP-I881

9

10

11-58

AIR CLEANER - CUMMINS ENGINE

Description Qty.

RECTIFIERASSEMBLY (See Index) • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
INLET CAP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• ••.•••• 1
BAND CLAMP •••••• ••• ••••• •• ••••• • •• •• • • •• •• ••• •••••• • ••• ••• ••• • 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 2
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 7/16" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
HOUSING ••• ••• • •• •••••• •••••• ••• •••• •• • • • ••• • ••••• • ••••••••••••• 1
HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP • •••• •••••••••• ••••• • ••••••• ••• ••••• ••• •• •• • • ••• • • • •• •• • 4
PIPE •••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 1
SADDLE BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • 1
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY • • • •• •••• •. ••• • •• • •• ••• •• •• ••• •••• •• •••• 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CUP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
DISC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PREFILTER • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 1

(STANDARD)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD THRU CW-AK)

SECONDARY AIR CLEANER - CUMMINS ENGINE

HOSE ••••.••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•.••.•••
CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••
PIPE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CUP ASSEMBLY ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CUP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DISC ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BODY ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PREFILTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(OPTIONAL)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD THRU CW-AK)

16B

3
8
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1082 A

AIR CLEANER - ENGINE

FIG. 1082 8
AFTER CLEANER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1082A AIR CLEANER - ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 SH-5539
SH-5540
SP-1881

2 SH-5541
SH-5542
SH-5980

3 TF-2193
4 H-596
5 C-5774
6 C-5780
7 DL-3085

DL-4857
8 H-596
9 C-5774
10 C-5780
11 SV-3787
12 CD-131
13 SR-6310
14 C-5775
15 C-5572
16 DL-2056
17 00-8291
18 HE-5115
19 TC-1950
20 DG-8902

BODY ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PREFILTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

CUP ASSEMBLY • •••• ••••••••• ••• ••••• •• • ••••• •••••••• ••••••• •• ••••• • 1
CUP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

RECTIFIERHOUSING, LOWER • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••. ••• • •••••••••••••••••• •••• ••••••••••• 1
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••• ••••• • • •••• • •••••••••• ••• •• ••• • •• 1

RECTIFIERHOUSING ASSY. - UPPER(See Index) •••••••• ••••••••••••• 1
RECTIFIERHOUSING ASSY. - UPPER* (See Index) ••••• •••••••• •••• •• •• 1

CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 1 1/4" • .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" 10
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••• ••• • ••• 1

CAP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP, BAND • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 3/4" •••••• ••••••• ••• •••• ••• •••••••••••••• 2
NUT -7/16" NC ••••• 2
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" 2
BAND 2
HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP, HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
PIPE, AIR INLET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 1

NOTES: DF-4125 AIR CLEANER INCLUDES REF. NOS. 1 & 2.
* EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AS.
(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINES)

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AM)

FIGURE 1082B AFTER CLEANER DL-1713
DL-3091

l

1 HE-5115
2 SR-3522
3 SR-4742
4 C-1601
5 C-312
6 C-1521
7 SR-3949

SV-6817
8 SV-6818
9 SV-6819
10 DL-1597
11 TC-2912
12 HC-902
13 DL-1711
14 SR-3947

SV-9368
DL-1598
SL-7728

CLAMP, HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET, AIR CLEANER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AFTERCLEANER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

ELEMENT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PIPE, AIR INLET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
ELBOW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP, HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•
COVER, OUTLET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR, INLET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••

NOT SHOWN

GUSSET, HOOD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
BRACKET, MOUNT ••••••••••••••••••• , ••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR CLEANER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTE: BALANCE OF PARTSREQUIRED FOR AFTERCLEANER ARE PART
OF STANDARD AIR CLEANER & RECTIFIER.

(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINES)

2
1
2
4
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
1
1

2
1
1

8-60 16C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 194A

AI R CLEANER-ENGI NE

FIG. 1948

EXHAUST MUFFLER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 194A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DG-9333
2 DG-6508
3 DG-6509

DH-4770
4 H-9917
5 C-1547
6 DC-4891
7 C-1616
8 C-1540
9 H-6935
10 HD-8393

EXHAUST MUFFLER (CUMMINS ENGINE)

Description Qty.

MUFFLER •••••..••••....••...••......•...........••••..••....•••. 1
CLAMP •••••••..•••••••••..•••.•••••.•.•••.•••••.••••••••••• ••••••• 1
EXHAUSTPIPE- BEVEL(OPTIONAL) ..••••••••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••. 1
EXHAUSTPIPE- STRAIGHT •••••••••••••••..•••••••.••••.••••.•••.••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3 1/2" . . • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WASHER- 3/8" • • • •• •• • • • .• • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• . • • • • • •• •• •• • 1
NUT - 3/8" NC BRASS • • • . • • • • • . • • • . • . • • . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 2" .•.••.•••••.••..•.•••.•••••••.•••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••••.•••...••.••••..••••••••••••••••.••••.•••••• 4
NUT - 1/2" NC BRASS •••••..••••••••.•.••••••.•••.•.••.•••.•••••• 4
RAINCAP (USEDWITH DH-4770 PIPE) • . . • • • • . . • • . • • • • • • . • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1

FIGURE 194B

1 HD-8393
2 DH-4082
3 C-1605
4 C-312
5 DC-4891
6 SC-4294
7 DH-4262
8 DH-4775
9 DH-4774
10 DH-4264
11 DH-4265

EXHAUST MUFFLER (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

RAINCAP •.•••••.••••••••••...••••••••••.•••.••••••••.•••••••••••
PIPE •••••.•.•••••..••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 3/4" ..••••••••..•.••••.•••••••••.•••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" .•••..•.•••••••.•.•.•••••••••••••.•••.•••••••.••
NUT - 3/8" NC BRASS •••••••••••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP ••••••.••••••..•••.•••.•••••.•.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
MUFFLER •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••··•··••••••••••·••••••••••••• •••
NUT ••••.•••..•••••••••.•••••••..•••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••..
WASHER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••
GASKET(CENTER) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.
GASKET(END) •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

18

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7
7
1
2

"is "



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 195 fl.

FIG. 195 B

THROTTLE CONTROLS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 195A THROTTLE CONTROLS (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

Ref. Part No.No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

HD-7561
C-1601
C-312
C-7589
C-5n4
C-5780
SF-4663
CC-7211
D-4097
SF-4358
HD-971
HD-6987

THROTTLEROD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW-1/4" NC x 1 1/2" ..
LOCKWASHER-1/4" .
NUT - 1/4u NC HEX ..
YOKE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COTTERPIN - 1/16" x 1" •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NF ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FLEXCABLE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

THROTTLE CONTROLS {CUMMINS ENGINE}

1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

FIGURE 195B

1 S-1357
2 DH-4842

DH-7931
3 DG-4294
4 C-5799
5 C-312
6 DH-504
7 C-7589
8 C-5n4
9 C-5780

10 HD-971
11 SF-4663
12 CC-7211
13 D-4097
14 SF-4358

8307

BALL & SOCKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
THROTTLEROD (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-T) ••••••••••••••••••••••••
THROTTLEROD (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-U & Up) ••••••••••••••••••
RODCONNECTOR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SUPPORT ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW-1/4" NC x 1 1/2" ..
LOCKWASHER-1/4" ..
NUT - 1/4" NC HEX ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FLEXCABLE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
YOKE •••••• , •• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COTTERPIN - 1/16" x 1" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NF ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

20

1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1598

THROTTLE CONTROLS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS
L

Description Qty.

RODASSEMBLY,THROTTLE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIN, COTTER,5/8" x I" 1
PLATE,MOUNT ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" • •• •••• • • •• ••• • • •• ••• • • •••• •• ••• ••• 2
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" • • • ••. • • • •• •• • • . • • • • •• • ••• •• • • • •• • • ••• • • • •• 5
BALL& SOCKETASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
NUT - 5/16" NF • •• •• •• •• •• • . • • • •• •• • • • • • • • • •• . • • • • •••• •• • •• • •• 9
ROD, THROTTLE • • • • • . • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • 1
ROD, THROTTLE • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
FITTING, GREASE- 1/8" NPT x 67 1/20 • • • ••• • •• •• ••• • • ••• •• • • • ••• 1
CRANK, BELL . • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • 1
BRACKET,FLEXCABLE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 1 1/2" • • • •. • • • • • • •• • . • • • • • •• • ••• • . • •• • ••• 2
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" .••••••.••••••••••• •• •••••••••••••••••••• •• 2
NUT - 1/4" NC • • • • • •• • •• • • • •• •• • •••• • •• •••• • • •• • •• •• • •• • • • •• • 2
CABLE, FLEX . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • . I
PIN, END •••••••••••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
YOKE •• •• •• •• • • . •• • • . • •••• • •• ••• • • ••• • •• ••• •••• • • • •• ••• • ••• • •••• I
PIN, COTTER- 1/16" x I" •• ••• •• •• • •• ••• •• •• •• • • ••• •• •. • • • • • • • . • I
NUT, JAM - 5/16" NF ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
BRACKET,MOUNT .•••••••••••.••••••••.• .•. ••••• ••••••.••••••••• 1
BOLT, SHOULDER ••••••••••••.•••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••.••• I
NUT - 1/2" NF • •••. ••••• •• •••• • • •••••• •• • •. •• •• •• •• •• • ••••••••• • • 1
LEVER,THROTTLEROD ••••••••••••••••••• •••••• •• •• •••••••••••••• I
ROD, THROTTLE • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BRACKET,FLEXCABLE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••.••••••••••• I
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••• ••• •••• • •• ••• • . • •• • ••• •• • •• •• •• •• ••• • • • • 2

FIGURE 1598

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DH-3064
2 C-2303
3 DH-3073
4 C-1601
5 C-312
6 S-I357
7 C-9656
8 DH-3063
9 DH-3071
10 R-6366
11 DH-3069
12 DH-3066
13 C-7589
14 C-5774
15 C-5780
16 HD-971
17 CC-7211
18 SF-4663
19 D-4097
20 SF-4358
21 C-1602
22 DL-6364
23 DL-6366
24 C-1524
25 DL-6365
26 DL-4635
27 DL-6436
28 C-1612
29 C-1540

THROTTLE CONTROLS (GM 6-110 ENGINE)

NOTE: REF. NOS. 1 THRU20 EFFECTIVETHRUSERIAL
SUFFIXCW-AR.
REF. NOS. 5 THRU7, 13THRU29 EFFECTIVE
WITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AS & UP.

9-60 22



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.196A

HOUR METER

FIG. 196 B

LUBE 01L FILTER

FIG. 196 C

OIL FILLER
EXTENSION



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 196A HOUR METER (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

SL-6010
SL-5613
H-2643
SL-6008
C-1612
SL-5122
SL-5121
SL-5119
SL-5123
SL-5124

CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DRIVE SHAFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOUR METER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LUBE OIL FILTER (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

1
3
4
1
4
1
1
1
1
1

FIGURE 196B

1 SL-3173
2 SG-5869
3 HD-1565
4 HD-1570
5 HD-1571
6 C-5770
7 SG-5861

DF-1613
C-1601
C-312

CARTRIDGE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HEAD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPEPLUG - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SUMP ASSEMBLY (Consists of Rod & Cover) ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••

NOT SHOWN

FIGURE 196C

MOUNT BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••• •• •• ••• ••• •• • • • •• •• • ••• • • ••• • •• • • •• • • • • • • 4

(STANDARD)

OIL FILLER EXTENSION (GM 6-71 ENGINE)

2
1
1
1
1
2
1

HD-5490 OIL FILLTERASSEMBLY * ......................................... 1
1 DG-9751 ADAPTOR ..................................................... 1
2 HE-l453 FILLER PIPE ................................................. 1

NOT SHOWN

DF-78 DIPSTICK SUPPORT ................................................. 1

*EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD. SEEAIR COMPRESSORDRIVE
FOR LATERMACHINES.

(STANDARD)

7-57 24



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 865

LUBE OIL FILTER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 865 LUBE OIL FILTER DH-7941 DL-2608
DH -6363 DL -2762

Qty. NRef.Part No.o.Ref. PartNoNo. . Description Qty.Description

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

SL-9337 Pack Hold-Down Assembly ·....... 1 17 SP-1202 Cover ........................ 1

SL-9348 Stud ·................... 1 18 SL-3077 Gasket .................... 1

SL-9344 Handle ................ 1
SL-9338 Spring ·................... 1 Not Shown
SL-9340 Washer - steel ·........... 3 C-1602 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1" } .... 4

SL-9339 Washer - neoprene ·....... 1 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" * .... 4

SL-3076 Capscrew ·................... 1 C-1521 Nut - 3/8" nc ·... 4

SL-9336 Bolt ........................ 1 S-5823 Bushing - 1/2" x 1/4" ·... 3
SL-9334 Clamp Ring Assembly ·....... 1 SR-4434 H",. Assembly - 1/4" x 3O"} •••• 1

SL-208 Tube & Nut Assembly ·....... 1 SR-4126 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 20" •••• 1
SL-210 Washer - copper ·........... 3 S-2916 Street Ell -1/4" x 900 ** ... 2
TC-7801 Drain Cock ·................... 1 R-2510 Nipple -1/4" .... 2
SL-5465 Check Valve Assembly ·....... 1 SL-5637 Adaptor -1/4" Female .... 2
SL-211 Hollow Bolt ·........... 1 C-1603 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/4" ·... 4

SL-217 Check Valve Assembly ·....... 1 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ·... 4
SL-9332 Hollow Bolt ............ 1 C-1521 Nut - 3/8" nc ... 4
TF-1350 Nut ........................ 2 S-5823 Bushing -1/2" x 1/4" )***••• 2
TD-7199 Retainer ·................... 1 DH-5203 Bracket ·... 2
TD-7198 Pack Support ................ 1 C-1613 Capscrew - 1/2" nc x 1 1/4" .... 2
SP-l200 Housing ·................... 1 C-l540 Lockwasher -1/2" ·... 2
SL-9343 Mount Bracket Assembly ·....... 2 SL-5636 Adaptor - 1/4" Male •••• 2
SL-9342 Bracket ................ 2 SR-4138 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 36" to # •••• 1
SL-9341 Bracket Band ·........... 2 TF-4138 Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 39" ·... 2

SL-9329 Screw ·................... 8 TD-9747 Adaptor ... 2

SL-9330 Nut ·................... 8 CC-6174 Clamp #11 ... 2

SL-9335 Gasket ·................... 1 C-5774 Lockwasher - 1/4" ·... 1

SD-1311 Element ·................... 1 C-5780 Nut -1/4" nc ·... 1

9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

* Included in DH-7941 & DL-2762 Filter Kit.
** Included in DH-7941 Filter Kit.

*** Included in DH-6363 & DL-2608 Filter Kit.
# Included In DH-6363 Filter Kit.
II Included in DL-2608 Filter Kit.

Notes: SP-3251 Lube Oil Filter Assembly Includes
Ref. Nos. 1 thru 18.

DH-7941 & DL-2762 Lube Oil Filter Kit
used with Cummins Engines. Delete
Standard Lube Oil Filter & Mtg. hard­
ware: Use standard hoses, etc.

DH-6363 & DL-2608 Lube Oil Filter
Kit used with GM-6-71 Engines.

Lube Oil Filter, hoses & mtg. standard
for GM-6-11 0 Engines.

(Optional)
(Luberfiner Model 750C)

11-58 26B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 866

FUELOIL FILTER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 866 FUEL OIL FILTER DH-6365
DL-2609

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1
1
1
4
5
5
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2
3
4

SH-8986
SL-9345
SL-9335
SL-9347
SL-9333
SL-9344
SL-9338
SL-9340
SL-9339
SL-3076
SL-9336
SL-9346
SL-9334
SL-9343
SL-9342
SL-9341
SL-9329
SL-9330
SL-210
SL-9332
SL-211
SL-209
TC-780l
TF-1350
TD-7199
TD-7198
SL-3077

ELEMENT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOUSING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PACK HOLD-DOWN ASSEMBLY 1

STUD • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HANDLE ., •••••••••••••••••••• '" ••••• , •••••••••• " ••••••• " • 1
SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••• ••••••••••••• 1
WASHER- STEEL ••••••••••• " •••••• " .••• " •••••••••••••• '" • 3
WASHER- NEOPRENE ••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••• " • •• • •• •••• 1

CAPSCREW ••••••••••••• " ••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••• " • " •••• 1
BOL T • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP RING ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••• ••• ••• ••••••• ••• •••••• ••••• 1
MOUNT BRACKETASSEMBLy...... 2

BRACKET • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
BRACKETBAND •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••••• •••••• 2
SCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
NUT • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8

GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •• ••• •• ••• •• •• ••••• • •• •• • • •• ••• 3
HOLLOW BOLT ••• • ••• • ••• ••••• • ••• •• •••• •• ••••• • •• • •• • •• • • • • •• • ••• • 1
HOLLOW BOLT. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 1
TUBE& NUT ASSEMBLY • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
DRAIN COCK • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • • . • • . • • . • . • . • . • . . • . . • .• . • 2
RETAINER 1
PACK SUPPORT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET ••••. " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •• •••• 1

NOT SHOWN
MOUNT PLATE
BRACE- MOUNT PLATE
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 1/4"
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1"
LOCKWASHER- 3/8"
WASHER- 3/8" FLAT
NUT - 3/8" NC
BUSHING -1/2" x 1/4"
STREETELL - 1/4" x 90°
CLOSENIPPLE-1/4" }
ADAPTOR- 1/4" MALE
HOSEASSEMBLY- 3/8" X 6"
HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" X 16"
HOSEASSEMBLY- 3/8" X 8" }
HOSEASSEMBLY-1/4" x 18"
ADAPTOR- 9/16" x 1/4" x 90°
ADAPTOR- 1/2" x 1/4" x 9QO

Included in Fuel Oil Filter Kit DH-6365··
& DL-2609 ••

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

HE-8896
DH-4386
C-1603
C-1602
C-312
C-1547
C-1521
5-5823
5-2916
HD-7046
SL-5636
SR-4207
SR-4122
TF-4206
TF-4122
TD-5556
TD-9747

11-58

Included in Fuel Oil Filter Kit DH-6365"

Included in Fuel Oil Filter Kit DL-2609 ••

NOTE: SL-9349 FUELOIL FILTERASSEMBLYINCLUDESREF.
NOS. 1 THRU18.

FUELFILTER,HOSES, ETC. STANDARDWITH
GM-6-110 ENGINES.

(OPTIONAL)
(USEDWITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)

(LUBERFINERMODEL 500C)

28B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.199A

FUEL FILTER

FIG. 199B

LUBE OIL FILTER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 199A FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY SP-9331

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No.

1 SR-1592 BOLT ·............................................................ 1

2 SR-1593 DYNA-SEAL ·.................................................... 1

3 SR-1557 ELEMENT ASSEMBLY ............................................. 1

4 SR-1595 GASKET ·.................................................... 1

5 SR-1594 GASKET ·.................................................... 2

6 SR-1598 WASHER ·........................................................ 1

7 SR-1597 BODY ·............................................................ 1

8 SH-9926 DRAIN COCK ·.................................................... 1

9 SR-1596 SPRING ·.................. -...................................... 1

10 SR-1599 HEAD ·............................................................ 1

11 SL-3072 SLEEVE ·........................................................ 1

NOTE: SEEINDEX FOR DUEL FILTERPIPING.

(STANDARD FOR CUMMINS ENGINE)

FIGURE 199B

SL-9452

SL-9451

SF-595

2 C-5771

3 SF-599

4 SF-598

5 SF-596

6 SF-597

7 SF-284

8 H-691 0

9 C-1601

10 C-312

LUBE OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY DH-540

NUT - 5/8" NF .................................................

BODY ASSEMBLY

SUMP

COVER ASSEMBLY .................................. ' .

CAP · .
COVER · '.
STUD · ' ..
GASKET · .

GASKET · ' .
ELEMENT · .
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4"

LOCKWASHER - 3/8"

(STANDARD FOR CUMMINS ENGINE)

7-57 30

4

4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 640A

AI R COMPRESSOR DRIVE

FIGURE 6406

AIR COMPRESSOR DRIVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 640A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SC-2992
2 C-5775
3 CD-5514
4 HC-2387

DH-3149
5 H-595
6 C-312
7 DD-9516
8 C-I668

D-2781
9 C-1544

10 HD-3302
DH-3213

11 DF-1629
DH-3212

12 HD-3992
13 C-1608

AIR COMPRESSOR DRIVE

Description Qty.

CAPSCREW- 7/16" NF xl 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER- 7/16" ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••.•••••• 6
PULLEY- DRIVEN • • . • • • • •• • • • • •• • •• • • ••• • • •• • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • • • • • 1
BELT(GM 6-71 ENGINE) •••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• •••••• ••••• • 1
BELT(GM 6-110 ENGINE) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 2 1/4" • • • • • • • ••• •• • • •• ••• • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • •• • 3
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
PULLEY- DRIVE •• • • • • . • • ••• • • • • • • •• • • •• . • •• ••• • ••• • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1" NC x 3" (GM 6-71 ENGINE) .••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 1" NC x 2 3/4" (GM 6-110 ENGINE) ••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER- I" • •• • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • 1
MOUNT BRACKET(GM 6-71 ENGINE) •••• .••••••••••••••• ••••.••• • 1
MOUNT BRACKET(GM 6-110 ENGINE) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BRACKETSUPPORT(GM 6-71 ENGINE) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•• 1
BRACKETSUPPORT(GM 6-110 ENGINE) • •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET(GM 6-71 ENGINE) ••• • •• • • • ••• • • • • •• •• ••• • • • • • • •• • •• •• • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC xl" ••.• ..•.••.•. .••••••••. .•••••.•••• .•.•.•• 2

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 & 6-110 ENGINES)

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-AD ALSO CW-AF)

FIGURE 640B AIR COMPRESSOR DRIVE

1 SC-2992
2 C-5775
3 SV-7041
4 HC-2387
5 H-595
6 C-312
7 DD-9516
8 C-1668
9 C-1544

10 SV-7034
11 DH-7093
12 HE-I451
13 SV-9913
14 C-1609

7-57

CAPSCREW- 7/16" NF x 1 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 7/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PULLEY- DRIVEN •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BELT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 2 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
PULLEY- DRIVE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1" NC x 3" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

FILLERCAPASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC xl 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AE)

32

4
8
1
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4

,:.-



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 200

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 200 AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE

Ref.
No. Part No.

SG-1474

SG-5594

Description

COTTERPIN - 1/8" x 2"

NUT - 5/16" NF

.............................................E-4132

2 C-9656

3 SG-1299

.................................................
COVER · .

4

5

BEARING · .
STUD · .

6 SG-1291 CRANKCASE

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

SG-1254

SG-1273

SG-1251

SG-1297

SH-2321

SH-1270

SG-1296

.....................................................
STUD · .
KEY · .
RING · .
COVER · .
PLUG · .
PLUG -1/16"

GASKET

.....................................................
· .

14 SG-1295 CRANKSHAfT .....................................................
15 SG-1267 GASKET · .
16 SG-1274 GASKET · .
17 SL-2872 GASKET · .
18 SG-6552 OIL SEAL · .
19 SG-1263 NUT

7-57

.............................................................
NOTE: HE-37 COMPLETEAIR COMPRESSORASSEMBLYINCLUDES

CRANKCASECYLINDERHEADAND CYLINDERBLOCK GROUPS.

(USEDWITH GM ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-AD ALSO CW-Af)

34

Qty.

8

2

8

6



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 201

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 201

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SH-1272
2 SG-1461
3 SG-1465
4 SG-1462
5 SH-2323
6 SG-9134
7 SG-ll77
8 SG-1468
9 C-5774

10 SG-1194
11 SF-7269
12 SR-8568

SR-8567
13 SF-7270
14 SF-7256
15 C-5780
16 SH-1258
17 SH-1266
18 SH-2314
19 SF-7254
20 SG-1287
21 SG-1288
22 SG-l464
23 SG-1271
24 SG-1463
25 HE-126
26 SF-4803
27 C-1598
28 C-1538
29 SH-2702

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD

Description Qty.

PIPE PLUG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•• 1
VALVE SEAT ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
VALVE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 2
BUSHING •••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••• 2
GASKET ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DIAPHRAGM •• •• • • • • • ••• • •• • •• • •• ••• • •• • •• • • • • • • • •• • • •• • •• • •• •• • • 2
COTTER PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LEVERPIN •••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• ••••• ••• ••• •••••••••• •••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
SCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
DUSTCOVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GROMMET • ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADJUSTING SCREW ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LEVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
FOLLOWER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BODY •• •• •• • • • • • •• • • •• • • • •• ••• ••• •• •••• • • •••• ••• • • •• • • • •• •• •• •• •• • 1
VALVE SPRING • ••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• •••• 2
VALVE STOP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• 2
RING ••••• •••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CAP NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PLATE - DISCHARGE ••••••••• •••••••••••••••• •••••••• •• • •• •• ••••• 1
GASKET • ••• •• • •• •••• ••• •• •• • • • •• ••• • ••• • • •• • •• •• • •• • • •• • • •• •• ••• 1
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC xl" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOTE: SH-2319 CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ALL ITEMS
EXCEPT ITEMS #2, 25, 27 & 28.

SH-2318 CYLINDER HEAD BODY ASSEMBLY INCLUDES
ITEMS #3, 5 & 18.

COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSORASSEMBLY HE-37
INCLUDES CRANKCASE,CYlINDER HEAD AND
CYLINDER BLOCK GROUPS.

(USEDWITH GM ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD ALSO CW-AF)

7-57 36



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 202

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 202

~f. Part No.No.

1 SG-1179
2 C-5n4
3 SG-1259
4 SG-1258
5 SG-1183
6 SG-6575
7 SH-1273
8 SH-1276
9 SH-2746

10 SG-1283
11 SG-1453
12 SG-1191
13 SG-11n
14 SG-1294
15 SG-1497
16 SH-1264
17 SH-1271
18 SG-1455
19 SH-2322
20 H-2943
21 SG-1173
22 C-l538
23 C-9656
24 SH-1279
25 HE-126

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK

Description

2
2
1
2
6

COMPRESSION RING................................................. 6
COMPRESSION RING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
SCRAPER RING •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••2
PISTON (Includes SG-l455 Wrist Pin) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

2
4
4
4
1
2
4
2
2
1
2
8
8
8
2
1

MACHINE SCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COVER e' ..

GASKET' ..
NllT ..• ' .

LOCK WIRE ..
BOLT ..
NUT ..
COTTER PIN .
G/lSK ET •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CONNECTING ROD & CAP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEAR.ING INSERT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING •••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WRIST PIN ••••••••••••••••••..••••••••.•••.•••.••••••.••••••••.••••
CYLINDERBLOCK •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PLUG •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STUD - 5/16" NF ••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NF •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL RING .•••..••.•...•••••......•..........•.•...•••..•.••••...•••
PLATE- AIR INLET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTES: SH-2316 CYLINDERBLOCK ASSEMBLYINCLUDES ITEM# 1 THRU
4, 19 THRU23.

SG-1279 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLYINCLUDES ITEM15 & 16.

SG-1497 CONNECTING ROD & CAP ASSEMBLYINCLUDES
ITEMS11,12 & 17.

SH-1260 PISTON RING SET INCLUDES ITEMS7, 8 & 24.

COMPLETEAIRCOMPRESSORASSEMBLYHE-37 INCLUDES
CRANKCASE, CYLINDERHEAD& CYLINDERBLOCK GROUPS.

(USEDWITH GM ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-AD ALSO CW-AF)

Qty.

7-57 38



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE591

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 591

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SL-3041

2 SL-3049

3 SF-4803

4 TC-4443

5 SG-1463

6 SG-1271

7 SL-3051

8 SH-1272

9 SV-4721

10 SV-1319

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD TU -FLO 500

Description

GASKET · .
CYLINDER HEAD · .
GASKET · .
DISCHARGE VALVE SEAT .........................................
DISCHARGE VALVE · .
SPRING · .
CAP NUT · .
PIPE PLUG - 3/8" · .
CAPSCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

LOCKWASHER • ••• ••• ••• • •• •• • • •• • •• • •• •• • • ••• •••• • • • • • • ••• • •• • •••• 10

NOT SHOWN

DL-1239 AIR COMPRESSOR AIR OUTLET

11-58

.....................................

NOTE: SP-9026 CYLINDER HEAD COMPLETE INCLUDES
REF. NOS. 2, 4 THRU 8.

SP-9028 CYLINDER HEAD BODY INCLUDES
REF. NOS. 2 & 4.

SV-4470 COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK &
CRANKCASE GROUPS.

(USED WITH GM ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AE, CW-AG THRU CW-AN)

40B ---------------- ~

Qty.

2

2

2

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 592

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

Qty.

FIGURE 592

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SG-1294
2 SG-1497
3 SH-1271
4 SG-1453
5 SG-1191
6 SG-ll77
7 SH-1264
8 SP-9035
9 SL-3044
10 SL-3043
11 SG-6560
12 SV-6828
13 SR-4599
14 TC-7812
15 SP-9048
16 SH-1272
17 SP-9034
18 SL-3045
19 SV-4392
20 SL-3038
21 SL-3039
22 SL-3040
23 TD-7172
24 SR-7004
25 SP-9047
26 SP-9040
27 SL-3037
28 TC-7814
29 SV-4393

SV-4469
E-4538
C-1538

11-58

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK TU-FLO 500

Description

GASKET •••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••.•••••• 1
CONNECTING ROD & CAPCOMPLETE 2
WRISTPIN BUSHING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 2
BOLT ••• • •• • • • • • ••• •• ••••• • •• • • •• . •••• • • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • •• • • • • • • ••• 4
NUT •••••••••• •••••• •••• .•••• •••••••••••••••••.• •••••••••••••••• 4
COTTERPIN • ••••••••••• •• •• ••.• ••••• .••••••••••• ••• •••• ••••• ••• 4
BEARING INSERT •••• • ••••• •• •• •• •• •• • • • • •• • • • •• • •• • ••••• • • •• •• •• 4
PISTON RING ••• ••••••••••••. •••• ••••• ••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 4
LOCKWIRE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WRISTPIN •••• •••••••••••••••• •••••• •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIPEPLUG -1/4" 1
LOCKWASHER •• • •• • •• •••••••• • •• • • • •• •• •• • •• ••••• •• • •• • •• • • •• • .•• 6
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
CYLINDERBLOCK COMPLETE .. .. .... •• .... .. .... .. .... • •••• • • .. • 1
INLETVALVE SEAT ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••• 2
PIPEPLUG - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
PISTON RING ••• • ••• • ••• • • ••• • •• • •• ••• ••• •• • • • •• • •••• •• ••• • •• •• •• 6
GASKET •• • ••• •• ••• ••••• •• •• • . •• • ••• • •• • • •• • ••• • •• •• •• •• •••• • •• • 1
UNLOADER PLUNGER ••••••••• •••••••••••••• ••••• •••• • ••• •••• • ••• 2
INLETVALVE GUIDE •••••••••••••••••••• 2
INLETVALVE. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
INLET VALVE SPRING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PISTON •.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••• " •••••••• • •• . • • .• • ••• 2
UNLOADER PISTON •••• •• • • •• ••• •• • •• ••• • •• • •• • •• • • •• ••• • •• • ••• 2
GROMMET •••• •••••••• •• •• •• •••• ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
UNLOADER SPRINGSEAT 1
UNLOADERSPRING •••.•• •• ••••••••• •• .••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 1
UNLOADER SPRINGSADDLE •••• • •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 1
PLUNGERGUIDE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN AIR COMPRESSOR

AIR COMPRESSORAIR INLET .
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 7/8" .
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTE: SG-1279 CONNECTING RODCOMPLETEINCLUDES
REF.NOS. 2 & 7.
SG-1497 CONNECTING ROD & CAP COMPLETE
INCLUDESREF.NOS. 3, 4 & 5.
TC-7812 CYLINDERBLOCK COMPLETEINCLUDES
REF.NO. 15.
SV-4470 COMPLETEAIR COMPRESSORINCLUDES
CYLINDERHEAD, CYLINDERBLOCK & CRANKCASE.

(USEDWITH GM ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AE, CW-AG THRUCW-AN)

42B

1
2
2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE593

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 593

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SV-4719

2 SV-1319

3 SG-1299

4 SL-2872

5 TC-4440

6 SG-1273

7 SG-1295

8 SP-9037

9 SG-1251

10 TC-4442

11 SG-1274

12 SG-6552

13 SG-1263

14 R-194

15 SG-1296

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE TU-FLO 500

7-57

Description

CAPSCREW .........................................................................
Qty.

8

8

2

LOCKWASHER ...........................................................................
END COVER, FRONT

GASKET

....................................................................
.................................................. a·" ..

CRANKCASE ..........................................................................................................

KEY ..........................................................................................................................

CRANKSHAFT ..........................................................................................................

BEARING ..................................................................................................................

OIL SEALRING ..................................................................................................

END COVER, REAR

GASKET

......................................................................
...........................................................

OIL SEAL .........................................................
NUT ..............................................................
COTTERPIN - 5/32" X 1 1/2"

GASKET

.....................................
.........................................................

NOTE: SV-4470 COMPLETEAIR COMPRESSORASSEMBLYINCLUDES
CYLINDERHEAD, CYLINDERBLOCK & CRANKCASEGROUPS.

(USEDWITH GM ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AE, CW-AG THRUCW-AN)

44



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1099

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1099

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TC-7818

2 SL-3049

3 SF-4803

4 TC-4443

5 SG-1463

6 SG-1271

7 SL-3051

8 SH-1272

9 SV-4721

10 SV-1319

11 C-9656

12 SG-1289

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD TU-FLO 500

Description

GASKET

CYLI NDER HEAD ................................................
GASKET ........................................................
DISCHARGE VALVE SEAT

DISCHARGE VALVE

SPRING

CAP NUT

PIPE PLUG - 3/8"

Qty.

2

2

2

2

2

CAPSCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 10

10LOCKWASHER

NUT

STUD

SP-5221 AIR COMPRESSOR AIR OUTLET

NOT SHOWN

12-58

NOTES: SP-9026 CYLI NDER HEAD COMPLETE INCLUDES REF. NOS.
2 & 4 THRU 7.

SP-9028 CYLI NDER HEAD BODY INCLUDES REF. NOS.
2 & 4.

TC-7816 (B. W. #228318) COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK &
CRANKCASE.

(USED WITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)

44B

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.IIOO

AI R COMPRESSOR CYLI NDER BLOCK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1100

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SG-1294
2 SG-1497
3 SH-1271
4 SG-1453
5 SG-1191
6 SG-l177
7 SG-1194
8 SP-9035
9 SL-3044

10 SL-3043
11 SG-6560
12 SV-6828
13 SR-4599
14 TC-7812
15 SP-9048
16 SH-1272
17 SP-9034
18 SL-3045
19 TC-7819.
20 TC-7817
21 SL-3039
22 SL-3040
23 SL-3042
24 TC-7821
25 SR-7005
26 SP-9040
27 SL-3037
28 TC-7814
29 TC-7815
30 TC-7813

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK TU-FLO 500

SV-4469
E-4538
C-1538

Description

GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CONNECTING ROD & CAP COMPLETE •• •••.•• ••••••••••••••• ..... 2

BUSHING •• • •••• ••• •• •• •• •• • ••• •• • •• • • •• • ••• •• ••• •••• • ••• •••• 2
BOLT ••• •• •••••• • •• • • •• •• •• • • •• •• • • • • • •• • • •• • • •• • ••• • • •• • •••• 4
NUT ••• • •• • ••• •• . •• • • • •• •••• • •• .• .• • ••• • •• • ••••• ••• • ••• •• • •• 4

COTTER PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
BEARING INSERT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
PISTON RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 4
LOCK WIRE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WRIST PIN ••• • ••••••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIPE PLUG - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
CYLINDER BLOCK BODY COMPLETE • • •• • •• •• •• • • . • • • •• • •• •• •• •• .... 1
INLET VALVE SEAT •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIPE PLUG - 3/8" •••• • • ••• •••• • • • • •• • ••• ••••• • •• • • • •• •• • • • • • •• ••• 4
PISTON RING ••• • • •• • • ••••••• • • • •• •• • •• • •• •• • ••• •• • •• •• •• •• • •• •• • 6
GASKET • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • 1
PISTON ••••••••••• • ••••••••• ••••••• ••• • •••• ••••••••••• •••• • • .•• 2
INLET VALVE GUIDE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
INLET VALVE •••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
INLET VALVE SPRING ••••• • ••• • • •• • . • . .• •••••• •• ••• • • •• • • • •• • •• • • 2
PISTON •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
BUSHING ••• • • •• ••• •• • • • •• •••••• •• ••• •• •• • ••• • •• • •• • •• • •• • •• • •••• 2
GROMMET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
UNLOADER SPRING SEAT 1
UNLOADER SPRING •• •• ••• ••• •••• ••• •• • • • •• • •• •• • •• •• ••• ••• •••• 1
UNLOADER SPRING SADDLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
UNLOADER CUP STOP •••• •••• •• •••• •• • ••• ••• ••••••• • • •• •• ••• • •• •• 2
UNLOADER CUP •••••••• ••• • •• • • • •• • • •• • • • •• • • • •• •• ••• • • ••• • •••• 2

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED

AIR INLET PLATE ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 7/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••

NOTES: SR-8570 PISTON RING SET INCLUDES REF. NOS. 8 & 17.

SG-1279 CONNECTING RODS COMPLETE INCLUDES REF.
NOS. 2, 3, 4, 5 & 7.

TC-7812 CYLINDER BLOCK BODY INCLUDES REF. NOS.
15 & 24.

TC-7816 (B.w. #228318) COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK &
CRANKCASE.

(USED WITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)

Qty.

1
2
2

12-58 MD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 593

AI R COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 593 AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE TU-FLO 500

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

2

3

4

5

SV-4719

SV-1319

SG-1299

SL-2872

TC-4440

CAPSCREW .........................................................
LOCKWASHER · .
FRONT COVER · .
GASKET .........................................................
CRANKCASE · .

6 SG-1273 KEY

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

12-58

SG-I295

SP-9037

SG-I251

TC-4442

SG-1274

SG-6552

SG-1263

R-194

SG-1296

.............................................................
CRANKSHAFT · .
BEARING · .
OIL SEAL RING .................................................

REARCOVER · .
GASKET · .
OIL SEAL · .
NUT .............................................................
COTTER PIN · .
GASKET · .

NOTE: TC-7816 (B.W. #228318) COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK AND
CRANKCASE.

(USED WITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)

44F

8

8

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 641

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 641

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-2194
2 SF-5793
3 SH-I254
4 SL-2872
S SP-9037
6 SR-2197
7 SR-2198
8 SG-SS94
9 SG-1184

10 C-9656
11
12 SR-2189
13 SR-2191
14 SR-2199
IS SR-6749
16 SG-8033
17 SG-8029
18 C-S774
19 SP-8084
20 SR-219S
21 SR-2196
22 SG-8034

AIR COMPRESSOR CRAN KCASE TU-FLO SOO

Description

CRANKSHAFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
KEY' • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • . • • • • 1
STUD • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • 1
BEARING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OIL SEAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STUD - S/16" NF ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER- S/16" • •• • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
NUT - S/16" NF • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ""
CRANKCASE (Not Serviced) • •• • • • • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1
BUSHING •••• ••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• ••••••• 1
PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PLUG • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • S
LOCKWASHER •••••••• •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• S
GROMMET • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OIL SEALRING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 2
BEARING •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 1
NUT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1

NOTE: SR-2186 CRANKCASE COMPLETE INCLUDES SR-2187 CRANKCASE
BODY PLUSREF. NOS. 3,8 THRU 13, ALSO REF. NOS. 12 & 13
ON CYLINDER BLOCK PARTSLIST.

SR-2187 CRANKCASE BODY ASSEMBlY INCLUDES REF. NOS.
11 & 13.

SR-2190 COMPLETEAIR COMP RESSORASSEMBlY INCLUDES
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK & CRANKCASE GROUPS.

SEEENGINE CO. PARTSCATALOG FOR DRIVE& MOUNTING
OF COMPRESSOR.

(USEDWITHCUMMINS ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-N)

Qty.

7-57 46



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 204

AI R COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 204

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-4595
2 SV-4722
3 SV-4723
4 SV-4715
5 SV-4730
6
7 SV-1319
8 SV-4719
9 SV-4718

10 SR-6749
11 SV-4717
12 SR-4597
13 SP-9037
14 SV-4724

SV-4725
15 SR-4598
16 SR-4596
17 SV-4716
18 SR-4599
19 SG-6575
20 SH-l254

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE TU-FLO 500

Description

RETAINING RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
KEY. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT - 7/8" - 14 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CRANKSHAFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CRANKCASE (Not Serviced) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
CAPSCREW - 5/16" - 18 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
BASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIPE PLUG - 1/2" •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STUD - 7/16" DIA. x 2 9/16" 2
STUD - 7/16" DIA. x 1 9/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
END COVER ••• ••• •• ••• • • ••• •• •• •••••• •• • •• •••••• •• • •••• •• •• •••• • 1
OIL SEAL RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
OIL RETAI NER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 3/16" - 16 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" • ••••••• ••• • •••••••• •••• ••• •••• ••••• •••• • ••• • 6
STUD - 3/8" DIA. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6

NOTES: SV-4711 CRANKCASE COMPLETE INCLUDES REF. NOS.
6 & 20 ALSO REF. NOS. 12 & 13 ON CYLINDER BLOCK
PARTSLIST.

SV-472O COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY INCLUDES
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK & CRANKCASE GROUPS.

SEEENGINE CO. PARTSCATALOG FOR DRIVE & MOUNTING
OF COMPRESSOR.

(USED WITH CUMMINS ENGINE)

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-P THRU CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AG)

Qty.

7-57 48



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 205

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 205 AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD TU-FLO 500

Ref.
No. Part No. Description

GASKET ........................................................SL-3041

2 SL-3049 HEAD ............................................................
3 SL-3056 VALVE STOP ....................................................
4 SL-3052 DISCHARGE VALVE SEAT

5 SG-1463

........................................

DISCHARGE VALVE ................................................
6 SF-4803 GASKET ........................................................

Qty.

2

2

2

7 SG-1271 VALVE SPRING ••• ••••••••• ••••••• •••••••• ••••••• ••••• •••••••••• ••• 2

8 SL-3051

9

10

11

SH-1272

C-9656

HE-126

CAP NUT ........................................................
PIPE PLUG - 3/8"

NUT - 5/16" NF

................................................

................................................
PLATE - AIR OUTLET * ....................................

12

DL-1239 PLATE - AIR OUTLET **
· .

13

11-58

C-1538

C-1598

· .
Not Included in Air Compressor Assy.

LOCKWASHER - 5/16" *
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 1" * .. · .

* EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AF.
** EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AG.

NOTE: SP-9026 CYLINDER HEAD COMPLETE INCLUDES SP-9028
CYLINDER HEAD BODY COMPLETE.

SP-9028 CYLINDER HEAD BODY COMPLETE INCLUDES
ITEMS 2 THRU 4.

CYLINDER HEAD GROUP IDENTICAL IN BOTH SR-2190 &
SV-4720 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLIES.

SR-2190 & SV-4720 COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR INCLUDES
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK & CRANKCASE GROUPS.

(USED WITH CUMMINS ENGI NES)

(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AG)

50B

2

2

10

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.209

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 209

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SG-1294
SG-1279

2 SG-1497
3 SH-1271
4 SG-1453
5 SG-1191
6 SG-1177
7 SH-1264
8 SP-9035
9 SL-3044

10 SL-3043
11 SP-9034
12 SG-6575
13 SG-1183

SR-2192
SV-4713

14 SR-2193
SV-4714

15 SP-9048
16 SH-1272
17 SP-9049
18 SL-3042
19 SL-3035
20 SL-3038
21 SL-3039
22 SL-3040
23 SL-3045
24 SR-7004

25 SR-7005
SR-7006

26 SP-9040
27 SL-3037

SP-9023
28 SV-4395
29 SV-4393
30 SP-8087
31 SP-8085
32 SV-1317
33 SV-1319
34 SP-8086

SV-4726

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK TU-FLO 500

Qty.

7-57

Description

GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

CONNECTING ROD & CAP COMPLETE • •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WRIST PIN BUSHING ••• ••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 2
BOLT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
COTTER PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4

BEARING INSERT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
PISTON RING - WIDE lID ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWIRE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WRIST PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PISTON RING - NARROW lID ••••••••••••••••••••• •• ••••• ••••••••• •••• 6
LOCKWASHER •• • •• • •• • • • • ••••• ••• • ••• •• • • •• •• •• •• • ••• • ••• •• •• • ••• • 6
NUT •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• ••••••••••••• 6
CYLINDER BLOCK COMPLETE * •• ••• • •• • • • • • • •• • ••• • • • • • •• • • • •• • • •• • 1
·CYLINDER BLOCK COMPLETE ** • 1

CYLINDER BLOCK * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CYLINDER BLOCK ** ••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• • ••••• ••••••• 1
VALVE SEAT, DISCHARGE •• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 2
PIPEPLUG - 3/8" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
STUD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10

PISTON • ••••• •••••• ••••••••• •••• ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• •••• 2
PLUNGER, UNLOADER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GUIDE, INLET VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
VALVE, INLET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SPRING, INLET VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PISTON ASSEMBLY •• •• • ••• • •••• ••• • • • •• ••• •• •• •• • •• • • • • ••• •••• •• • •• 2

PISTON (Not Serviced) •• •• • •• • • • •• • •• •• • •• ••• •• • •• • • •• • • •• • • •• • 2
GROMMET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
BACK-UP RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

SEAT, UNLOADER SPRING • • •• • • • • • •••• • ••• • •• • • • ••• •• • •••• • • • •• • •• 1
SPRING, UNLOADER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SADDLE COMPLETE, UN LOADER SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

SADDLE, UNLOADER SPRING ••••• ••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••• 1
GUIDE, UNLOADER SPRING •••••• ••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• • 1

COVER ADAPTOR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
COVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
MACHI NE SCREW- 5/16" - 18 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
DRAIN COCK - 3/8" (Not Shown) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

* INCLUDED IN SR-2190 COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY.
EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-N.

**INCLUDED IN SV-4720 COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY.
EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-P.

lIDSR-8570 PISTON RING SETCOMPLETE.

(USED WITH CUMMINS ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AG)

52



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1096

AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1096 AIR COMPRESSOR CRANKCASE TU -FL 0 500

Ref.
No.

2

Part No. Description Qty.

1 SR-4595 RETAINING RING

3

4

5

6

SV-4722

SV-4723

TF-9882

SV-4730

TF-9881

KEY

NUT

CRANKSHAFT

BEARING

CRANKCASE

7 SV-4719 CAPSCREW • •• • ••••• • •• ••••• • •• ••••• ••• • • •• •• • • •• • • •••• • • •• • • • • • ••• 6

8 SV-1319 LOCKWASHER

9 SV-4718 CRANKCASECOVER

6

10 SR-4599 CAPSCREW • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12

11 SV-6828 LOCKWASHER

12 SV-4717 GASKET

13 TF-9885 BEARING

14 SV-4724 STUD

SV-4725 STUD

15 TF-9884 REAREND COVER

16

17

12-58

TF-9883

SV-4716

GROMMET

OIL SEAL

NOTE: TF-9880 (B.W. #228789)COMPLETEAIR COMPRESSOR
INCLUDESCYLINDERHEAD, CYLINDERBLOCK &
CRANKCASE.

(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINES)

52B

12

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1097

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1097

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TC-7818

2 SL-3049

3 TC-4M3

4 SG-1463

5 SG-1271

6 SL-3051

7 SH-1272

8 SV-4721

9 SV-1319

10 SG-1289

11 SF-4803

12 C-9656

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER HEAD TU-FLO 500

Description

GASKET · .
CYLINDER HEAD ................................................
DISCHARGE VALVE SEAT ........................................
DISCHARGE VALVE ................................................
DISCHARGE VALVE SPRING ........................................
CAP NUT · .
PIPE PLUG · .
CAPSCREW · .
LOCKWASHER ....................................................
STUD ............................................................
GASKET · .
NUT ............................................................

NOT SHOWN

DL-1239 AIR OUTLET FITTING ............................................

NOTE: SP-9026 CYLINDER HEAD COMPLETE INCLUDES REF.
NOS. 2 THRU 6.

SP-9028 CYLINDER HEAD BODY COMPLETE INCLUDES
REF. NOS. 2 & 3.

TF-9880 (B. W. #228789) COMPLETE AI R COMPRESSOR
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK &
CRANKCASE.

(USED WITH CUMMINS ENGINES)

Qty.

2

2

2

2

2

10

10

2

2

12-58 52D



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1098

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1098

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SG-1294
2 TF-9886
3 TF-9887
4 TF-9889
5 TF-9888
6 SP-9034
7 SL-3044
8 TC-7828
9 SV-6828

10 SR-4599
11 SG-6560
12 TC-7812
13 SH-1272
14 TC-7813
15 TC-7819
16 SL-3039
17 TC-7817
18 SL-3040
19 SR-7005
20 TC-7815
21 SL-3045
22 SV-4726
23 SP-9040
24 SL-3037
25 TC-7814

AIR COMPRESSOR CYLINDER BLOCK TU -FL 0 500

Description

GASKET • . •• ••• • •• • • • •• • •••• ••• ••• .• . • • •• •• • •• • •• • •• •• • • • • • • • •• • 1
CONNECTING ROD & CAP COMPLETE 2

BOLT •••• •• • •• • •• • •• • • •• • •• • •• • ••• ••• •••• ••••• ••• • • •• • ••• • • •• 4
LOCKWASHER •••• ••• • • •• ••• • • ••• •• • •• . • • • • • •• • •• •• •• • •• •• •• • •••• • 4
INSERT •••• ••••• •••••• ••••• •••• ••••••••.• •• •••••••••••• •••••••• 4
PISTON RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 10
LOCK WIRE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PISTON & PIN ASSEMBLY ••••••• •.•• •• •••••• ••••••• •• •••• •••••••• 2
LOCKWASHER ••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •• • • ••• • • • •• ••• •• • •• • •• • 6
CAPSCREW •.••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
PIPE PLUG - 1/4" 1
CYLINDER BLOCK BODY COMPLETE . 1
PIPE PLUG - 3/8" • ••• ••• •• •• • • • • •• • • • • .• • •• . • ••• • •• . •• ••• • • •• •• .• 3
UNLOADER CUP • ••• • • • . • •• • •• • •• •• •• •••• •• •• •• •• ••• ••• • • • •••••• 2
UNLOADER PISTON •••••• ••••• ••••••••• •• •••••••••••••••• •••••• 2
INLET VALVE 2
INLET VALVE GUIDE •••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••• •••• 2
INLET VALVE SPRING 2
GROMMET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
UNLOADER CUP STOP • ••• •• •• •• • •• ••• •• • • • •• •••••• ••• • • • • •• •• •• •• 2
GASKET . • •• • .•• •• •• • •• • •• •• •• •• • . •••• • •• • •• • •••• ••• ••••• • •• •• •• 1
DRAIN COCK •••• •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 1
UNLOADER SPRING SEAT •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
UNLOADER SPRING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
UNLOADER SPRING SADDLE ••••••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOTE: TC-7805 PISTON RING SET INCLUDES REF. NO.6.

TF-9880 (B.w. #228789) COMPLETE AIR COMPRESSOR
INCLUDES CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER BLOCK &
CRANKCASE.

(USED WITH CUMMINS ENGINES)

Qty.

12-58 52F



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

! .:
al°gj· 1 FIG.210A

AIR COMPRESSORAIR CLEANER

FIG.210B

AIR COMPRESSORAIR CLEANER

FIG.210C

AI R CLEANER SP-6299



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 210A AIR COMPRESSOR AIR CLEANER

Ref. Part No. i Description Qty.
No.

1 SL-3045 GASKET ......................................................... 1
2 SP-8091 ADAPTOR ......................................................... 1
3 SH-5979 CAPSCREW - 5/16" - 18 x 1" ......................................... 2
4 C-1538 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ............................................. 2
5 HD-600l GASKET ......................................................... 1
6 SP-8092 CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 3" ......................................... 2
7 C-5774 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ............................................. 2
8 SL-5475 TOP ASSEMBLY ( ............................................ 1
9 SL-5477 GASKET (Included in HD-6003 Air Cleaner Assembly ••••••• 1

10 SL-5474 FILTER BODY ASSEMBLY ( ............................................ 1
11 SL-5476 OIL CUP & CLIP ASSEMBLY( •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

(STANDARD FOR CUMMINS ENGINES)

FIGURE 210B AIR COMPRESSOR AIR CLEANER

1 DH-6640
2 C-1538
3 C-1598
4 DH-6639
5 DH-5702
6 HC-5469
7 SP-6299
8 C-1605
9 C-312

10 DH-5467
11 C-5747
12 C-1520

GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 1" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR PIPE •••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1 3/4" ..
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MOUNT BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(OPTIONAL FOR CUMMINS ENGINES)

FIGURE 210C AIR COMPRESSOR AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY SP-6299

1 SP-6396 OIL CUP & BAFFLE ASSEMBLY ...................................... 1
2 SP-6399 OIL CUP ......................................................... 1
3 SP-6398 BAFFLE ASSEMBLY ·.................................................. 1
4 SP-6397 RETAINER RING ·................................................ 1
5 SP-6394 OIL SEAL GASKET ·................................................ 1
6 SP-6392 CLEANER ASSEMBLY (Less Fittings) ................................. 1
7 SP-6391 CARBURETOR SLEEVEASSEMBLY ..................................... 1
8 SP-6389 TOP CAP ASSEMBLY ............................................. 1
9 SP-6390 BODY ASSEMBLY ·................................................ 1

10 SP-6347 SCREW .......................................................... 2
11 SP-6349 LOCKWASHER ..................................................... 2
12 SP-6346 NUT ............................................................. 2
13 SP-6348 SLIP RING BAND ·................................................ 2
14 SP-6393 BAIL SUPPORTBAND ............................................. 1
15 SP-6395 ROLLER BAIL ...................................... ,; .............. 1

(OPTIONAL FOR CUMMINS ENGINE)

54

1
6
2
1
1
2
1
2
2
1
4
4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

SEE INDEX FOR
AIR LINE FILTER

SEE INDEX
FOR

AIR TANK

FIG.I054

FIG. 1054

FUEL TANK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1054 FUEL TANK & HOOD

1
2
3
4

DH-~891
DL-2~7
DF-6~13
C-574
C-57~

DescriptionRef. Part No.No.
Qty.

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

~=;;70
C-15
C-5 4
DH- 205
R-66 5
R-55(7
R-54<9
H-262
R-26~
DH-~204
DH-2293
C-75~4
C-15 1
C-5770
C-57171
DH4C;19

DL25it4
DL-5 37
TC-l ~82
DL-2 56
DL-5433
DH-5373
DH~273
DL-1P61

DL-5~19

SV-9~9
i

DH-$7
TC-1960

15

16

DL-4 31

TC-1972

17
18
19
20

8-60

CAPSCREW- 1/4"NC x 3/4" .••.•••..••••.•••••.••••..•.•••.••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••.••••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••.•.••
FLATWASHER- 1/4" •••••.••••.•.••••.••.••.••••••.•••••••.••••.
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" .••••.••••.•••••....••..•••••.••••••.•••••••
FILLERNECK ASSEMBLY " •.•.••••.•••••••.•••••••...•••••••••••

CAP •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FILLERNECK .••••••••••.••••••••••.••••.••.•••••••••••••••..
GASKET .•••.•••••••.•••.•••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••.
SCREW, MACHINE - '10-24 x 1/2" •••••••••••.••••.•••••••••..
WASHER- '10 •••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DIPSTICK •.••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FILTER .•••••.•••••.•••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x 1" .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 5/8" •••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•
PLUG, PIPE - 3/8" (Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AH) .••.••.•••••••••••.•
PLUG, PIPE - 1/2" .•..••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••
FUELTANK (GM6-71 & Cummins Engines) (Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AH-

GM6-71. Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AC-Cummins) •••.••••
FUELTANK (GM6-71 Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AJ thru CW-AT) ••
FUELTANK (GM 6-71 Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AV & UP) ••••
FUELTANK (Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AD thru CW-AJ) •••
FUELTANK (Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AK thru CW-AV) ••
FUELTANK(Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AV & UP) ••••
FUELTANK (6M6-1I0 Engine) .••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••
HOOD (GM6-71 Engine) (Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AD.) ••••••••••••
HOOD (GM6-71 Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AE thru CW-AV with

Single Air Cleaner) .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOOD (GM6-71 Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AV & UP with Single

Air Cleaner) .••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••
HOOD (GM6-71 Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AE thru CW-AV with

double Air Cleaner) ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••
HOOD (Cummins Engine) (Eff. thru Serial Suffix CW-AC.) ••••••••••.•
HOOD (Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AD thru CW-AP with

Single Air Cleaner.) ••••••••••••••.•••.•••••••••••••
HOOD (Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AS with Single Air

Cleaner.) •••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••.•
HOOD (Cummins Engine) (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AD thru CW-AV with

double Air Cleaner.) ••••••••.••••..••.••••••••••
HOOD (GM6-110 Engine) ••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE - to Generator } .••••••.••.•
SLEEVE (Eff. with Serial Suffix .•••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" CW-AJ.) .
NUT - 1/4" NC .

I

56

10
10
10
10
1
1
1
2
6
6
1
1
2
2
1
2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1083 A

BATTERY BOX

FIG. 1083 B

BATTERY BOX



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1083A BATTERY BOX

Ref. Part No.No.

1
2 C-7594
3 C-1541
4 HD-5452
5 HE-2174
6 C-1540
7 C-1601
8 C-312
9 C-1521
10 HD-6080
11 C-I547
12 TC-2954
13 TC-2953
14 H-595
15 HD-5467

DL-781
HD-5287
DG-9532

Description Qty.

BATTERY- 6 VOLT (order Exide SS-1) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 6
LOCKWASHER- 5/8" • •• ••••• • •• • •• •••••• • •• • ••• •••• • ••• • •• •• •••• 6
COVER •• .• ••• •• ••. ••••• •••• •.•• • .• . •• ••• •••• • • •• .• •••• • ••• •• •• 2
LUG •• •• •••• ••• •• ••• ••• •• • • ••• •• •• • ••••• •••• ••• • ••• •• •• • •••• •• •• 4
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" •••••••••• • •• • • • • •••• ••• ••••••••• ••• • ••• • ••• 4
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 2
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••• ••••• •••••••• ••••• •••••••• • •• •••• ••• •• ••• 7
NUT - 3/8" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7
SPACERBLOCK ••• •••••••• ••• •• ••• •• ••• • •• •• • •• •••• •••• • •• ••• •• •••• 12
WASHER- 3/8" FLAT •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• 5
SPACER ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 5
HEATDEFLECTOR • ••• ••• ••• • •• ••• •• •• ••• •• ••• ••• • ••• ••• • • ••• • •• •• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 2 1/4" • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5
BATTERYBOX (GM-6-71 Engine - Right)(CumminsEngine - Rear - Effective

thru Serial Suffix CW-AC) • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BATTERYBOX (CumminsEngine - Rear- Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AD). 1
BATTERYBOX (GM-6-71 Engine - Left) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BATTERYBOX (CumminsEngine - Front)(GM-6-110 Engine - Right) •••• 1

NOT SHOWN
DG-9762 STUD-I" x 12" (Cummins& GM-6-110 Engines)

FIGURE 1083B

NOTE: USEDWITH GM-6-110 ENGINES - EFFECTIVEWITH
SERIALSUFFIXCW-AB ONLY.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

DF-1843
HC-8531
HC-9122
C-7594
C-1541

DF-I841
DL-1721
DF-I842
DG-24
DF-3042
C-160l
C-312
C-1521
DD-9921

DD-2964
DL-1717

11-58

BATTERY BOX

BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE- BATTERYTO STARTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WING NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••
WASHER •.••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE- GROUND ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BATTERY- 6 VOLT (order Exlde SS-I) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE- JUMPER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BATTERYBOX ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN
COVER- BATTERYBOX ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOLT BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOLT BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x I" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(USEDWITH GM-6-110 ENGINE ONLy)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AF)

56D

2
1
6
8
8
1
1
1
1
8
6
1

1
2
1
4
4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.212

COCKPIT



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 212 COCKPIT

Ref.
No.

28
29

Part No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

13A
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

30
31

C-1598
C-1538
C-1520
C-1602
C-312
C-1521
HC-1170
DH-1785
HD-6021
DD-1762
D-7832
C-7638
DH-1783
D-1559
HD-5267
HD-8591
CC-7201
SF-4553
C-5780
C-7594
C-1541
HD-8065
HD-5674
HC-993O
HC-880
HC-9929
SD-5179
HD-3286
SV-3486
HE-5127
HD-8260
TG-9486
C-5799
DH-3645
DH-6936
SV-3488
DL-4500
DH-951
DH-1241
DC-5004
SF-9857
R-8870
DH-:950

CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1" .•.•.•...•.••••....•••.•.•••.•....•.•....
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" ••.•..•••.••.•.•••..•..•••.•••...•.•.••••.••.
NUT - 5/16" NC ..•..•......•.•.......••....•.•.......•.•.•......
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1" •..•.••.•••..•••..•.•..•.••.••••••.••••..
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ..••.••.••.. " ..•. '" •..••.••.••....•.••••...
NUT - 3/8" NC .•••..•••..•••••••••...•. " •.•..••..••.•.•••••...
KNOB ...•......••...••....••..••......•..••..•••...••••.•.•••.•...
LEVER- RIGHT ..••.•..•..••.•••••..••.••.••••..••.•..•.••....•••...
FRICTION DISC ...•.•...••••.....•.••••••••••••••..••••..••.•••.
WASHER •.....••..••••..•••.•••••••••••.••••••••.••••..•••••.••••
NUT - 1/2" NC CASTLE .....•••••.....••.•.••.••.•.•....•••••••.
COTTERPIN - 1/8" x 1 1/2" ....•...••.•..••.• '" ••.•.••••.••••••••••
LEVER- LEFT ..••.•..••.•......•.••..•.••••.•.••...•••.•.••.••...•
KEY .....•••.•..•••..••••..••.••••.•••.••••.•••••.••.••••••••••.•
SPRING ..••.•..•••..•..••..••••..•....••••.•....••.•.••••.••••..
COVER ..••••••.••••..••••••••••..••.•..
MACHINE SCREW- 1/4" NC x 3/4" } ..••.•••••.•.•.••••.••.•••••••...
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" Omit When Tilt Is Used........•
NUT - 1/4" NC ...••.•..•••••.••.•••..••.•.••...
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x 1" .....••...•.•••••••.•••••••..••••••••••..
LOCKWASHER- 5/8" ..•••.•••.•.••.•.••.••••..••.••••.••••••••...
COVER .•.••.••.•.••..•••.•.••.••••••••••••..•••.••••••••••••..•
DIPSTICK ..••••.••••..••••••.••••...•••••••••••••.••.••••.•.••••..
ELBOW .•.......••..•••..••••.•.•••••••.••••.•..••••..••••.•••..
BREATHER .••..••..•••••••.••••.••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••.•..•
NIPPLE .....•...•....•...•••..••••••..••.••••••..••••.•.•••••...
TEE ..••.•.••.•..••••••.••••.••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••.•
COVER(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Y) ..
COVER(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-X) .
GASKET ..•••••..••.•...••..••••.••.•.••••••••••.••..••••••.•••..
SEATSUPPORT(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AT) ••.••..••••••••••.•..
SEATSUPPORT(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AU & Up) ..•••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 3/4" .•.•••.•.. '" .•••••.••••••.••••.••...
COCKPIT (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-M) •••••.•.•••.••.•..••.••..
COCKPIT (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-N thru CW-Z) .•.••••.•••..
COCKPIT (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AA thru CW-AR) ....•..••....
COCKPIT (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AS & Up) ....••••..••••..•

ri2:~:::CREW - #12-24 x 1/2" t ~~;f·.·;~r~' ~~;i~; ';~f~i'~ ~~~~~) .. ~~
NUT - #12-24 f. ..
LOCKWASHER- #12 .•••.•••.•.•••.•.•.•••••••.•.•••••••.••••.•..
BRACKET ..•...•••••.••.•.•••••.•.•.••.•••..•••••.••••••••••••••..
OPTIONAL WINDSHIELD
WINDSHIELD ••.••••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.•.

TOP PANEL .................................................
ADAPTOR •••.••...••..•••..•..•.••••••••••.•••...•••.••••.

STRIP,TERMiNAL } ..••••..... " •..•••..••••.• ,.
STRIP, INSULATION .
SCREW,MACHINE - 1/4" - 20 NC X 3/4" (Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AS .
LOCKWASHER-1/4" and Up.) ..
NUT - 1/4" NC ..••.••.••••.•••••••••••..•..

NOTE: SEEINDEX FORSTEERINGLEVER,SEAT, INSTRUMENTPANEL
& SHIFTING ASSEMBLY.

6
6
6
21
26
6
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
6
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1

32
33
34
35
36
37

SP-3421
SP-3422
SP-3423
TG-2516
SR-4540
CC-7201
C-5774
C-5780

1
1
4
4
4

8-60 58



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1605

INSTRUMENT PANEL 8.. WIRING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1605 INSTRUMENT PANEL & WIRING

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

DC-5636
DH-4839
SC-3645
HC-8538
HC-8190
HC-6513
HC-8557
H0-6483
SG-3290
HO-8356
SC-4609
R-2404
OH-4914
OH-9671
OH-9677
OH-3046
OC-5OO4
R-8870
TC-5OO4
OF-5856
OC-3591
OL-1612
OC-5003
R-2639
HE-571O
HC-8563
HO-7713
HO-1319
00-3622
OC-5016
SP-8960
OC-2726
HE-5709
SP-6126
OH-1816

Ref. Part No.No.

14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

Description

Switch ** .
Switch *** .•....•....•......
Screw - #12-24 x 1/2" .
Ammeter .......•.....•.•..
Light Assembly ........•.....
Bulb .•..............••...•
Temperature Gage ......•.•.
Oi I Pressure Gage .....••..•
Pressure Switch * ..•....•..
Nipple * .•..............•.
Ell, Street-1/8"npt x 45° .
Tee - 1/8"npt ......•....••.
Panel # .....•.......•....
Panel III ..•..........•....
Panel 111111 •.•.••.••.•••.••••
Panel c:: .••...••••..•••••.
Screw- #12-24x 1/2" •.....
Lockwasher - 112 ••••••••••
Switch Assembly .

Switch ..............•...
Rubber Tip .......•.•....

Hour Meter * ....•..•.•....
Screw - 116-32 x 5/16"* .
Nut - 116-32 * .
Switch ....•..•.•.•......
Air Gage .......•.....•....
Temperature Gage, Converter ..
Conduit .•....•...•....•..
Switch ...........•...••.
Boot ......•.....•.•..•.•..
Gasket ......•....•....••
Screw - 18-32 x 3/8" .
Nut ...............•......
Key-Switch (Includes Key) ..
Resistor - 20 ohm * .

1
1
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

10
10
4
8
4
1
3
3
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
4
1
1

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

_L 11

Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AR.)

Used with Cummins & GM-6-110 Engines only.
Used with GM Engine thru Serial Suffix CW-Z.
Used with Cummins Engines, also GM Engines effective with Serial Suffix CW-AA.
Used with GM-6-71 Engine effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Y, also CW-AC & up.
Used with GM-6-71 Engine effective with Serial Suffix CW-Z only.
Used with Cummins Engines & GM-6-110 Engines effective with Serial Suffix CW-AA
& CW-AB only.
Used with Cummins Engine % GM-6-110 Engines - all machines except Serial Suffix
CW-AA & CW-AB.
Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Z, CW-AA & CW-AB.
Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Z, CW-AA thru CW-AH.
Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AJ.

*
**
***

II
III

111#

42
43
44

DH-2638
DH-3183
OF-3445
OF-17
OH-I387
OH-8813
OL-1385
R-4949
R-4948
HE-2467
OC-94oo
HE-5601
OL-1816
OH-1241
OL-I770
OL-I770
OL-1771
OL-I773
OH-6065
OL-1614
OH-6067
TF-714
OL-1617
OH-3421

Description Qty.

Screw - #10-24 x 2 1/2" .....•.
Resistor - 25 ohm •..•..•.•..
Washer - #10 ...•.......•.•.
Nut - 1110-24 •••••••••••••••
Resistor - 50 ohm c::c:: ••••••••••.
Insulator ...•........••..•••
Screw - *8-32 x 1/4" .••..•.
Washer - 118 •••••••••••••••
Nut - 118-32 •••••••••••••••
Screw - *6-32 x 1/2" .•••..•
Nut - 1112-24 •••••••••••••••
Headlight Wire c::c::c:: •••••••••••
Headlight Wire % .
Wire ...•.•..•.••....••.....
Wire ...........••.•....••..
Wire (2 switches) ..•••...••.
Wire ( 3 switches) ••..••..•..
Wire ( 4 switches) ..••.•..•.•
Wire, 24 volt Feeder .•.....
Wire .•.•.••...•.•..••.••.•.

3
1
3
3
1
3
4
8
4
2
10
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

45
46
47
48
49
50

HC-9652
SF-5676
R-8870
OC-94OO
OH-8815
OH-8814

Wire
Jumper
Wire
Wire *

Not Shown

Rest, Hand ....•....••.••••.•.
Screw, Machine-112-24 x 3/8" .•.
LW- 1112 .••••••••••••••••••
Nut - '12-24 •.•••••••••••••

1
6
6
6
1
1

I

Wire, Resistor to Ground
Wire, Resistor to Switch

I

9-60 60B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1604
INSTRUMENT PANEL



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1604

Ref. Part No.No.

1 OL-1816
2 SV-2361
3 SV-2358
4 SV-2354
5 OH-6065
6 OH-6067
7 OL-1617
8 SV-2355
9 SC-3645
10 HE-5710
11 TG-2379
12 HE-2467
13 SP-6126
14 HC-8538
15 SR-8325
16 TF-6768
17 SP-8443
18 0-2779
19 HC-8557
20 HO-6483
21 TD-9196

SF-8798
22 R-2404
23 TO-9718
24 SG-3290
25 TG-6196

TG-6195
26 OL-6271
27 SF-5676
28 R-8870
29 OC-9400
3) TC-5004

OF-5856
OC-3591

31 HO-7713
32 TG-7512
33 HE-2467
34 TC-4831
35 00-2468
36 HC-S563
37 DH-4839

DL-4391

Description Qty.

INSTRUMENT PANEL &. WIRING

WIRE, HEADLIGHT • . ••• • • • •• ••• • • •• ••••• • ••• • •• •• •• ••• ••• •. • • •• •• 1
WIRE, STARTERSWITCH TO OIL PRESS.SWITCH (Cummins) ••••••••••• 1
WIRE, KEY LOCK SWITCH TO OIL PRESS.SWITCH (Cummins) • . ••••• 1
WIRE, KEY LOCK SWITCH TO PANEL LIGHT SWITCH •••••••••• • •••• 1
WIRE, 24V D.C. FEEDER&. KEYLa:K TO AMMETER ••••••••••••••••••• 2
WIRE, KEY LOCK TO REARLIGHT •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
WIRE, KEY LOCK TO HEAD LIGHT SWITCH • ••• • •• •• • • •••• •• •• ••• • 1
WIRE, KEY LOCK TO STARTERSWITCHES .•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SCREW- '12-24 x 1/2" ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
SWITCH .•••••.•••..••••••••••••.••••••••••.••.•.•••••••••••••• 3
GASKET .•••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
SCREW, MACHINE - 16-32 x 1/2" .. ••••••••••••• •• •••• •• •••••••• 6
SWITCH, KEY LOCK . ••••. ••••••••••••• ••• •. ••••••••••••• •••••• 1
AMMETER ••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 1
SWITCH, PANEL LIGHT •••••• •.•••••• ••••••••••••. ••• •• •••••• ••••• 1
LIGHT ASSEMBLY, PANEL .•••.•••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 1
BULB • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WASHER .••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GAGE, WATER TEMPERATURE • •• •• • • • .• •• •• • •• • ••• . •• • • . • • • • •• •• 1
GAGE, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE ••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• 1
ELBOW - 1/8" NPT x 45° (GM6-71) • • •. ••••• ••• • .• .•• ••• •• •• • • • . • • 1
ELL, STREET- 1/8" NPT x 45° (Cummins) •• • • •• • •• •• ••• • • • •• • •• ••• •• 1
TEE - 1/8" NPT (Cummins) • • •. • ••• •• • . •• • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • . •• •• • ••• • 1
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT - MALE (Cummins) •• • • • ••• • . • •• • • • • • • ••• • ••• • 1
SWITCH, ENGINE OIL PRESSURE(Cummins) .•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PANEL (Cummins) •••• •••••••••••. •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 1
PANEL (GM6-71) .•••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•••••••• 1
HAND REST ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SCREW, MACHINE _112-24 x 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
LOCKWASHER - 112 •••••• •.•••••. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
NUT-'12-24 ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
SWITCH ASSEMBLY • . ••• •••. . •. . • •• • • •• • •• • •• • •••• ••• ••• ••• • •• •••• 1

SWITCH • •• •• • •••• • •• . • ••• . • •• •• •• • • • •••• •• • •• •• ••••. •• •••• 2
TIP, RUBBER . • •• • •• ••• • •••• • • • •• • • • •• •••••• •••••••• •••• • ••• 1

GAGE, TORQUE CONVERTER OIL TEMPERATURE ••••••••••••••••••• 1
METER, ENGINE HOUR (Cummins) ••••••. •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SCREW, MACHINE - '6-32 x 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF - 16 •• . ••. .• . •. ••• . . .•. .• •.. ••. • . •••••• 3
NUT - '6-32 . •. •. ••. • . . • . . . . • . . •. • . . . . • . • . ••• . ••• . . . . . . . . . • . • . . • 3
GAGE, AIR PRESSURE • • •••• • •• •• ••• • • •• • •• • • •• •• ••• • •••• ••• •• ••• 1
SWITCH, STARTER ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOT SHOWN
WIRE, TERMINAL STRIPTO INST. PANEL - PHASE B

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AS &. UP)

9-60 60C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

o
tl---_~_ .r"

FIG. 1599 A

@ @

"

FIG. 1599 B

AIR TANK



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1599A AIR TANK

Ref.
No.

H-5895
DC-8164
C-5774
C-5780

Description Qty.Part No.

1
2
3
4
5

DH-4963
C-5774
C-5780
HD-7515
HE-803
DH-9369

"U" BOLT ..••.•••..••••.••.•.••.••••.•••••.•••.••.••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" ••••.••.•.••.•••••••.•.••••.•••••••.••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •.••••••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TANK •••.••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
LINE, DRAIN (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-V) ••••.•••••••••••••••
LINE, DRAIN (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-W thru CW-Z, CW-AA

thru CW-AJ) ••••.•••••••••••
LINE, DRAIN (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AK thru CW-AM) ••••••••
CONNECTOR } .•••.•••••••••••••••••••••••
COCK, DRAIN (Effective thru ••••
BUSHING - 3/4" NPT x 3/8" NPT Serial Suffix CW-AM.) ••.•
ELL, STREET- 1/8" NPT x 90° •••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••
BUSHING - 3/4" NPT x 3/8" NPT ••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••
SPRING ••••.••••.••••..•••••••••••.•••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••
SCREEN •••••••••••••••..•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN
COCK, DRAIN (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AP)
CLAMP }
LOCKWASHER (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AM)
NUT - 1/4" NC

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 & CUMMINS ENGINES)

2
4
4
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2
2
2

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

DL-1726
R-6357
HD-4668
CD-3704
R-900
SD-5209
HC-I854
HC-I853

FIGURE 1599B

DL-3815
DH-4963
C-5774
C-5780
HC-I853
HC-1854
DL-4127
DF-4291
DF-6841
00-8444
SD-5203

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

9-60

AIR TANK

TANK
"U" BOLT .•••••••••••••.•••..••.•.••..•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC .•.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••
SCREEN .•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••
SPRING •••••••••••.•••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR .•••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE, EXHAUST ••••.••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COCK, DRAIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE, DRAIN •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE .•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(USEDWITH GM 6-110 ENGINES)

62

1
2
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1619 A

FIG. 1619 B

SEAT



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1619A SEAT ASSEMBLY SG-6015

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No.

1 C-1521 NUT - 3/8" NC * ................................................................................................ 4

2 C-312 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" * .............................................. 4

3 C-1604 CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" * .................................... 4

4 SF-7849 CUSHION ................................................................................................................ 1

5 SH-7787 SEAT STR. · ....................................................... 1

6 SG-6020 SCREW, LOCK ........................................................................................................ 1

NOT SHOWN

SL-720 COVER, SEAT * ................................................................................................

* NOT INCLUDED IN SG-6015 SEAT ASSEMBLY.

(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AT.)

FIGURE 1619B SEAT ASSEMBLY TG-1726

1 TG-357 ADJUSTING ASSEMBLY - R.H. .. ...................................................................... 1

2 TG-356 ADJUSTING ASSEMBLY - L.H. ...................................... 1

3 C-9656 NUT - 5/16" - 24 NF ............................................ 8

4 C-1538 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ............................................................................ 8

5 E-3735 FLATWASHER - 5/16" ............................................ 8

6 TG-353 SEAT STR. ·......................................................... 1

7 SF-7849 CUSHION ·....................................................... 1

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX ON-AV)

9-60 62A



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG- 215

SHIFTING VALVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 215

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SL-4763
2 HC-1170
3 SL-4751
4 C-5746
5 SF-4553
6 C-5780
7 C-1522
8 C-312
9 C-5799

10 SL-5116
11 C-1538
12 C-9656
14 DH-6361
15 SL-4772
16 SL-5115
17 C-5774
18 C-5781
19 SL-5117
20 H-5765
21 C-2303
22 SL-4754
23 SL-4822
24 SL-4758
25 SL-4770
26 S-1840
27 SL-4766
28 SL-5117
29 SL-4676
30 SL-4767
31 HC-1185

SHIFTING VALVE

Description Qty.

LEVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
KNOB ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 1
QUADRANT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 3/4" ..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 4
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
NUT - 3/8" NF • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
Capscrew - 3/8" NF x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NF x 2 3/4" • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" • •••• • •• ••• • • •••••• •• ••• ••• •••• • • ••••• •• •••• • 2
NUT - 5/16" NF • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
EXHAUST PIPE - 1/4" • • • •• •• • • •• • • • • • •• • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • •• • 1
VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 2 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NUT - 1/4" NF ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NF x 2" • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT - 3/8" NF CASTLE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
COTTER PIN -1/8" xl" 2
SHAFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• 1
COVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
HOUSING •• ••••• •••••••• ••••••• •••••• •••• •••• •••• •••••••••••••••.• 1
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NF x 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLUNGER •••••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPRING •• 1

(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Y)

7-57 64



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 268

SHIFTING VALVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 268

Ref. Part No.No..

1 DH-4719

2 C-5774

3 C-312

4 SL-5115

5 C-1602

6 SL-5117

7 C-2303

8 H-5765

9 HC-1185

10 SL-4767

SHIFTING VALVE ASSEMBLY DH-4978

Description Qty.

ACTUATOR SHAFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

LOCKWASHER -1/4"

LOCKWASHER - 3/8"

.............................................

.............................................

CAPSCREW -1/4" NF xl 1/4" .....................................
2

2

2

2

2

12 HC-1170

11 SL-4676 PLUNGER REACTOR •••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••• •• ••• •••• •• •• • 1

13 SL-4763

14 DH-4977

15 DH-842

16 DD-9876

17 C-1538

18 SL-5116

19 DG-9008 BUSHING

VAL VE ASSEMBLY .................................................20 SL-4772

7-57

CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1"

CAPSCREW - 3/8" NF x 2"

.........................................

.........................................

COTTER PIN - 1/8" x 1"

NUT - 3/8" NF CASTLE

SPRING

••••••• 10 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

..............................................
· .

PLUNGER · .

BALL .............................................................
LEVER .............................................................
QUADRANT · .
GREASE PIPE · .
GREASE FITTING .................................................
LOCKWASHER · .
CAPSCREW -1/4" NF x 23/4"

· .

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Z & UP)

66

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG- 216

STEERING LEVER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 216

Ref. Part No.No.

1 H-6629
2 H-8508
3 SL-6939
4 C-5774
5 C-5780
6 C-7591
7 DH-3396
8 DH-3245
9 C-7638

10 DH-3476
11 H-2370
12 DH-3475
13 SP-934
14 SP-933
15 SP-935
16 SP-936
17 SP-937
18 SP-939
19 SP-940
20 SP-941
21 SP-942
22 SP-943
23 SP-944
24 SP-945
25 SP-946
26 SP-947
27 SP-948
28 SP-949
29 SP-1876
30 SP-1877
31 SP-1878
32 SP-1879
33 SP-938
34 SP-l880

11-58

STEERING VALVE

Description Qty.

SETSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1" SOCKET HEAD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
JAM NUT - 1/2" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
PILOT AIR VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••• , •• •• ••• •••• •••• • •• • • • • • •• 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••• •••••• •••• •••••••••• •••••• •• ••• •• •••• 4
NUT-l/4"NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC X 2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
BRACKET •••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •• 1
PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COTTER PIN - 1/8" x 1 1/2" • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
STEERING LEVER - LEFT • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • 1
HANDLE GRIP ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
STEERING LEVER - RIGHT ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPRING •••••••••••.••••••••• , ••••••••••••••• , •• " ••••••• , ••••••• 1
RETAINER RING •••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CHECK VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 1
VALVE SEAT... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PACKING RING •••••••• , •••• " •••• • ••••• •••••• ••••• • ••• •• •••• ••• 1
PACKING RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER RING • ••• ••• ••••••••••••••••• •••• •••••• •••• •••• ••••••• 1
PACKING RING ••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••• '" •• •• • ••••• 1
PLUNGER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GUIDE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •••••• ,. ••••• • ••••••• ••••• 1
LEVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • 1
COTTER PIN • • • ••••• • •• ••••• • •. • • • • •• ••• •••• ••• • •• ••• ••• • • • •••••• 2
PIN • . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . • . 1
PIN • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT • • • . . • . . . . . • • . . • . . . . . . • . . • . . . • • . • . . • • • . . • . • . . . . . . . . • . . • • . . . • • 1
ROLLER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SPRING •••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • •• • 2
BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIPE PLUG ••• • •• •••• ••••• • ••••••• • •••• ••• • •••• •••• •••• ••• ••• ••• •••• 2
SPRING •••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••• 1
BODY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

NOTE: SL-6939 PILOTAIRE VALVE ASSEMBLY INCLUDES ITEMS
13 THRU 34.

SV-1318 VALVE REPAIRKIT INCLUDES ITEMS 13 THRU
22 & 33.

DH-3477 VALVE ASSEMBLY INCLUDES REF. NOS. 1
THRU 12.

68B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.217

TREADLE AI R VALVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 217

Ref. Part No.No.

1 50-8279
2 50-2080
3 50-8281
4 50-8282
5 5-5716
6 C-5774
7 50-8284
8 50-5844
9 50-8294

10 50-8290
11 50-8291
12 50-8292
13 50-8286
14 50-8293
15 50-8287
16 50-8288
17 50-8295
18 50-8289
19 50-8285
20 50-8283
21 50-8296
22 50-8269
23 50-8270
24 R-1352
25 50-8297
26 50-8272
27 SG-165
28 50-8274
29 50-2119
30 50-8271
31 SO-8299
32 H-745
33 50-8241
34 50-8273
35 50-8298

C-1598
C-1520
C-1538
SG-5583

TREADLE VALVE ASSEMBLY OC-2377

Description Qty.

VALVE CAP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•.••.••.••• 1
GASKET •• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 1
INLET VALVE RETURN SPRING ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 1
INLET VALVE •••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 7/8" •.••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 6
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • ••• • • • • • 6
VALVE BODY - LOWER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKNUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• , 1
EXHAUST VALVE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.•••••••• 1
DIAPHRAGM RETURN SPRING •.••••.•.••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DIAPHRAGM RETAINER NUT • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •••• 1
DIAPHRAGM WASHER - LOWER •.•• , • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • •• •• •• • • • •• • 1
DIAPHRAGM • ••• •• •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • •• •• • •• • •• •• • • • • •• • • . • • • •• • • 1
DIAPHRAGM ••••• • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • . • • •• • • • • • • •• •• • • •• • • • • • • • •• • 1
PISTON • •••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••• •••• ••• ••••• 1
METERING SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADJUSTING WASHER • ••••• •••••••••••••••• • ••• ••••••••• ••• •• ••••• 2
PLUNGER • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••..••••••••• 1
DIAPHRAGM SUPPORT RING ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
VALVE BODY - UPPER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BOOT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
MOUNT BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • . • .• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 3
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 3/4" SOCKETHEAO • • ••• •• •• • • • • •• • • •• • •• •• • 3
PUSH ROD •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADJUSTING SCREWSTOP •••••• •••• ••••• •••••••• • ••••••••• ••••• ••• 1
JAM NUT - 5/16" NC •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
"C" WASHER ••••••••• •••••••••••••• • ••• ••• •• ••••••••••• •• ••• ••••• 2
FULCRUM PIN •••••••••• ••• •••••••• •••• •• ••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIN BUSHING •••••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HINGE PIN ••••• ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• ••• 1
COTTER PIN - 3/32" X 3/4" • . • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADJUSTING SCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TREADLE RETURN SPRING • 1
ACTUATING TREADLE •••••••. • ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• • 1

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN OC-2377 ASSEMBLY

CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x I" •••.•••.••..•..••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NC •••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
REPAIR KIT (Inc. Items 2,4,9,13,21,28 & 30) ..

(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-M)

3
3
3
1

7-57 70



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 975

TREADLE AI R VALVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 975

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-8596
2 SR-7348
3 SR-8597
4 SR-7347
5 SR-7342
6 SR-7343
7 SR-7344
8 SR-8598
9 SR-7346

10 SR-7325
11 SR-7345
12 SR-7326
13 SR-7327
14 SR-7329
15 SR-7328
16 SR-7330
17 SR-7332
18 SR-7331
19 SG-1184
20 SH-5979
21 SR-7341
22 TD-7181
23 SR-7333
24 SR-7335
25 TD-7190
26 TD-7181
27 SR-7338
28 TD-7189

TREADLE AIR VALVE ASSEMBLY SL-9943

Description Qty.

NUT, INLET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •• 1
GROMMET - 1.412" O. D. 1
SPRING, INLET VALVE 1
INLET VALVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINING RING 1
SCREEN, FILTER •••• ••• •• • ••• • •• ••• •• •• • • ••••••••••• ••• • •• •• ••• 1
BODY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SPRING, PISTON RETURN 1
GROMMET - .691" O.D. 1
PISTON * 1
GROMMET - 2.062" O. D. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPRING, GRADUATING * 1
SPRING SEAT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER • ••• •••• • •• • • •• • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • •• ••• • •• •• • ••• • •• • • •• 1
WASHER * 1
CAPSCREW* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
PLUNGER •••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLATE, MOUNT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
CAPSCREW ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
STOP BUTTON •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COTTER PIN - 3/32" x 5/8" 1
BOOT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ROLLER** 1
TREADLEPIN •• •••••••••••••• •••••••• . .••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COTTER PIN - 3/32" X 5/8" ** . . . .. . .. .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
TREADLE** . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
ROLLERPIN ** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN ASSEMBLY

CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x I" }
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" Mounting Hardware
NUT - 5/16" NC .
REPAIRKIT (Includes Ref. Nos. 2 thru 13, 15, 16,21 & 23)

C-1598
C-1538
C-1520
SV-1325

...............

...............

* INCLUDED IN SR-8599 PISTON & SPRING ASSEMBLY.
** INCLUDED IN SR-7334 TREADLEASSEMBLY.

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-N THRU CW-Z, CW-AA & UP)

11-58 72B

3
3
3
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 219

MAIN CASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

MAIN CASEFIGURE 219

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HO-1599
2 HC-8051
3 R-162
4 C-5771
5 HC-7980
6 HC-345
7 HC-86Q8
8 C-1557
9 DH-4497

10 HC-8332
11 SR-2902
12 SF-7926
13 HC-8017
14 HD-8011
15 C-1611
16 C-l540
17 HD-ll66
18 C-1613
19 HC-5989
20 HC-880
21 HC-9149
22 HC-8545
23 C-7575
24 0-1423
25 HD-7889
26 C-1613
27 HC-5989
28 HD-2596

HD-2597
HD-2598
DF-529
DF-530
DF-531
DO-4491
DD-4492
DD-4493

Description Qty.

COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • "
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ""
PLUG, MAGNETIC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• "
PLUG - 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • "
TRUNNION ARM •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 2

BALL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
PIN • • . • . • . . . • . . . • . • • . • . • . . • . • . • • . • • • . . • • . . . • • . • • . . • • • . • . • . . . . . . . 2
COTTER PIN - W8" x 2 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
TRUNNION BOLT •• ••• •••• •••••• • •• •••••••••• ••• •• ••• ••••••••• •••• 2
TRUNNION NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
TRUNNION BOLT (Used with Tire Chains) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SETSCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
WASHER, COPPER •••• • ••••• •••••• ••• ••••• ••••• ••••• • •• ••••• • • ••• • • 4
GUARD PLATE (Used with" A" Frame) •• • • ••• ••• •• •••••• •• •••• • •• • ••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x W4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ••••••••• •• ••• •• •••••••• ••• ••••••••• •••• ••••• 2
COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" • • ••• •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••• •••• 4
BREATHERCAP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
RETAI NER CAP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
SETSCREW- 3/8" NF x W8" • . • . • . . • . • . • . • . . • • • • • . • • • . • • • • . . . . . • . . . • • 8
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 1" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96
PLUG - 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" • ••• • •• •••••• • ••••••••••••••••••• •• ••••••••• • 4
SHIM -1/8" (GM 6-71 Engine) ASREQ'O
SHIM - 1/8" (GM 6-71 Engine) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ASREQ'D
SHIM - .010" (GM 6-71 Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - .005 (GM 6-110 Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - .007 (GM 6-110 Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - 26 GA. (GM 6-110 Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - 26 GA. (Cummins Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - .007 (Cummins Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - .005 (Cummins Engine) ASREQ'D

NOT SHOWN

HC-445
DD-3129
C-1696
C-1542
DG-9405
DF-632
DF-633
C-1705
DH-530
DH-2968
DH-43
DH-44
DH-46
SR-2908

ENGINE SUPPORT, FRONT (GM 6-71 Engine) • 1
ENGINE SUPPORT, FRONT (Cummins Engine) •••••••••••••••••••• ••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 2 1/4" (Cummins Engine) • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/8" (Cummins Engine) ••••• ••• ••••• 2
ENGINE SUPPORT,REAR(Cummins Engine) 2
SHIM - 26 GA. (Cummins Rear Engine Support) ••••••••••••••••••••••• AS~EQ'D
SHIM - .007 (Cummins Rear engine Support) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ASREQ'D
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x ""1/2" (Cummins Rear Engine Support) • •• • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 5 1/2" (Cummins Rear engine Support) ••••••••••••• 1
ENGINE SUPPORT, REAR(GM 6-110 Engine) ••••• 2
SHIM - 26 GA. (GM 6-110 Engine) ASREQ'D
SHIM - .005 (GM 6-110 engine) AS~EQ'D
SHIM - .007 (GM 6-110 Engine) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ASREQ'D
WRENCH (Used with SR-2902 Trunnion Bolt) 1

NOTE: ORDERCASE FROM FACTORY.

(EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AB)

7-57 74



'3S'v''JN1'v'V'J

L~OI·~I.:J

SlHVd9NIH30HON3HMH38WnNlVIH3S3AI9SAVM1V



-------- ----
ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1057 MAl N CASE

Ref.
No.

HC-445
DD-3129
C-1696
C-1542
DG-9405
C-1705
DH-530
DF-632
DF-633

DescriptionPart No. Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

HD-1559
HC-8051
R-162
C-5771
C-1614
C-1540
TC-277
SF-7926
HC-80l7
C-315
TC-276
TC-274
HC-345
TF-3391
HC-345
TC-2076
DL-3054
C-1557
DL-3055
DL-439
TF-3398
HC-8332
TD-6548
HD-80l1
C-1611
C-1540
HD-1166
C-1613
C-l540
HC-880
HC-9149
HC-8545
C-7575
D-1423
HD-7889
HD-2596
HD-2597
HD-2598
DD-4491
DD-4492
DD-4493
TF-3389
TF-3393

COVER •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 4
GASKET ••••..•.•.••••••.••• •• •••.•.•••••. •••••••••.•.••. •. .•••. 4
PLUG, MAGNETIC • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
PLUG - 1/2" ••• •• ••• ••••••••• ••• •• ••••• ••• ••• •• • •• • • • ••• • • •• ••• • 4
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" • • • •• ••••• • • • ••• ••• • •••• • ••• •• • • •••• 16
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••• •• ••• •••••• ••• •• •• • ••• ••• ••• • ••• ••• •• •• • • 16
LOCK PLATE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
SETSCREW • •• • ••• •• ••• •••• • •••• • • •• ••• •••••• •• • •• •• ••• •• •• •• •• ••• • 4
WASHER,COPPER •••• • ••••• ••• ••• • ••• • •• ••• ••• ••••• • • • ••• • ••• •••• 4
GREASEFITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••• •••• 4
MOUNT BLOCK •••• ••• •• • •• ••••• •••••• •• • ••• •• ••• ••• ••• •••••••• 4
TRUNNION ARM (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AK) •• •••• •••• •••••• 2

BALL • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
TRUNNION ARM (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL) •••••••••••••••• 2

BALL • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
PIN (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AK) •••••• ••••••••••••• •• ••••••• 2
PIN (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL) ••• •• • ••• •••••• • • •• •••• ••••• 2
COTTERPIN - 3/8" x 2 1/2" (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-M) •• • • ••• • 4
ROLL PIN (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL) •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
TRUNNION CRESCENT(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AK) • •• • • • •• • •• • 2
TRUNNION CRESCENT(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL) •••••••••••• 2
TRUNNION NUT (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AK) •••••••••••••••• 2
TRUNNION NUT (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL) ••••••••••••••• • 2
GUARDPLATE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 2
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••• • •• •• • •• •••• •••• •••• • • • ••••• ••••• • ••• •• •• 2
COVER •• •• •• • •• •••••• ••••••• •••• •• •• • • •• •• ••• •• ••• •••• • ••• •••• 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••• • •• •• •••• •• •• ••• •• •• •• •• •••• •• •••• • •• • ••• 8
BREATHERCAP •••• •••• •••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
RETAINER ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 8
SETSCREW- 3/8" NF x 3/8" SOCKETHEAD • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NF x 1" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 96
PLUG-ll/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
COVER • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SHIM - 1/8" } • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • AR
SHIM - 1/16" GM-6-71 Engine • ••• •••• •••• ••• •••••• ••• •••• AR
SH1M- .010 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• AR
SSHHIIMM= 2.6ooG7a. } •••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• AR

CumminsEngine • •• • • •• • •• • • •••• • • •• ••• •• ••• •••• AR
SHIM - .005 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AR
SPACER } Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AL •• • ••• ••• ••• • •• • 4
SHIM - .0598 •• •• •••••• •• •••• AR

NOT SHOWN
ENGINE SUPPORT,FRONT (GM-6-V Engine)
ENGINE SUPPORT,FRONT
CAPSCREW
LOCKWASHER
ENGINE SUPPORT,REAR
CAPSCREW
CAPSCREW
SHIM - 26 GAGE (RearSupport)
SHIM - .007 (RearSupport)

1
1
2
2
1
1
1

•••• •••••••••••• AR
AR

13

14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32

11-58

CumminsEngine

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AC)

768



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

r---------------i

FIG. 1582

TORQUE CONVERTER

------------------------------------------------~



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1582
#16 TORQUE CONVERTER DF-7505, DL-1141, DL-I346, TF-4885, TG-8361
'17 TORQUE CONVERTER DG-2462, TF-8909

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

C-1602
C-312
DF-6660
DF-6351
SD-9363
DF-6525
DF-7363
S-5125
SC-2986
DF-6659
DF-6506
DF-7358
DF-6350
HC-9928
F-4oo7
C-312
DF-7360
DH-9362
DL-2124
TF-4882
DF-6524
DF-7364
DF-6512
DF-8122
C-1604
DF-6672
DF-9165
DF-6693
DF-7240
DF-6082
DG-2613
DF-6658
DF-6091
DF-8120
DF-9159
DF-6083
DF-9163
DF-6390
DF-7308
DF-9157
HD-6331
S-4205
SF-2531
SG-3829
SG-3840
DF-6080
TG-3856
DF-6092
DD-2752

Ref. Part No.No.

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25

26
27
28

29

30
31

32
33

34
35
36

37
38

Description

Capscrew - 3/8" nc x I" ..
Lockwasher - 3/8" ..•..•.....
Ring, Snap ..•.........•.....
Retainer ..•....•......••.•
Seal, Oil .•..•••.•..•.••.••
Gasket .•.•..•..•.•....•.
Shaft ..•...•..••••......•••
Bearing ..•.•..••...••••..
Bearing * .
Ring, Snap .••.•.••...•.•••..
Ring, Oil ......•••..•••....
Ring, Oil ...•..•.•••••..••.
Locknut .•••.•.••...••••.•
Gasket ..•.•.••.•.••..•..
Capscrew - 3/8"nf x 1 1/2" ..
Lockwasher - 3/8" ..••....•.
Housing ** .
Housing *** .
Housing II .•.•...••.••••••••
Housing II' .•••••...•..•.•...
Key ...••....•..•.•..•....
Sleeve ..••...••.....••.•
Bearing ..••••..••.•.•••••
Neoprene .•••...••....•.••.
Capscrew - 3/8"nc x 1 1/2" ..
Plate, Lock '" ••••......•...
Plate, Lock <: ••••••••••••••
Capscrew ....•.....•••..•.•
Washer ..•..•.•..•.•..••.
Reactor ", ...•....••..••
Reactor <: ••••••••••••••••••
Ring, Snap .•.•••.••...•••...
Hub ..•.••.••......•.•.•••
Neoprene ..•.••...•••••.••.
Neoprene <:c;: •••••••••.••• ,
Turbine '" .•..•••.•..••.
Turbine <: ••••••••••••••••••
Capscrew ..••..••.•.•.•••..
Cover, Pump 11## ••••••••••
Cover, Pump c;: ••••••••••••••
Plug, Pipe - 1/8"npt .•....
Bearing .•••...•....••••.•
Bearing * .
Locknut ..•..••...•.•..•••
Plug, Pipe - 1/8"npt ..•.•.
Plate, Drive .•••.•••••.•.•
Plate, Drive * .
Shim - .005 ...•••••...•..
Capscrew

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

D-1470
DF-6523
SF-9949

Qty Ref. Part No.No.

Notes:
* Inc. in TG-8361 T.C. Assy.
** Inc. in DF-7505 & DG-2452 T.C. Assys.
*** Inc. in DL-1141 T.C. Assy.

, Inc. in DL-I346 LC. Assy.
III Inc. in TF-4885, TG-8361 &TF-8909 T.C. Assys.

'" Inc. in DF-7505, Dl-1141, DL-I346, TF-4885 &
TG-8361 LC. Assys.

6
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
12
12
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

32
16
16
12
12
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

12
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

AR
12

47

C-5746
C-5774
DF-6798
DF-6799
C-5746
C-5774
SR-2586
DF-6840
TF-4874
DF-7836
TF-4876
DF-6840
TF-4875
DF-7836
TF-4876
DF-6093
DF-7921
DL-2128
DF-7356
DF-7357
SV-4577
DF-7921
SV-4578
SV-4581
DF-7358
SV-4580
DF-7582
SV-4575
DF-7356
DF-7357
DL-948
DF-7921
DL-2128
SV-4577
SV-4575
DF-7356
DF-7357
DL-948
TF-4883
DF-6084
DF-9164
DL-1584
DH-935i
TG-655j
TF-8910

48

49

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75

Description Qty.

Capscrew - 1/4"nc x 3/4" ...
Lockwasher - 1/4" ........••.
Cover ......•..•••..•••.•••..
Gasket .••....••.•..•.••.•
Capscrew - 1/4"nc x 3/4" •••
Lockwasher - 1/4" ••••.••••.•
Breather" .•...••.•.•.••••••.

16
16
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

AR
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Cover .•....••••.••..••••.•••
Cover"
Gasket
Gasket " .•...•••••••..•••..
Cover ..•..•.••.••••••••••••.•
Cover"
Gasket
Gasket 'II .•.•.•...•.•..•..•.
Shim - .005
Seal, Felt
Retainer
Ring, Oil
Ring, Oil
Retainer
Seal, Felt
Ring, Seal
Ring, Wear
Ring, Oil
Retainer
Retainer
Slinger
Ring, Oil
Ring, Oil
Retainer
Seal, Felt
Retainer
Retainer
Slinger
Ring, Oil 1::i~:;n j <0. :: : : : : :
Pump 'If ..••....•.•.••••.•.
Pump c;:<: •••••••••••••••••••
Pump'lf'lf ...•....••••.••.•.••...
Pump 'If'lf'lf ....•.•..•••..••.•.
Gasket % •••••••••••••••••••
Gasket <: •••••••••••••••••••

Not Shown
Plug, Pipe - 1 1/2"npt
Plug, Pipe - 1/8"npt
Capscrew ......•....•....•..

} ..
***

#

1
1

12

c;: Inc. in DG-2452 & TF-8909 LC. Assys.
C;:C;: Inc. in DG-2452 T.C. Assys.

<:c;:<: Inc. in DG-2452, TG-8361 &TF-8909LC. Assys.
'If Inc. in DF-7505 T.C. Assys.

'If'lfInc. in TF-8909 T.C. Assys.
1r1r'lfInc. in DL-1141, DL-I346, TF-4885 & TG-8361 LC. Assys.
%Inc. in TF-4885 & TG-8361 LC. Assys..
789-60



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.129

TORQUE CONVERTER OIL PUMP



---------

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 129

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-8558
2 DH-470
3 DH-468
4 DH-464
5 HE-3992
6 HE-4J72
7 DH-469
8 HD-6331
9 DH-467

10 DF-7240
11 HE-4371
12 HE-3987
13 DH-50
14 HE-3988
15 HE-3986
16 DH-51
17 HE-3991
18 HE-3995
19 HE-3994
20 DG-9155
21 DG-9156
22 HE-3996
23 HE-4358
24 HE-3985
25 HE-4J70
26 C-5770

TORQ UE CON VERTER 0 I L PUMP ASS EMBL Y DH -471

27
28
29
30
31
32

HE-7179
HE-6847
DF-7436
DF-6344
C-312
DF-6342
HE-5152
HE-5153

Description

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3 1/4" •••••••• 0 00 •• 0 0 0 •• 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 ••• 0 0 • 8
BACK PLATE & BUSHING ASSEMBLY ••• 0000. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00.0000 ... o. 1
GASKET 0.0 ••• 0.0000.0.00000000. o. 0 00.0000.00000. 0 0 0 0 0 0 •• 00. 0.' o. 1
CASE 0 00. 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 00 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0000.00000000 0 0 0 •• 00 0 ••• 00 0 0 1
DRIVE GEAR 0000 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 • 0 0 0 .00 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 00000 0 0 0 0000 0 .00 0 0 0 0 1
KEY 0000 0 0 •• 0 0 000 0 000 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 00' .0.0000000000 0000000 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 1
GASKET 0 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 •• 0 • 0 0 0 0 000 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 000 0000 0 0 0 0 00 000 1
PIPEPLUG - 1/8" 00000.0. 0 0 • 0 00.00. 0 00000000000000000000.00000000. 1
MAIN CASE & BUSHING ASSEMBLY o. 0 0 000000.0000000000000000000000 1
WASHER, COPPER 00000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 • 000.0 000 0 0000000000000 0 0 000. • 8
SPRING SEAL 000 0 0 • 0 0 0 0000 00000000 0 0 0 0 00. 0 0 0 0 000000000000 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 1
PLATE, SEAL 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .00 0 0 •• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
RING, SEAL 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 0 1
BOSS RING 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 0 1
COLLAR 00 0 • 0 •••• 0 0 0 •• 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 00. 000 0 • 0 • 0 •• 0 .00 • 00.0000000.0.0. 0 0 1
RING, SEAL 000 ••• 0000.0. 00.0000. 0 •••• 00 0 00 0 0 •••• 000000.0000 ••• 0 0.0.0 1
SNAP RING 000. 0 0 •• 00. 0.0000.0. 0 0 0.00000 •••• 0 o •• 0.000 •• 0000 •• 0 •• 000. 1
GEAR SHAFT, DRIVEN 000.00.0 00' • 0 •• 0 .000000000000000 • 000 •• 0 • 0 •• 0 0 1
GEAR, DRIVEN o •• 0 •• 0.' o •••• 0 • 0 0.0 ••• 0000000.0000000.00. 0 0 0 0.' • 0 0 0 0 1
SHIM - 1/32" 00 •• 0.00 •• 0.00 •••• 0 • 0 .00.00.0000000.000.0 •• 0.0000.00 ASREQ'D
SHIM - 1/16" 0 .0.0.00 •• 0 0 0 0 •• o. 0 •• 0.0.0. 0 0 0.00.0.0.0000 ••• 00 •• 0'0 ASREQ'D
CAP, BY-PASS o. 0 0 •• 0 •• 000. 0 0 •••• 00 ••• 00 •• 000000000.00.00.0.0 •• 00.. 1
GASKET, BY-PASS 0 •• 0 ••• 000.0.00.0 •• 0 •• 0.0000000000.00 •••• 0 •• 0 0 •• 0 1
PISTON • 0 ••• 00 ••• 0 ••• 0 0.0000000 •• 00.0000.00.000000.00000000 •• 000 1
SPRING •••• 00.00000.0.000000.0 ••• 000000.0.0.00.00000000. o. 0 0.000 1
PIPE PLUG - 3/8" 0000 •••• 0 000 ••• 000.000.0 •• 000000. 0 0 0 0 0 000000.0.00 1

NOT INCLUDED IN DH-471 ASSEMBLY

GASKET • 0 0 • 0 0 •• 0 0 • 0 0 o. 00.0 •• 000. 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 .00.0 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 00. 0 1
CAPSCREW •• 0.000.00 ••• 00.00. 0 0.0.00. 0 0 0 0 .00.0.0. 0 0.00000.0.000000. 4
ADAPTOR 000.00 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 000 0 • 0 0 • 0 0000000 ••• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 •• 0000 0 • 1
CAPSCREW 00 ••• 0 0 0 • 0 •••• 0 •• 0 0 o •••••••• 0.0.000.00.000 •• 0000000000.0. 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .00000.000.00000.00 •• 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •• 0 0.0. 0 o. 4
ADAPTOR 0 ••••••••••••• 0 •• 00 •• 00.0 ••••• 00000.0000 •• 000.0 •• 0 0 0 0 o •• 0 1
INLET ELBOW (Not Shown) 000. 0000 •• 0 •• 00 •• 0000.00. 0.0.00 ••• 00 •••• 0 1
OUTLET ELBOW (Not Shown) 0 .00 •••• 0 0 0 0 • 00.00 ••• 0000.00 .00 0 0 00 ••• 0 0 0 1

(USED WITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)

Qty.

7-57 80



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 651

,"." ,

~~~
,
I
I
I
I
I
\
I
\
\

TORQUE.. CONVE.RTER OIL PUMP



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 651

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SH-2722
2 SH-2723

SH-2724
SH-2725

3 SL-201
4 SH-2726
5 SH-383
6 SH-382
7 SL-202
8 SH-381
9 SH-2727

10 SH-2737
11 SH-2728

SH-2729

SH-2730
12 SH-2731
13 TF-3113
14 SH-2736
15 SH-2745
16 SH-2744
17 SH-2743
18 SH-2732
19 SH-391
20 SH-2731
21 SL-203
21A SH-2739
22 SH-376
23 SH-373
24 SH-2741
25 SH-374
26 TD-8069
27 SH-2740
28 SH-369

29 SH-2737
30 SH-2721

TORQUE CONVERTER OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY CD-9926

Description

(ROPER2 K 20)
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING CAGE ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " ••••••

BEARING CAGE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GREASE FITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SEAL •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COLLAR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HEAD, SEAL
RING, SEAL
WASHER
SPRING
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SHAFT, SHORT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING (Not Serviced) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BACKPLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

PIN, DOWEL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAM ASSEMBLY, LONG SHAFT .
CAM, IDLER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••
FLANGE, COMPANION ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CASE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN, DOWEL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY, RELIEFVALVE ..

FACEPLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••••
PLUG CAP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BALL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••.••••.•••
GU IDE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BONNET ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

BONNET (Not Serviced) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GUIDE PIN (Not Serviced) ..

CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
KEY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN CD-9926 ASSEMBLY

BRACKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FLEX COUPLING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 2 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SHIM •....••..•..•••.••.•.••.••.••..•••...•..••••••...•.....•.•.•
CAPSCREW - 7/16" NC x 3" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING -1 1/4" x I" ..

(USED WITH GM6-110 ENGINE)

11-58 82B

Qty.

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
8
2
2
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
8
1

1
1
4
4
1
1
1

CE-877
CD-9144
C-1613
DC-9162
CE-878
C-5758
DH-572



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.128

TORQUE. CONVERTE.R OIL PUMP



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 128

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-8558
2 DH-470
3 DH-468
4 DH-464
5 HE-3992
6 HE-4372
7 DH-469
8 DF-7240
9 DH-467

10 HE-3996
11 HE-4371
12 HE-3987
13 DH-50
14 HE-3988
15 HE-3986
16 DH-51
17 HE-3991
18 HE-4358
19 HE-3985
20 HE-4370
21 C-5770
22 HD-6331
23 HE-3995
24 HE-3994
25 DG-9155
26 DG-9156

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

TORQUE CONVERTER OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY DH-471

C-1612
HE-7179
SD-6276
DH-3224
L-135
HE-7153
D-3996
DG-8936
C-1667
C-1544
DD-8278
DG-8890

Qty.Description

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 8
BACK PLATE& BUSHING ASSEMBLY •••• • ••• •••• •••• •• •• •••• •• •• ••••• 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GEAR, DRIVE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
KEY. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WASHER,COPPER •••••••• • ••••• ••• •• ••• •••••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •• •• ••••• 8
MAIN CASE& BUSHING ASSEMBLY 1
CAP, BY-PASS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPRING, SEAL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLATE, SEAL ••••••••• ••••••• •••• •••• • •• ••••• •••••••• •••••• ••• •• •• 1
RING, SEAL •••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BOSSRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COLLAR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
RING, SEAL......................................................... 1
SNAP RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PISTON ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. • • ••• •• • •• • ••• •• •• 1
SPRING ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIPEPLUG - 3/8" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIPEPLUG - 1/8" ••••••• ••• •• •• •• •••• ••••••••••••• ••••• •••••• • •••• 1
GEARSHAFT, DRIVEN • •••• ••••••• •••• • ••• •• ••• ••• •• • ••••• • ••• ••••• 1
GEAR, DRIVEN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SH1M- 1/32" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AS ~EQ'D
SHIM - 1/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AS ~EQ'D

NOT INCLUDED IN DH-471 ASSEMBLY

CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MOUNT PLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PULLEY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NF x 4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1" NC x 2 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BELT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PULLEY, DRIVE(Not Shown) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINE)

7-57 84



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

,--- - -,1... I-i
1 " I I

: " I
, I--J1.~"-

- -7'-'
"i I// I

f i I: /// II'/1
//
/1
,I
1/

"I,
II

I
I......,.r:"

FIG.II09A

PARKING BRAKE

FIG.II09A

TRANSMISSION CASE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1109A PARKING BRAKE

Ref. Part No. Description Qty Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No. No.

1 HC-8476 Adjusting Nut .. ... ..... ..... 1 13 HC-8028 Pedal ·...................... 1
2 HC-8472 Pin ..... ......... ......... 1 14 HD-5953 Pin ....................... 3
3 C-7638 Cotter Pin - 1/8" x 1 1/2" ... 1 15 HD-7035 Link ....................... 2
4 C-315 Grease Fitting .... ........... 1 16 HD-74 Actuator ................... 1
5 HD-3871 Stop Block ... ... ... ..... ..... 1 17 HD-5952 Pin ·...................... 2
6 HD-7837 Lever .............. .... ..... 1 18 C-2303 Cotter pin - 1/8" x I" ....... 5
7 C-l002 Spring ... ..... ... .... .... 2 19 HC-8045 Stop Block ................... 1
8 HC-8029 Link ........... ...... ...... 2 20 HC-8032 Brake Band (Lined) ........... 2
9 HD-5954 Pin ..... ..... ........ ..... 1 21 HE-193 Lining ............... 6
10 H-745 Cotter Pin - 3/32" x 3/4" ... 1 22 DC-l088 Spring ·...................... 1
11 C-1531 Nut - I" nc ... ...... ...... 2 23 HD-839 Capscrew ................... 1
12 C-1544 Lockwasher - I" . .......... 2 24 C-1694 Capscrew - 5/8" nf x 1 3/4" ... 4

25 C-1526 Nut - 5/8" nf ............... 4

(QUANTITIES AREFOR RIGHT & LEFT)

FIGURE 1109 B TRANSMISSION CASE

SL-2638
TF-3424
C-1696
C-1541
C-5801
C-312
SG-3166
SG-3165
HD-6331
D-3721
HD-5395
HD-4021
H-746
H-5304

Case & Cover Assembly * .
Case & Cover Assembly ** .
Capscrew - 5/8" nf x 2 1/4" •••
Lockwasher - 5/8" ..•.•••..•.
Capscrew - 3/8" nf x 1 1/4" ...
Lockwasher - 3/8" ....••..•••
Cover ...•..•.•..••...••.
Gasket ......•....•......•
Plug •...••.....•••...••.•.•
Capscrew ..•......••....•..•.
Gasket .....••.....•.•....
Gasket ...•...•....•....•.
Capscrew - 5/8" nf x 2" ..•
Lockwasher - 3/8" ¢ •••••••

1
1

12
29
4
4
1
1
1
2
1
1

15
8

14
15
16

C-1602
TF-7705
TF-2765

Copscrew - 3/8" nc x I"}
Plate ¢
Gasket

Not Shown

Sump ..••.•.•••..••.••••••.•
Plug - Magnetic ..••••••••.
Dowel ••..••.•••..•.•••.••••.
Hose Guard •••••••••••••••
Seal Band - clutches •..•••••••.
Seal Band - clutches .•••.•••••.
Clamp for above .•.•••••••.
Plug - 1 1/4" * ....•......
Plug - 3/4" npt ** ..•....•...

8~0 ~

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

HD-5040
R-162
SD-2872
HE-1250
DH-4422
DH-4423
DH-4421
D-1423
R-2028

¢ Used with TF~740 & TF-4857 Transmission Assemblies.
* Used with SL-3765 & SL-2635 Transmission Assemblies.
** Used with TF~740, TF-4857, TF-7166, TF-7163 & TL-3492 Transmission Assemblies.

Notes: SL-3765 Complete Tranmsission Assembly with Clutches.
SL-2635 Complete Transmission Assembly less Clutches.
TF~740 Complete Trans mission Assembly with Clutches.
TF-4857 Complete Transmission Assembly less Clutches.
TF-7166 Complete Transmission Assembly with Clutches & Pump.
TF-7163 Complete Transmission Assembly with Pump - less Clutches.
TF-3492 Complete Transmission Assembly with Pump - less Clutches.
See Following Pages for Balance of Transmission Parts.

8
1
1

1
1
2
1
3
2
5
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 652 A

TRANSMISSION
OUTPUT PINION

FIG. 6528

TRANSMISSION
ENGINE SHAFT



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 652A TRANSMISSION OUTPUT PINION

Ref. Part No.No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

SG-6164
HD-4697
SG-3170
SG-3175
CD-4800
SG-3173
SG-3672
SG-3697
DD-7250
DC-9968

PINION & RING GEAR SET - lOx 39 . .. 1
CAPSCREW •.••••••••••••••••..••••••.••....•••••••.••••.••••••••••• 6
RETAINER •••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• ,....... 1
SHIM - .007 •••••••••••••••••••••.•••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1>5 REQ'[
BEARING •••••••.•• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SHIM - .004 ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 1
GEAR •••••• ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKNUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SETSCREW- 1/4" NC X 3/8" SOCKETHEAD 1
BEARING .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

FIGURE 652B

1 HD-7571
2 DF-6660
3 HD-7559
4 DF-6661
5 DF-6652
6 SG-3840
7 SG-2035
8 HD-9526
9 R-1393

10 SG-2672
11 HD-5357
12 HD-4135
13 SH-7770
14 SG-3157
15 HE-ll07
16 HC-532
17 HE-l
18 SG-3164
19 SH-7773
20 SG-2662
21 HD-5358
22 SG-4130
23 SG-3169
24 HD-3679
25 HD-7825
26 HD-3293
27 H-9924

TRANSMISSION ENGINE SHAFT

SLEEVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SNAP RING ••• •••••••••• •••.•• •••• •••••• ••••••• ••• ••• ••••••••••• 2
DRIVE SHAFT ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.••• " .••••••• " • • • •• • • • • • 1
SNAP RING ••• ••• ••••••• ••• ••••••• •••.•• ••••••• •••••••• ••••••••• 2
SLEEVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIPE PLUG - 1/16" x 5/16" SOCKET 1
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••.• .•••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••.••..••••..•••••••••••••••••.••••• ••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 3/4" DRILLED HEAD 6
SNAP RING .••••••••••.••••.•.••••••.••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.•.•••.•••••••••••••••••••.••• 1
OIL SEAL •• ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER •••••••.•••••••••.••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OIL SEAL ••••••••••••••••••••.•.•.••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5
WASHER, COPPER •• ••••• ••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 5
GASKET •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SLEEVE GEAR ••••••••••••••••.•••••• ,. ••• .• ••••• ••••• •••••••••••.• 1
SPACER ••••• •• •••••••••••••••••• ••• •. •••••• •••••••• •• ••••••• •••• 1
BEARING •••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SHAFT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKNUT •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 1
DRIVE SHAFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HUB •.•.••••••.•••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •••• •••• •••• •••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 1 1/4" DRILLED HEAD • .. .. .. • • .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. • 12

88



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 126A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SG-3840
2 HD-9526
3 SG-3169
4 R-1393
5 SG-2672
6 SG-2662
7 HD-4135
8 SH-m3
9 SH-7770

10 SG-3157
11 HE-ll07
12 HC-532
13 HE-l
14 SG-3164
15 HD-5357
16 HD-5358
17 SG-6759
18 SG-2035
19 HD-3679

TRANSMISSION HIGH FORWARD SHAFT

Description Qty.

PIPE PLUG - 1/16" x 3/16" SOCKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET .•..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER ••• •••••• • •••••••• •••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 3/4" DRILLED HEAD 6
SNAP RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OIL SEAL •••.•••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• 1
SLEEVE GEAR ••••• ••••••••••• ••••• •••••• ••••••••••••• •••••••. ••••• 1
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RETAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OIL SEAL ••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW •••••.••• ••••••••••.•••••••• ••••••••• ••••••••••.••••••••• 5
WASHER, COPPER • • ••• .• .•• •• .•• ••• •• ••• • • ••• • • •• ••• • • • •• • •• • •• • • • 5
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPACER ••••••• •••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GEAR & SHAFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING •••••.••• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 1
LOCKNUT ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• 1

FIGURE 126B TRANSMISSION LOW FORWARD SHAFT

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

SG-3168
SG-3840
SG-2035
SG-4135
HD-5357
SG-2662
SH-9341
SH-mO
SG-3163
HE-ll07
HC-532
HE-l
SG-3164
HD-4135
HD-5358
SG-2672
HD-3679
SG-3171
S-2747

RETAINER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE PLUG -1/16" x 3/16" SOCKET ..
BEARING •••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GEAR & SHAFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER ••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE GEAR ••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RETAINER •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WASHER, COPPER •••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SNAP RING ••.•••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKNUT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 1 1/4" DRILLED HEAD .

90

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
5
1
1
2
1
1
1
4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 125A

Ref. ParlNo.No.

1 HD-3679
2 HD-9526
3 SG-3169
4 R-1393
5 SG-2672
6 HD-5357
7 SG-2662
8 SH-m6
9 SH-mO

10 SG-3157
11 HE-1107
12 HC-532
13 HE-1
14 SG-3164
15 HD-4135
16 HD-5358
17 SG-6757
18 SG-2035
19 SG-3840

TRANSMISSION COMPOUND SHAFT

Description Qty.

LOCKNUT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
RETAINER •••••••••• •• • •• •• ••• ••••••• •• ••• • •• • • •• • . •• •• •• • • ••• •••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 3/4" DRILLED HEAD • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
SNAP RING •• • • • ••• •• • •••••• •••• ••• •••••••• • •• •••• •• ••••• • •• ••• 1
SPACER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPACER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SLEEVE GEAR • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING •••• ••• ••••• • ••••• •••• •••• •••••• •••• •••• • •••••••• ••• •• •• 1
RETAI NER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OIL SEAL • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 5
WASHER, COPPER •••• ••••• •• ••• •••••• • ••• •••• ••• • •••• • •••• •• ••••• 5
GASKET • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OIL SEAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING ••• • ••• •• ••• •••••••••••• •••••••• • ••••••••• ••• •••••• ••••• 2
GEAR & SHAFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • 1
PIPE PLUG - 1/16" x 3/16" SOCKET • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • •• .... 1

FIGURE 125B TRANSMISSION REVERSE SHAFT

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

S-2747
SG-3168
SG-3840
SG-2035
SG-4134
SG-2672
HD-5357
SG-2662
SH-9340
SH-mO
SG-3163
HE-1107
HC-532
H-738
SG-3164
HD-4135
HD-5358
HD-3679
SG-3171

CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RETAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE PLUG - 1/16" x 3/16" SOCKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GEAR & SHAFT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SNAP RING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE GEAR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RETAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WASHER, COPPER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••
BEARING •.•••.••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•••.•••••••
LOCKNUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

12-58 92B

4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
5
1
1
2
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1108

TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE1108 TRANSMISSION OIL PUMP b~:%~t~
Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

C-1602

H-5304

TF-2773

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC xl"
} Not Included in A..emb'y :: :::: :::::

LOCKWASHER- 3/8" PRONG

HOUSING

DL-6051 HOUSING *

GASKET

GEAR

BEARING

COVER, INTERNAL

COVER, INTERNAL*

PACKING, PUMP

BODY, PUMPTF-2781

SG-3566 DOWEL

TG-429

TG-992 "0" RING

SHAFT

GEAR

SHAFT

BEARING

COVER, EXTERNAL

LOCKWASHER- 3/8" PRONG

CAPSCREW ••••••••••.•••••.•.••••.•••...•••••••••••.•••••••••••••

LOCKWASHER- 3/8" PRONG •••••••••••••• ~*Qty. 6.) •••••••••••

20

TF-2765

TF-2774

SD-5238

TF-2782

DL-6053

TD-3279

TF-2778

TF-2m

SF-26M

TF-2780

H-5314

C-5752

H-5314

SD-5157 CAPSCREW ..•.•••.••••.•••.•••.••••.••••••••• {*Qty. 6.) •••••••••••

NOTE: TF-2786 PUMPASSEMBLYINCLUDESREF. NOS. 7 THRU18.
DL-6054 PUMPASSEMBLYINCLUDESREF. NOS. 7 THRU16,

19 & 20.
* USEDWITH DL-5998 PUMPGROUP.
TF-6569 PUMPGROUP INCLUDED IN TF-7163 TRANSMISSION

ASSEMBLY.
DL-5998 PUMPGROUP INCLUDED IN TL-3492 TRANSMISSION

ASSEMBLY.

9-60 92C

8

8

4

2

2

4

4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. IIII

7" CLUTCH



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG URE 1111

Ref. Part No.No.

1 R-3175
2 HE-5686
3 HE-4555
4 R-6366
5 SF-984
6 SF-983
7 SF-985
8 HD-2841
9 SF-974

10 HC-6605
11 HD-4787
12 HD-4788

HD-4788
13 SG-3195
14 SL-4406
15 SG-3196
16 HD-4837

HD-4835
17 HE-7875

HE-8477
18 DC-9047

DC-9047
19 C-1522
20 C-312
21' HD-4583
22 DD-1705
23 HD-1142
24 SD-2681
25 HD-2847
26 F-9264
27 CC-6807
28 6'::4588

HE-8475
7" CLUTCH ASSEMBLY HE-8476

Description

NIPPLE •••••..•.•••..•.••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••..•••••••• 1
ADJUSTING PLATE ASSEMBLY 1

AIR INLET •..••••.•.••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 1
GREASE FITTING ••• • • .• • . ••• •• •• ••• .•. •••••••••• ••••• ••• ••••• 1
BEARING ••••••••••••.••.••.••••••.•••••••.••••••.•••..•••••.• 1
SPACER ••.•.•..•....••...•.•...•.••••....••••....•••..•••... 1
BEARING ••• ••••• •••. ••••. ••• •••• ••••• •••• •••••••• •••. •••••••• 1
ADJUSTING PLATE • •••••• •.. •• ••. .•••• •• ••••• • •••• •••. •••• ••••• 1
RETAINER •••••••••••.•••.•.••••..•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SEAL •••••••••••..••••.••••••...•••••.••••...••••••••••••••••• 1

PRESSUREPLATE •••.•••••..•.••••..•.••.•.••••••••••••.••••••..•••••• 1
DISC * ••••••.•••.••••••.•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 10

14
1
2
1
1
1
1
1

11
15
3
3
1
3
1
1
1
4

12
12

DISC ** .••••.•.•••••••.••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT •..•.•.••.•••••.•••••••.•••••••.•••.•..••••••.•••••.•••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 5/16" SOCKETHEAD .
NUT •••••...••••.••••••..••••••.•.•••..•..••...••••..•••••••••••.
HOUSING* •.••••.•••.••.••••••.•••••..•.•••.•••••••..••••••••.•
HOUSING ** ••••••.•.••••.••••..•.••••••..••••..•••••••.••••..•••
HUB * •..•...•••••.••.•••••••••.••••••.....•••.•.•••...••••••.•••••
HUB ** .•.••••••.••••..•••.••.•••••..•••••.•.••••••••••••.••••••.•••
DISC * ••.•••••.•••••••••••••.•••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••••.••••
DISC ** .•••.••...•••..•••.••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••..••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NF ••.•.•••.••••••••••••••..•.••••••••.••••...••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ..••••••••.•••••..••••••••.••••.•••••••..••..
RETAINER .••.••••••••.••••...••••••••.•••.••.••••••.•••.••••••••••
SPRING •.•••...••••••••••.••..••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••
THRUST PLATE ••.••••••••••..•••...••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••. "
DIAPHRAGM •.•.••••••••••....••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCK PLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,.'.
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF xl" SOCKETHEAD ..
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 1 1/4" SOCKETHEAD ..

* INCLUDED IN HE-8475 ASSEMBLY
** INCLUDED IN HE-8476 ASSEMBLY

NOTE: HE-8475 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY USED ON ENGINE SHAFT ONLY.

<,

="'.'
, _AIIo.

Qty.

94



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.222A

RING GEAR CARRIER

FIG. 222B

STEERING CLUTCH



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 222A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 H-7486
2 HC-9132
3 SG-4940
4 HD-970
5 HC-8549
6 HC-5989
7 H-5029
8 HC-7993
9 DC-6179

10 HD-5893
11 HD-8362
12 C-1679
13 HD-5892
14 SF-3599
15 HC-8124
16 SD-6738
17 L-287
18 HD-3278
19 SH-mO
20 HD-3256
21 H-5028
22 SC-8133
23 HC-7926

RING GEAR CARRIER

FIGURE 222B

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

HC-9117
HD-5537
SC-8545
HC-9126
HC-9127
HC-6605
HC-8959
HE-5974
C-1678
HC-5989
SD-2679
SD-2498
SD-5273
HC-9118

8
9

10
11
12
13

7-57

Description

SETSCREW-1/4- NC x 1/2" SOCKETHEAD
HUB
CAPSCREW
GASKET
SETSCREW
LOCKWASHER
OUTERRACE
KEEPERRING
CAPSCREW
ADJUSTING NUT
GASKET
CAPSCREW-1/2" NF x 1 1/2"
ADJUSTING NUT
CAPSCREW
NUT
CAPSCREW
OIL SEAL
RETAINER
BEARING
CARRIERSHAFT
BEARING
OIL,$EAL
CAGE

.......................................................................................
.........•....•.•.......•................................· .· .· .· .· .· .

..•.•............•..•............................· ......................................
•.......•.•....•.........•.....................•.

•.............•..........................................
................•..•......•.........•......•.....•...........

.............•.................•....•....................

..........•...••.•....••.................................
•.........•..........•...................................
•......•....•..•..................................•.••...

•..•......•.........................................•· .
•..........................••...........................•

...•.........•.......................................•......•

NOTE: SEETRANSMISSIONOUTPUTPINION FORRING GEAR
& PINION SET.

STEERING CLUTCH ASSEMBLY HC-9131

ADJUSTING RING
HUB
DISC
HOUSING
PRESSUREPLATE
SEAL
BACKING PLATE

BUSHING
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NF x 1 1/4"
LOCKWASHER- 1/2"
DIAPHRAGM
THRUSTPLATE
DISC
ADJUSTING DISC

.................................................
...........................................................................................................................· .

....•..............•.........•...................
..................•.........•.•.............................•

.................................................· ......................................
......•..................................•...· .· ...............................................................................................................

(QUANTITY OF TWO REQUIRED)

96

Qty.

2
2
6
1
1
1
1
1

12
1
1
6
1

32
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1

16
16
1
1
6
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 653 A PINION-FINAL DRIVE

FIG. 653 B

•. .

4
IDLER-FINAL DRIVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 653A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HD-6331
2 SF-3599
3 R-2422
4 HC-SOll
5 H-5090
6 S-6662
7 HD-703S
S HD-7036
9 HD-1591
10 HC-895S
11 R-7013
12 HC-8964
13 D-1423
14 C-1680
15 HC-59S9
16 HD-6332
17 HD-6321
18 HC-8455
19 HD-6S45
20 HD-1654
21 HD-6320

PINION - FINAL DRIVE

Description

PIPEPLUG - l/S" •• •• ••• •••• • •• • •• • • • ••• •• • •• •••• • • • . • •• • •• • • . •••• 4
CAPSCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 32
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 2
RETAINER •• • • •• ••• •• • •• • • •••••• • •• • •••••• • • •• • •• •••• • •• •• •• •• • •• •• 2
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC x 1" DRILLEDHEAD ••• ••••• ••• •••• ••. •••••••• •• • 12
BEARING •••• ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• ••• 2
HOSEGUARD ••• • •••• •• • • • •• • ••• • • •• • • •• •• • •• • • ••• •• . • •• • • • •• •• • •• 2
CAP ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.•••••.••••••••• 2
GASKET •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
INLET FITTING ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• •••••• 2
SLEEVE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
INLET TUBE •• • •• • • • • • •••• •• •• •• • • •• • ••• •• • • ••• • ••• • •• •• ••• • ••••• 2
PIPEPLUG - 1 1/4" 2
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NF x 1 3/4" ••• • •• • • ••• • •• •• ••• • •• •• • • •• • •• • •• ••• 12
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" • •• • • •. • ••• • ••• • ••• • •• •• ••• • • • •• ••• • •••• • •••• 12
LOCKNUT ••• •••• ••• • •• ••• ••• • •••• ••• ••••• •• •• • ••••• ••• •• • ••• • •• • •• 2
PINION ••• •• • •• •••• •• • •• ••• ••• • • ••• • •. • ••• ••••• •• • • • • • • • • • • ••• .• 2
OUTERRACE • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
OIL SEAL ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •• •• •••• •••••••••••• 2
HUB • •• • •.•. ••• ••• • •• • .• • .•. • .. . .• ••••• .•• •• . .. • ••• . • ••• . •• •• .••• 2
LOCKNUT •••• •••••• ••• ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••••••••••• 2

Note: TF-7719 BearinqAssy. includes Ref. Nos. 3 & lS

(QUANTITIES AREFORRIGHT& LEFT)

FIGURE 6538

1 C-l051
2 S-6662
3 HD-6802

HD-8762
.4 HC-7923
5 HC-9341

TC-269
6 HC-7494
7 HC-7940
S D-3720
9 HD-1533

10 SD-98oo
TC-270

11 D-3610
12 HC-8453
13 HD-1536

HD-1537
14 HC-7994
15 TC-272
16 TC-271
17 C-312
lS C-5799
19 DL-1209

IDLER - FINAL DRIVE

COTTERPIN - 3/8" x 5" •• •• ••• • ••• •• • •• ••• ••••• • ••• •• ••• • •• ••• • • •••• 1
BEARING •••••••• ••••••••• •••••••• ••• ••• •••••••• ••• •••••••••• ••••• 1
SHIM - 1/8" ••• ••• • •• • ••• ••• •• • •• •• • •• • •• ••• • ••• •••• •• • • •• ••• • ••• AR
SHIM - 1/16" AR
GEAR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SHAFT(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AB) • • • •• ••• •••• •••• • •• •••• •• •••• 1
SHAFT(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AC) •• •• ••• • ••• ••• ••• • ••••••• 1
OUTERRACE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAP } •••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NF x 5/S" Eff • h S ·00S ff' CW AB .••••••••• 6
GASKET ective t ru en u IX - • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING ••••••••• 1
BEARING (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AC) •••••••••••••••• •••• ••••• 1
KEY • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SLEEVE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SHIM - 1/16" •••• • •••••• • • • • • •• •••••• • • •• •••• • ••••• ••• ••• •••• ••••• AR
SHIM - 1/8" •••• •••• ••• • •• • • •• •• •••• ••• ••••• •••••••••• •••• ••••••• AR
LOCKNUT •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET} ••••• 1

~~KWASHER _ 3/S" Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AC ::::: !
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 3/4" • • • • • 6

1CAP (Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AE)

(FOURGROUPSREQUIREDPERMACHINE)

11-58 9SB

Qty.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 224

AXLE-FINAL DRIVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 224 AXLE - FINAL ORIVE,:

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No.

1 00-1319 CAPSCREW ·........................................................ 20

2 HC-9314 AXLE ............................................................. 1

3 00-2305 OIL SEAL ·........................................................ 1

4 SC-7343 BEARING ·........................................................ 1

5 SC-7342 OUTER RACE ..................................................... 1

6 00-2301 RETAINER ......................................................... 1

7 HC-SI74 GEAR ............................................................. 1

S HC-8457 SLEEVE ......................................................... 1

9 HO-1536 SHIM - 1/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AS REQ'C

HO-1537 SHIM - I/S" ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• AS REQ'C

10 HO-S762 SHIM - 1/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AS REQ'D

HO-6802 SHIM - I/S" ............................................ '~••••••• AS REQ'D

11 5-6662 BEARING ·........................................................ 1

12 C-155S COTTER PIN - 3/S" x 3 1/2" .......................................... 1

13 HC.;.7994 LOCKNUT ......................................................... 1

14 OF-9722 OIL SEAL REST(Included with HC-9314 Axle) ......................... 1

,

(FOUR GROUPS REQUIREOPERMACHINE)

100



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDEBlNG PARTS

FIG. 1600

AIR BRAKE



""J

ALWAYS G.IVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1600 SY -4772* TG -1526'
AIR BRAKE ASSEMBLY TC-5918** TG-4684~ TH-59341r

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 C-5801
2 C-312
3 SV-249

SR-9376
4 SG-6005
5 SY-207
6 TF-7088
7 SR-9369
8 DC-4208
9 CD-4461

TH-5927
10 CD-4282

TF-5206
11 CD-2316
12 HC-8113
13 E-2728
14 SG-771

TG-1505
15 SR-9364

TH-2781
16 00-1913
17 CD-4459

TF-9444
TG-5092

18 HE-2103
DG-I364

19 SY-248
20 S-7182
21 SY-6154
22 R-3188
23 SL-5353
24 R-I395
25 F-4007
26 DF-30.42

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 1 1/4" ••• . • . ••• . ••• . •••• . •• • ••• •• •• • • • • ••• 10
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ............................................]2
DIAPHRAGM . . • . • • . . • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • 1
DIAPHRAGM** • • • •• . • • • • . • • • • . . • • •• • • • • • • •• •• •• • • •••• •• • •• • • • . 1
PLATE, BOLT ••.••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLATE, BACKING •• .••••••. ••••••• •••••••• ••••••••• •••••••••••••• 1
PLATE, PRESSURE .•.•••••••••••••••••••••••• ' .•• •• • ••• •• •• • ••••• • 1
DISC .•••..••••••••••••••.• '. . • • •• . • •• • •• • • ••••• •••••• ••• •• •• ••• • 4
DISC ..•••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• (~/1rQty.6) ••••••••.••• 5
HUB . • •• •••• •••• ••••••• ••••••••. •. ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 1
HUB1r . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
RING, SNAP */** . • •• • •• •• . •• •• • • ••• •• •• •••• •••• ••• • . ••• • • ••••• •• 2
RING, SNAP '/~/1r •••••••••••••. ••••. •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/4" NF . •• •• . • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• • • . ••• •• • • . •• • • . • 16
CAPSCREW- 3/4" NF . •• • • • . • . • • • • • • •• •• • • • •• ••• •••• • • ••• •• • • •• • • .4
CAPSCREW- 1/2" - 13NC x I" ••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LUG */** ••••••••.••.•.••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LUG '/~/1r 0 4
SPRING .000 •• 0.0 •• 0 •• 0.0 ••• 0 ••• 0.000.00 •• 0 •• 00000000000.000 00.0 8
SPRING1r .0.0 ••••• 0 0.0.00.00 •• 0 0 0 0 0 0 o •• 0 0 0 ••• 0 0.00000.000. 0 ••• 0" J§
RETAINER ••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• (1rQty. 16) .••. 0 • • • • • • • • • • • 8
PLATE, BACKING */** •••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.• 0........... 1
PLATE, BACKING' • • •• •••••. •.•• ••.• ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 1
PLATE, BACKING ~/1r ••• ••. •••• •. •• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••• • 1
GUARD, DIRT- TOP .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••• 1
GUARD, DIRT- BOTTOM • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •• • • •• ••• •• • • • • •• • 1
GUARD .•.•••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•.••••.•••••••••••••••• 1
ELL, STREET- 450 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • ••• ••• ••• • • • ••• •• •• •• • • 1
NIPPLE ••••••••••.••••.••••••••••• 0.............. 1
ELBOW- 900 •••••••••• 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NIPPLE ••••••••••••••••.••••..•••••••••••.••• 0........ 1
COUPLING - 1/4" •••••••••••.••••••• ' •••• " •• 0 •• 0000.0.0 •• 00.000. 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 1 1/2" .0.00.00 •• 000.00.0000.0.0.0000000000 2
FLATWASHER- 3/8" .• 00 •••• 0 ••• 0 •••••••••••••••••• 0 ••• :........ . 6

NOTES: *EFF. THRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z,CW-AA THRUCW-AD.
** EFF.WITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AE THRUCW-AP.
, EFF.WITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AR ONLY.
~ EFF.WITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AS & CW-AT ONLY.
1rEFF.WITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AY & UP.

I" i

I

"tl

9-60 102



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.1085A

FIG. 1085 B

FIG. 1085 C

WHEELS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1085A 21 x 25 WHEEL ASSEMBLY DG-8627

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No.

1 DG-8638 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
2 DF-9003 LUG ............................................................. 1
3 HD-4539 SLIDING RING ·.................................................... 1
4 DF-9004 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
5 DD-1319 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

FIGURE 1085A 26.5 x 25 WHEEL ASSEMBLY SP-6098

1 SP-6094 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
2 DF-9003 LUG ............................................................. 1
3 HD-4539 SLIDING RING ·.................................................... 1
4 DF-9004 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
5 DD-1319 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

FIGURE 1085B 65" WHEEL ASSEMBLY HE-2

1 HE-3 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
2 SG-3501 SLIDING RING ·.................................................... 1
3 SG-3502 SLIDING RING ·.................................................... 1
4 SG-2858 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
5 DD-1319 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

FIGURE 1085B 18 x 25 WHEEL ASSEMBLY HE-3190

1 HE-169 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
2 SG-5228 SLIDING RING ..................................................... 1
3 SH-9335 SLIDING RING ·.................................................... 1
4 C-1277 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
5 DD-1319 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

FIGURE 1085C 26.5 x 25 WHEEL ASSEMBLY SV-8189

1 SR-I994 BRAKEDRUM{Not Included in Assembly} ............................. 1
2 SV-8188 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
3 SV-8191 FLANGE ·........................................................ 2
4 SV-8190 BEADSEATBAND ................................................. 1
5 SR-6498 "0" RING ·........................................................ 1
6 SV-8186 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
7 DD-4145 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

FIGURE 1085C 21 x 25 WHEEL ASSEMBLY TD-8902

1 SR-1994 BRAKEDRUM{Not Included in Assembly} ............................. 1
2 TD-8903 WHEEL ·........................................................ 1
3 SV-8191 FLANGE ·........................................................ 2
4 SV-8190 BEADSEATBAND ................................................. 1
5 SR-6498 11011 RING ·........................................................ 1
6 SV-8186 LOCK RING ·.................................................... 1
7 DD-4145 CAPSCREW{Not Included in Assembly} ·................................ 10

NOT SHOWN
SV-5721 VALVE STEM ·.................................................... 1

11-58 104B



~\f~~Vla~Nldld

;
I

I
/
/

I
I
/
I
I
/
/
I

;
I

;
I
I
/
I
I
/
I
I

I
I

I
/

LZZ'91::1

SlHVd9NIHlOHONlHMHl8M1nNlVIHlSlAI9SAVM1V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 227 PIPING PARTS LIST - GM 6-71 ENGINE

8

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-4221
2 SL-5637
3 DF-4139
4 R-86
5 F-4037
6 SR-4416
7 SG-6076
8 R-900
9 DC-5608

10 SR-4228
11 SL-5636
12 SG-768
13 DG-9176
14 HE-1819
15 HE-2285
16 SC-4972
17 SD-5203
18 SD-5168
19 HD-ll1
20 SR-4110
21 SR-4132
22 SR-4228
23 S-2916
24 SR-4150
25 R-2508
26 SR-4136
27 SR-4114
2S R-2510
29 H-8402
30 SR-4110
32 SR-4224
33 SR-4144
34 C-5769
35 SR-4149
36 SG-6076
37 SR-4140
3S SR-4236
39 SR-4124
40 H-2676
41 SR-411S

Qty Ref. Part No. No. .

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Y)

Description

Hose Assembly-3/8" 1. D. x 14" .••. 1
Female Adaptor - 1/4" •••••• .• 1
Elbow - 1/4" Special •• .• • ••• 4
Bushing - 3/S" x 1/4" .•.••••• 17
Street Ell - 1/2" . •• • . ••• ••• • 2
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1.D. x 11".... 1
Adaptor .•.••••••••••.•••••• 4
Street Ell - 1/S" • • • • . • • • • • • • 1
Pipe Nipple - 1/8" •••••••••••• 3
Hose Assembly - 3/S" 1•D. x 22" ••• 1
Male Adaptor - 1/4" •• •• •• .• 29
Bushing - 1/2" x 1/4" • • • • • • • • 2
Hose Assembly-3/4" 1. D. x 161/2".. 1
Air Tube ••••• ••••••••••••••• 1
Hose Assembly-3/4" 1. D. x 24" •••• 1
Bushing - 3/4" x 1/2" •• •••.•• 2
Pipe Nipple - 3/4" ••••••• ••••• 1
PipeTee-3/4" •••••••••••••••• 1
Safety Valve •• ••• • ••• •• • .••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1.D. xS" •••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1. D. x 27". ••• 2
Hose Assembly - 3/S" 1•D. x 22" • • • • 1
Street Ell - 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 17
Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 60" • • • • 1
Tee - 1/4" ••••••••••.••.•.•••• 3
Hose Assembly-1/4" I.D. x33" •••• 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 10" •.•• 1
Pipe Nipple - 1/4" • ••••••• . . • • 4
Pipe Plug - 3/S" •• •••• •••. • • 2
HOseAssembly -1/4" 1. D.x 1/S" •• • • 1
Hose Assembly -3/S" 1. D. x IS" •••• 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 45" •••• 1
Pipe Plug - 1/4" ••.••••••• •• 7
Hose Assembly -1/4" I.D. x54".... 1
Adaptor •••• . .• ••• ••••• .. ••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1.D. x 39" • • • • 1
Hose Assembly -3/S" 1. D. x3/s".... 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 18" •••• 2
Wrap Lock • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1. D. x 12".... 2

42 SL-5637
43 H-2606
44 DH-4969
45 D-8247
46 SD-5205
47 DH-4971
48 DF-5391
49 DH-496S
50 SF-5652
51 SR-4179
52 SR-412S
53 C-5747
54 C-1538
55 HD-3675
56 SR-4122
57 SR-4142
58 SR-4116
59
60 DG-345
61 HD-7931
62 SR-4266
63 HE-3974
64 HE-3972
65 C-5746
66 C-5780
67 C-1601
6S C-312
69 HC-I851
70 SR-4460
71 SR-4126
72 SR-4236

C-5780
H-3167
H-2676
HD-8630
H-596
C-5774

Description Qty.

Female Adaptor - 1/4" •.•••••••
Elbow - 1 1/4" x 900 ••.•••••. 1
Pipe Nipple - 1 1/4" ••••.•••• 1
Pipe Coupling - 1 1/4" ••••••••• 2
Close Nipple - 1 1/4" • •• • • • •• • 2
Hose - 2" I.D. ••. •••••. •••• 1
Wrap Lock ••••••••••••.••.••••• 2
Tee - Special ••• .••••••••••••• 1
Pipe Plug - 1 1/4" ••••••••••••• 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 168" ••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" 1. D. x 22" •••• 1
Capscrew-5/16" nc x 3/4" • • • •• 12
Lockwasher - 5/16" • • • • • • • • • • • •. 12
Quick Release Valve - See Index... 6
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 16" •••• 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" I.D. x42" 2
Hose Assembly -1/4" I.D. xII" 1
Unloader Valve - See Index •• • .• 1
Tee - 3/S" x 1/4" x 1/4" ..... 1
Shut-Off Cock • • .. • • .. .. • • .. .. • 1
Hose Assembly - 3/8" 1.D. x lOS"... 1
Air Filter - See Index ••••• •• • • 1

1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

Filter Mount Bracket •••••••••
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/4" •••••
Nut - 1/4" nc •••••••••.•••••••
Capscrew - 3/8" nc xl" •••••
Lockwasher - 3/S" •••••••••••••
Drain Cock ••••.••••••••••••
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1. D. x 90" •••••
Hose Assembly -1/4" 1.D. x 20" ••••
Hose Assembly -3/8" 1. D. x 33" ••••

NOT SHOWN
Nut - 1/4" nc • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 17
Jiffy Clamp - 3/8" • • • • .. .. • • • •• 17
Wrap Lock • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 11
Clamp Bar •• •••••• • ••• ••••• •••• 1
Capscrew -1/4" nc xl 1/4" •• ••• 1
Lockwasher - 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NOTE:
Hose Lengths are Less Fittings

7-57 106



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG· 1059

GM 6-71
ENGINE PIPING



9SOISS-II

'HV-MJruy~3V-MJxIHnsID!J9SYUMeAH=>9H3£8ruy~W'soN'j9~.,..,.
'GV-MJruy~VV-MJIZ-MJxlHns(DIJ9S

YHM9JIH=>9jj3(JosseJdwoJJIVy~!Mp9sn)IInJy~£I'i0Iruy~I'soN•j9~.,.

I
I
I

LI
LI
11

••....•....•"v/1-J9ljSDM>t=>°l
••••"V/IIxeu"v/I-M9J=>sdDJ
••••••••(J9~1I:!JIV)JegdWDIJ
••••••••••••••••eu"V/I-~nN
••••••••••••"S/£-dWDD'<mr •.••••••••••••••••••>t=>o(dDJM

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
z
I
I
I
v
v
1
I
l
l
l
l
I
I
I
I
1
1
1
I
£
I
1
Z
l

·."'.

,,96x"v/I-'<lqw9SSY9soH
"IIx"v/1-,<(CJW9SSY9soH

"S/Ix"v/1-JO~dDpV
"S/I-9(dd!N
aA(DA'<~ajCS

alddlN
"l/Ix"v/£-6u!ysng

aa1
Jo~=>auuoJ

'«CJwassyaqnl
006x"S/I-((3~9aJ~S

:>j=>oJU!DJG
••006x"v/I-((3~9aJ~S
••"vix"S/£-'«CJW9SSYssoH
••lOllx"S/£-,<(CJW9SSY9soH
••"V/Ix"l/1-6ulysng
••a(DW"v/l-JO~dDpV
.•"v/1x"S/£-6ulysng
••"Llx"S/£-.,<ssy9soH
••••,,96x"v/1-',<ssyesoH
••.••..••.••"S/£-J9ysDM:>j=>°1
••••"v/lIx=>u"S/£-MeJ=>sdDJ
••••••••••••••••=>u"v/l-~nN
••••"v/£x=>u"v/1-MeJ=>sdDJ
·.••••.•••••••••~9:>j=>DJg ~unow
••••••••(X9PU(99S)JIVIJ9~(!:!
••••••••••••Ho-~nys1>t=>OJ
••••"V/Ix"V/Ix"S/£-991
••••(xapu(9SS)9JlfDAJapDO(Un
••••"IIx"v/I-',<ssy9soH
·•.."v/1-91°W9:!IJO¢Dpv
••••"lvx"v/l-',<ssy9S0H
••••,,91x"v/l-',<ssyesoH
·..........."v/1I-6nld&d!d
•••••••••.••••••IDpadSla91
.•.••.•."v/l1-9(ddlN9SO(J
••••.•••.•.•••••••••:>j=>O(dDJM

vLLS-J
96S-H

O£9S-GH
OSLS-J
L91£-H
9L9l-H

19vv-~S£8
91vv-~Sze
9L09-~SIS
S09S-JGOS
ur-ea6L
6LSl-3SL

lL6v-JSLL
Lll6-JJ9L
LSVl-JHSL
Ivll-1GvL
006-~£L

ISS1-JHt:
916l-SLL

Ollv-~SOL
8llv-~S69
S9L-~SS9
9£9S-1SL9

98-~99
l£lv-~SW
lm-~Sv9
ll£-J£9
l091-J19
OSLS-J19
9VLS-J09

lL6£-3H6S
vL6£-3HSS
1£6L-GHLS
SVt-9G9S
6Ll£-lSSS
911v-~SVS
L£9S-1S£S
lvlv-~SlS
lllv-~SIS
lWS-:!SOS
S96v-HG6v
~Ol~-GSSV
16£S-:!GLv

l••••••••••••••••-0-1liZ-a50H
I••••••••lISx"V/I1-9(ddlN
I••••••••006x"v/I1-MOCJI3
l••••••••••••"v/1I-6u!(dnoJ
I••••"S91x"V/I-.,<ssyasoH
I••••"SOLx"S/£-.,<ssyssoH
I••••••••,,6£x"v/l-.,<ssy9soH
I••••••••"S£x"S/£-•,<ssy9soH
1••••••••"vsx"v/I-''<SSY9S0H
I••••••••"SIx"V/I-',<ssyasoH
I••••••••,,0Ix"v/1-',<ssyesoH
I"££X,,t/I-''<ssyesOH
V••••••••••••••••"v/1-9(dd!N
£••••••••••.•••.•••••"V/I-991
I••••••••"St'X"v/1-',<ssy9soH
l........"Slx,,8/£-''<ssyasoH
I•.••••••lOllx,,8/£-.,<ssyasoH
I••••••••,,09X"v/I-''<sSY9soH
I••••••••"LlX"V/I-',<ssyasoH
II••••••••••••,,91/S-J9ysDM:>j=>°1
II••••"v/£xou,,9L!S-M9J=>sdDJ
9••(xapu(99S)9SD9(9~:>j=>!noleAlDA
L••••••••••••,,1'/1-Bn(dadld
S••••••••lISx"V/I-',<ssy9soH
I••••"v/£-a(ddlN
I••••M(DA'<~9jDS
l...."l/Ix"v/£-6u!ysng
I••••"v/£-9al
I••••.,."vlx,,1'/£-',<ssy9soH
I....eqnl
£••••"S/I-9ldd!N
I••••"S/I-113~99J~S
I•••••:>j=>oJUIDJG
I•..."l/I91x"V/£-',<ssyesoH
I••••••••"Olx"V/I-.,<ssy9SOH
l••••••••lOllx"v/1-',<ssyasoH
l...."v/1x"l/I-6ulysng
I••••lOllx"S/£-.,<ssy9soH
I••••lOllx"V/I-',<ssy9S0H
v...."S/I-91Dw9:!IJo~dDpV
Ll••••.,."v/Ix"S/£-Bu!ysng
Ol••••"v/1-113~99J~S
I••••"llx"V/I-''<ssy9SOH
l...."l/I-113~a9J~S
O£••••"t/l-91DWIJo~dcpV
I••••••,,0£x"S/£-•t.ssy9soH

lL6v-HG
696v-HG
909l-H
LvlS-G
6Llv-~S
99lv-~S
orlv-~S
9£lv-~S
6vlv-~S
vllv-~S
vllv-~S
9£1v-~S
OISl-~
SOSl-~

vvlv-~S
vllv-~S
Sllv-~S
OSIv-~S
l£lv-~S
8£SI-J
LvLS-J

SL9£-GH
69LS-J
Ollt-~S
£OlS-GS
III-GH

U6t-JS
89IS-GS
SSll-3H
61S1-3H
S09S-JG

006-~
ISSI-JH
9Ll6-~G
9llv-~S
Sllv-~S
89L-~S
8llv-~S
91vv-~S
9L09-~S

9S-~
916l-S
Sllt-~S
L£Ot'-:!
9£9~-'S
9£lv-~S

9V
St'
vv
£V
lv
Iv
or
6£
S£
L£
9£
S£
1'£
££
l£
1£
O£
6l
Sl
a
9l
Sl
tl
£l
II
Il
Ol
61
SI
LI
91
SI
vi
£1
II
II
01
6
S
L
9
S
l'
£
l
I

'V~3N3~'Ii'3NI~N3IL-9W~-~Nldld

SlH"d9NIH10HON1HMH1BWnN'''IH1S1AI9SA"M'"



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1618

PIPING GM 6-71 ENGINE

TO
BRAKE

TO
INST.
PANEL

/



-
ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1618

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HC-I851
2 R-86
3 F-4037
4 TD-5557
5 TD-9746
6 TD-9747
7 DL-2275
8 TF-4414
9 TF-4128
10 TD-9719
11 DF-1870
12 C-5774
13 C-5780
14 DL-1241

SD-2596
SD-2593

15 HC-2487
16 CC-9227
17 S-5823
18 HD-lll
19 E-2579
20 SC-4972
21 S-2916
22 TF-4126
23 S-7170
24 HC-1581
25 SV-7011
26 R-900
27 TD-9718
28 TD-9737
29 TF-41l8
30 TD-5556
31 TF-4124
32 TF-4228
33 TF-4179
34 TD-9723
35 TF-4464
36 TF-4435
37 TF-4425
38 TF-4326
39 TF-4124
40 TF-4112
41 TD-9724
42 HD-3675

H-2676

ENGINE PIPING - GM6-71

Description Qty.

9-60

COC K, DRAIN . • . • . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . . • • . . . 1
BUSHING - 3/8" NPT x 1/4" NPT ••••.••••. ••••• •••••••• •• ••• •••• 3
ELL, STREET- 1/2" NPT ••••••••..••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •• 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° • • • • • • • . • • • . . ••• • •• • • • • •• • • •• • • ••• • • •• • • • •• • 2
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° • . • . • • • •• • • • • • •• • • • . • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• • 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° •• • •• . • . • • • • . • • • • • • • ••••• •• •• • . • •. • • • • • •••• • 4
HOSE - 1/2" x 22" (Special) .. •••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••• •.••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 12" ...•••••••••••.• , ••.• , •••••.•••.• " • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 24" • • . . . •• • • • •••• ••• •• • • • • • . • • • • • • • • •. . 1
ADAPTOR ...••••••.••••••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP .••••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" • • • ••• . • • •• •• • • • • • • . • • • •• •• •• • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • 2
NUT - 1/4" NC . •. • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • •••• ••• • • •• • •• • •• ••• • 2
TUBEASSEMBLY . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 1

NUT •••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SLEEVE ••••••••. ••••• .•.••••• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••• •••• 1

CONNECTOR •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TEE, PIPE - 1/2" NPT •••••••••••••.••••. ••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 1
BUSHING - 1/2" • ••• • • • • • • •. •• • • . • • •• • •••• • • • •• •• • • ••••••• • •••• • 2
VALVE, SAFETY 1
NIPPLE - 1/2" NPT 1
BUSHING - 3/4"NPT x 1/2" NPT 1
ELL, STREET- 1/4"NPT x 90° . • .. .. .. .. . . .. .. • 3
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4"NPT x 22" 1
ELBOW - 3/8"NPT x 45° ••••••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••. 1
NIPPLE - 3/8"NPT .••••••••••••• '" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 1
ELL, STREET- 1/8"NPT • • •• • . . •• • • • • • • • • . • • • • •• • • • •• • •• • • •• •• • • ••• • 1
ADAPTOR ••••••.••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR, FEMALE - 90° ..••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 14" .•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° •••••. •• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 20" • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 24" . .. .. . .. .. • .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 168" ... .. .. • • .. ..... .. • .. • ......... ... .. 1
ADAPTOR .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 102" • • .. 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" x 33" .. • .. .. 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 20" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/2" x 22" . .. .. • • .. • • .. • .. • • • .. .. • .... .. ...... 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 20" - BLOCK TO QUICK RELEASE* . . . . •... 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x II" - QUICK RELEASETO BRAKE* . ....... 1
ADAPTOR, FEMALE - STRAIGHT * . . . •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . •. 1
VALVE, QUICK RELEASE(See Index) * 1

NOT SHOWN

CLAMP, HOSE ....................................................

* EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AT.

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ)

108D

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

I
I
/
I
/
I
I
I

/
/
I
I
I
/
I
/
/
/
/
I
I
/
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
/
I
/
I
I
I

1061
GM-6-110

PIPING-ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1061 PIPING - GM6-110 ENGINE & GENERAL

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No. No.

1 R-900 Street Ell - 1/S" ·... 2 50 SR-414O Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 39" .... 1
2 DC-560S Nipple - 1/S" ·... 3 51 SR-4179 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 168" .... 1
3 CD-3704 Bushing - 1/4" X l/S" ·... 3 52 SR-4232 Hose Assembly - 3/S" x 27" ·... 1
4 DF-4139 Elbow - Special * .... 1 53 SR-4266 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x lOS" ·... 1
5 R-86 Bushing - 3/8" x 1/4" ·... 14 54 SR-4142 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 42" ·... 1
6 DH-3078 Hose Assembly - 3/4" X 8" ·... 1 55 SR-412S Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 22" ·... 1
7 F-4037 Street Ell - 1/2" ·... 2 56 SR-4110 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 8" .... 1
8 DH-3077 Tube -5/8" O.D. x423/4" ... 1 57 SR-4122 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 16" ·... 1
9 SG-768 Bushing - 1/2" x 1/4" ·... 1 58 5-7182 Street Ell -1/4" x 450 ·....... 1

10 SR-4238 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 36" ·... 1 59 SF-5652 Pipe Plug - 1 1/4" ·........... 1
11 SL-5636 Adaptor, Male -1/4" ·... 32 60 DH-4968 Tee - Special ................ 1
12 5-2916 Street Ell - 1/4" ·... 20 61 SD-5205 Close Nipple -1 1/4" ·....... 2
13 SL-5637 Adaptor, Female * .... 1 62 D-8247 Coupling - 1 1/4" ·........... 2
14 SD-5208 Bushing - 3/4" x 1/4" ·... 1 63 DH-4971 Hose - 2" I. D. x 10 3/4" .... 1
15 SR-4224 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 18" ·... 1 64 DF-5391 Wrap Lock ·................... 2
16 SR-4232 Hose Assembly - 3/8" X 27" ·... 1 65 H-2606 Elbow - 1 1/4" x 900 ·....... 1
17 SR-4414 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 10" ·... 1 66 DH-4969 Nipple - 1 1/4" X 5" ·....... 1
18 SR-4458 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 84" ·... 1 67 SR-4149 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 54" ·... 1
19 SR-4254 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 72" ....... 1 68 SR-4124 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 18" ·... 1
20 SP-3251 Filter, Lube - See Index ·....... 1 69 R-2508 Tee -1/4" ·................... 4
21 SD-5168 Tee - 3/4" .................... 1 70 H-8402 Pipe Plug - 3/8" ·........... 2
22 SC-4972 Bushing - 3/4" X 1/2" ·....... 2 71 SR-4110 Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 8" ·... 1
23 SR-4224 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 18" .... 1 72 SR-4114 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 10" ·... 1
24 DH-3059 Safety Valve ·............... 1 73 SR-4136 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 33" ·... 1
25 HD-7931 Cock, Shut-off ·............... 1 74 SR-4458 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 84" ·... 1
26 DG-345 Tee - 3/8" x 1/4" x 1/4" ·... 1 75 SL-5636 Adaptor -1/4" Male .... 2
27 SL-9349 Filter, Fuel - See Index ·....... 1 76 SR-4228 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 22" ·... 1
28 DH-3060 Valve, Compressor Unloader - 77 R-86 Bushing - 3/8" x 1/4" ·... 4

See Index ·............... 1 78 SL-5637 Adaptor - 1/4" Female ·... 1
29 SR-4234 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 30" ·... 1 79 SD-5208 Bushing - 3/4" x 1/4" ·... 1
30 HE-3974 Filter, Air Line - See Index ·... 1 80 SR-4232 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 27" ·... 1
31 C-5746 Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/4" ·... 2 81 5-5823 Bushing - 1/2" x 1/4" ·... 1
32 C-5780 Nut -1/4" nc ·............... 2 82 HC-1851 Drain Cock ·... 1
33 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8" nc xl" 2 83 F-4037 Street Ell - 1/2" ** 1·....... . ...
34 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ·........... 2 84 R-900 Street Ell - 1/8" ·... 1
35 SR-414O Hose Assembly -1/4" x 39" ·... 1 85 DF-4139 Elbow ·... 1
36 SR-4146 Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 48" .... 1 86 CD-3704 Bushing -1/4" x 1/8" ·... 1
37 DH-3076 Hose Assembly - 3/4" X 57" ·... 1 87 SR-4414 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 10" ·... 1
38 SR-4112 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 9" ·... 3 88 DC-5608 Nipple ·... 1
39 C-5769 Pipe Plug -1/4" ·........... 7 89 DL-1716 Hose - 3/4" x 15" ·... 1
40 HD-3675 Valve, Quick Release - See Index . 6 90 DL-1715 Air Intake ·... 1
41 C-5747 Capscrew - 5/16" nc x 3/4" ·... 12 91 SR-4238 Hose Assembly ·... 1
42 C-1538 Lockwasher - 5/16" ·........... 12 92 S-2916 Street Ell - 1/4" x 900 ·... 3
43 SR-4132 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 27" ·... 1
43A SR-4458 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 84" ·... 1 Not Shown
44 SR-4122 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 16" ·... 1 HD-8630 Clamp Bar (Air Line Filter) ·... 1
45 SR-4150 Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 60" ·... 1 H-596 Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1 1/4" ·... 1
46 SR-4228 Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 22" ·... 1 C-5774 Lockwasher - 1/4" ·........... 1
47 SR-4144 Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 45" ·... 1 H-2676 Wrap Lock ·................... 12
48 SR-4224 Hose Assembly - 3/8" X 18" ·... 1 DF-1870 Jiffy Clamp - 3/8" ·........... 17
49 SR-4236 Hose Assembly - 3/8" X 38" ·... 1 C-5780 Nut -1/4" nc ................ 17

* Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AB only in conjunction with Air Compressor.
** Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AF in conjunction with Air Compressor.

General Piping, Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AB, CW-AF,
CW-AR & CW-AV.
Engine Piping, Eff. with Serial Suffix CW-AB & CW-AF only.

11-58 110B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1620

PIPING-GM 6-110 ENGINE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1620

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HC-1851
2 R-86
3 F-4037
4 DL-4066
5 DL-4063

SD-2593
SD-2596

6 HC-2487
7 DL-4065

SD-2593
SD-2596

8 DL-2821
9 TF-4232
10 H-3018
11 TF-4435
12 TF-4179
13 TF-4462
14 S-2916
15 TD-9719
16 TF-4144
17 TF-4254
18 TD-5556
19 TD-9747
20 TF-4138
21 TF-4222
22 HD-l11
23 E-2577
24 SL-9349
25 C-1601
26 C-312
27 C-1521
28 SP-3251
29 R-251O
30 R-2508
31 TF-4240
32 DF-1870
33 C-5774
34 C-5780
35 TF-4326
36 TD-5557
37 TF-4416
38 TF-4230
39 TD-9719
40 SD-5208
41 SV-7011
42 S-7170
43 HC-1581
44 DL-1715

ENGINE PIPING - GM6-110

Description

COCK, DRAIN - 1/4" NPT • . •• • • • • • •• • • • • ••• • • • • . • . . • • • • •••• ••• . •• 1
BUSHING - 3/8"NPT x 1/4" NPT • • • ••• • . •• •• • • • •• • • •• • ••• • •••• •••• •• AR
ELL, STREET- 1/2" NPT ••••• • ••• •• • • . • ••• • •• ••• •• • •• . •• •• •••• • . •••• 1
HOSESTR. - COMPRESSORTO ENGINE •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••• 1
TUBEASSEMBLY,DISCHARGE- 5/8" O. D. X 49" • •• •• • • • • •• •••••••• . 1

SLEEVE • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • 1
NUT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

CONNECTOR, IMP. ••• •••••••• •• • •• •••• ••••••••• • ••• ••••• ••••• • 3
TUBEASSEMBY- 5/8" O.D. x 73" .•••••••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••• 1

SLEEVE • •• • •• •• ••• • •• •••• • ••• • • ••• • ••• • ••• •• •• • ••• ••• • • • • •• 2
NUT ••••••••.••••••••••••• , •••• •••• ••••• •••• • ••• ••• ••••••• •• 2

BLOCK, JUNCTION • ••••••• •••• •• •••••••• ••• ••••• • • •••••• • •• ••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" X 30" - FUELRETURN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BUSHING - 1/2" NPT x 3/8" NPT • ••. •••• • • ••••• •• • •• • . ••• ••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" x 33" - TANK TO STRAINER •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 1/4" X 168" - TO INST. PANEL • ••• •. • ••••. • •••• ••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 1/4" x 96" - COMPRESSORTO UNLOADER •••••••••••• 1
ELL, STREET- 1/4" NPT • • ••••• ••••• •• •••••• ••••••• ••• ••• •••• ••••••• 5
ADAPTOR, STRAIGHT • •••• •• ••••••••• •••••• ••••• ••••• ••• ••• •••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 1/4" x 48" - FILTERTO ENGINE * ••••••••••.••••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" x 72" - TANK TO FILTER •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • . • . • • • • • • . AR
HOSESTR. - 1/4" x 39" - FILTERTO ENGINE * •••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" x 18" - FILTERTO STRAINER* •••••••••••••••••••• 1
VALVE, SAFETY • • •. • • •• . • •••• • •••••• . • •• ••• •• •• • •••• •• ••• •• •••• 1
TEE, PIPE- 1/2" NPT •• • ••• ••• •• • •• •••••••• •••• •••• • •• ••••• •• • ••• 1
FILTER,FUEL (See Index)* •••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••. ••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1" * •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" * ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10
NUT - 3/8" NC * • • •••• •• • • ••••• • •••• •• ••• •• • • ••••• •• • ••••••• •••• 8
FILTER,LUBE (See Index) * ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• 1
NIPPLE- 1/4" NPT* •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 1
TEE,PIPE- 1/4" NPT * •••.••••••••• ,. • • •••• •••••• • •• • • • •••• ••• •••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" x 42" - ENGINE TO COMPRESSOR,WATER •••••••• 1
CLAMP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••• ••••••• ••••••••••••••••• ••••• ••••••••• 2
NUT - 1/4" NC • • •• ••••• . ••• •• ••••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
HOSESTR. - 1/2" X 22" - COMP. DRAIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - 90° • •• • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSESTR. - 1/4" x 13" - COMPo OIL INLET • •••• •••• •••••••• ••••••• 1
HOSESTR. - 3/8" X 27" - COMP. TO ENGINE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - STRAIGHT ••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 1
BUSHING - 3/4" NPT x 1/4" NPT •• •• •••••••••••••••• ••••••• ••••• 1
ADAPTOR, MALE - STRAIGHT ••• ••• •••• ••••••••• ••• • ••••••••••••• 1
ELBOW- 3/8"NPT x 45° •••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••••••• ••••• •••• 1
NIPPLE, CLOSE- 3/8" NPT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
INTAKE STR.COMPRESSORAIR 1

* OPTIONAL - USEDONLY WITH SUPPLEMENTARYCLEANERS.

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AR ONLY.)

Qty.

9-60 l10C



1-"-",
I ....
I ......

;' '<I
I I
I~ I
/"" I,$............... /

/ I
I
I
/
/
/
I
/
/
/
/
I
/
I
I
/
I
I
I

/
/
/
I
I
!
!
!
/
/
/

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

I
/
/
/
/
I
/
/
/
/
/
I
I
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
I
/

FIG. 1630

PIPING GMC-IIO ENGINE GENERAL



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1630 PIPING - GM6-110 ENGINE & GENERAL

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No. No.

1 TD-9747 Adaptor, Male - 90° ....... AR 33 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8"nc x 1" .... 2
2 TF-4464 Hose Str.-l/4" x 102" - Compressor 34 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ............ 2

to Unloader Valve ....... 1 35 sc-ias: Cock, Drain ................ 1
3 H-2676 Clamp . .... ........ ...... 2 36 SP-2442 Valve, Unloader (See Index) .... 1
4 DL-1259 Fitting, Discharge ........... 1 37 R-2510 Nipple, Close - 1/4"npt . ... 4
5 DL-6425 Tube Assembly-5/8"O.D.x 55 1/2" 1 38 DG-345 Tee, Pipe - 3/8"x 1/4"x 1/4"npt .. 1

SD-2593 Sleeve ................... 1 39 TD-9720 Adaptor, Male - Straight . ... AR
SD-2596 Nut ................... 1 40 TF-4268 Hose Str. - 3/8" X 114" . ... 1

6 DL-643O Bracket .... .......... ..... 1 41 TF-4112 Hose Srr , - 1/4" x 11" ........ 4
7 C-5775 Lockwasher - 7/16" ........... 1 42 HD-3675 Valve, Quick Release (See Index) • 6
8 C-1608 Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 1" ... 1 43 C-5747 Capscrew - 5/16"nc x 3/4" . ... 12
9 DF-1870 Clamp ................... 1 44 C-1538 Lockwasher - 5/16" ·....... 12
10 C-5746 Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/4" ... 1 45 C-5769 Plug, Pipe - 1/4"npt . ....... 6
11 C-5774 Lockwasher - 1/4" ........... AR 46 TF-4142 Hose Srr , - 1/4" X 45" ·....... 2
12 C-5780 Nut - 1/4" nc ............... AR 47 TF-413O Hose Str. - 1/4" X 27" ·....... 1
13 HC-2487 Connector, Imp. ........... 1 48 TF-4132 Hose Str . - 1/4" X 30" ........ 1
14 SC-4972 Bushing-3/4"npt x 1/2"npt ... 1 49 TF-4236 Hose Str. - 3/8" X 36" . ....... 1
15 E-2577 Tee, Pipe - 1/2"npt ........... 1 50 TF-414O Hose Str . - 1/4" X 42" . ....... 1
16 S-5823 Bushing - 1/2"npt x 1/4"npt ... 1 51 HD-863O Bar, Clamp . ............... 1
17 HD-lll Valve, Safety ... ..... ... .... 1 52 H-596 Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1 1/4" .... 1
18 E-2579 Nipple, Close - 1/2"npt ....... 1 53 TF-4124 Hose Str. - 1/4" X 20" . ....... 2
19 TD-5556 Adaptor, Male - 90° ....... AR 54 TF-4151 Hose Str. - 1/4" X 60" ·....... 1
20 TF-4228 Hose Str. - 3/8" X 24" ....... 1 55 TF-4441 Hose Str. - 3/8" X 42" ........ 1
21 S-2916 Ell, Street - 1/4"npt ....... AR 56 TF-4126 Hose Str. - 1/4" X 22" · ....... 1
22 TD-9724 Adaptor, Female - Straight ... AR 57 TF-4226 Hose Str. - 3/8" X 22" ·....... 1
23 TF-4120 Hose Str. - 1/4" x 16" ....... 1 58 TD-5557 Adaptor, Male - 90° ........ AR
24 H-3018 Bushing - 1/2"npt x 3/8"npt ... 1 59 R-2508 Tee, Pipe - 1/4"npt ........ AR
25 SR-8973 Valve, Shut-off . .......... .... 1 60 TF-4118 HoseStr. -1/4" x 14" · ....... 1
26 S-3265 Ell, Street - 3/8"npt ....... 1 61 TF-4136 Hose Str. - 1/4" X 36" ·....... 1
27 R-86 Bushing - 3/8"npt x 1/4"npt ... AR 62 TF-4144 Hose Str. - 1/4" x 48" . ....... 1
28 TF-414O Hose Str. - 1/4" X 42" ....... 1 63 TF-423O Hose Str. - 3/8" x 27" . ....... 1
29 TF-4179 Hose Str. - 1/4" X 168" ....... 1 64 CC-6174 Clamp . ................... 2
30 DC-221 Nipple, Close - 3/8"npt ....... 1 65 TF-4153 Hose Str , - 1/4" X 66" ·....... 1
31 TD-9719 Adaptor, Male - Straight ....... AR 66 DC-5036 Clamp . ................... 5
32 HE-3974 FiIte~ Air Line (See Index) ... 1

9-60 110D



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

_AIR
~--------- COMPRESSOR

... ----------- ...
TANK

...- - - - ------ _ .... ~ TO BRAKE

,

I
I,
I

"I,

FIG. 1062

PIPING DIAGRAM



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1062 PIPING - CUMMINS ENGINE & GENERAL

Ref. PartNoNo. . Qty.

1 OH-6594
2 SO-5208
3 SO-5203
4 OF-6374
5 SO-5168
6 SR-4110
7 HD-111
8 SR-4132
9 SR-4228
10 SL-5636
11 DC-1917
12 S-2916
13 SR-4122
14 SR-4150
15 R-2508
16 SR-4136
17 SR-4114
18 R-2510
19 H-8402
20 SR-4120
21 SR-4230
22 SR-4144
23 SR-4149
24 SG-6076
25 C-5769
26 SR-4236
27 SR-4140
28 SR-4124
29 H-2676
30 SR-4118
31 H-2606
32 OH-4969
33 D-8247
34 SD-5205
35 DF-5391
36 DH-4971
37 DH-4968
38 SF-5652
39 SR-4179
40 DC-56OS
41 HD-3675
42 C-5747
43 C-1538
44 SR-4128
4S SR-4142
46
47 OG-345
48 HO-7931
49 SR-426S
50 HC-1851

11-58

Description Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

* Ref. Nos. 10, 12, 18, 21 to 4S thru 61 (used with Air Compressor) Effective thru
Serial Suffix CW-Z, also CW-AA thru CW-AD.

** Ref. Nos, 62 thru 85 (used with Air Compressor) Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AG only.
NOTE: Transmission Shift Piping Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Y.

For later Transmission Piping see Index.

Hose Assembly - 3/4" X 30" • • • • 1
Bushing - 3/4" x 1/4" 2
Pipe Nipple - 3/4" 1
Nipple - 3/4" •• • •• • •• •• •• •• •• 1
Tee - 3/4" •••• ••••••• •.••••••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 8" 5
Safety Valve ... .... .. 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" x 27" 3
Hose Assembly - 3/8" X 22" • • • • 1
Male Adaptor - 1/4" * .. 24
Bushing - 3/8" x 1/4" 10
Street Ell -1/4" * 13
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 16" •••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 60" .. .. 1
Tee -1/4" 3
Hose Assembly -1/4" x 33" 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 10" 1
Nipple -1/4" * 4
Pipe Plug - 3/8" .••• 2
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 14" • • • • 1
Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 24" * .... 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 45" • • • . 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" x 54" •••• 1
Adaptor - 1/4" X 1/8" .. .. .. .. 3
Pipe Plug - 1/4" 7
Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 33" •••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 39" • ••• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X IS" • .. • 2
Wrap Lock •••••••••••••••••••• 1
Hose Assembly -1/4" x 12" 2
Elbow -1 1/4" x 900 1
Nipple - 1 1/4" X 5" 1
Pipe Coupling - 1 1/4" 2
Close Nipple - 1 1/4" 2
Wrap •• •• •••• •• •• •• •• . •• • •• • • 2
Hose - 2" •• •• •• • • • ••• •• •• •• •• 1
Tee - Special • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • 1
Pipe Plug - 1 1/4" 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 168" .. .. 1
Pipe Nipple - 1/8" .. .... •• •• .• 2
Quick Release Valve - See Index •• 6
Capscrew - 5/16" nc x 3/4" • • • • 12
Lockwasher - 5/16" • • • • • • • • • • • • 12
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 22" • • •• 1
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 42" ... • • • 2
Unloader Valve - See Index ••• 1
Tee - 3/8" x 1/4" x 1/4" ... 1
Shut-off Cock * . . . 1
Hose Assembly - 3/8" x 114" • • • 1
Drain Cock • •• 1

51 HE-3974
52 HE-3972
53 C-5746
54 C-5780
55 C-1601
56 C-312
57 SR-4452
58 SL-5637
59 OH-509
60 DF-4139
61 F-4037
62
63 OG-345
64 HD-7931
65 SR-4268
66 SL-5636
67 R-2510
68 HC-lSSl
69 OC-3600
70 TC-4883

OC-3601
HC-2483

71 TC-4884
SO-2596
SO-2593

72 SF-4094
73 SD-5208
74 HC-2487
75 HE-3974
76 HE-3972
77 C-5746
78 C-5780
79 C-1601
SO C-312
Sl H-8549
82 DL-1724

R-5115
R-7013

83 HD-111
84 SO-5168
SS DF-6374

C-57S0
H-3167
H-2676
HD-8630
H-596
C-5774
R-900
R-2404

Description

Air Filter - See Index
Filter Mount Bracket
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/4"
Nut -1/4" nc
Capscrew - 3/S" nc x I"
Lockwasher - 3/8"
Hose Assembly - 1/4" X 66"
Female Adaptor - 1/4"
Air Tube
Elbow - Special
Street Ell - 1/2"
Unloader Valve - See Index
Tee - 3/8" x 1/4" x 1/4"
Shut-off Cock
Hose Assembly - 3/8" X 114"
Adaptor - 1/4" male
Nipple -1/4"
Drain Cock
Connector - 1/4" x 1/8"
Tube Assembly -1/4" x 70"

Nut
Sleeve

Tube Assembly - 5/S" x 65"
Nut
Sleeve

Bushing - 3/4" X 1/2"
Bushing - 3/4" x 1/4"
Adaptor - 5/8" x 1/2"
Air Filter - See Index
Mount Bracket
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/4"
Nut -1/4" nc
Capscrew - 3/s" nc x I"
Lockwasher - 3/8"
Elbow
Tube Assembly - 3/8" x 54"

Nut
Sleeve

Safety Valve
Tee - 3/4"
Nipple - 3/4"

Not Shown
Nut - 1/4" nc ..
Jiffy Clamp - 3/8" ..
Wrap Lock •••••••.•••••.•.•••
Clamp Bar ••••••••••••..•.•••
Capscrew-l!4" ncxl1/4" •••
Lockwasher - 1/4" ..
Street Ell - 1/8" ..
Pipe Tee -1/S" .

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Z, CW-AA thru CW-AG)

112B

* ...

1
1
2
2
2
2
1
6
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
2
1
1
1

)0 *~••

17
17
11
1
1
1
1
1



r-------,
1----------1
I
I
I
I
I

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

\
\ -,

<,

'----------------

FIG. 1064

PIPING - GENERAL



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1064

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TF-4112
2 TD-9724
3 HD-3675
4 C-5747
5 C-1538
6 C-5769
7 R-86
8 TD-9747
9 TF-4142
10 TF-4132
11 DC-5036
12 C-5774
13 C-5780
14 TF-4230
15 TO-5557
16 TF-4124
17 R-2510
18 R-2508
19 TO-9719
20 TF-4153
21 TF-4136
22 S-2916
23 TF-4118
24 TF-4126
25 TF-4144
26 TF-4226
27 TF-424O
28 TF-4151
29 TO-9718
30 TF-4268
31 CC-6174
32 TF-4236
33 TO-972O
34 TF-414O
35 TF-4130
36 SP-2442
37 DG-345
38 HC-I851
39 HE-3974
40 C-1601
41 C-312
42 TF-4112

TF-4124
43 TO-9724
44 TO-9747
45 TF-4124

TF-4112

PIPING - GENERAL

Description Qty.

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X II" • •• ••• •• •. • • • • • • • • • . •• •• • • • • • • •• ••• 3
ADAPTOR ••••.••••.•••••.•••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••• •••• ••••• 3
VALVE, QUICK RELEASE- (SEE INDEX) • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 6
CAPSCREW • ••. •••••••••••••••••• .•••.•••• •••••••••••• ••••••• ••••• 12
lOCKWASHER .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 12
PLUG, PIPE - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••.••••••.•.••••.•••••••••.•••••• 13
BUSHING - 3/8" x 1/4" • • • . •• • •• •• • •• •• • • • • •• • ••. • •• • • ••• • ••• • •••. 8
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 8
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 45" •••••••••.•••••.•.• " • •• ••• ••. • •••• 2
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 30" • •• •• • • • • . • • • • • ••• • • • • •• ••• ••• ••••• 1
CLAMP - 1/4" HOSE . •• •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • ••• •• ••• •• ••• •• • •• • • •• •• 5
lOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 5
NUT - 1/4" NC • • •• • • • • •. • •• •• •• • • • •• • • • • •• • •• •••• • • • •••• • •••• 5
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 27" • •••• •• ••• • • . • • • • •• • • • • •• •• •• • •• ••• 1
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 20" • •• • •• • • •• ••• • . • • • • •• •• •••• ••• ••••• 1
NIPPLE - 1/4" .•••. ••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
TEE - 1/4" • • •• . •• • • • •• •• • • ••• •• • •• •• • • • •••• • ••••• •• • •• • ••••• •• ••• 3
ADAPTOR • • • • • •• • • • •• • •• • • • • •• • • • • . • • •••• •••• •••••• ••• ••••••• ••• 6
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 66" • •• •• . • •••• •• • •• • •• • •• • . • •• •• • ••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 36" •• • ••• •• •• • ••• •• •••• • • ••• •• . •••• ••• 1
Ell, STREET- 1/4" x 90° • . • •• • . • • • • • . •• •• • • • ••• • • •• ••••••• ••• • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 14" ••.••••••••••••••••.••••••.• , •.••• , 2
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 22" • •• •• • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • ••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 48" • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • •• •• • •• • • • •• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 22" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" x 42" 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 60" • .. .. . • • • • . • • • • • • • .. .. 1
ADAPTOR .•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" x 114" 1
CLAMP .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 36" . •• •• . . •• • . •• • •• ••• •• • • • • •• • • •• • • •• 1
ADAPTOR ••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 42" . •• • • • • • ••• •• • •• •• • • • • • •• •• •• • • • ••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY -1/4" x 27" 1
VALVE, UNlOADER - (SEE INDEX) 1
TEE - 3/8" x 1/4" x 1/4" • •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COCK, DRAIN • . ••••••••••. •••••• •• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 1
FilTER, AIR - (SEE INDEX) 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
lOCKWASHER - 3/8" • • •••• •• • • • •• • •• • •• •• • ••••••••• ••••••• ••••• 2
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X II" (Used with GM Engine) • ••• •••••••• ••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 20" (Used with Cummins Engine) •• •••• ••••• 1
ADAPTOR . ••• • ••• • • •• •• • •• • •• • •• • • • • . • • ••• • • ••••• •••• ••• •• ••• ••• 1
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 20" (Used with GM Engine) • • • • •••• • • ••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X II" (Used with Cummins Engine) • ••••• • • • • • 1

(USED WITH GM 6-71 & CUMMINS ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ)

10-60 112C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1063

ENGINE PIPING-CUMMINS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1063

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SC-4972
2 E-2579
3 HD-lll
4 S-5823
5 CC-9227
6 R-5016
7 HC-2487
8 TF-4179
9 TD-9718

10 R-2404
11 SC-8897
12 HC-1580
13 TC-4884

SD-2596
SD-2593

14 TC-4883
DC-360l
HC-2483

15 R-1709
16 CD-3705
17 SF-8798
18 H-8549
19 DL-2644

R-5115
R-70l3

20 DL-3462
21 HD-1253
22 DL-3460
23 DD-1300
24 H-8136
25 C-5774
26 DL-3459
27 DL-3452

TD-9723
DF-1870
DC-8163
C-5780
C-5774
H-2676

11-58

ENGINE PIPING - CUMMINS

Description

BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" •••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•.••.•.•••••••
NIPPLE - 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.••••.••••..••••
SAFETY VALVE ••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••..•••.••••••.•..••
BUSHING - 1/2" x 1/4" .............................................
TEE - 1/2" .........................................................
STREETELL - 1/2" x 4S<> •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CONNECTOR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE - 1/4" x 168" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TEE - 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••
ELBOW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING - 1/4" x 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 5/8" X 65" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NUT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•

TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 70" •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT •••••••••••.••••.•••.••••.•••••••..•••••.••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••

CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE - 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREETELL - 1/8" x 4S<> •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW - *69 ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" X 49" •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••

NUT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.•••••••••

HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP BAR
CLAMP -1"
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 1/2"
LOCKWASHER - 1/4"
INTAKE TUBE
NIPPLE

*

NOT SHOWN

ADAPTOR - FEMALE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WRAP LOCK •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

* EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AM

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AK)

112D

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
2
2
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
2
2
2
2



9NI1.:lIHS-9Nldld

9<;9'91..:1

SlHVd9NIH10HON1HMH18M1nNlVIH1SlAI9SAVM1V



-------------------------------------------------------------------------- - ---

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 656 PIPING PARTS LIST - SHIFTING

3

DescriptionRef.
No. Part No. Qty.

H-8620

2 CD-296

C-1520

CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1 1/4" .....................................
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" .............................................
NUT - 5/16" NC .................................................

4 C-5746

HD-3675 QUICK RELEASEVALVE - SEEINDEX

CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 3/4" ..................................... 11

5 C-5774

6 DH-9510

7 SR-4116

8 SR-4106

9 SR-4112

10 SR-4110

11 H-8136

12 SP-9673

13 SR-4240

14 SL-5636

15 SL-6555

16 S-2916

17 R-3188

18 R-3172

19 DH-4978

20 C-1602

21 C-312

22 R-86

23 C-5769

24 C-5780

25 DG-5493

26 R-3182

27 SR-4153

28 SR-4151

7-57

· .

LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••••• ••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 15

1MOUNT BAR .....................................................
HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" 1.D. X II"

HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" 1. D. X 6"

HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" 1. D. X 9"

HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" 1. D. X 9"

CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 1/2"

· .
· .
· .
· .

.....................................
GUARD .........................................................
HOSEASSEMBLY, INTAKE - 3/8" 1. D. x 39" .........................
MALE ADAPTOR- 1/4" .............................................
NIPPLE-1/4" x 2" - COMPOUND & HIGH

STREETELL -1/4" ENGINE, REVERSE& INTAKE

ELBOW-1/4" .....................................................
NIPPLE- 1/4" X 3" · .
SHIFTVALVE - SEEINDEX

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I"

.........................................

.........................................
LOCKWASHER- 3/8"

BUSHING - 3/8" x 1/4"

PIPEPLUG -1/4"

.............................................

.............................................
· .

NUT -1/4" NC · .
CLAMP .........................................................
NIPPLE-1/4" x 1" · .
HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" X 66" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

HOSEASSEMBLY- 1/4" X 60" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3

(EFFECTIVEWITHSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z ALSOCW-AA THRUCW-AH)

114

4

4

4

5

2

1

4

6

2

8

3

3

3

5

5



FIG. 1103

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

(. TRANSMISSION SHIFTING)

PIPING



-------- ---- -- - - ----

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1103

Ref_ Part No.No.

1 S-2916
2 R-86
3 TD-9719
4 TF-4118
5 TD-9724
6 TF-4153
7 DL-2427
8 H-2676
9 DG-5493

10 C-5774
11 C-5780
12 SP-9673
13 H-8136
14 TF-4151
15 SL-6555
16 DH-4978
17 C-1602
18 C-312
19 DF-4139
20 TF-424O
21 TD-9720
22 TF-4114
23 C-5769
24 DH-9510
25 H-8620
26 CD-296
27 C-1520
28 TF-41 08
29 TD-9737
30 H-2606
31 DH-4969
32 SD-5205
33 D-8247
34 DH-4971
35 DF-5391
36 DH-4986
37 SF-5652
38 SD-5205
39 D-8247
40 DF-5391
41 DH-2029
42 DH-4986
43 SF-5652

PIPING - TRANSMISSION SHIFTING

Description

STREETELL - 1/4" x 900 10
BUSHING - 3/8" x 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5
ADAPTOR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 14" • .. •• ... •••• •• ...... ••••• ••• •• • • •• • • • 2
ADAPTOR •••• •••••••• •••• ••••• .•••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 66" • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • . • . • • . • • 2
HOSE • • • • •• • • . • •• •••• •• • •• • • ••• • •• • •• • .• • ••• • • •• ••• •• • ••• •• • • •• • •• 2
CLAMP ••••••• •••••••• ••• ••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••• ••••• ••••• 2
CLAMP •••••••••••••.• •••••• .• •• ••• •••• ••••.••••••••••• • •••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5
NUT -1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GUARD • •• • •• •• • •• •••• •• ••• • • •••• • • • •••• ••• •• •• •• • •• •• • •• •• •• ••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • 4
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 60" ••• • ••• • ••• •• • •• • •• • •• •• •• •• •• • • •• •• • 3
NIPPLE - 1/4" x 2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
QUADRANT - SEE INDEX • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" • •• • •• •• •• ••• ••• ••• • •••• ••• •• • •• •• . • • ••• •• ••• 3
ELBOW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/8" x 42" • • • •••• • •• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••••• ••••• • ••• • 1
ADAPTOR •• • • ••• • • •••• ••• •••••• • • ••• • •• • ••• •• •• • ••• •• • ••• • ••••• ••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 12" • • • •• •• • • •• ••• ••• ••••• •• •• •• •• •• •• ••• 1
PIPE PLUG - 1/4" 5
MOUNT BAR •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 1 1/4" .. • • • • • • • • .. • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" 4
NUT - 5/16" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 9" • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR •••. ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 2
ELBOW - 1 1/4" x 900 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NIPPLE -11/4" x 5" 1
NIPPLE - 1 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
COUPLING - 1 1/4" 2
HOSE * . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
CLAMP ••• •• •• •• • •• •••• • •• •• ••• ••• •• • •• • •• •• 2
TEE • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIPE PLUG - 1 1/4" 1
NIPPLE - 1 1/4" 2
COUPLING - 1 1/4" 2
CLAMP ** •. .. .. . . . .. .. 2
HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
TEE 1
PIPE PLUG - 1 1/4" 1

* EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AN.
** EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AP.

(USED WITH GM & CUMMINS ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ)

Qty.

12-58 114A



9Nldld
tl.N'VlOO:)llONOISSI~SN'VtLl)

17011'91..:1

,,,

51HVd9NIH30HON3HMH38WnN'VIH353AI95AVM'V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1104

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TF-5484
2 DL-3340
3 TD-9722
4 R-5012
5 F-6769
6 TF-4522
7 TF-4526
8
9 SV-8577
10 TC-6974
11 TF-6742
12 C-1602
13 C-312
14 SD-5184
15 DC-4976
16 R-1362
17 DC-3418
18 TF-4528
19 DL-3369
20 E-670
21 SV-8578
22 DL-3339
23 R-6885
24 TF-4530
25 TD-9722
26 SD-5164
27 R-6885
28 TF-4530
29 TD-9749

PIPING - TRANSMISSION OIL COOLANT

9-60

Description

VALVE, RELIEF .•••••••••.••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TEE - 3/4" x 1/2" x 3/4" ..••.••••.••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR ..•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE - 1/2" x 2" ••••••••••••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELL, STREET - 3/4" x 90° ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" X 18" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" x 22" .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PUMP, TRANSMISSION - SEE INDEX ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELEMENT, FILTER •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LID •••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET .•.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x I" ••.••••••••• 00000000 ••••••••••••••••••••

LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••• 0

ELBOW - 1 1/4" x 45° •••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••• 0.0000 •• 0

ELBOW - 3/4" x 90° ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0

ELL, STREET - I" x 90° •••••••••• o •••••••••• 0 •••••••••• 0 ••• 0 0 ••• '0'

NIPPLE - I" .000000 •••••• 0 0 ••• 0 o. 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" X 24" 0 0 ..

HOSE ASSEMBLY •••••••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••• 0 ••• •• •••• ••••

ELL, STREET - 1 1/4" x 90° •.••••• " ••••••••••.•• o. o ••• 0 •••••••••••

ADAPTOR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••• 0

TEE - 1 1/4" 1" x 3/4" •••••••.••.•.•••••• 0 ••••••••• 0. 0 ••••••••••••

COUPLING - 3/4"} ........
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" X 27" ••••••••
ADAPTOR (Used with Cummins Engines) ••••••••
ELL, STREET- 3/4" x 45° ••••••••
COUPLING - 3/4"} 0 • 0 .....

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" x 27" (Used with GM-6-71 Engines) ••••••••
ADAPTOR - 90° ........

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AN THRU CW-AT EX. CW-AS)

114B

Qty.

1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
6
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
2
2
2



1£91·Ol.::!

IN'VlOOJllONOISSIV'JSN'Vtll-9Nldld

SJ.HVd9NIH30HON3HMH38M1nN'VIH3S3AI9SAVM'V



------- -_ ..

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1631

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DL-3889
2 C-1613
3 C-1540
4 C-1523
5 DL-3369
6 H-2606
7 SV-8578
8 TF-5484
9 TH-3327
10 TO-9722
11 TF-4522
12 F-6769
13 TF-4526
14 DL-3371
15 TF-4528
16 DL-3339
17 DC-3418
18 R-I362
19 DC-4976
20 E-670
21 TC-6974
22 TF-6742
23 C-1602
24 C-312
25 SD-5184
26 R-6885
27 TF-4530
28 TF-9749
29 SD-5164

10-60

PIPING - TRANSMISSION OIL COOLANT

Description Qty.

FILTER (See Index) . . .. . .• . •. •. . . ••••••. .•••. .• .••.•.••.•. •••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" • • • . . • • . . • . • • . • • • •• •• • •• . •• ••• • •• • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" .•• ••. .•••.•. •••••••••• ••. • •••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 1/2" NC . . • • • . . • •• • . • •• . • • • • • •• • . • • • • • . ••• • . • ••••• •• •• • 2
HOSE ASSY. - 1 1/4" x 36" - FILTERTO PUMP • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • •• •• 1
ELBOW - 1 1/4" NPT x 90° •••. •. •••• ••••. •••••••• .• ••• .•••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR •••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
VALVE, RELIEF ••..••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BLOCK, JUNCTION ••.•..•.•.•.•.•.•••••• '" •• • • •••• •• •• • •• ••• 1
ADAPTOR .••••.•••••.•.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5
HOSE ASSY - 3/4" x 18" - PUMP TO PIPE . • ••. ••. •• •. ••••••• •••••. . 1
ELBOW - 3/4" NPT x 90° ••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••.•• , •• . • • •• • 2
HOSE ASSY. - 3/4" x 22" - TRANS. TO PIPE ••••• •.•••••••• •••• 1
HOSE ASSY. - 1 1/4" x 30" - FILTERTO CASE ••...•••••••••••.•• 1
HOSE ASSY. - 3/4" x 24" - BY PASS • • • • . • • •• • • • •• • • . . • • ••• • •• ••• •• 1
TEE - 1 1/4" xl" x 3/4" NPT ••.••••..••••••• ,. • •. •• • •• • • • • ••• • • 1
NIPPLE, CLOSE - 1"NPT •....•.••.•.••••.•••••••.••••••••• " •• • 1
ELL, STREET-1"NPT x 90° .••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••. 1
ELBOW - 3/4"NPT x 90° • . . • . •. •• • • •• • . • • . • • • •• ••• •• ••. •. • • •• •• 2
ELL, STREET- 1 1/4" NPT x 90° • • • • • • • • . • • •• • • • • • • • •• •• • •• • •• ••• • • 1
COVER ..••.•.••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET ••••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC xl" • • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
ELBOW - 1 1/4" NPT x 45° . • • . • • • . • • • • • • • •• •• ••• • •• • • • • •• •• • ••••• 2
COUPLING - 3/4" NPT ••.••••.•••••••.••••.•••••.••••••• , •• •••• • • 2
HOSE ASSY. - 3/4" x 27" ••....••.•..•••••••.•••••••••••••••••• , 2
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • . • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
ELL, STREET- 3/4" NPT x 45° . 1

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AS, CW-AV & UP)

114C



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 657 A

P.T. FUEL PIPING

(OPTIONAL-DOUBLE FILTER)

FIG. 657 B

P.T. FUEL PIPING

29

(OPTIONAL-DOUBLE. FILTE.R)



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 657A P.T. FUEL PIPING - CUMMINS ENGINE

Ref. Part No. Description Qty: Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No. No.

1 S-2916 Street Ell - 1/4" ............ 2 15 DH-4826 Adaptor, Male-1/2" x 1/2" . ... 4
2 SG-3290 Oil Pressure Switch ............ 1 16 SR-4322 Hose Assy.-1/2"I.D. x 16" .... 1
3 R-900 Street Ell - 1/8" ............ 1 17 F-4037 Street Ell - 1/2" . ........... 2
4 DH-4833 Connector .................... 1 18 DH-6174 Mount Bracket . ............... 2
5 SR-4242 Hose Assembly - 3/8" 1. D. x 42" ••• 2 19 H-8524 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 5/8" .... 8
6 SL-5636 Adaptor, Male -1/4" ........ 2 20 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ............ 8
7 DH-4788 Vent Line .................... 1 22 DH-4823 Hose Assembly-1/2" I.D. x231/2" •• 1
8 DC-3601 Nut ........................ 1 23 E-2579 Close Nipple 1/2" ............ 2
9 HC-2483 Sleeve ........................ 1 25 SP-9331 Fuel Filter (See Index) ........ 2

10 DC-3600 Tube Connector -1/4" ........ 1 26 SR-4306 Hose Assembly-1/2" 1. D. x 6" .... 2
11 DH-4786 Tee - 1/2" x 1/2" x 1/4" ........ 1 27 E-2577 Tee -1/2" .................... 1
12 DH-4787 Nipple - 1/2" ................ 1 28 SC-4974 Ell, Side Outlet - 1/2" ........ 1
13 SC-4947 Bushing - 1/2" x 1/4" ........ 1
14 DF-3987 Nipple - 1/2" ................ 1

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Z)

FIGURE 657B P.T. FUEL PIPING - CUMMINS ENGINE

1 R-900 Street Ell - 1/8" ·........... 1 15 C-5780 Nut -1/4" nc ................ 1
2 SG-3290 Oil Pressure Switch ·........... 1 16 C-5774 Lockwasher - 1/4" ............ 1
3 H-8549 Flex Fitting ................ 1 17 H-8176 Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" .... 1
4 HC-1581 Nipple - 3/8" ·............... 1 18 SR-2586 Breather .................... 1
5 SV-4974 Tube Assembly -1/2" O. D. 19 DF-3987 Nipple - 1/2" ................ 1

x 35 1/4" - Tank to Injectors ••• 1 20 HC-2488 Flex Fitting ................ 1
6 SC-4948 Reducer - 1/2" x 3/8" ........ 2 21 HC-2336 Tee - 1/2" x 1/2" x 3/8" ........ 1
7 CC-6128 Flex Fitting ·............... 4 22 DH-4787 Nipple - 1/2" ••••.••.••••.••• 1
8 DH-6174 Mount Bracket ·............... 2 23 DL-350 Tube Assembly - 5/8" O. D. x 153/4"
9 H-8524 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 5/8" .... 8 - Tank to Filter ............ 1

10 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ........ .... 8 24 HC-2487 Adaptor, Male -1/4" ........ 6
11 SV-4977 Tube Assembly - 1/2" O. D. - 25 E-2577 Tee - 1/2" .................... 2

Tank to Filter ·........... 1 26 DH-9547 Hose Assembly - 5/8" O. D.
12 SV-4975 Tube Assembly - 3/8" O. D. - x 5 3/8" -Filter to Filter .... 2

Pump to Tank ·........... 1 27 F-4037 Street Ell - 1/2" ............ 2
13 HC-2489 Flex Fitting ·............... 1 28 E-2579 Close Nipple - 1/2" ............ 2
14 SP-7847 Loop Clamp ................ 1 29 SV-4976 Tube Assembly - 5/8" O. D.

x 193/8" - Filter to Pump •.••• 1

(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AA thru CW-AC)

7-57 116



( OPTIONAL - DOUBLE. FlLTE.R)

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 658A

P.T. FUEL PIPING

FIG. 658 B

AIR LINE FILTER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 65SA

Ref. Part No.No.

1 H-8549
2 SG-3290
3 R-900
4 SC-4948
5 CC-612S
6 HC-15S1
7 DL-7S7
S DH-6174
9 H-8524

10 C-312
11 SP-9331
12 SV-4974
13 SV-4975
14 HC-2489
15 DH-47S7
16 HC-248S
17 DF-39S7
IS SR-2586
19 HC-2336
20 SP-7B47
21 H-8176
22 C-5774
23 C-57S0
24 DL-785
25 DL-734
26 TC-363S
27 DL-7S9

P.T. FUEL PIPING - CUMMINS ENGINE

Description Qty.

FLEX FITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OIL PRESSURESWITCH • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • 1
STREETELL - I/S" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
REDUCTER- 1/2" x 3/S" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
FLEX FITTING • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ... • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
NIPPLE - 3/S" •••••• •••••••••••••••• ••• • •••••••••••• •• • • • • •••• ••• •• 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 5/S" 0.0. x 241/2" ••••••••••••• •••••••.•••••••• 1
MOUNT BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC x 5/S" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • S
LOCKWASHER - 3/S" ••••• •••• •••••••• •• ••• • •• •• ••••• • ••••••• ••• •• S
FUEL FILTER(SEE INDEX) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
TUBEASSEMBLY -1/2" 0.0. x 351/4" - TANK TO INJECTORS •••• ••••• 1
TUBEASSEMBLY - 3/S" 0.0. X 24" - PUMP TO TANK •••••• ••••••••••• 1
FLEX FITTING ••• •••••••• •••••••• • • • •• ••• ••• •• •••••••••••••••••••• • 1
NIPPLE - 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
FLEX FITTING •••• •••••••••••• ••••• • • •• •• ••••• • •••• ••• • •• •••••• •• •• 1
NIPPLE - 1/2" ••••• ••••••••• •• •• •••• ••• ••••••••••••••• •••• ••••• ••• • 1
BREATHER ••••••• ••• • ••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••• •••• 1
TEE - 1/2" x 1/2" x 3/S" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOOP CLAMP • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" • •••• ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NUT - 1/4" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 5/S" o.D. x 52 7/S" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TUBEASSEMBLY - 5/S" o.D. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
TEE, # 72 FLEX • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
TUBE ASSEMBLY - 5/S" 0.0. x 431/4" ••• ••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• 1

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIX CW-AD)

FIGURE 65SB AIR LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY HE-3974

1 SH-5981 STRAINER SUPPORT ................................................................................ 1
2 SH-5985 GASKET .............................................................................. 1
3 SH-5979 CAPSCREW ·................................................................................ 4
4 C-5774 LOCKWASHER -1/4" ......................................................... 4
5 HC-I851 DRAIN COCK (Not Included in HE-3974 Assembly) .......................... 1
6 SH-5984 COVER ·....................................................................................... 1
7 SH-5983 BODY ........................................................................................... 1
S SH-5982 ELEMENT ·.................................................................................................... 1

7-57 ns



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

SEE INDEX FOR
OIL PUMP

FIG. 230A

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING

FIG. 230 B

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 230A TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING PARTS LIST - GM 6-71 ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

E-3737
HD-8016
R-1362
HD-8372
HD-8018
SF-4094
HD-8017
R-2986
HD-7836
HD-I253
HE-9632
HC-5469
C-1601
C-312
DF-6701
HD-7429
DH-2288
HD-8001
R-6885
DC-4976
DG-9153
DG-2148
HD-7829
DF-6374
DF-6248
DF-8749
R-2028

CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" SOCKETHEAD •• ••• •• • • ••••• •• •• • • •••• 2
NIPPLE- 1" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STREETELL - 1,. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STREETELL - 3/4" SPECIAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 1
TEE- 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" ••• ••••••••• •••• ••••• •••• •••• ••••••• •••• •••• 1
PIPE-3/4"xI2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
ELBOW- 3/4" x 450 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
HOSE, RETURN-3/4" I.D. x 29" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP - 1" to 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
HOSE, TANK TO PUMP-1 1/4" I.D. x 391/2" •••••••• •••••••• •••• 1
CLAMP - 1 9/16" to 2 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" •••• • •• • • ••• •••••••• •••• •••• ••• ••• •• ••• • • • •• 6
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STRAINER ••••••••••••••••••••• •• •••••••••••••••• ••••• •••••• •••••• 1
BREATHER& DIPSTICK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COUPLING -I" x 3/4" • ••••••••••••• ••••• ••••• •••••••• ••••••••• ••• 1
COUPLING - 3/4" •••••••• • ••• ••• •••••• •••• • ••••••••••• ••• •• •••••• 1
ELBOW- 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSEASSEMBLY,PUMPTO CONVERTER- 3/4" I. D. X 26" • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSEASSEMBLY,COOLERTO TANK - 3/4" I. D. X 40" • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSEASSEMBLY,CONVERTERTO TANK - 3/4" I. D. x 48 3/4" •••••••• 1
NIPPLE-3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WASHER •••••• • •• • •••••••• •• • •• •• ••• •• •• •• • •••• • ••• • • ••• ••• ••••• 3
NIPPLE- SPECIAL ••••• ••• • ••• ••• ••• •• ••• • •••• • ••••••••••• •• • •••• • 1
PIPEPLUG - 3/4" ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 1

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z, CW-AA THRUCW-AH)

FIGURE 230B TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING PARTS LIST - CUMMINS ENGINE

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

DG-9527
HD-8016
R-1362
HC-5469
HD-8018
SF-4094
HD-8017
R-2896
HD-7836
HD-I253
C-1601
C-312
DF-6701
HD-7429
HD-8000
R-6885
DF-8749
DG-9526
DG-9525
DG-9524
DF-6374
HD-8372
R-2028
HD-8001

11-58

HOSE- 1 1/4" I. D. X 75" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE- I" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREETELL - I" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP - 1 9/16" to 2 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TEE - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE- 3:/4" x 12" ................................................
ELBOW- 3/4" x ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSERETURN- 3/4" I. D. x 29" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP - 1" to 1 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STRAINER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BREATHER& DIP STICK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COUPLING - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE- SPECIAL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSEASSEMBLY- COOLERTO TANK - 3/4" I.D. x 74" ••••••••••••
HOSEASSEMBLY- CONVERTERTO COOLER - 3/4" I. D. x 85" ••••••••
HOSEASSEMBLY- PUMPTO CONVERTER- 3/4" I.D. x 69" ••••••••••••
NIPPLE- 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREETELL - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPEPLUG - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COUPLING - I" x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-Z, CW-AA THRUCW-AG)

120B

1
1
1
2
1
1
2
3
1
2
6
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

B---~

FIG. 1065 A

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - GM- 6-71

FIG. 1065 B

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - CUMMINS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1065A TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - GM-6-71

Ref. Part No.No.
1 HD-8016
2 DL-2432
3 TD-9722
4 SF-4094
5 HD-8018
6 HD-8017
7 R-2986
8 DH-2288
9 SD-5213

10 C-2509
11 HD-7429
12 DF-6701
13 C-1601
14 C-312
15 R-6885
16 DC-4976
17 TF-4532
18 TF-4540
19 TF-4546
20 DL-2434
21 HC-5469
22 C-5768

DL-2290
H-2676

FIGURE 1065B

Description Qty.

PIPE NIPPLE ••• •• ••• •••• •••• •• • •• ••• ••• • •• ••• • •• ••• •••• • ••• • ••• •• 1
HOSE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR •••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • • ••• •• ••• •••• ••• •• •• •• • • • •• • •• 2
BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" •••• •• •• ••• ••••• •••• •• •• ••••• ••• ••• • ••• •••••• 1
TEE - 3/4" SPECIAL • ••• ••• •• ••• •••• •• •• ••• •• • ••• ••• • ••• • • •• •• ••• •• •• 1
PIPE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
ELBOW-3/4" x 45° ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
BREATHER& DIPSTICK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COUPLlNG-1" x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIPE PLUG - 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STRAINER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" • •• •• ••• •• •• ••••• ••••• •• •••••• •• •• • • •••• • . ••• 6
COUPLING •••• ••••• •••• • •• •• ••••• •••• •• ••• •••••• •••••• •• ••••• •• 1
ELBOW - 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE - 3/4" X 30" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE - 3/4" X 42" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
HOSE-3/4"x51" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR - RESTRICTED • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP • • • • ••• •••• •• •• ••• •• •• • •• ••• •• • ••• •• ••• ••••• • • •• • • •• ••••• 2
PIPE PLUG - 1/8" ••••••• •••• • ••• •• ••• ••• • •••• • ••••• • •• •••• •• • •• • •• 1

NOT SHOWN
DRAIN HOSE
CLAMP

.............................................................................................................. 1
2

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ & CW-AL)

DL-2290
H-2676
DG-8905
C-5780
C-5774

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

HD-8016
HC-5469
DL-2647
TF-4560
TD-9722
HD-8018
SF-4094
C-5768
HD-8017
R-6885
R-2986
C-2509
C-1601
C-312
HD-7429
DF-6701
DL-2434
HD-8000
HD-8001
TF-4557
TF-4554
SD-5164

11-58

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - CUMMINS

PIPE NIPPLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE - 3/4" X 90" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TEE - 3/4" SPECIAL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE PLUG - 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIPE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COUPLI NG •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW - 3V4" x 45° .............................................
DRAIN PLUG - 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STRAINER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR - RESTRICTED •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BREATHER& DIPSTICK •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COUPLING - 1" x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE - 3/4" x 78" .................................................
HOSE - 3/4" x 72" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREET ELL - 3/4" x 450 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN
DRAIN HOSE •••••.••••••••••• , •• " •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AK & CW-AM)

120D

1
2
1
1
3
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
6
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
2
2
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1086

( GM -6-71 ENGINE)

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING



------- -_._-

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1086

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DL-3787
2 DG-5493
3 C-5774
4 C-3145
5 SV-8578
6 HD-8018
7 C-5768
8 SF-4094
9 DL-3762
10 HD-8017
11 R-2986
12 H-2606
13 SV-7720
14 TF-7737

DL-3954
15 TF-7741

DL-3899
16 TF-6713
17 C-2509
18 DL-3759
19 TC-2408
20 DC-4976
21 DL-3371
22 DL-3774
23 HD-1253
24 DL-34:lJ

DL-3889
25 C-1613
26 C-1540
27 C-5780
28 TF-7989

DL-3276
29 DL-3366
so DL-767
31 TC-8486
32 TC-8486
33 C-1523

DL-3775
HC-2483
DC-3601
DL-3776
HC-2483
DC-36Ol
CC-6172
C-5780
SD-5164

TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - GM6-71 ENGINE

Description Qty.

BAR • • •••• ••• •••••••••••••••••• •••••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP .••••.••••••••••.••••••.••.•.•••.•••.••••.••...•••••••.. 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" • • • • • . •• • •. • • • • • ••• • • • • •• • • • . • •• • •. • • • • • • • • • 15
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 5/8" • •. • • • •• • •• • • • • • • •• •. •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11
ADAPTOR .• .••••.••••••••• •••• •••.•••••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••••• 2
TEE - 3/4" SPECIAL . • •• • • • ••• • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• •. • • • • • • • • •• • • . • •• • 1
PIPE PLUG - 1/8" • • ••• • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• •• • • • • •• • •• •• . • • • •• •• • • •• • • . 1
BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2" •••••••••••••.••••••••• •••. ••••••• •••• •••••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1 1/4" X 60" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NIPPLE .••••••.••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 1
ELBOW - 3/4" x 45° •• • •• • • . • •• • . • • ••• . •• •• • • • • ••• • • • • ••• • . • • •• • 1
ELBOW - 1 1/4" x 90° •••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• " . •• •• • • • • • • 3
NIPPLE - 1 1/4" X 7" •••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 1
DIPSTICK .•••••••.••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••.• 1
DIPSTICK * .. •.. .. . ...••.••.•..•....•. . 1
COVER PLATE •••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 1
COVER PLATE * .....•.......................................... 1
GASKET •.••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• 1
PIPE PLUG - 3/4" •••••••••••• , •. • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • . • . • •• • • • • . • •• • • • • 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1" x 42" ...•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••. 1
ELBOW - 3/4" x 90° • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• •• • • •• •• ••• • •• •• • ••• 1.,
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1 1/4" X :lJ1I ••• •• • • • •• • • • • • • ••• • . • • • • • • • •• •• • • •• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" X 22" ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • • • • • • • •••• • • 1
HOSE CLAMP • •• • . • • • • • • •• • ••• • • • . •• • • • • • • • •• • ••• • • ••• •• ••• ••• • • • 2
FILTERASSEMBLY .•••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
FILTERASSEMBLY * ....................................•........... 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" • ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• .•••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 1/4" NC •• ••••• • • •• •• • • • •• •• •• • •• • • • ••• •• • • •• • • •• •• •• • •• 2
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1" x 72" •• •• ••• • • • ••• •• •• ••• • •• •• •• • • •• •• • •• •••• 1
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1" x 72" * ...•...... .•. .•..... 1
HOSEASSEMBLY-llx84" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR - RESTRICTED •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR - 90° • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT - 1/2" NC • • ••• •• •• • • • • • • • • • •• •• • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• 2

NOT SHOWN

TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 47" ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••
SLEEVE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT ••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••

TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 47" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
SLEEVE ••••••••••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••

CLAMP ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELL, STREET- 1/4"NPT x 45° * ......................•.............

NOTE: * EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AT.

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AP THRU CW-AT.)

1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1

9-60 120E



...._

9NldldllOC13U::I3/\NOJanoaoi
3NI9N3IL-9~9

L191'91.::J

SlH"d9NIH10HON1HMH18M1nN'''IH1SlAI9SA"M'"



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1617 TORQUE CONVERTER OIL PIPING - GM6-71 ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

SO-5164
TC-8486
TC-2408
TG-8387
TG-8388
OG-5493
C-5774
C-5780
SV-8598
C-5747
C-1538
TG-8389
0-8685
SV-8578
TG-8386
HO-8018
SF-4094
C-5768
HO-8017
R-2986
OL-3371
H-2606
R-2986
R-6885
C-2509
SO-5203
SO-5168
SO-5207
TG-7048
OC-8766
OC-8765
SO-4985
00-1444
TF-719O
TG-8389
TG-6560
TC-4895
SP-6234
OF-1578
OF-1577
OL-3775
HC-2483
OC-3601
OL-3776
HC-2483
OC-3601
CC-6172
SC-8897
OL-3954
OL-3899
TF-6713
C-3145
SV-7720
OL-3774
HO-1253

ELL, STREET- 3/4"NPT x 45° ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AOAPTOR,MALE - 3/4" NPT x 90° •.••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR, MALE STRAIGHT3/4" NPT .
HOSESTR. - COOLERTO REGULATORVALVE .
HOSESTR. - CONVERTERTO COOLER .
CLAMP .••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FILTER,OIL (See Index) .
CAPSCREW- 5/16"NC x 3/4" .
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSESTR. - PUMPTO FILTER .
ELL, STREET- 1 1/4" NPT x 45° ..
AOAPTOR, MALE - 1 1/4" NPT .
HOSESTR. - STRAINERTO PUMP .
TEE, PIPE- 3/4" NPT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING - 3/4" NPT x 1/2" NPT .
PLUG, PIPE- 1/8" NPT .
NIPPLE- 3/4"NPT x 12" ..
ELBOW- 3/4" NPT x 45° •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•
HOSESTR. - TANK TO STRAINER .
ELBOW- 1 1/4"NPT x 90° •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW- 3/4"NPT x 45° ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
COUPLING - 3/4"NPT ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PLUG, PIPE- 3/4" NPT .
NIPPLE- 3/4" NPT x 1 3/8" .
TEE- 3/4" NPT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING - 3/4"NPT x 1/8" NPT .
LINE, RELIEF- 1/8" O. O. x 8" .

SLEEVE •••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT ....•...•..•..•.•..................•.•..•....•.•....•...

CONNECTOR, IMP. • ••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
ELBOW, IMP. . ••••••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
VALVE, REGULATOR ••••.•••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.
HOSESTR. - FILTERTO TANK ..
STRAINER,OIL •••••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE- 1 1/4"NPT X 3" •••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
GROMMET ••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••
SCREW,MACHINE - 1/4"-20 NC x I" ..
NUT - 1/4" -20 NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TUBE,VENT - 1/4" 0.0. x 47" .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

SLEEVE •.••••.••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

TUBE,VENT - 1/4" 0.0. x 47" .
SLEEVE •••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT .••••••••••••••••. '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW, IMP. • •••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIPSTICK .••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COVER .••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE- I 1/4" NPT x 7" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE, ORAIN .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP .•••••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AV)

9-60 120F

1
1
7
1
1
3
16
6
1
4
4
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
4
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
4
1
1
1
I
1
1
4
2
1
1
I

10
1
1
2

Qty.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 659

GM 6-110 ENGINE

TORQUE CONVERTER PI PING



--------------- -- -

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 659 TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - GM 6-110 ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description

HD-8372

2 C-5768

3 SD-5213

4 DH-3095

5 R-1362

6 HD-8016

7 HC-5469

8 DF-6374

9 DH-3093

10 DH-3094

II SF-4094

12 HD-80l7

13 HD-8018

14 R-2986

15 HD-I253

16 HD-7836

17 C-I601

18 C-312

19 DH-2288

20 HD-7429

21 DF-6701

22 R-6885

23 DH-5602

24 DH-3092

25 SO-5164

7-57

STREETELL - 3/4"

PIPE PLUG - 1/8"

BUSHING - I" x 3/4"

BUSHING -I 1/4" x I"

STREETELL - I"

NIPPLE - I"

CLAMP

NIPPLE

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" x 47" - PUMP TO CONVERTER

HOSE ASSEMBLY - I 1/4" X 84" - TANK TO PUMP

BUSHING - 3/4" x 1/2"

PIPE

TEE - 3/4"

ELBOW - 3/4" x 45°

CLAMP

HOSE - 3/4" X 29" - CONVERTER DRAIN

CAPSCREW- 3/4" NC x 3/4"

LOCKWASHER - 3/8"

BREATHER& DIPSTICK

STRAINER

GASKET

COUPLING

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" x 35" - COOLER TO TANK

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/4" X 56" - CONVERTER TO COOLER

STREETELL - 3/4" x 4s<> •••••••••••••••• , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AP.)

122

2

2

5

2

2

2

6

6



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.1616

GMC-IIO ENGINE

PIPING-TORQUE CONVERTER



----- - - ----------- L___--,-- _

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1616 TORQUE CONVERTER PIPING - GM6-110 ENGINE

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Q y.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

SD-5164
DL-767
DL-3850
DC-4975
OC-4976
OL-3306
DL-3889
C-1612
C-154O
SO-5205
SO-5184
SV-8578
DL-4061
OL-3774
HO-1253
H-2606
OC-4976
DL-3365
R-2986
HD-8017
HO-8018
SF-4094
OL-3371
E-670
SP-4879
OF-8980
C-5768
TC-2408
0-8247
OL-3775
HC-2483
DC-3601
DL-3776
HC-2483
OC-3601
CC-6172
C-5774
C-5780
SC-8897
OL-3954
SV-772O
C-3145
OL-3899
TF-6713
C-2509

ELL, STREET- 3/4" NPT x 45° ..•••••..••.•••••.•.••.•••.•••..•••...
ADAPTOR, RESTRICTED •.........•.....•...••••.....••.•....•••.•.
HOSE STR. - COOLER TO TANK .•••..•.•••••••.•.••.•••••••••.••••
NIPPLE, PIPE - 3/4" NPT x 2" ••••••••••••..•••.••••.••••.••.••••
ELBOW - 3/4" NPT x 90° •..•••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••..•••.••.
HOSE STR. - CONVERTER TO COOLER .••••.•.•••••••••••..••.•••••.
FILTERASSEMBLY (See Index) .•.•••.•••••..•.•••••••.•.••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1" •..•••.••..•.•.••.••••.••.••••••.•••••••.
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" •••••..••...•.••..•.••••••••.•••.•••••••.•••••
NIPPLE, CLOSE - 1 1/4" NPT .•....••.••..•.•••••...••..•••••••••••
ELBOW - 1 1/4" NPT x 45° .....••.••.•.••••••.••••.••••••..••••.
ADAPTOR, MALE •••..•••••.••.•••.••.•.••••••••.•••..•.••.••••
HOSE STR. - 1 1/4" X 66" - TANK TO FILTER ••••••.••.•..••••••.•.
HOSE, DRAIN - 3/4" I.D. x 22" .•...••••...••.•••••.•••.••.•.••••
CLAMP, HOSE .•..••••.•.••..•••.••••••••.•••••••••••••.••.•••••
ELBOW - 1 1/4"NPT x 90° ••.•.•.••.•...••••••••••••••.•.•.•••••
ELBOW - 3/4"NPT x 90° .••..•.•••.....•..••••.•.••••..••••.•••••.
HOSE STR. - PUMP TO CONVERTER .•...••...••....•.•••..••.•..••
ELBOW - 3/4"NPT x 45° ...•....••.•.••..•.•.•••••••••.••..•••..••
PIPE ..•..•.•.••••..•••..••••.•..•.••.•••••••••••.••.•••••••••.
TEE, SPECIAL - 3/4"NPT .•••.•.•..•••••••.•.••••••••••••......••..
BUSHING - 3/4"NPT x 1/2"NPT ..•.•.•...•...••..•..••..••••.••••
HOSE STR.- FILTERTO PUMP ..••..•••..••.•.•..••..•••......•...
ELL, STREET- 1 1/4"NPT x 90° •••..•.••••.•.•••.•.•..••••..•.•.•
BUSHING - 1 1/4"NPT x 3/4"NPT .••.•••.••••.•••.•.••...••••••.•••
ELL, STREET - 3/4"NPT x 90° .••..••.•...••••••.••••.•••••.••.•••.•
PLUG, PIPE - 1/8"NPT ••••.•.••••••••.•.•.•••••••.••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR, MALE .•..•••••..•..•.••.••..•.•.••••.•••...••••••.•
COUPLING, PIPE - 1 1/4"NPT .••••..•••..••••••••••.••••••••..•
TUBE ASSEMBLY, VENT -1/4"0.D. x 47" .••.•.•••.••••..•••••••.••

SLEEVE •.•.••••••••••.•.••.•••••.••..••••••.••••••••••.••
NUT ••••••••.••..•.•••.•.•••.•.••••••...•••..•••••.•••••.•

TUBE ASSEMBLY, VENT -1/4" O.D. x 47" .•.•••••••.••.••...••••••.
SLEEVE ..••••.•••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
NUT .•••••••.••••.•••..••.••••.••••.••••••••.•.•.•••••••••

CLAMP .••.••.••••.••••..•••••••••.•..•••..•••••••••••••••••••••.
LOCKWASHER .•••••••••..••••.•.••.•••••••.•.••.•.••••....•••••
NUT - 1/4"NC ••••.••.••..••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
ELBOW, IMPERIAL (Body only) •.••.••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••.
DIPSTICK •••••.••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE, PIPE - 1 1/4" NPT x 7" •••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4"NC x 5/8" ••••••.•••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••
COVER •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••.•••.•••.••••.••.••.•.•••••.•••••••••••••••••
PLUG, PIPE - 3/4"NPT .•.•••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AR & UP.)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
2
1
1
o
1
1
1

9-60 122A



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1084
(TORQU~ CONV~RT~R)

OIL FILTER & PIPING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1084

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SV-6848

2 TC-6742

3 TC-6741

4 TC-6745

5 TC-6746

6 TC-6747

7 TC-6744

8 TC-6743

9 SV-8597

10 TC-2408

11 DL-2634

12 HD-l346

13 C-1538

14 F-6769

15 R-6885

TORQUE CONVERTER PRESSURE FILTER DL-2636

11-58

Description

CARTRIDGE · .
GASKET - COVER · .
COVER ASSEMBLY · .
BOLT .............................................................
LOCKWASHER · .
NUT .............................................................
BRACKET (Strap)

BODY ASSEMBLY

· .
· .

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 7/8" x 42 5/8" .................................
ADAPTOR .........................................................
MOUNT PLATE · .
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x 3/4" .....................................
LOCKWASHER - 5/16"

STREETELL - 3/4" x 90°

PIPE COUPLING - 3/4"

· .
· .
· .

NOTE: SV-8598 PRESSUREFILTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDES
REF. NOS. 1 THRU 8.

(OPTIONAL)
(USED WITH GM-6-71 ENGINES)

122B

Q y.

12



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1606 A FIG. 1606 B

OIL FILTER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1606A OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY SV-8598

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
No.

1 TC-6744 BRACKET(Strap) ............................................................................................. 2

2 TC-6743 BODY ........................................................................................................................ 1

3 SV-6848 ELEMENT ................................................................................................................ 1

4 TC-6742 GASKET ................................................................................................................ 1

5 TC-6741 COVERASSEMBLY ................................................................................................ 1

6 TC-6745 BOLT ........................................................................................................................ 2

7 TC-6746 LOCKWASHER ........................................................................................................ 2

8 TC-6747 NUT .......................................................................................................................... 2

(USEDWITH TORQUECONVERTEROIL PIPING)

FIGURE 1606B OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY 8t:U~~

1 TF-6742 GASKET ........................................................

2 TC-6974 COVER ...................................................................................................

3 SV-8577 ELEMENT .........................................................

5 C-312

4 DC-7524 CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 7/8"

LOCKWASHER- 3/8" .................................................................................

6 DL-3428 HOUSING (Included in DL-34~ Assembly)

DL-3888 HOUSING (Included in DL-3889 Assembly)

.....................................................................

7 0-1423 PLUG, PIPE- 1 1/4" NPT

9-60

...........................................................................

(USEDWITH TORQUECONVERTER& TRANSMISSIONOIL PIPING)

122C

6

6



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 231A

QUICK RELEASE VALVE

FIG. 231B

AIR COMPRESSOR UNLOADER VALVE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 231A QUICK RELEASE VALVE HD-3675

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No.

1 SP-1898 DIAPHRAGM ..................................................... 1

2 SP-1894 SPRINGSEAT ..................................................... 1

3 SP-1896 SPRING ·........................................................ 1

4 SP-1897 COVER ·........................................................ 1

FIGURE 231B SL-3279 *AIR COMPRESSOR UNLOADER VALVE DH-3060 **

SL-2893 BODY · .
2 SL-2892 SHIM •• • ••• ••••••• •••••••••••• ••••••••••• • •••• •• • • •••••••• ••• ••••• AR

8 SL-2896 ADJUSTING SCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• 1

3 SL-2889

4 SL-2894

5 SL-2895

6 SL-2897

7 SL-2898

HE-5660

9 SL-289O

11-58

BALL · .
SLEEVE · .
COLLAR · .
PLUNGER · .
SPRING (usedwith SL-3279Unloader Valve)

SPRING (usedwith DH-3060 Unloader Valve)

NUT · .

* USEDWITH GM-6-71 & CUMMINS ENGINES.
** USEDWITH GM-6-110 ENGINES.

SL-3279VALVE SETFOR 901 TO 1201 PRESSURE.
DH-3060 VALVE SETFOR 1351 TO 155' PRESSURE.

124B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 232

AIR VALVE-HAND



9ll

(H:::>NIM~NI~~01HIIMossru

l••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.If1N

·.
·.
·.

~NnIIlOIl

310N'1H

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•.••••••••.•.•••••..••W'v':::>

M3~:::>S13S l.

zNld

l,,......119l/~-~3HS'1M)I:::>01

·.
·.
·.

~NlsnOH

~3NI'113~

·'.'.SS'1~gl£-9/1-InN

~NI~dS

·.
·.
·.
·.
·.
·.
·.
·.

l.

"OOg

13)JS'1~

d'1:::>

13)JS'1~

8NI~dS

8NI~dS

W3IS

·.
tl9L/~xl£-9/1-M3~:::>S

1~3SNI

...........................................

·.
...........................................................

NOISld

l8ot-HS!1l

88l9-0S17l

O6l9-0S£l

08OV-HSII

9~~l-~SII

68l9-0SOl

L8l9-0S6l

96l-0:::>8l

m~-osLl

l8l9-0S9l

08l9-0S~l

6£9l-~vl

6£V~-OS£l

9VV~-OSII

OVV~-OSII

lvv~-OSOl

lvv~-OS6

£VV~-OS8

8vv~-OSL

Lvv~-OS9

LLl9-0S~

coos-cov

6lLv-/\S£

8lLv-/\Sz
~3HS'1Ml8l9-0S

££9l-0:::>"HW3SS'13/\1'1/\~1'1

SlHVd9NIH10HON1HMH18WRNlVIH1SlAI9SAVM1V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

, .
®

FIG. 1066

TOOLS



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1066

Ref.
No. Part No.

TOOLS

Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6

HD-4975
HE-30l4
HC-9675
DD-7787
HE-30l3
DL-4886
DD-9372
HC-9498
HC-9663
HD-4979
HD-5252
HD-5254
HD-5149
HD-399
DD-8163
HE-I92
HD-5162
HD-4971
HD-4970
HD-4969
HD-5881
C-1680
HC-1457
SG-7859
HE-7863
DF-1162
DF-7359
DF-7826
DF-7345
C-1696
DD-2365
HC-9680
HD-8781
DD-49
DD-3141
SF-9061
HD-8418
HD-8370
HC-I469
SR-2908
HC-2022
HD-5876
D-6058
DD-2031
SF-6903
TC-9992
HE-4954

WRENCH - CLUTCH HOUSING NUT ** 1
WRENCH - CLUTCH HUB & HOUSING * '" .. 1
WRENCH - CARRIER SHAFT SPLINED HUB ••••••••••••.••• " •• '" . •. • •• 1
ADAPTOR - 25 - 30 TOOTH *** II ................................. 1
ADAPTOR - CLUTCH HUB & HOUSING * ... .... .. . .. . ... .... .. .. .. . . . 1
ADAPTOR - 19 - 30 TOOTH • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR - 22 - 30 TOOTH • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR - 25 - 30 TOOTH • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
ADAPTOR - 14 - 25 TOOTH • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 1
ADAPTOR - 11 - 25 TOOTH * . . .. .. . . .. .. . .. . . .. . .. .. .. . . . .. . . .. . . 1
PUSHERSLEEVE - CLUTCH HUB • •• • • •• • • •• . •. •• • • .• • •• • • • •••• ••• ••• • 1
PUSHER - CLUTCH HUB •• •• • ••• •• • •• •• • •• •• •• •••••••• •• • •• •• •• • ••• •• 1
PULLER PLUG - CLUTCH HOUSING 0..... 1
PULLER - CLUTCH HUB TO PINION • 0 0 o. 1
WRENCH HANDLE •••••••.•••••••• o. •• ••• ••• •• • • • •••• ••••• •••• •• • •• 1
ADAPTOR - 12 - 30 TOOTH • 0 ••••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 1
ADAPTOR -11 - 25 -16 TOOTH ** 0..................... 1
PULLERNUT - CLUTCH HOUSING 0 0.0 0.. •• .. 1
PULLER DISC - CLUTCH HOUSING 0 •• 0 0..... 1
PULLER - CLUTCH HOUSING • 0 o ••• 0 •••••• 0 •• 00 •••••••• 0....... ••• 1
WRENCH GUIDE PLATE - TRANSMISSION ** 0" 1
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 1 3/4" •• 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 ••• 0 ••••••• 0 •••• 0 • • • • • • • 2
WRENCH -'2 GEARBOX 1st REDUCTION GEAR LOCKNUT #I ......... 1
WRENCH -'2 GEARBOX 2nd REDUCTION GEAR LOCKNUT II •........ 1
PULLERNUT - CLUTCH HUB •••••••••••••.•• o. o ••• o ••••••••• 0 ••• o. 0" 1
WRENCH EXTENSION ••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •••••••• 0... 1
PULLER - CLUTCH HUB *** . 0" ••• 0 ••• 0. 0 ••••• 0 • 0" •• 0.0 •••••••••• 0 • 1

CAPSCREW - 1/2" NF x 5 1/4" .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. 4
HUB & PUMP COVER PULLER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 2 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••• 0" •• '0, • ••• 2
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NC x 3 1/2" ••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

LOCKING DISC - CLUTCH •••••• 0 0', ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0... 1
PULLER BOLT & BALL - CLUTCH •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 • • • • • • • • • • 1
SOCKET ••••• 0', 00 ••• o. 0 ••••••• 0 ••••• 00. 0 0 •••••••••••• 0..... ••• •• 1
WRENCH - BEARING RETAINER NUT *** 1
WRENCH - MOUNT CAPSCREW *** .00 •• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 o. 1
WRENCH - MOUNT NUT' • 0" 0" ••••••• o •••• 0 0" •••• 0 •••• 0... •• ••• 1
WRENCH - WIRE ROPE DRUM LOCKNUT ** 0" .. 1
WRENCH - PINION GEAR NUT , 1
WRENCH - TRUNNION NUT •••••••••••••••••• 0" 0.... 1
WRENCH - DOZER TRUNNION EYEBOLT NUT .. .. 1
WRENCH - CARRIER SHAFT ADJUSTING NUT 1
ALLEN WRENCH •••• o •••••• 0" ••• 0', •• 0 •••••••• 0... •••••••••••••• 1
WRENCH - WHEEL CAPSCREW ••••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••• o. • • • • • • • • • • 1
BOX END WRENCH ••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• o. . • . . . . • 1
WRENCH - MOTOR BRAKE • 0 • 0 •••• o. 0 0 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WRENCH SUPPORT - WHEEL CAPSCREW .. .. .. .. • .. .... .. ..... .. .. ... 1

* OPTIONAL WITH BUMPER
** OPTIONAL WITH DOZER" A" FRAME
*** OPTIONAL WITH TORQUE CONVERTER

# OPTIONAL WITH TILT MECHANISM
#I OPTIONAL WITH '2 GEARBOX

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

11-58 128B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 234

RECTIFIER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 234

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DD-6579 WIRE

2 DD-6581 WIRE

DD-6583 WIRE

DD-6585 WIRE

RECTIFIER

Description

.............................................................

.............................................................

.............................................................

.............................................................
3 HE-5996 LID ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

GASKET4 HE-6251 .........................................................
5 C-5746 CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• 12

•••. • •• •• • •••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• 126 HE-6252 NUT - 1/4" NC

7 HE-5999 TERMINAL COVER .................................................
8 HC-8603 BREATHER .........................................................
9 HC-8602 NIPPLE .........................................................

10 SF-5814 SCREW- #12-24 x 1 1/4" BRASS ••• • • • • • •• • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • ••• • 10

11 SC-2735 WASHER- #12 COPPER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20

12 DF-9656 WASHER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20

13 DD-6188 BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10

14 DC-9400 NUT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 30

DD-6591 WIRE15 · .
DD-6587 WIRE16 · .
DD-6589 WIRE17 · .

18 DF-2962 SCREW- 1/4" NC x 1/2" STAINLESS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10

19 DC-3584 LOCKWASHER- 1/4" CADMIUM • ••• • • • • • •• • •••• • •• •• • • • ••• • • • • • • •••• 10

20 H-2641 NUT - 1/4" BRASS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10

21 SV-8973 RECTIFIER- 18 PLATE .............................................
22 SV-8971 RECTIFIER- 12 PLATE .............................................

NOT SHOWN

GROUND WIREDD-6593 .....................................................
PIPEPLUG - 1/8"

CABLEGROMMET

C-5768 .................................................
DD-1300 .................................................

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-AC)
(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINE)

7-57 130

Qty.

2

2

2

3



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 235A

RECTIFIER

FIG. 2358

RECTIFIER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 235A

Ref. Part No.No.
2 DH-2383
3 TF-6795

TF-6795
4 DH-2396
5 DH-2392

DH-S921
6 C-1601
7 C-312
S DH-2399

DH-8S19
9 SL-7270

10 DF-1577
11 SL-726S

DH-7S27
12 DH-2394

DH-7S2S
13 DG-5485
14 DH-4690
15 SV-53

SV-7164
16 DC-5036
17 DH-5941
IS DH-6070

DH-6781

RECTIFIER

Description

1
1
1
1
1

LID ** • • . • • • •• • ••• •• ••••• • . ••• • • • • . •• • •••• • • • • • •• • • • •• • ••• •• • . • • ••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 12
LOCKWASHER- 3/S" • •• ••• ••••• • •• •• • ••• • •• • •• • •• • • • • • • •• • •• •• • •• 12
CABLE- TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIER* ••• •• • • • • •• • • • • •••• • •• •• • •• •• 1
CABLE- TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIER** •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MACHINE SCREW- 1/4" NC x 5/S" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GROMMET* ••••• •••••••• ••••••••••••••• •••• ••••••••• •••••••••••• 1
GROMMET** • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PACKING GLAND * ••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••.••••••••••••• 1
PACKING GLAND ** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
MACHINE SCREW-1/4" NC x 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15
RECTIFIER- 12 PLATE* ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• ••••• 1
RECTIFIER- 12 PLATE** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • •• • •• • •• 1
CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 5/S" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
GROUND WIRE* ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GROUND WIRE** ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
* EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-N.
**EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-Z ONLY.
NOTE: REF. NOS. 3, 5, S THRUIS INCLUDED IN DH-2393 LID ASSY.

EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-N & DH-8820 LID ASSY.
EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-Z ONLY.

HOUSING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RECTIFIER- IS PLATE* •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RECTIFIER- IS PLATE** •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LID * •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-N, &CW-Z ONLY)

Qty.

1
4
4

FIGURE 235B RECTIFIER

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
S
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
IS

DH-2383
TF-6795
DH-2396
DH-7167
C-1601
C-312
DH-7585
SL-7268
DH-6965
SL-7270
DF-1577
DG-5485
DH-4690
SV-7164
DH-67S1
DC-5036
C-3145
DH-2394

HOUSING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RECTIFIER- IS PLATE • ••• •••••••••• •••• ••• • •• • ••• •• •• •••• •• • • ••••• 1
GASKET • • • •• ••• • • ••• ••• • ••• •• •••• ••• • ••• • •• • ••• •• •• • ••• ••••• •••• 1
LID • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12
LOCKWASHER- 3/S" • •••• ••• • •• •• • •••• •••••• • •• • •• •• • ••• •• •• • •• •• 12
CABLE- TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIER .. •• • • 1
GROMMET ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PACKING GLAND ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
MACHINE SCREW- 1/4" NC X 5/S" ........ .... .... .......... .. .... • S
NUT - 1/4" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • S
MACHINE SCREW-1/4" NC x 1/2" 14
NUT - 1/4" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 15
RECTIFIER-12 PLATE 1
GROUNDWIRE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CLAMP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 5/S" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PACKING GLAND 1
NOTE: REF.NOS. 2,4, 7 THRUIS INCLUDED IN DH-7586 LID ASSEMBLY.

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-P THRUCW-Y)

7-57 132



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 661 A

RECTIFIER

FIG. 661 B

RECTIFIER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 661A RECTIFIER

Ref.
No. Part No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

DH-2991
DH-2979
TF-6795
DH-4690
DH-5941
DC-5036
DH-2396
DH-8921
C-1601
C-312
SL-7270
DF-1577
DL-431
DH-7827
DH-7828
DH-6781
DG-5485
SV-7164

FIGURE 661 B

1 SV-9354
2 DF-1310
3 DF-1577
4 DF-1578
5 TF-6795
6 C-3145
7 C-5774
8 DL-I448

SV-9381
9 SV-2858

10 DF-17
11 DF-3445
12 DH-2638
13 SV-7164
14 DH-6781
15 SF-5676
16 R-8870
17 DC-9400

TC-1956
TC-1957

Description

GASKET ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOUSING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 00.

RECTIFIER- 24 PLATE ••••••••••••••••• 0 •••• 0.0 ••••••• 000 •••••• 0 ••

NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 5/8" •••••••• 0 •••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••

CLAMP .
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.••••.•••.•••••••••..••.••
LID •••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0

CAPSCREW- 4(8" NC x 4(4" •• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

LOCKWASHER - 4(8" ••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 ••

MACHI NE SCREW- 1/4" NC X 5/8" 0 •••••••• 0 0.0 ••••• 0 ••••••••• 0 • 0 •

NUT - 1/4" NC 0 •••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •••• 00 •• 0.0 •• 0 ••• 0 •• 00 ••• 0.0 •••

CABLE - TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIER 0 • 0 ••• 0 •••••••••••••• 000 ••••

GROMMET .
PACKING GLAND •.............•.•..........•.••.................
GROUN.D WIRE ..
MACHI NE SCREW- 1/4" NC X 1/2" •••• 00 0 0 •• 0 0 •••• o. 0 •••••• 0 ••••••

RECTIFIER- 12 PLATE •••• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 •• 0 •••••••••••••• 0.00.0.

NOTE: DL-429 LID ASSEMBLY INCLUDES REF0 NOS. 3, 8 & 11
THRU 18.

(USEDWITH GM-6-110 ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AB & CW-AF)

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

12
12
4
4
1
1
1
1

14
1

11-58

RECTIFIER

GASKET • 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 • 0 ••• 0 ••••• 0 •••• 00 •••••••••• 0 ••• 0 •••••• 0 0 •• • 1
GROMMET ••• 0 0.0 ••• 0.0 •• 0 • 0 .0 ••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •••• 0 • 0 .0 •• 0 ••• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 • 0 1
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••• o •••• 00 •••••• 0 • 0 •••••• 0 0 .0. 0 •••• 0 •• 0 .0.0. • • 2
MACHINE SCREW-1/4" NC x I" .00.0000 ••• 0 •••• 0 ••••• 0. 0 •••• 0 O. 2
RECTIFIER- 24 PLATE •••••••• 0 ••••• 00 ••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •••••••••• 0.0 •• 0.. 1
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 5/8" •••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 • O•• 00. •• • • 12
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" .0 ••••• 00.00.00 •• 00 •• 0 ••••• 0 ••• 0............ T2
HANGER - (GM-6-71) ••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •• 0 ••••••••••••• 0 0 •• • • 1
HAN GER - (Cummins) • 0 0 0 ••••• 0 0 .0 •••••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 • O. • • 1
RESISTOR .0.0 ••••• 0 ••• 0.0.0 ••• 0 ••••• 00 •••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •• 0.00 •• 0.. 1
NUT - '10-24 ••• 0 O••• 0 0 .0 •• 0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 • 0 •• 0 ••• 0 0 •• 0 • • •• 1
FLATWASHER - 'TO .0..... .. 1
MACHINE SCREW- '10-24 x 2 1/2" • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 1
RECTIFIER- 12 PLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0.. 1
GROUND WIRE 1
MACHI NE SCREW • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 14
LOCKWASHER - '12 ••••• 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • 14
NUT- '12-24 14

NOT SHOWN
CABLE - TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIER ••••••••• 0 • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO RECTIFIER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • 1

NOTES: SV-9353 LID ASSEMBLY USEDWITH GM-6-71 ENGINES
INCLUDES REF. NOS. 2 THRU 5,8 THRU 17 AND
TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIERCABLE.
TC-1952 LID ASSEMBLY USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINES
INCLUDES REF. NOS. 2 THRU 5, 8 THRU 17 AND
TRANSFORMERTO RECTIFIERCABLE.

(USEDWITH GM-6-71 ENGINE EFFECTIVE
WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AC THRU CW-AJ)
(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINES EFFECTIVE
WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD THRU CW-AK)

134B



~3I.:1ll.::>3~

8L091'91~

'VL091'91~

SlHlfd9NIH30HON3HMH38WnN'lfIH3S3AI9S"lfM'lf



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1607A UPPER RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSEMBLY B~:~~~~!DL-4857 **

Ref.
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

TC-1956
DL-4433
DL-4856
DL-4219

Description

2
1
2
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
6
8
14

Part No. Qty.

SF-9144
DF-1310
C-7588
TF-8460
TF-2192
SV-2858
DH-2638
DF-3445
DF-17
SV-7164
DH-6781
DL-4275
DG-5485
DH-4690

NUT, JAM - 1/4" - 20 NC •.••••.••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••
GROMMET ..•••••••.••.•••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC X I" .••.•..•.•.•.••••••••••••••••.••••••
RECTIFIER, VOLTAGE CONTROL - 18 PLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOUSING .•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RESISTOR .•••••••••••••• '" ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SCREW, MACHINE - '10-24 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WASHER - '12 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - '10-24 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RECTIFIER, BATTERYCHARGING - 12 PLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE, GROUND ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC X 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC X 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOT SHOWN

CABLE - RECTIFIER TO TRANSFORMER /I ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE - RECTIFIER TO TRANSFORMER * .......•.......•.•..•...••..
CABLE - RECTIFIER TO TRANSFORMER ** ...•.........•....•.....•••.
WIRE, GROUND .••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTES: # EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AP - GM6-71 &
CUMMINS ENGINES.

* EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AS - CUMMINS
ENGINE.

** EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AT - GM6-71
ENGINES.

(USED WITH GM6-71 & CUMMINS ENGINES)
(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AL & UP.)

FIGURE 1607B UPPER RECTIFIER HOUSING ASSEMBLY TH-5820

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12

13
14

TH-3524
DH-7827
DH-7828
SL-7270
DF-1577
TD-1809
SD-502O
DD-2464
DL-582O
TC-2297
SV-7164
TD-I548
TG-1575
TF-8473
TF-846 I

HOUSING •.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GROMMET •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GLAND, PACKING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SCREW, MACHINE - 1/4" NC x 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• " •••••••••••••••
SCREW, MACHINE - 1/4" NC x 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER, EXT. TOOTH - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• '"
WIRE - TO GROUND ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE - TO GROUND •• " ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RECTIFIER - 12 PLATE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 5/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
NUT, FLEXLOC - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••
RECTIFIER - 24 PLATE •••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••

(USED WITH GM6-110 ENGINES)

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AV & UP)

" '"

I
1
I
4
4
I
4
2
I
I
I
7
6
13
I

9-60 134C



~Ol.'tf~3N39')'tf2'*

£111'91.::1

SlHVd9NIH3GHON3HMH38WnN'VIH3S3AI9SAVM'V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1113 /I OG-8310 OL-177 OL-3742
2 A.C. GENERATOR OH-6939 OL-3083 TG-8363

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

I
2

SF-9949
OL-3881
C-154O
TO-3308
H-8136
C-5774
OL-3882
OL-3738
TC-9977
HE-1121
00-7535
OF-6513
C-1596
SR-8242
OH-9562
SR-4028
TG-7527
00-572
00-2752
00-8968
00-7952
SR-4032
C-1546
00-8968
HE-9583
00-7991
OF-I03

Ref. Part No.No.

H-871 1
OF-6061
TG-8367

3 OF-7566
OL-374O

TG-8357

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

9-60

30

OL-2420
00-1300
H-8136
C-5774
OH-2629
OH-2630
TG-8350
C-318
C-154O

Description Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

Setscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/4" .
Nut, Tapered •...••••.•••.•.
Nut, Tapered(Used with TG-8363

Generator only} ••...•.
Adaptor .••......••••••....
Adaptor (Used with OL-3742

Generator on Iy) •••••••
Adaptor (Used with TG-8363

Generator only) .••.•.•
Capscrew ...•••...••...•.••.
Slinger, Oi 1* .•••••.•••.•.•.
Lockwasher - 1/2" * .••••..•.•.
Capscrew - 1/2" nf x 5/8" * •••
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" * ...
Lockwasher - 1/4" * ...••••••..
Slinger,Oil* ..•••••..••.•••
Gasket * .••.•.••••.•.•••••.
Bearing ..•.•.•..••.•••••..
Ring, Retainer ..•••.•.•.••••.
Ring, Piston •.•••...••.•.•.
Sleeve ...••.••••.••...••.
Fitting, Grease-1/8"x67 1/2° ••.
Strip, Terminal ..•.••.••••.•..
Strip, Insulation .••••••.••.
Screw, Machine - 1/4"nc x 7/8" ••
Rotor & Shaft Assembly .••••.•

Plate, Coupling ..
Capscrew .•••.••.•..•••.
Brush Holder Assembly ...
Brush ..••.•••..•••.••••.
Screw, Machine-l/4"nc x3/8"
Washer - 1/4" ..
Brush Holder Assembly .•.
Insulator ..••.....•.•••.
Spring ..•..•.••....•••.••
Stud .••..•...•....•••..

1
12
1
4
4
6
6
1
I
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
4
1
1

20
1
2
2
2
1
4
2
2

136

31

OF-3150
CO-8912
00-2617
00-9486

32
33

00-2752
OL-2325
SV-325

36
37
38

C-1603
H-594
C-312
C-5775
C-1605
C-312
OG-358

OL-3076

OL-3739

Description Qty.

Flywheel - GM-6-71 Engine . •.. I
Flywheel - GM-6-110 Engine.... 1
Flywheel - Cummins Engine . •. . I
Capscrew - GM-6-71 & GM-6-IIO

Engine ........ 6
Capscrew - Cummins Engine • • . . 6
Stator & Winding .. .. .. • .. .. . 1
Sleeve (Used with C-1603

Capscrew only) •• . • . • . . 12
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/4" 12
Capscrew - 7/16" nc x I 1/4" 12
Lockwasher - 3/8" . . •. •• . • • • • . 12
Lockwasher - 7/16" ..•. •. •• 12
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x I 3/4" • • . • 13
Lockwasher - 3/8" • • . . • . • . • • • • 13
Bell, End (Used with OG-831O,
OH-6939 & OL-I77 Generator) .. I
Bell, End (Used with OL-3083

Generator) .•••. .•. I
Bell, End (Used with OL-3742 &

TG-8363 Generator) . • . . 1
NOT SHOWN

Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 10" • • . . I
Cable Clamp - I" . •. • . • • . • . •• I
Capscrew - 1/4"nc x 1/2" . .•• 2
Lockwasher - 1/4" .. .. .. ..... . 2
Wire - Ground . • . • • . • •• • . • I
Wire - O.C. Field I
Ring, Oriving # .. 1
Capscrew - 1/2"nc x 1 1/4" /I •••• 8
Lockwasher - 1/2,,1/ •••••••••••• 8

* Used with OL-3742 Generator &
TG-8363.

# Used with TG-8363 Generator.
Notes: Generator not serviced as

Assembly.
Order component parts.
Order Flywheel Ring Gear
from engine parts catalog.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.1068A

TRANSFORMER

FIG.1068 B

TRANSFORM ER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1068A TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY DF-9103

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DD-4471
2 C-312
3 C-1599
4 E-3735
5 H-595
6 DC-1973
7 DC-7890
8 DG-3184
9 DF-311

10 DC-5004
11 DH-742
12 DF-8547
13 DF-8538
14 DF-8535

Description Qty.

CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••. •••• •••• •••• ••• ••.••••••••••• 8
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
FLATWASHER - 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 2 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
SCREW- #10-24 x 3/4" BRASS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
TERMINAL STRIP ••• • • ••• •• •• • •• • . •• • • • • • • •• • •• • •• • • •• • •. . • • • • . • •• 1
INSULATION PLATE •••••••••••••••• •••••• .•••• ••• •••••••••• ••••• 1
CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO GENERATOR 1
SCREW- #12-24 x 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CLAMP • ••• ••••.••••••••••• •••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 1
TRANSFORMER - CONSTANT VOLTAGE • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
TRANSFORMER - MAIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , . • • • • 1
FLUX BRIDGE •••• •••• ••• ••••• •••••••••••• ••••••• • ••• •••••••••• •••• 1

(USEDWITH CUMMINS ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AC)

FIGURE 1068B TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY DG-9189

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

11-58

SC-731
DC-7890
DG-9186
DG-9185
DG-9187
DD-4471
C-312
DG-9182
C-5751
DG-9180
C-1599
E-3735
DF-8531
DF-8534
HD-8043
DG-2527
DF-8540
DF-9537
DF-8535

MACHINE SCREW- #10 NC x 5/8" .
TERMINAL STRIP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
INSULATOR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
TERMINAL STRIP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
INSULATOR ..
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" .
TRANSFORMER - CONSTANT VOLTAGE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 2 1/2" ..
TRANSFORMER - MAIN •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1 1/2" .
FLATWASHER - 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADJUSTING PLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SHIM ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO GENERATOR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPACERBAR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " .•••••••••
MICARTA STRIP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FLUX BRIDGE ..

(USEDWITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)
(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-P)

138B

4
1
1
1
1
4
8
1
4
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
3
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 662

TRANSFORMER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 662

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-6210
2 C-312
3 SR-6224
4 SR-1782
5 SR-6219
6 SC-5252
7 SR-1790
8 SR-6212
9 SR-6213

10 DF-8541
11 SR-6215
12 DF-8533
13 SR-2056
14 C-1521
15 DH-8036
16 SC-3796
17 DF-854O
18 C-5614
19 SR-8242
20 SV-5560
21 SR-6220

SR-6246

TRAN SFORMER ASSEMBLY SR-6221

Description

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10
INSULATOR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
TERMINAL BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BASE •• • • • • •• • •• • • • ••••••••••••••• ••••••• • • ••• ••• •••• ••••• •••• ••• • 1
SCREW- #8-32 x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 10
TERMINAL BLOCK ••••••••• • •••••••• •• ••• ••• ••• ••••• ••• • • • ••• • ••• • • 2
FLUX BRIDGE - TOP •• ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• • •••••• •••••••••• I
SHIM •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• A~ REQ'D
BAR, LAMINATION - TOP •••• ••• •••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• •• •••• • I
BASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I
BAR, LAMINATION - BOTTOO ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
NUT - 3/8" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
FLUX BRIDGE - BOTTOM ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
TERMINAL BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
TERMINAL BLOCK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
BAR ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I
JUMPERWIRE (NOT SHOWN) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SR-6221 ASSEMBLY

TRANSFORMER COVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
FLATWASHER - 3/8" ••••• • •• • •••• ••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• •••• 6
NUT - 3/8" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4

NOTE: SR-6221 MAIN TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY INCLUDES REF. NOS.
I THRU 3, 8 THRU 15, & 18.
SR-5385 VOLTAGE CONTROL TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY INCLUDES
REF. NOS. I THRU 7, 12, 16, 18 THRU 21.

(USED WITH GM 6-71 ENGINE)

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Q THRU CW-Y)

DH-6591
C-16OO
C-1547
C-1521

Qty.

7-57 140



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 663

TRANSFORMER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 663

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SR-6210
2 C-312
3 DH-9812
4 SR-8240
5 DH-9472
6 SC-5252
7 DH-8036
8 SR-6212
9 SR-4535

10 C-5614
11 DF-8540
12 DF-8541
13 SR-4539
14 SR-4544
15 SR-8242
16 DH-9562
17 SR-2056
18 DL-117

DH-9811
DH-9560

19 DF-8533
20 SR-4543
21 SR-8241
22 SR-4540

DH-6591
C-1600
C-1547
C-1521

TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY SV-5550

Description

CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3 3/4" •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • •• • • • • • •• • ••• • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10
INSULATOR ••••••••••••••••••• ••••• ••••• • •• ••• •••••• ••• •••••••• 4
TERMINAL BlOCK •••••••••• ••• •••••••••••• •••• ••••• ••••••• ••••••• 2
SPACER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
MACHINE SCREW - #8-32 x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• 8
FLUX BRIDGE - BOTTOM ••••• ••••• •••• •••••••••• •••••••••••••••• 1
FLUX BRIDGE - TOP •••••••• ••••• ••••••• •••••••••• ••• ••• •••••••• 1
MAIN TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
SPACER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••• 1
BAR, LAMINATION - TOP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
TERMINAL MOUNT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
VOL TAGE CONTROL TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY • •••• • • • • •• •• • •• • • •• 1
TERMINAL BLOCK ••••••••••••• •••• ••• • ••••••• •••••••• •••••••••••• 1
SPACER ••••••• ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• ••••• •••• 1
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
SHIM - 1/32" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• A~ REQ'D
SHIM - 1/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Ac:REQ'D
SHIM - 1/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AS REQ'D
BAR, LAMINATION - BOTTOM •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
HOLD-DOWN BAR, TERMINAL • •• • • • • • ••• • • •• • • • • ••• •• • •• • • • • • • • •• 1
TERMINAl BlOCK •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SPACER ••••••••••••• •••• •••• •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SV-5550 ASSY.

TRANSFORMER COVER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1/2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FLATWASHER - 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTE: SR-4544 VOLTAGE CONTROL TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES REF. NOS. 1 THRU 6, 10, 13, 15, 16, 19
THRU 22.

SR-4535 MAIN TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY INCLUDES REF. NOS.
1 THRU 3, 7, 8, 10, 12, 17 THRU 19.

(GM 6-71 & 6-110 ENGINES. EFFECTIVE WITH SERiAl SUFFIX CW-Z)

(CUMMINS ENGINE. EFFECTIVE WITH SERiAl SUFFIX CW-AD)

Qty.

1
2
6
4

7-57 142



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1608

G.M ENGINE

WIRING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1608

1
2
3

HE-2473
DH-7595
DH-3153

WIRING GM ENGINE

Ref. Part No.No. Description Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

15

11

12
13

14

4

HF-2791
DH-7184
DH-123
DH-7186
DG-9686
DH-7590

* Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-P.
** Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Q.

*** Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-V.
II Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AB only.

1111 Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AF.
111111 Effective with Serial Suffix CW-W.
11 Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Q thru CW-AR.

1111Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AS & UP.

Note: Wiring on this page used with GM-6-71 Engine
except where shown.
See Index for wiring not listed.

Cable-to PCU Motor-Left Hand* .•.
Cable-to PCU Motor-Left Hand** ..
Cable-Switch Box to Switch Box*
Cable-Switch Box to Switch Box** .
Wire - Rear Light * ....•......
Wire-Rear Light(GM-6-71 &

GM-6-110) ** ...
Cable-Battery to Starter - Long -

GM-6-71) ...••••
Cable-Battery to Starter - Long -

(GM-6-110) * .......
Cable-Battery to Starter

(GM-6-110) 1111 •••
Cable-Battery to Starter - Short -

(GM-6-71) ..•••.•
Cable-Battery to Starter - Short -

(GM-6-11O) II ...
Headlight Wire -See Instrument

Panel .•..•..•.•.
Cable-to Dozer Motor * ...••••
Cable -to Dozer Motor (GM-6-71 &

GM-6-110)** .•.
Wire - Dozer Limit Switches *** ...
Wire-Dozer Limit Switch-Downllllil.
Wire-Dozer Limit Switch-Upllll# ...
Cable-Tilt Switch Box to Main

Switch Box * .•...••..•.
Cable-Tilt SW.Box to Main SW.
Box {GM-6-71 & GM-6-110)** ...

Cable-Tilt Motor to Switch Box *
Cable-Tilt Motor to Switch Box
(GM-6-71 & GM-6-110)** ...
Wire - Tilt Limit Switches ..•
Main Cable * .•.•..•.••.•.•.
Main Cable (GM-6-71 &

GM-6-110) 11.......
Main Cable (GM-6-71 &

GM-6-110)1I11 ...••••
Cable - Starter Control * ..••••.
Cable - Starter Control{GM-6-71)
Cable -Starter Control{GM-6-110)**

NOT SHOWN

2

Description Qty.

16

DH-121 Cable-to PCU Motor-Right Hand* ..
OH-7184 Cable-to PCU Motor-Right Hand** •.
OH-122 Cable-Transformer to PCU Switch

Box * .•.•.••.•...
DH-7364 Cable-Transformer to PCU Switch

Box ** .•..•••••...
DH-7588 Cable - Transformer to Generator

(GM-6-71 & GM-6-110)**
(See Transformer for Cable prior to

Serial Suffix CW-Q) ..•••...••...
DH-7593 Wire - Transformer to Terminal

Strip (GM-6-71) ** ...••••.
DL-795 Wire - Transformer to Terminal

Strip (GM-6-110)** .••••.•.
HD-5462 Cable - Battery Jumper (GM-6-71

also GM-6-110 Ser.Suf.CW-AB
only) ..••.••••.••

DD-2964 Cable - Battery Jumper{GM-6-110
Effective with Ser. Suf. CW-AF).••.

HD-6038 Cable - Battery Ground{GM-6-71
also GM-6-110 Ser.Suf. CW-AB

only) .•.•.•.••.•.
DO-9921 Cable - Battery Ground (GM-6-110

Effective with Ser. Suf. CW-AF) ..
DL-4390 Cable - Inst. Panel Terminal Strip

to Sw.Box {GM6-71 & 6-110)1l1l ..

5 HD-6041
17

18

6

6
19

20

DF-1310
DF-1578
DF-1577
DO-13OO
HD-8593
C-5774
C-5780
DH-3154

Cable Grommet .••.•.••••••••.. 1
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1" . ••.•. •• 6
Nut - 1/4" nc Square • . • • • • • . 6
Cable Grommet ..••••••••.•..•. 3
Cable Clamp . • • • • •. • • . • . • . • . 2
Lockwasher - 1/4" ..... •• ••• .• 7
Nut - 1/4" .•••••••••••••••••.. 7
Cable - Starter to Ground

(GM-6-110) .... 1
Strip, Copper (Generator, Trans-
former & Inst. Panel Terminal Strips

Strips) 1l1f • • • • 14

DL-43OO

I II I I
144B

DH-3099

DL-I721

6 HD-6039

DH-3201

7

8 DH-120
DH-7227

9 DG-9688
DH-8050
DH-8052
DH-12410

DH-7191

DH-125
DH-7195

HD-8586
DH-119
DH-7230

DL-4438

9-60



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 239

CUMMINS ENGINE

WIRING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 239

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DH-1738
DH-7974

2 DG-9686
3 DH-1740

DH-7972
4 DH-1741

DH-7976
5 DH-1739

DH-7980
6 HD-6039
7
8 DH-120

DH-7227
9 DG-9688

DH-8050
DH-8052

10 DH-124
DH-7191

11 DH-I25
DH-7195

12 HD-8586
13 HD-5462
14 HD-6041
15 HD-6038
16 DH-119

DH-6966
17 HE-2473

DH-4909

WIRING - CUMMINS ENGINE

Description Qty.

CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO SCRAPERPCU SWITCH BOX * ... . ... . .. . . . 1
CABLE - TRANSFORMERTO SCRAPERPCU SWITCH BOX ** . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
WIRE - REARLIGHT •••• •• • •• ••• •••• • •••• •• • •• •• •••••• • •• •• •• •• •• •• • • 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO MOTOR - REAR* . ... . ... .. . . ... . . . . . .. . .. 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO MOTOR - FRONT ** .. .. .... . .. . .. . .. . . . . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO SWITCH BOX * . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO SWITCH BOX ** ... . . . .. . ..... . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO MOTOR - FRONT * . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO MOTOR - FRONT ** . ... . .. . . . .. . ... .. 1
CABLE - BATTERYTO STARTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HEADLIGHT WIRE - SEEINST. PANEL WIRING ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CABLE - TO DOZER MOTOR * 1
CABLE - TO DOZER MOTOR ** . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
WIRE - DOZER LIMIT SWITCHES •••• ••••••••••••• ••••••• •••• ••••••••• 1
WIRE - DOZER LIMIT SWITCH - DOWN # • •• •• •• •• •• •• ••• • ••• ••• •• •••• 1
WIRE - DOZER LIMIT SWITCH - UP II ................................. 1
CABLE - TILT SWITCH BOX TO MAIN SWITCH BOX * .. . . .. .. 1
CABLE - TILT SWITCH BOX TO MAIN SWITCH BOX ** 1
CABLE - MOTOR TO SWITCH BOX * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
CABLE - MOTOR TO SWITCH BOX ** . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
WIRE - TILT LIMIT SWITCHES • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE - BATTERYJUMPER ••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
CABLE - BATTERYSTARTER • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE - BATTERYGROUND •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• ••••• 2
MAIN CABLE * 1
MAIN CABLE ** . .. .. .. . . . .. . . 1
CABLE - STARTERCONTROL * .... .. . . . ... . .. .. ... .. . . .. .. .. .. . .. . . 1
CABLE - STARTERCONTROL ** . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

NOT SHOWN

WIRE - OIL PRESSURESWITCH TO P.T. SOLENOID SWITCH •••••••••••••
CABLE GROMMET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

* EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-N.
** EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-P.
# EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-V.

#I EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-W.

NOTE: SEEINDEX FOR WIRING NOT LISTED

(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AC)

DH-491 0
DD-1300
HD-8593
C-5780
C-5774

1
6
2
7
7

11-58 146B...-..



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1609

DC BREAKER

CUMMINS ENGINE

WIRING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1609

lWf. Part No.No.

1 DH-7974
DL-1495

2 DH-7590
3 DH-7972
4 DH-7976
5 DH-7980
6 HD-6039
7
8 DH-7227
9 DH-8050

DH-8052
10 DH-7191
11 DH-7195
12 HD-8586
13 HD-5462
14 HD-6041
15 HD-6038
16 DH-7230

DL-4438
17 DH-4909

DL-4890
18 DH-7588
19 DH-7593
20 DL-4390

,

DL-4300
HE-1005
DL-844
DH-4910
00-1300
HD-8593
C-5780
C-5774
DF-1310
DF-1578
DF-1577

WIRING - CUMMINS ENGINE

Description Qty.

CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO PCU SWITCH BOX * . . . •. . .. . . .•. . . . . . . . 1
CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO PCU SWITCH BOX ** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
WIRE - REAR LIGHT •.•..•.••..•.•......••••.•••• " • • • • •• • . . • • •• •• • . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO MOTOR . . • . •• • • •. •• ••• • . • •• • . •• . • • . • •• . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO SWITCH BOX .•.•..•••• ' • •• • • • . ••• • • • • •• . 1
CABLE - SWITCH BOX TO FRONT MOTOR . . . • •• • • •• . •• • • • • •••. • •••••• 1
CABLE - BATTERY TO STARTER • • • • • • • • • • . • • . . • • • • • • . • • • . • • • . • • • • • . 1
HEADLIGHT WIRE - SEE INST. PANEL WIRING • .• ••• ••• •••••. ••••• 1
CABLE - TO DOZER MOTOR . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 1
WIRE - DOZER LIMIT SWITCH - DOWN . • •• • • • • . •• • • • • •• • ••• • • • • •• • 1
WIRE - DOZER LIMIT SWITCH - UP 1
CABLE - TILT SWITCH BOX TO MAIN SWITCH BOX .•••.••••••••••••••• 1
CABLE - TILT MOTOR TO TILT SWITCH BOX .•.•...••.•••••••.•.•••• 1
WIRE - TILT LIMIT SWITCHES . •• •.. •.•• ••.••••.• •••••• • .•• ••• •••. 1
CABLE - BATTERY JUMPER • • . . • . • • . • • • • • . • • • . • . • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • 6
CABLE - BATTERY TO STARTER ••.•••.•••.•••••••••••••••••.••••.•• 1
CABLE - BATTERY GROUND .. ••••. ••••. •••••.•••••••• •. • ••••••••••• 2
MAIN CABLE I .................................................... 1
MAIN CABLE II 1
CABLE - STARTERCONTROL I .............. ... ...... ....... 1
CABLE - STARTERCONTROL #I . . ••••.••. ••. . . •••••••••• ••••••••••• 1
CABLE - TRANSFORMER TO GENERATOR .•••••••••.•••.•••••••••••.. 1
WIRE - TRANSFORMER TO TERMINAL STRIP •••••••• •• •••••••••••••. 1
CABLE - INST. PANEL TERMINAL STRIP TO SWITCH BOX II ..... ... 1

NOT SHOWN

STRIP, COPPER (Generator, Transfonner & Inst.Panel Terminal Strip)" ••.• 14
WIRE - BATTERY BOX TO MAIN CABLE .•••.•••.•••••.•.••••.•••••• 1
WIRE - P. T. CONTROL ••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
WIRE - OIL PRESSURESWITCH TO P. T. SOLENOID SWITCH •••••••.•••• 1
CABLE - GROMMET . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
CABLE - CLAMP •••• • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • 2
NUT - 1/4" NC . •••• •• • • . • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • .•••• •• • •••• • • • •• • • 7
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" • . ••••••••. •••.••.••.•. •• •••••••.••••.•••••• 7
CABLE GROMMET . ••• ••• • • • •. • •• • • • • ••• • • • •••• • • •• •••• • • •• • • •••• • 4
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 1" •••. • •• •• • • ••• • • • •• •• •• •••• • . • • •• • •••••• 8
NUT - 1/4" NC SQUARE • • ••• •••• . •• . • . .•• • . • •• • • •• • • • ••• • •• • •• • 8

NOTES: * EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ.
** EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AK.
I EFFECTIVE THRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AR.
II EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AS.

SEE INDEX FOR WIRING NOT LISTED.

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD)

9-60 148



S..LH~J-'

017'2•~I.:I

.LNO~.:J

51HVd9NIH10HON1HMH18M1nN'VIH151AI95AVM'V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

HD-6172 CONDUIT - REARLIGHT
HE-5602 CONDUIT - HEAD LIGHT

FIGURE 240

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-I600
2 C-312
3 HC-9273
4 DD-6152
5 CC-6484
6 SF-9857
7 HC-9272
8 SF-5814
9 CC-6484

10 HD-4450
11 R-2639
12 SF-9892
13 HD-1538
14 HC-9005
15 HD-7921
16 HD-1543
17 HC-9111
18 S-9861
19 SD-4223
20 C-I651
21 C-I542
22 DD-6152
23 HE-5737
24 HD-4141
25 SC-3117
26 SD-5403
27 C-I601
28 C-1521

LIGHTS

Description Qty.

CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 1/2" • . . • • • . • • • •• . • . . . • • • . • • • • . • • • . • • • • • . • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ....•.•..•.......••..••••••••....•.•.••••....• 10
CLIP •••••••• .•. •.•.••••••• ••••.•• ••• ••••••• •••••• •••• ••• .•••• ••••. 4
MACH INE SCREW- '12-24 x I" . • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • 2
LOCKWASHER - '12 • .•.• ••• •••• • •• • .•••••• •• •••••••• ••• .•••• .• •• . 2
NUT-'12-24BRASS ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CLIP .••••.••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•••••••••••.•••••.•••••••••••• 2
MACHINE SCREW - '12-24 xl 1/4" 3
LOCKWASHER - '12 ••••••• •• ••• •••• •.• . •••••••. •••• ••• . .•••.••. •• 6
CONNECTOR • . • . • . • . •• . • • • • . • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • . • • . • • •• • • 2
NUT - '6-32 BRASS •••••••• •••• • ••• ••••••• •• •••••• ••••• .• .•••• • .• 6
LOCKWASHER _116 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
MACHINE SCREW- '6-32 x 1/2" ••• •••••••• ••••••••• •• ••• ••• •• •• •• 6
LAMP ••• ••••••.••• ••• ••••••• •••••• •.• •••••••. •••• ••••• ••••••••• 6
BRACKET .•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••• 1
COVER •• ••••• •••• •.••• •••••••••••. •••••••••••.• ••• ••.•••• ••••••• 1
COVER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
MACHINE SCREW - '10-32 x 3/8" 4
LOCKWASHER - '10 • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • •• 4
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NC x 3 3/4" • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
MACHINE SCREW- '12-24 x I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
BRACKET •••.••••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CONNECTOR • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WASHER - 3/16" •••••••••••••.••••• , • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• • ••• • • • • • • •• 2
CAPSCREW - 3/16" NC x 3/8" • .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. 2
CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6
NUT - 3/8" NC ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6

NOT SHOWN

NOTE: SEE INDEX FOR LIGHTS USED WITH LOGGING WINCH.

(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIALSUFFIX CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AH)

150



l.H~lll:fv3~

ca6901·~I.:I

.LH~110\f3H

\f6901·~I.:I

SlHVd9NIH10HON1HMH18WnN'VIH1SlAI9SAVM'V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1069A HEADLIGHT DL-2613

Qty.Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-3145
2 C-I546
3 C-5774
4 HD-4450
5 HD-1538
6 SC-3117
7 SF-9892
8 DD-2468
9 DL-2614

10 TD-9000
TF-3117
TD-4465
TF-3119
TF-3120
TF-3121
TF-3122

11 DC-8895
12 H-2643
13 HC-9111
14 H-2643
15 S-9861
16 HD-7921

DH-9295
DH-9296

Description

CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 5/8" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
WASHER - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" 4
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY • •• • ••• •• •• • •••• • ••• ••••••• • • •••• ••• •• • •• 1
SCREW - '6-32 x 1/2" 4
WASHER - 3/16" 4
LOCKWASHER - '6 •••• . •• ••• •• ••• • • ••• • •• ••• •• • •••••• • •• ••••••• •••• 4
NUT - '6-32 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
COVER • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
LIGHT ASSEMBLY •• • •••••• • •• ••••••• •• ••• ••• •• ••• ••• • • ••• •••• •• • •• 4

SCREW ••••••• , •• • • • •• • ••••• ••• • •• • • • • ••• •••• • •••• •• ••••• •• • 16
LAMP UNIT ••• •• ••• • • •• •• • •• • • •• •• ••• •• •• •••• •• •••••• •••• • •• 4
ADAPTOR BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
RING ••••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••• 4
SPONGE RUBBER •• • •• •••••• •• • •• ••• •• ••• •• • ••• •• •• •• . • ••• • ••• 4
CLAMP RING •••• •• • •• •• •• ••••• ••••• ••• • •• ••• •• •• ••• ••••••• • •• 4

SCREW - '10-24 x 5/16" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12
LOCKWASHER - '10 •• •• ••• ••• • ••••••••• •••• ••• •••• • •• •• • •• • ••••• 12
COVER • • •• • •••• •••• ••••••• ••• •• ••• ••• ••••••••• ••• • • • •• •• • • • •• •• 2
LOCKWASHER - '10 ••••• • •••• •• •• •• ••••• •• • •••••••••••• •• ••••••• 4
SCREW - #10-32 x 3/8" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
HOUSING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOT SHOWN
CONDUIT - SHORT • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CONDUIT - LONG •••••••••• • •••• •• ••• •.•••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ)

FIGURE 1069B REAR LIGHT DL-2610

1 TD-9000 LI GHT ASSEMBLY ·................................................ 2
TF-3117 SCREW ..................................................... 8
TD-4465 LAMP UNIT ·................................................ 2
TF-3119 ADAPTOR BRACKET ·............................................ 2
TF-3120 RING ·........................................................ 2
TF-3121 SPONGE RUBBER ·............................................ 2
TF-3122 CLAMP RING ·................................................ 2

2 DC-8895 SCREW - *10-24 x 5/16" ·............................................ 6

3 H-2643 LOCKWASHER - *10 ·............................................ 6

4 DL-261 T HOUSING ·........................................................ 1

5 HC-9111 COVER ·........................................................ 1

6 R-8870 LOCKWASHER - #12 ·............................................ 2

7 H-2969 SCREW - #12-24 ·................................................ 2

8 C-1601 CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4" } ·........ 6

9 C-312 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" Not Included in Assembly ·........ 6

10 C-1521 NUT - 3/8" NC ·....-.... 6
NOT SHOWN

HD-414T CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY ......................................... 1

SC-31l7 WASHER - 3/16" ·................................................ 2
SF-9892 LOCKWASHER - '6 ·................................................ 2

HD-I538 SCREW - '6-32 x 1/2" ·..._......................................... 2

DD-2468 NLTT - '6-32 ..................................................... 2

DH-9350 CONDUIT (Hood) ·................................................ 1

DH-9298 CONDUIT ·........................................................ 1

DC-8163 CLAMP FOR CONDUIT ·............................................ 1

(EFFECTIVE WITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AJ)

11-58 150B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1610A
PINTLE HOOK

FIG. 1610 B
DRAWBAR

FIG. 1610 C

SWINGING DRAWBAR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1610A PINTLE HOOK

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No.

1 HE-2461 WASHER ........................................................ 1
2 C-1949 PIN, COTTER - 1/4" x 3" ·....................................... 1
3 HE-5971 SPRING ........................................................ 1
4 H-2981 BALL ............................................................ 1
5 C-5771 PLUG, PIPE - 1/2" ................................................ 1
6 R-4186 FITIING, GREASE ................................................ 1
7 DG-940 PINTLE HOOK ASSEMBLY ·....................................... 1
8 TG-437 NUT, CASTLE - 2 1/4" NF .................................... 1

(OPTIONAL)

FIGURE 1610B DRAWBAR

1 D-1782 PIN, COTTER - 3/16" x 2" ·....................................... 2
2 DH-30SO PIN ............................................................ 1
3 HE-7068 PIN, HITCH .................................................... 1

(STANDARD)

FIGURE 1610C SWINGING DRAWBAR

1
2
3
4
5
5
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(OPTIONAL)

2
2
2
1
1
1
2
4
4
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
1
4
2
2
1
1
1
2
1

D-1558
C-1545
C-1533
DG-9815
DG-9820
DG-9821
C-2303
C-1544
SD-1988
DG-9S06
C-1657
C-1542
C-1527
HE-7068
DH-30SO
D-1782
DG-9804
C-7644
C-5766
C-1668
DG-9811
SR-2944
SR-2943
SH-8170
DH-3080

CAPSCREW - 1 1/4" NC x 6" .•.••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1 1/4" ..••.•••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
NUT - 1 1/4" NC .•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
CROSSBAR Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Q. • •••
PIN - 2" x 5 13/16" ..••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN - 1/2" x 2 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN, COTTER - 1/8" x 1" ••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1" .•.•.••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT-1"NC ....••.••••••.•••••.•.••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••
SUPPORT .•••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••• ' •••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NC x 5 1/2" ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" ••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/4" NC ••••.••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN, HITCH ••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
PIN, LOCK .••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PIN, COTTER - 3/16" x 2" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SADDLE .•••••••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1" NC x 1 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1" NC x 4 1/2" ••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1" NC X 3" •••••••••.•.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••
DRAWBAR (Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-Q) •••••••••••.••••••••••••
DRAWBAR } ••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••
PIN ••••

~:~' ROLL - 1/4" x 1 1/4" ~~f~~~:~~~i~~ .~~r.i~~:~~~i~. ~~ ••• :: ::

9-60 152



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 669

BULLDOZER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

HC-3463 PUSHERPLATE (Used with SL-6778 Bowl) ••••••••• •••••••••• ••• •• • ••• • I
SV-6603 PUSHERPLATE (Used with SV-4095 & TC-3000 Bowl) ••••••••••• ••• ••••••• I

FIGURE 669

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TC-3484
2 SL-6760
3 SH-7708
4 TC-750
5 C-l527
6 C-1542
7 SL-6759
8 SL-6764
9 C-1633

10 C-2627
11 C-2145
12 C-2582

SP-6921
TC-3019

13 C-1734
14 C-2626
15 C-1733
16 SL-6778

SV-4095
TC-3000

17 HC-337
18 C-1544
19 C-I531
20 C-1578
21 DF-4257
22 C-1715
23 C-1542
24 R-4530
25 C-315

BULLDOZER

Description

PLOW BOLT & NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
SUPPORT ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
ADJUSTING BAR • • •• •• •• • •• • • • • • • • •• • ••• •••• • •• • • • •• • •• •• • •• •••• • 2
NUT - 3/4" NC • ••• •• •••••••••• •• • • •••••• •• • ••• ••••••• •• •••• •• • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
SHOE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIN ••••••• •••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••• •••••••••••• •••• 2
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x 2 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
BLADE TIP - RIGHT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW •••••••• •••••••••••• •••••• ••••• •••••• ••• •••••• ••••••••••• 8
BLADE - CENTER (Effective thru Serial Suffix CWB) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BLADE - CENTER (Effective with Serial Suffix CWB-A Only) •• • • • ••• • • • • • I
BLADE - CENTER (Effective with Serial Suffix CWB-B) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PLOW BOLT & NUT (Qty. 18 Used with TC-3019 Blade) ••••••••••••••••• 24
BLADE TIP - LEFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PLOW BOLT & NUT - 5/8" x 21/4" - #1 10
BOWL (Effective thru Serial Suffix CWB) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I
BOWL (Effective with Serial Suffix CWB-A Only) ••••••••••••••••••••• I
BOWL (Effective with Serial Suffix CWB-B) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I

~~KWASHER -I" } ::::::::: ~
NUT - I" NC Effective thru Serial Suffix CWB-A • • • • • • • • • 8
CAPSCREW - I" NC X 7" ••••••• •••••• ••• •••• •••••••• ••••• ••• ••••• 8

~ZSCREW - 3/4" NF x 3 1/2" }. .. • • .. .. .. • • .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • ~
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" Effective with Serial SuffixCWB-B::: 8
SH1M ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ASREQ'D
GREASEFITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

NOT SHOWN

Qty.

7-57 154



tl3Z00llngn

£091'91.:1

SlHVd9NIH10HON1HMH1BWnNlVIH1SlAI9SAVM1V



._-_----

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1603

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TH-7081
2 TH-7057
3 TH-5862

TH-5861
4 A-5571
5 TH-5881
6 TH-7095
7 TH-5880
8 DL-5466
9 DL-4255
10 HE-5115
11 TH-7056

TH-7097
12 TG-5252
13 TG-5289
14 C-1602
15 C-312
16 C-315
17 TH-5879
18 C-I668
19 C-1544-
20 TH-5875
21 TH-5876

TH-5877
22 TH-5882
23 TH-7096
24 R-6366
25 R-4530
26 DF-4257
27 C-1542
28 C-1715
29 TH-5885
30 C-2145
31 C-1734
32 TH-5883
33 TH-5884
34 TH-5886
35 C-1633
36 SL-6764
37 SL-6759
38 F-1904
39 SL-6760
40 C-1652
41 TF-l010
42 C-I648
43 C-1542
44- C-1527
45 TG-5253

"U" BULLDOZER

Description Qty.

BOWL .•••..••..•.••••.•.••••..•..••••••••.•••••••.•••••••••.•••• 1
HITCH ...•••••••••••..•••..•••.•••••...••.•••••.•.•.••••.•••. 1

BEAM, PUSH - R.H. •••••••.•••••••• •••••••••• •••••••• •••• .•••• 1
BEAM, PUSH - L.H. 1

SOCKET •••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIN •.• ••••• •.•••••••• ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
BUSHING • ••••••••• •.•••••••••• •••••••. ••••••••••• • ••••••••••••• 6
BOLT, EYE • ••. • •••••••••••••••••• . ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SPACER •••••. ••••.••••• •• •.•. ••••••.••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 2
HOSE .•••••••••••••••••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CLAMP, HOSE ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
TURNBUCKLE - R.H. 2
TURNBUCKLE - L.H. •••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
ROD, ADJUSTING •• ••• • •• • • • . • • • . . • • • •• • • •• • • • • • ••• • •• • • • •• ••• •. 2
PLATE, KEEPER •••• ••••••••• •••. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
CAPSCREW - 3/8" - 16 NC x I" '" . 16
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" 16
FITTING, GREASE •• •• • • •• • • •••• • • • • • • • • • •• • ••• •• ••• •• •••• • • •• • • • 8
HITCH •.••••••••••••.••••••••• , • • • ••• • . ••••• •• ••••• • • • • •••• • ••••• 2
CAPSCREW - 1" NC x 3" •• ••••• •••••.••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• 8
LOCKWASHER - 1" 8
CAP, BALL ••• •.••••• ••••••. ••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
SHIM - .007 ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AR
SHIM - .005 .• ,. ••••• ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• AR
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
BUSHING .•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
FITTING, GREASE • • •• • •• •••• • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •• •• • • • •• •• ••• •• • • •••• 2
SHIM • ••••••• . •••••••••••••••••• ••••• .•••••••••••••••••••••••••• AR
CAP, BALL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NF x 3 1/2" • .. .. • .. .. .. 8
TIP, BLADE - L.H. 1
CAPSCREW •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
PLAIN BOLT & NUT - 5/8" NC x 2 1/4" •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• 29
BLADE WING • ••• • • ••• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• • •• ••• •• • •• • •• ••• •• • •• 2
BLADE, CENTER ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.• , ••• • •• •• 1
TIP, BLADE - R.H. •••••••••••.••••. •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NC x 2 1/4" , .. • .. • 4
PIN, SHOE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 2
SHOE, DEPTH • • ••• • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • •••• • • • •• • • • •• • • • • •• • .• • • • •• • •• 2
PLAIN BOLT & NUT -7/8" NC x 21/2" 4
SUPPORT, SHOE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NC x 4" • . • ••• • ••• • •••• • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • •• ••• ••• 2
BAR, ADJUSTING • • •••• • •• •• • . • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •••• •• • • • • •• • •• •• • • . 2
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NC x 3" •••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" • • ••••• • ••• • •• • •••• . ••• • • •• •• • •• ••••• • •• •• • 4
NUT - 3/4" NC •• •• •• •••• •• • •• • • • • • • •• • • • •••• • ••• •• • ••• •• • •••• 4
CE NTER, TURNBUCKLE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

9-60 154A



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 671
ANGLEDOZER



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 671

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SP-3692
2 C-1527
3 C-7675
4 HC-337
5 H-9362
6 C-1531
7 C-1544
8 C-1578
9 HD-9626

10 DH-1052
11 C-2303
12 C-6695
13 C-1555
14 C-5068
15 C-6268
16 R-3458
17 C-1685
18 C-154O
19 C-1524
20 E-3355
21 C-518
22 C-1733
23 C-2631
24 HD-9627
25 HD-673
26 HD-596
27 C-1734
28 C-2632
29 C-2145
30 HC-7748
31 E-2563
32 C-2508
33 HD-9622

HD-9621
34 HE-2491

DH-5256
35 C-1561

ANGLEDOZER

Description

DEPTHSHOE} •••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/4" NC Usedwith DH-5256 Yoke • • •• • • •• • • •• • • • •• 2
SETSCREW- 3/4" NC x 3" ••• • • ••• • •• • • •• •• 2
CAP •• •• • • •• •••• • ••• ••• •• ••• ••• • • • •• • •••• • •• • ••••• ••• • • •• • • • • • • •• 2
GREASEFITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 1" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
LOCKWASHER- 1" ••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• • •••••••••••••••• ••••• 8
CAPSCREW- 1" NC X 7" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
PIN •• • • • • •• • •• ••• • •• •• •••• • • •• • • • •• • • •••• •• •••• • • ••• • •• • • •• •• •• • 2
PIN • • •• • • • • ••• •••••• • • • •• • • • •• •• • •• • •• •• • •• ••• •• • •• • • •• • •• • • • •• • 4
COTTERPIN - 1/8" x 1" •• •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• 8
LOCK PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COTTERPIN - 5/32" x 1" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIN •• •• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
FORGING •• •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •••• 1
NUT ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

CAPSCREW- 1/2" NF x 3" • •• • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • •• •• • • • •• •• 2
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••• • •• • • • • •• • ••• •• • • • ••• ••• • ••••• •• • • ••• • 2
NUT - 1/2" NF • • ••• ••• • ••• ••• • • • •• •• •• •• •• • •• ••• •• • •• •• • • • • ••• • 2

BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLOW BOLT& NUT - 5/8" x 21(4" - #1 ••••••••• 6
BLADETIP - LEFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
BLADE- CENTER ••••• •••••• • • •• •• • ••• • • •• • ••• •• • •••• •••• • • ••• • • • • 1
BOWL • • •• • • •• • • ••• • •• • •••••• • . ••• • •• • • . • . •• • • ••• •• •• • •••• . •• . • •• . • 1
PLOW BOLT& NUT - 5/8" x 21(4" - #3 • ••••••• ••• •••• 31
BLADETIP - RIGHT .. 1
CAPSCREW •• •• • ••• • • ••• • •••••• • ••• • • •• • •• •• • •• •••••• •• • ••• • • •• • •• • • 6
PIN .. .. .. ... .. . . . .. . .. . .. .. . .. . •.... .. . . .. . .. .•. . .. . .•.. .. . . .... 4
NUT • • . . • • . • • • . . . • . • • . . • • • • • . . • • . . . • • . . • • . . . . • . . • . • . . . . . . • • . • • • . . 4
COTTERPIN - 5/16" x 3" •••• • •• • • • ••••• •• • •• • ••• •• •• ••••• ••• • •••• 4
SIDEARM - LEFT 1
SIDEARM - RIGHT 1

1
1
1

IYOK E •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
YOKE (Usedwith Depth Shoe) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
iCOTTERPIN - 1/2" X 5" .

NOT SHOWN

~C-3463 IPUSHERPLATE .....................................................

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCWA)

Qty.

7-57 156



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

o 0 000

FIG.1611

ANGLE DOZER

1--­
c?J



- - . - - - ------------

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1611 ANGLEDOZER

1
2

C-2632
SV-9269
TH-7467
C-2145
C-2641
SV-9251
E-9080
SV-9701
TH-7460
DL-6586
C-2649
C-1556
SV-6548
TC-5661
C-6268
HD-9626
DH-l052
R-4891
HD-9613
HE-678
SV-9743
C-1578
C-1544
C-1531
H-9362
H-8441
HC-337

Ref. Part No.No.

9-60

3

D-1957
C-2631
SV-9268
TH-7466
E-3870
SV-9270
C-1732
D-1957

4

5

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25

Description

11 Plow Bolt & Nut 7/8"nc x 2 1/4" 6
Blade - Left * . . . • • • • • . • . •• • • . 1
Blade - Left 1# • .. • • .... .. • 1
Blade - Left ### . . . . . • .. . • . . 1

1
1

33

Blade - Center *
Blade - Center ** ....•.••....
#3 Plow Bolt & Nut-5/8"nc x 2"*•.
#1 Plow Bolt & Nut-7/8"nc x

2 1/4"**...... 30
1
1
1
6
4
8
1

Blade - Right * .•••..••.•..
Blade - Right ## .
Blade - Right ### ..••..•••...
Capscrew .•..•••...••.•••••..
Bolt, Eye ..•.••.•.••.•.••...•
Nut ....•••..•.•.•.•..•.••..
Bowl * .••......•...•••.•..
Bowl ## .•...........•..•...
Bowl 1## .•••••••••••••••••••

1
1

Pin, Pivot . . . . . . . .. . • • . . . . 4
Pin, Lock 4
Pin, Cotter - 3/16" x 1" . . .. 10
Arm, Side - Left *** 1
Arm, Side - Left % 1
Forging # . . • . . • . • . • . . .• . • . • . . 1
Pin ...••...•...•....•...... 2

2
4
6
12
6
8
8
8
2
8
2

Pin, Lock .
Pin, Cotter - 1/8" x 3/4" .••.
Block (% Qty. -4) ..
Gusset *
Gusset **
Capscrew - 1" nc x 7" * ..•.•.•.
Lockwasher .••...••••••...•
Nut - 1" nc * ..•.•.•..••.....
Fitting, Grease .
Capscrew - 1" nc x 5" ** .••.
Cap, Ball ..•.••..••••.•.•••..

26

Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

27
28

HC-338
SR-6472
SR-6481
TC-683
TC-3131
HD-9518
HE-2495
TC-3118
SR-6456
TC-3136
TC-5667
SV-6534
TC-5660
C-1561
R-3458
E-6616
C-1540
C-1524
E-3355
C-518
C-6695
C-5068
SP-3692
H-8064
TH 9995
C-1527
C-7675
C-1657
C-1542
TH-9994
TH-9990
C-l051
SP-8606

I II I I

158

29

30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42

43
44
45
46

SV-9714
R-6366

Notes:
Ref. Nos. 18, 19, 26 thru 28, 36 & 37 included in SR-6456,
TC-3136 or TC-5667 Yoke.

* Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-A only.
** Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-B.

*** Effective thru Serial Suffix CWA-B.
%

% Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-C.
~ Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-B only.
# Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-B & CWA-C only.

##1 Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-D.

(Effective with Serial Suffix CWA-A.)

Description Qty.

Socket *
Gusset *
Bar *
Socket **
Gusset **
Hitch
Gusset *

2
2
2
2
2
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1

Gusset ** .••••.•.••••..•.•.
Yoke * ..••.•••.•••••.••••••.
Yoke c .
Yoke % .•••..•••••••••.••••••
Arm, Side - Right *** .
Arm, Side - Right % ..
Pin, Cotter - 1/2" x 5" ••••..
Nut Assembly I .

Capscrew - 1/2"nf x 3" ..
Lockwasher - 1/2" .••••.
Nut - 1/2"nf ..........

Bushing # .....••••••••••.••
Bushing # .••••.•••••••.••••
Pin, Lock .
Pin, Pivot ..
Shoe, Depth * .
Shoe, Depth III •.•••.••••.••.
Shoe, Depth #11# .
Nut - 3/4"nc .....•••••..•.
Capscrew - 3/4"nc x 3" # ..••.•
Capscrew - 3/4"nc x 5 1/2" U#
Lockwasher - 3/4" IU# ••••••
Collar, Adiusting ##11 ••••••••••
Pin, Pivot URI ••••••••••••••
Pin, Cotter - 3/8" x 5" URI ••
Washer, Grease 1111# ••••••••••

Not Shown
Plate, Push .
Fitting, Grease U## ••••••••••



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 673 A

TREE STINGER

FIG. 673 B

ROOT RAKE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 673A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HE-3041
2 HE-3212
3 C-1545
4 C-I533
5 HE-3184
6 HE-3183
7 E-1473
8 HE-3217
9 HE-3205

10 HE-3215
11 C-1531
12 C-315
13 E-6180
14 C-1544
15 HC-337
16 SF-5350
17 E-258

TREE STINGER

Description Qty.

PUSHER- UPPER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1 1/4" NC x 81/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER- 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 7
NUT - 1 1/4" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
ARM - RIGHT •••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 1
ARM - LEFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1 1/4" NC x 2 1/2" • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
CROSSBRACE- LOWER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BRACE- DIAGONAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PUSHER- LOWER • ••• • •• ••••••••••••• • ••••• ••• ••••• •• • •••••• • ••• •• 1
NUT - I" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
GREASEFITTING •••• •••••••••••••• •••••• •••• ••• • •• •• • ••• ••••••• •• 2
CAPSCREW- I" NC x 7 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
LOCKWASHER- I" ••• • ••• ••• • • • 8
CAP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • 2
CAPSCREW,TAPERHEAD •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
CAPSCREW- 1 1/4" NC x 4 1/2" • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2

(OPTIONAL)

FIGURE 673B ROOT RAKE

1 TC-3101 FRAME ......................................................... 1
2 HD-9612 HITCH •.....................•...•.................................. 1
3 HC-8608 PIN ............................................................. 1
4 C-1557 COTTERPIN - 3/8" x 21/2" .•......••.•..•.•.........•.............. 2
5 SL-5398 SOCKET ......................................................... 2
6 C-315 GREASEFITTING ................................................. 2
7 C-1542 LOCKWASHER- 3/4" ............................................. 8
8 C-1717 CAPSCREW- 3/4" NF x4" ......................................... 8
9 DF-4257 CAP •..............•................................•...........• 2

10 R-4530 SHIM ••.......•.•..•....•••...••.•.•.....•.••••.•.•..•..••...••. .AS REQ'C

(OPTIONAL)

7-57 160



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 245A

BUMPER

FIG. 2458 FIG.245C

LIMIT SWITCH LIMIT SWITCH



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 245A BUMPER

Ref. Part No.No.

1
2
3

HD-8030
HC-8502
HF-1319
HF-1320
DH-5073
DH-6018
HE-3170

Description

4
5
6

DH-1013
HE-1805
C-1647
C-1542
DG-9699

CAPSCREW ••....•...•..••...••..•.•.•.•••••••••••.••..••••••••• •••. 4
CAPSCREW ••...••..•••..••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 2
BUMPER(With PushPlate •.•••• " ••••• '" •••.••••••••• ••••••••• ••• •••• 1
BUMPER(Without PushPlate) •• . • ••. . • •• • •••• •. •• • ••• •••••. . ••••• .•••• 1
SHIM - 12 GA •••.••••..•••••..•••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• AS REQ'e
SHIM - 12 GA - 1 5/8" 1. D. . •.••••••.•••.•••••••.•••••••.••••••••• AS REQ'e
SHIM - 12 GA - 2 1/8" 1. D. • ••••.•••••••• " •••••••••• " ••••••••••• AS REQ'e
NOT SHOWN
CLUTCHGUARD • • • . • • • • . • . • • .• • • • • . • • • . • • . • • • • . • •• • • • . •• • • • ••• • • 1
COVER ••.••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/4" NC x 2 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
LOCKWASHER- 3/4" •••••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CONDUIT - HEADLIGHT WIRE •• • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •• • • • • • •• • •••• • • • • •• • 1

Qty.

FIGURE 245B

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

DG-6452
DG-6827
DG-6392
DG-6397
C-16oo
C-312
DG-6371
C-5746
SF-9144
DG-6949
L-145
DG-6298
C-1603
C-312
DG-6297
DG-6293
DG-6296

FIGURE 245C

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

DG-6452
DG-6949
DG-6827
DG-6392
DG-6397
C-1600
C-312
SV-69
C-5746
SF-9144
SR-7976
C-1673
C-1522
L-145
SR-7971

LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY DG-6451

BASE •••••••..•.••.••.•.•...••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SWITCH ••.••••.•••••.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SPRING ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COVER " ••.••.••...••.•••••.•.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1/2" ••••••.••••.••••••.•• " ••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••.••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••
ACTUATOR .•••..••..••..•.•••••••••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 3/4" •••.•..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
NUT - 1/4" NC JAM ••••.•.••.••••••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET ••.•..••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
DUSTSEAL •••..•••.••.•.•.••••••••••.••••.••••••.••••••••••••••••••
ARM ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" ••...•...••••••••••.•••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" •..••..•••.••.•.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••
WASHER- #12 •••..••••• " •••.•.•••••••• " • '" • " ••••••••••••••
ROLLER •.•.••.•••••••.••.•••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ARM ••.•••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTE: SEEINDEX FORWIRING
EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-V

LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY SV-90

BASE ••.•••.••..•••..••.•••••••.•••..•.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••
GASKET ••.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••
SWITCH •.•.••••.•••..••.•••..•.•••••••••••••.•••••• '" •••••••••.
SPRING ••..•••.•.•..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COVER ••.••••..•••.••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1/2" •.••...•.•..••••••..••.•••••••••••••.
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••.•.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ACTUATOR •••••••..•••.•••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW-1/4" NC x 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC JAM .•••.•••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
ARMASSEMBLY ••••...•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 1 3/4" •.•.•..•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NF •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.••••••••••••.••••
OIL SEAL ••..•••••••••••.••••.••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP BLOCK ASSEMBLY •••..••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NOTE: SEEINDEX FORWIRING

EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-W & UP

162

1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 263

SNOW PLOW



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 263 SNOW PLOW

Ref.
No. Part No. Description

PLOWBOLT & NUT - 5/8" NC xl 3/4" - #3 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 22
BLADE •••••••••••••••• '" • •••• • •• • • • •• ••• • • • ••• •••••••• •• • •••• •••• • 2
PUSH BEAM - L. H. {Standard} •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PUSH BEAM - L.H. {With Wide Base Tires} 1
PUSH BEAM - R. H. {Standard without End Wing} .. 1
PUSH BEAM - R.H. {Standard with End Wing} 1
PUSH BEAM - R. H. {With Wide Base Tires without End Wing} •••• ••••••••• 1
PUSH BEAM - R. H. {With Wide Base Tires & EndWing} ••••••• •••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - I" NC x 3 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - I" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 25
NUT - I" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13
CAPSCREW -I" NC x 21/4" •••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 12
PROW PLATE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NC x 2 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STRIKERPLATE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NC x 1 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 22
LOCKWASHER - 5/8" • • •••••• • ••••• •• ••• • • • •• ••• •• •• • • ••• • • •• •• ••• 22
NUT - 5/8" NC • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 22
BOWL-L.H. • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BOWL - R. H. {Without End Wing} •• • •• • •• • •• • •• •• • • • •• • •• • •• • • • •• • • ••• 1
BOWL - R. H. {With End Wing} ••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BRACE - L. H. {Standard} • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BRACE - L.H. {With Wide BaseTires} •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •••• 1
BRACE - R. H. {Standard Without EndWing} 1
BRACE - R. H. {With Wide Base Tires Without End Wing} •••••••• ••••••••• 1
CAP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
GREASE FITTING • ••• ••• • • ••• ••• • • ••• •••• ••• • • •• • •• • • •••• ••• • • •• •• 2
BOLT - I" NC x 7 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8
DUST SEAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
BEARIN G • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • 2
HOUSING {Included in SV-552 Cross Beam} 1
SHEAVE WHEEL •••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GREASE FITTIN G • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
SHEAVE PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2

2
10
1
1
1
1
1

15
15
15
1
1
1
1

COTTER PIN - 3/8" X 5" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW, TAPERHEAD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOL T ••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DEPTH SHO E {Standard} •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DEPTH SHOE - NARROW (Optional) .
CAPSCREW, ADJUSTIN G •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CROSS BEAM {Includes SH-5227 Housing} .
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/2" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FILLER PLATE (Standard) .
FILLER PLATE (With Wide Base Tires) .
MOUNT STRUCTURE(Standard) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MOUNT ANGLE (With Wide Base Tires) .

NOTE: SEE INDEX FOR SNOW PLOW WING

(USED WITH TRACTORS EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIXES THRU CW-AB)

1
2
3

C-2604
SF-7040
SH-9883
SV-2389
SH-9880
SH-9882
SV-580
SV-1695
C-I669
C-1544
C-1531
D-1784
SF-6905
C-1631
SF-7036
S-8711
C-I541
C-1525
SF-9849
SG-300
SH-940
SF-7030
SV-568
SF-7029
SV-581
HC-337
C-315
E-6180
L-323
C-175
SH-5227
C-137
C-315
F-7268
C-l051
SG-7836
SG-4928
SF-9838
SV-827
SF-9844
SV-552
C-1613
C-154O
C-1523
SR-6886
SV-4939
SR-6880
SV-4941

Qty.

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34

35

7-57 164



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 676

SNOW PLOW



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 676

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-2604
2 SF-7040
3 TC-2087

TC-2OSS
TC-2095

4 C-1669
5 C-1544
6 C-1531
7 D-l784
8 SF-6905
9 C-1631

10 SF-7036
11 S-8711
12 C-1541
13 C-1525
14 SF-9849

SG-300
SH-940

15 C-1613
16 C-1540
17 C-1523
18 TC-8057

TC-8058
19 DF-4257
20 C-1712
21 C-1542
22 SV-4941
23 SV-4939
24 SV-552
25 SG-7836
26 SF-9844
27 SF-9838

SV-827
28 SG-4928
29 L-323
30 C-175
31 SH-5227
32 C-137
33 C-315
34 F-7268
35 C-1051

SNOW PLOW

Description

PLOWBOL T & NUT - 5/8" NC x 1 3/4" - *3 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 22
BLADE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
PUSH BEAM - LEFT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PUSH BEAM - RIGHT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PUSH BEAM - RIGHT (With End Wing) • • •• • ••••• •• • ••• • • •• • • •• • •• •• •• •• 1
CAPSCREW - 1" NC x 3 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LOCKWASHER - 1" • ••• • • •••••• •• ••• • ••• •• ••• •• • •• ••• •• • ••• •• • • • • • •• 17

5
12
1
1
1

22
22
22
1
1
1

15
15
15
1
1
2
8
8
1
1
1

10
1
1
1
1
4
2
1
2
4
2
2

NUT -1" NC .....................................................

Qty.

7-57

CAPSCREW - 1" NC x 2 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
PROW PLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NC x 2 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STRIKERPLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NC x 1 3/4" .
LOCKWASHER - 5/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/8" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOWL - LEFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BOWL - RIGHT (Without End Wing) ..
BOWL - RIGHT (With End Wing) ..
CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 1" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/2" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACE - LEFT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACE - RIGHT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CP"P •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 3/4" NF x 2 3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER-3/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
MOUNT ANGLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
FILLER PLATE .
CROSS BEAM (Includes SH-5227 Housing) .
CAPSCREWf TAPERHEAD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREWf ADJUSTIN G •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DEPTH SHOE (Standard) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DEPTH SHOE - NARROW (Optional) .
BOLT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
DUST SEAL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARING .
SHEAVE HOUSING (Included with SV-552 Cross Beam) •••••••••••••••••
SHEAVE WHEEL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GREASE FITTING .
SHEAVE PIN •••.•••••••••.••.••••.•••••••••.•..••.•••••••••••••.•
COTTER PIN - 3/8" X 5" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

NOTE: SEE INDEX FOR SNOW PLOW WING

(USED WITH TRACTORS EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AC & UP)

166



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.264

SNOW PLOW WING.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 264 SNOW PLOW WING

Ref. PartNoNo. .

o D-1558
1 C-1545
2 C-I533
3 SH-930
4 C-I544
5 C-1580
6 C-1531
7 C-1580
8 SG-9341
9 SG-8961

10 SH-924
TC-4786

11 SG-8999
12 SF-6489
13 C-I604
14 C-312
15 SH-944
16 C-312
17 C-I601
18 C-174
19 C-175
20 C-1962
21 C-l051
22 C-315
23 C-1531
24 SH-923
25
26
27 SG-9798
28 SG-1926
29 H-7486
30 SF-7103
31 C-I643
32 C-I542
33 R-7306
34 E-4077

Description Qty ~~. Part No.

35 SH-921
36 SH-922

TC-7900
37 SG-8974
38 SH-908

SV-587
39 SH-928

TC-5697
40 SH-798

TC-8050
41 SH-916

TC-3036
42 C-2604
43 SH-971
44 S-646
45 H-225
46 DC-6046
47 SH-929
48 SH-900
49 SG-4763
50 C-I634
51 C-1525
52 C-I541
53 SH-927

TC-2099
54 C-I542
55 C-I644
56 0-312

SH-3714
SH-972
SH-2266
SV-7694
SH-973

* Used with Tractors effective with Serial Suffix CW-AC & Up.

Note: See Index For Motors, Gear Boxes & Switch Boxes.

Capscrew - 1 V4" nc x 6" ••••••• 3
Lockwasher - 1 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • 3
Nut - 1 1/4" nc • • • • • • • • • • • 3
Link Support • •• ••••••••• ••• 1
Lockwasher - I" • • • • • • • • • • • 3
Bolt - I" nc x 10 1/2" •• ••••• 3
Nut - 111 nc ••......•.•.. •• 3
Bolt - I" nc x 10 1/2" ••••••• 3
Universal Pin • •• •• •• ••••• ••• 2
Universal Yoke • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
Link Tube - Outer ••••••••••• 1
Link Tube - Outer * •.......... 1
Roll Pin • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

2
8
8
1
3
3
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
4
4
1
3

Cover •••••••••••••••••••••••
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/2" •••
Lockwasher - 3/8" •••••••••••
Guard, Wire Rope •••••••••••
Lockwasher - 3/8" •••••••••••
Capscrew-3/8" nc x 3/4" •••••••
Sheave Pin •••••••••••••••••••
Bearing ••••••••••••.••••.•
Sheave VVheel •••••••••••••••
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 5" •••••••
Grease Fitting •••••••••••••••
Nut - 111 ne ...•.•••...••••
Tightener, Wire Rope •••••••
Tilt Wire Rope - 3/8" x 6 x 19 X 29'
Hoist Wire Rope-3/8" x 6 x 19 X 20'
Drum, Wire Rope •••••••••••
Locknut •••••••••••••••••••
Setscrew, Locknut-1/ 4" nc x 1/2" ••
Setscrew, Wire Rope-7/8" nc x 11/4"
Capscrew-3/ 4" nc x 1 3/4" •••
Lockwasher - 3/4" •••••••••••
Thimble •••••••••••••••••••
Clamp •••••••••••••••••••••••

II

Not Shown

4
2
1
1
1

Description Qty.

Swivel ••••••••••••••.••.•.•••
Link Tube -Inner •••••••••••
Link Tube - Inner *
Universal Block •••••••••••••••
Link Pin •••••.•••••••••••••
Link Pin * .
Bowl Brace - RIght •••••••••••
Bowl Brace - Right * .
Wing Bowl •••••••••••••••••••
Wing Bowl ." •••.••.•••••••.
Blade, Wing •••••••••••••••
Blade, Wing'" •.•••••••••••••
Plowbolt &Nut-5/8" nc xl 3/4" -'3, •
Sheave Housl ng •••••••••••••••
Sheave Pin ••••••.•.•.••••••••
Bearing .•.•.••.••••••..•••••••
Sheave VVheel •••••••••••••••
Bracket •••••••••••••••••••••••
SIIde •••••••••••••••••••••••
Shoulder Bolt •••••••••••••••
Capscrew - 5/8" nc xl" •••••••
Nut - 5/8" nc •..............
Lockwasher - 5/8" •••••••••••
Frame •••••••••••••••••••••••
Frame'" •••••••••••••••••••
Lockwasher - 3/4" •••••••••••
Capscrew-3/ 4" nc x 2" •••••••
Capscrew-3/ 4" nc x 1 1/4" •••

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

13
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
6
6
6
1
1
5
5
2

Wire, Control Switch •••••••••••
Cable, Iv\otor •••••••••••••••
Cable-Switch BoxConnector •••
Cable-Switch Box Connector * •••
Cable -Main Switch to Switch Box••

7-57 168



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 246 A
SEE INDEX

FOR LIMIT SWITCH

DOWN PRESSURE TYPE

''A" FRAME

SEE INDEX
FOR MOTOR&

GEAR BOX

" .

fIG.246B\
FLOATING TYPE

'A' fRAME



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 246A "A" FRAME HF-2111 DH-8055 DL-2616
DH-7192 DH-9543

DH-9295
DH-9296

1
1
2
1
7
7
7
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2

15 HC-8502
16 C-1557
17 HC-8608
18 C-I72
19 C-137
20 C-I051
21 HD-7231
22 SF-3698
23 C-315
24 C-175
25 L-323
26 HF-294

Ref. PartNoNo. . Description Qty: Ref. Part No.No. Description Qty.

Capscrew ••.•••.•.•.•••••..• 2
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 2 1/2" ••• 2
Pin ••• • •• . • .• . . . . .• •.• •••• 1
Sheave Wheel - Top • •• • ••• •. •• 1
Sheave Whee I - Bottom • • • • • • • 1
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 5" • .• • .•• 1
Sheave Pin - Top •••••..••• • 1
Sheave Pin - Bottom •• . •. . • . • •• 1
Grease Fitting . •• • • •. . ••• •• •• 2
Bearing •••..•..•.•••••.••• 2
Dust Seal •.•...••..•.••••••. 2
Cam ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

Not Shown
Conduit - short • ••• • ••• ••• .• •• 1
Conduit - long ••• •. ••. • • •• •• • 1

* Used with HF-2111, DH-7192 & DH-8055 "A" Frame
** Used with DH-9543 & DL-2616 "A" Frame

I II I
Note: See Index for Wiring

I II I
(Down Pressure Type)

1 II 'I

FIGURE 246B

Motor Cover * .
Motor Cover ** .
Bolt Block - Side * , ..
Bolt Block - Top * .
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" * .•..
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/2" ** ..
Lockwasher - 3/8" •••.••••••••
Push Beam •••••••••••••.•..•.•
Cable Tightener Worm ••••••••
Setscrew - 7/8" nc x 1 1/4" ••••
Wire Rope Drum ••••.•.••.••••••
Locknut ••••••.•••.•.••.•..•
Setscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" ••••
Frame •••••••••.•••••.••••••••
Capscrew ••••••.•..•.•••..•••
Setscrew - 1" nc x 3" ••••••••

1 HC-9547
DH-9544

2 HC-8345
3 HC-9494
4 C-I601

C-I604
5 C-312
6 HE-8319
7 SL-479
8 HE-2286
9 SG-711
10 SD-3030
11 H-7486
12 HF-2112
13 HD-8030
14 SC-5706

"A" FRAME DH-1568 DH-9694
DH-7279 DL-2618

1 SC-5706 Setscrew - I" nc x 3" ........ 2 13 C-1557 Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 21/2" ... 2
2 HC-9547 Motor Cover * 1 14 F-5027 Sheave Pin 1................ ·..................

DH-9544 Motor Cover ** 1 15 C-315 Grease Fitting 1·........... ·..............
3 C-160l Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" * 3 16 C-I051 Cotter Pin -3/8" x 5" 1·... .......

C-I604 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/2" ** 3 17 DH-I567 Sheave Housing 1.. ·..............
4 C-312 Lockwasher - 3/8" ·........... 3 18 C-175 Bearing ·.................. 1
5 HC-9494 Bolt Block - Top * 1 19 L-323 Dust Seal 2·........... ·..................
6 HC-8345 Bolt Block - Side * 2 20 C-137 Sheave Wheel 1·........... ·..............
7 HE-2286 Setscrew - 7/8" nc x 1 1/4" ·... 2 21 HC-8608 Pin ....................... 1
8 DH-I561 Wire Rope Drum ................ 1 22 HC-8502 Capscrew ·.................. 1
9 SD-303O Locknut .................... 1
10 H-7486 Setscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" ·... 2 Not Shown
11 DH-1558 Frame ........................ 1 DH-9295 Conduit - short ............... 1
12 HD-8030 Capscrew .................... 2 DH-9296 Conduit - long ·.............. 1

* Used with DH-I568 & DH-7279 "A" Frame
** Used with DH-9694 & DL-2618 "A" Frame

(Floating Type)

11-58 170B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 248

TILT MECHANISM



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 248 TILT MECHANISM DH-5653 DH-8113
DH-7193

3

HE-31

DescriptionRef.
No. Part No. Qty.

R-6390 SETSCREW- DRUM LOCKNUT - 7/8" NC x 2"

2 HE-3379 DRUM • •• • •• • ••• •• • ••• • •• •• • •• • •• • • • •• • •• • •• •• ••• • •••• •••• •• ••••••• 1

4 HE-4975

SG-1926 LOCKNUT - DRUM

SETSCREW- WIRE ROPE -1/2" NF x 3/4" SQUARE HEAD

HD-5030 COVER5

2

7 HC-8345

6 HC-9494 BOLT BLOCK - TOP • ••• ••• •• •••••• • ••• •• •••••••• ••••• ••••• • •• •• • • ••• 1

2

8 C-1601

9 C-312

10 C-7581

11

12

BOLT BLOCK - BOTTOM

CAPSCREW - 3/8" NC x 3/4"

LOCKWASHER - 3/8"

CAPSCREW- 7/8" NF x 2"

CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x 3 3/4" SOCKETHEAD

SWITCH BOX - SEEINDEX

DG-9517 TILT ASSEMBLY

PUSH BEAM

13

HF-2135

DG-9516

SL-479

R-6389

14 HE-6460

15 C-1962

16 H-225

17 C-175

18 L-323

19 C-1051

20 HD-7231

21 E-3718

H-3336

HE-28

12-58

MOUNT PLATE - GEAR BOX •••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• 1

WIRE ROPETIGHTENER WORM

SETSCREW

NUT

SHEAVEWHEEL • . • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 4

BEARING - LOWER

BEARING - UPPER

DUST SEAL - LOWER

COTTER PIN

SHEAVE PIN

SETSCREW- 3/8" NF x 1"

NOT SHOWN
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC X 3/8"

PLAIN WASHER - 1 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• AR

NOTE: SEEINDEX FOR WIRING

(EFFECTIVETHRU SERIAL SUFFIX CW-Z, CW-AA THRU CW-AC)

172B

3

3

4

2

3

4

4

5



ALW'YS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE680

TILT MECHANISM



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 6S0

Ref. Part No.No.

1 TC-20S2
DL-2846

2 HD-7231
3 C-l051
4 C-315
5 C-1962
6 H-225
7 L-323
S SV-90
9 DH-7450
10 DH-7944
11 R-6390
12 SL-479
13 C-1962
14 C-175
15 DL-l01S
16 HE-3379
17 SG-1926
IS HE-4975
19 C-75S1
20 HE-31
21 HD-503O
22 HC-9494
23 HC-S345
24 C-1601
25 C-312
26
27
2S C-1602
29 TC-2051

TF-5186
TC-2060

30 HE-6460
31 E-371S
32 TC-207S
33 C-155S
34 TC-2070
35 TC-2077

HC-I469
TC-20S0
DL-2848

ECHA SM TC-2050 DL-4139TILT M NI DL-2S41

Description Qty.

SUPPORT* . . .. .. ..............•.. 1
SUPPORT** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
SHEAVE PIN . •• ••• • • • . • •• • . • • • • • • • • • ••• • • • •• ••• • • • • •• • ••• • •• ••• • 4
COTTER PIN - 3/S" x 5" • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
GREASEFITTING •••••. ••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
SHEAVEWHEEL •••••••••••• •. •••••.•.•••••••••••••••• •••••••••••.•• 1
BEARING .••.•••••••.••.•.••••.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DUST SEAL •••••••••••.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LIMIT SWITCH (See Index) • • •• •••• • . • • ••• •••••• •• •• • •• • •• ••• • •• ••• 2
WIRE CLIP • . • •• • • •• • • • ••• ••• ••• •• •• •• •••• • . • • • • •• • •• •• • • ••• •• •••• • 2
WIRE • • • • • • . • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SETSCREW- 7/S" NC X 2" •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• 1
HANDLE, TIGHTENER • • • • ••••••• • • •• •• •• •• •• ••••• • • ••• ••••• •••• • • 1
SHEAVEWHEEL •••••••. •••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• •••••••••••••• 3
BEARING • • • • • •• •• • • • •• • •. • ••• • • •• • • • •• • •• • • • • •• •• ••••• • • •••••••• 3
WIRE . •• •• . • • • • • . • . • ••• • •• • •• • •• ••• • • •• ••. ••• • ••• • ••••• •••• •• •• •• 1
DRUM, WIRE ROPE • . •••• • •• • • •• •• • • •• • •• •• •• •• •••• • • ••• •••• ••••• • • 1
LOCKNUT .••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SETSCREW- 1/2" NF x 3/4" • • •. • •• •• ••• •• •• . • ••••• • •• •• • •••• ••••• •• 3
CAPSCREW- 7/S" NF X 2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
CAPSCREW- 5/S" NC x 3 3/4" ••• •• ••• •• •••••• • •• •• • •• • ••••• . • ••• • 2
MOTOR COVER • . •• •• • • •• •••• •• •• •• •• • •••• • ••• •• • • . • ••• • • • • •• •• 1
BOLT BLOCK - TOP •••••••••••••••••••. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BOLT BLOCK - SIDE •••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC x 3/4" • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • .. 3
LOCKWASHER - 3/S" •••••• ••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 6
#1 MOTOR (See Index) ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• ••••••• ••••••• 1
SWITCH BOX (See Index) • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NC X I" . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
TILT ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• 1
TILT' •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

PUSH BEAM • • •• ••• • •• • ••• •• •• • • •• • ••••• • •• • • • •• •• • •• ••••••• 1
SPLINED NUT . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NF X I" • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIN . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
COTTER PIN - 3/S" x 3 1/2" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
LINK ARM •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIN . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

NOT SHOWN

WRENCH - DRUM LOCKNUT
WRENCH - SPLINED NUT
SHIM (used with Ref. No.1)

1
1

• • ••••• ••••• •••• •• • •••• • •• •• • • •••• •• •••• AR

* USEDWITH TC-2050 TILT MECHANISM.
** USEDWITH DL-2841 & DL-4139 TILT MECHANISM.
, USEDWITH DL-4139 TILT MECHANISM.

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIAL SUFFIX CW-AD)

9-60 174



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.

(DOWN PRESSURETYPE)

WIRE ROPE THREADING

FIG.247 B

c

F

o F

FIG.247 C

(TI LT MECHANISM)

WIRE ROPE THREADING

E

(FLOATING TYPE)

WIRE ROPE THREADING



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 247A WIRE ROPE INSTRUCTIONS (DOWN PRESSURE TYPE)

(Up Pull)
Dead end wire rope on left side of drum •••••••••••• A
(:Wrapapprox. 3 turns around drum)

Bringwire rope off front side of drum, down around
rear side of sheave • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • B

Then up through loops •••••••••••••••••••••••• C & D
Back and dead end at tightener • • • • • •• • •• • • • • • • E

Wire rope requirements:
5/8" x 6 x 19 X 18'4" (up pull)
5/8" x 6 x 19 X 17' (down push)

(DownPush)
Dead end wire rope on right side of drum
(Wrap approx. 3 turns around drum)

Bringwire rope off front side of drum, up over
rear side of sheave ..

Then down through loop ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Wrap approx. 2 turns around bar and dead end at

A

F
C
G

(Used with Bulldozer, Angledozer, Root Rake, etc.)

FIGURE 247B WIRE ROPE INSTRUCTIONS (FLOATING TYPE)

Dead end wire rope at left side of drum •••••••••••• A
Bringwire rope off top of drum, down under rear
side of sheave • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • B

Wire rope requirements:
5/8" x 6 x 19 X 17'

Then through loop • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • C
Wrap once around bar and dead end at •••••••••••• D

........................................................

(Usedwith Bulldozer, Angledozer, Root Rake, etc.)

FIGURE 247C WIRE ROPE INSTRUCTIONS (TILT MECHANISM)

ADead end wire rope on left side of drum
(Wrap approx. 3 turns around down)

Bringwire rope off top of drum, down under sheave •••
Up over sheave ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Then down to tightener ••••••••••••••••••••••••
Take rope through hole In cable tightener shaft and
down around front side of sheave ••••••••••••••••

Then up over sheave ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Continue up around bottom of drum ••••••••••••

B
C
D

E
F
A

Wire rope requirements:
1/2" x 6 x 19 X 20'6"

(Wrap approx. 3 turns around drum and dead
end on right side of drum)

How to tighten:
If the rope on one side of tightener takes up before other
side, proceed as follows:
Slack off on the tight side slightly with A.C. motor
and take up with tightener.
Repeat until all slack is out of rope on both sides of
tightener.

FIGURE 247C

(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-AB)

................................................

WIRE ROPE INSTRUCTIONS (TILT MECHANISM)

(Down Push)
Dead end wire rope on left side of drum •••••••••••• A
Bringwire rope off top of drum, then under sheave.... B
Up over sheave • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • C
Downto dead end on tightener • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • D

Wire rope requirements:
1/2" x 6 x 19 X 8' (down push)
1/2" x 6 x 19 X 8'6" (up pull)

(Up Pull)
Dead end wire rope on right side of drum •••••••• A
Bringwire rope off bottom of drum, then over sheave.. F
Down under sheave ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••• E
Up to dead end on tightener • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • D
How to tighten: Same as in preceding instructions.

................................
........................................

(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-AC)

7-57 176



H:)NIM9NI9901

6172'91=1

SlHVd9NIH10HON1HMH18WnNlVIH1SlAI9SAVM1V



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 249 LOGGING WINCH

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

HD-7727

Ref. Part No.No.

E-3909
C-1544
C-1531
HD-7729
E-7193
C-1545

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

C-1613
HC-5989
HD-7804
HD-7807
HD-9197
HD-7746
DD-1319
C-I667
DD-6152
CC-6484
SF-9857
HD-4450
HC-9005
SF-8419
HC-9272
SF-5814
HC-9111
S-9861
SD-4223
HC-9273
HC-9274

Description Qt~ ~~. Part No.

Capscrew - I" nc x 31/4" 4
Lockwasher - I" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 20

4
2
4
8
1
4
4
1
1
1
1

20
16
3
7
2
2
6
4
3
2
2
4
4
2
3
1
1
2
1
1

Nut - I" nc
Bolt Block
Capscrew .............•.......
Lockwasher - 1 1/4" .
Frame - Front * •...............
Capscrew - 1/2" nc x 1 1/4" ..•.
Lockwasher - 1/2" ...........•
Wire Rope Drum - 20" .......•
Guard - 20" .
Wire Rope Drum - 12" •.......
Guard -12" .
Capscrew ..••................
Capscrew - i" nc x 2 1/2" •...
Screw - #12-24 x I" .........•••
Lockwasher - #12 .
Nut - #12-24 ••.•...•.•...•..
Connector ••..•.........••..•.
Lamp ......................•..
Capscrew •...•..............•
Clip .•.•....................
Screw-#12-24 xlI/ 4" Brass .•..
Cover ........•.•.........•.••
Machine Screw - '10-32 x 3/8" ....
Lockwasher - '10 •...•......•
Clip .................•......
Screw - '12-24 x 3/4" .......•
Trough * ............•..•.•.•
Bolt Block •...•.........•.....

27
28
29

Beam - Top * ............••.•
HD-9285 Nut ..............•......••.
DH-1921 Bearing Housing ...•.•.....•....

30 SG-6179
31 C-l666
32 HD-9284
33 HD-9276
34 HD-9286
35 C-1612
36 C-1541
37 HD-7821
38 R-1236
39 R-456
40 HC-6542
41 C-315
42 HC-7362
43 CD-1868
44
45 D-2821

HE-3351
HE-2707

C-1667

HD-8764
HE-9163
C-1643

DH-4615

Description Qty.

Bearing •••. ..•. .•..• .•.•••• 1
Capscrew - I" nc x 2" . • . . • . . . 4
Plate • . • ••. . . . . . . .. . . . • . . . . .. 1
Housing •..••...••.••.•••••• 1
Rub Plate .......... .......... 3
Capscrew - 1/2" nc x I" .••. .••. 6
Lockwasher - 1/2" ••.•. .•. •••. 4
Anchor Plate .. .. 2
Bearing . ... .•.• •.. . 1
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 6" . . . . . . . . 2
Oil Seal............. ....... 4
Grease Fitting .. .. .... .. .. .. .. 3
Pin •.•••.......•.•.••...... 2
Sheave Wheel . • • . • • . . . • . . • . . • 2
Frame - Rear * •. . . . .. . • . . . . . .. 1
Capscrew - 1 1/4" nc x 5" • . . • 4

Not Shown

Guard -Air Compressor ••.•••.. 1
Setscrew - Gear Box - 7/8" nc x
23/4" 4

Capscrew - Gear Box - I" nc x
21/2" •.•••••• ...•• ... •.•• 8

Lockwasher - I" . • • . . . . • • . • . 8
Guard - Hose . . . . . . . • • . • • • . • • 1
Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 1 3/4" . • • . 2
Wire Rope - 1 1/8" x 6 x 19 X 125'. 1
Ferrule - Wire Rope - 1 1/8" •.•. 1

*Contoct Factory for Replacement plrl!
Note: See Index for Gear Box, Motor,
Switch Box, Gear Unit,&Quick
Release Drum.

LOGGING WINCH WIRING & PIPING PARTS LIST

Switch Box - See Index DH-1377 Mount Bracket-Hand Valve .... 1
DH-1805 Cabl e - Motor Jumper .......••.•. 1 ~D-1633 Hand Valve - See Index ........ 1
DH-1806 Cable-Switch Box to Switch Box ,*••• 1 ~-3869 Capscrew-5/16" nc x 5/8" for above 2
DH-1807 Cable - To Motors II- ............ 1 ~-1538 Lockwasher - 5/16" ............ 2
DH-7299 Cable - Switch Box to Switch Box:".... 1 SR-4146 Hose Assembly - 1/4" x 48" .... 1
DH-7297 Cable - To Motors ................ 1 R-2510 Nipple - 1/2" ................ 2
SL-5637 Female Adaptor - 1/4" ... ..... 3 DH-1803 Light Wire .. '" ............... 1
DG-1927 Air Inlet Elbow Assembly ...... .. 1 DH-1804 Light Wire .................... 1
SR-4181 Hose Assembly -1/4" x 180" .... 1 *Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-P

i'r*Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Q &
Up

178 J



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 250

LOGGING WINCH s SCRAPER POWER CONTROL UNIT



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 250 LOGGING WINCH & SCRAPER POWER CONTROL UNIT

Ref. Part No.No.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Bearing ...............•..••
Sheave Wheel •..............•
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 5" •.....••
Grease Fitting .
Sheave Pin ..........•.•.•••...
Adjusting Nut .•.•....•......•

Qt~ ~~. Part No.

38 SR-7203
39 C-5572
40 SD-3030
41 C-36
42 C-l
43 C-16
44 H-7486
45 SH-4059
46 SF-7103
47
48
49 HC-6542
50 R-1236
51 CD-1868
52 R-456
53 HC-7362
54 C-36
55 HE-8471
56 C-1616
57 C-154O
58 C-1523
59 C-1549
60 HD-n43
61 C-1601
62 C-312

HE-9163

C-l643
SD-5191
HE-5124
HD-8308
HE-3367
C-3145
SF-4553

DH-6093
DH-6094
DH-121
HF-2791
DH-7355
DH-7357
DH-7184
DH-7184

*Contact Factory for Replacement Parts
**Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-P

***Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Q & up

Note: See Index for Wiring & Piping
For Logging Winch

Description Description Qty.

Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 5 1/2" • • • . 2
Nut - 7/16" nc .......•.••.••.• 2
Locknut .• ..••• .••.••••••••• 2
Sheave Wheel • • • . . • . • • • • . . . • • 2

4
4
2
2
2
1
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
1
6
6
6
6
1
6
6

Bearing Cup •.••••••••.•••••
Bearing Cone ••.•••.••••.••••
Capscrew-1/4" nc x 1/2" Sockethead
Drum .•.••.•..•••••••••••.•••
Setscrew-7/8" ncx 1 1/4" Sockethead
Beam-Top * ....••••.•••••••
Switch Box - See Index ••.••••.
Oil Seal •.....•.•••••••.•••.
Bearing .•.....•....•••••••.•.••
Sheave Wheel •..•••.•.••.••••
Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 6" •••.••.•
Sheave Pin ...••••..•••••••••.•
Sheave Wheel .•....•••••..•.•
Shield & Lamp Str. • ••.•.•••.•.
Capscrew - 1/2" a. c. x 2" •..•
Lockwasher - 1/2" •...••..••••
Nut - 1/2" nc ...••••...•.....
Plain Washer - 1/2" •.•....•••••
Mount PIate - Lamp ••...•••••••
Capscrew-3/8" nc x 3/4" ••.•
Lockwasher - 3/8" ..•••.•.••.•

Not Shown
Hose Guard •.•...•..•••••.•
WireRope-l1/8"x6x19x125' .•••
Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 3/4" ••••
Pipe Nipple - 1/2" x 4" .•.•••..
Pipe -1/2" x 16" ..•...••.••.
Top Plate •..••..••••••••..•••
Guard - Quick Release .•••••••
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 5/8" ••••
Lockwasher - 1/4" ..•••••••••.
(Power Control Unit Wiring)
Cabl e - Transformer to Switch Box~~•.
Cable -Switch BoxJumper ** .•.•
Cable - Switch Boxto R.H. Motor *•..
Cable - Switch Boxto L. H. Motor *•••
Cable - Transformer to Switch Box***
Cabl e - Switch BoxJumper *** •...
Cable - Switch Boxto R.H. Motor~~~.
Cable - Switch Boxto L.H. Motor~~~.

1
1
2
1
1
1
1
9
9

C-496
E-3892
D-2821
C-1545
C-1533
HD-7821
E-3909
C-1544
HC-9547
HC-9494
HC-8345
C-1601
C-312
HD-7729
E-7193
HD-7248
C-1667
DD-1319
HD-9197
HD-7746
HD-7804
HD-7807
C-1613
HC-5989
SF-8419

Housing - Left . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Housing - Right . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Capscrew - 1 1/4" nc x 5" . . . • 4
Lockwasher - 1 1/4" . . . • . • . . . . . .. 8
Nut - 1 1/4" nc . . . . . . . . . • • • 4
Side Anchor Plate . .. .. 2
Capscrew - 1" nc x 3 1/4" •... 4
Lockwasher - 1" . . . . . . . . . . • . 24

2
2
4
6
6
2
4
1

16
20
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
3
6
8
4
2
4
8
4
2

Cover •.......................
Bolt Block - Top .•.•........
Bolt Block - Bottom ••...•......
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" •.•.
Lockwasher - 3/8" .
Bolt Block - Front .•......•...
Caps crew •......•......•..•.•
Frame - Front ...............•
Capscrew - 1" nc x 2 1/2" .•..
Capscrew .
Wire Rope Drum - 12" .
Guard - 12" .
Wire Rope Drum - 20" .
Guard - 20" ...............•
Capscrew - 1/2" nc x 1 1/4" •.•.
Lockwasher - 1/2" ...•....•...
Capscrew .......•.....•......
Trough * ••............•....•
Bolt Block .••..............•.•

19
20
21
22

HD-7727
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Frame - Rear * ........•.......
Nut ........•.....••.•.....•HD-9285

SG-6179
DH-1921
C-l666
C-1544
HD-9284
HD-9276
HD-9286
C-1612
L-323
C-175
C-137
C-I051
C-315
C-138
SL-491

Bearing ...............•...•
Housing ...•.............•..
Capscrew - 1" nc x 2" .......•
Lockwasher - 1" ...........•
Plate .•.•...••..•...••...•...
Housing .••........•.•.••...
Rub Plate •.......•....•...•••
Capscrew - 1/2" nc xl" ....•.•.
Dust Seal ....•.......•......•31

32
33
34
35
36
37

180.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 251 A

(USED WITH LOGGINGWINCH)

QUICK RELEASE DRUM

FIG. 251 B

ELECT ROTARDER



- -. - ---------~

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PAR1,

FIGURE 251A QUICK RELEASE DRUM ASSEMBLY HE-8745

Ref. Part No.No.

1 HF-977
2 CE-1128
3 HE-8749
4 DD-1113

DD-1112
SC-2509
DD-ll09
DD-2119
DD-ll11
SD-9532

5 SC-2521
6 HC-8119
7 SF-7485
8 SD-8015
9 C-1611

10 C-1540
11 SF-7484
12 E-3737
13 SF-7428
14 DC-4208
15 DC-9048
16 C-315
17 SC-178
18 HD-7777
19 HD-9646
20 HD-9638

Description

ADJUSTING PLATE • . •• ..•• . . .• • . . . • . •. .•.•••• . • ••. •••••• • •••••• .• •• 1
PISTON •••••••.••.••••.••.•••••••••••.••••.•••••••••.•.•.•.••••• 1
ELBOWASSEMBLY • • • . • . • • • • . • • . • • • • • . • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • 1
AIR INLETASSEMBLY ••••• ••• • . •• ••• . • ••• •• ••••• •• ••• •••••••• ••••• 1

BEARING& INLET HUB • • . • • . . • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • ••• • • 1
BEARING •••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••••• 1
INLET NUT •.•••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GREASEFITTING .•. .• . •• .. •• •• .. • •• •• ••• •••• •••. •••••••••••• • 1
INLETFITTING • • . . . • . . • • . • . . • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • 1
OIL SEAL • •• • •••• .••• • ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• 1

WASHER,COPPER •••.••••.••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DIAPHRAGM • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PRESSUREPLATE ••• , . .•• •••• •• •• •••••••••••••••••••• • •••••• •••••• 1
LOCK RING •.•••..•.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 3/4" ••.•..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 4
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" ••••..••••.•.•••...•••••.••••••••••••••••• , •• 4
RING •••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW-1/2" NC x l 1/4" SOCKETHEAD 16
PLATE •••• • ••. •. •••• ••••••• ••••••• •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC •••••..•••••••••••.•••.•••••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 7
DISC •••.•.•••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
GREASEFITTING ••.•••.•••.•••••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 5/8" SOCKETHEAD .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • 6
HUB-INNER •••••.••..••••..•••••• , . • •. • . •• • • • .• •• • • •• • • •• •• • •• • • 1
RETAINER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
HUB- OUTSIDE •• •••. ••• •.•••••• ••••••••••• •• •• ••••• ••• ••••• •••• 1

(USEDWITH LOGGING WINCH)

Qty.

FIGURE 251B
DF-6446

ELECTROTARDER ASSEMBLY SR-3056

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
II
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

SR-4860
DF-6448
C-I601
C-312

GRID ASSEMBLY ..••..•••••••••••••.•••••..••••••.••••••••••••••• 3
STEELSPACER •••...••.•.•.•••.•.•••••.••.••••••••••••••••••••• 219
STEELSPACER ••.••••••..••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 498
MICA SPACER ••.•••.••.•.•.•••...••••..•••••••••••••••••••••• , 183
WASHER- 1/2" .• ••• . •• ••.• •. ••• ••• .•••••.• •••• •••••••••••••••• • 12
INSULATING WASHER ••••••••••••..••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••• 12
NUT - 1/2" NC ••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 12
SUPPORTROD • • . • . • • . • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 6
MICA TUBE • •••• .••••• •.••••. ••• ••• ••••••••• ••••••••••••• ••• 6
GRID PLATE •••.•.••••.•.•••••.•••••••.••••.•••••••.••••••••• 174
TERMINAL LUG . . • . • • •• •• ••• . • .• •• • •• . • • •• • . • • • • • • • • •• •• • • •• 6
MACHINE SCREW- 1/4" NC x 1/2" 6
NUT-1/4"NC ••••.•.••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••. 6
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6

SUPPORTPLATE- FRONT • • • • • • . • • • • . • . . • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • I
NUT -1/2" NC ••••...••••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••.• 12
SUPPORTPLATE- REAR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" • • • • • . . . • • • • • . • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
NUT - 3/8" NC ••••••••••••••••• , •• • ••• • ••• • •. • •• • • • • • • •• •• • • • •• 4
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" . . .• • . . . . ••• • • • • •• •• • •• •• • • •• ••• • • •• • • • • •• •• • 4
COVER ••.••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•••••• 1
NOT SHOWN
BUSSBAR ••..•.•••..••••.•••••••••••.•.••••..••••••••••••••.•••••. I
COVER - FRONT
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 3/4" Usedwith DF-6446 Assembly •••••.•••••.• 1
LOCKWASHER- 3/8"

DF-6434
DF-5480
HD-I609
DF-6898
C-1549
DF-6433
C-1523
DF-6430
DF-6432
CD-3426
HC-8278
DF-2962
DD-2464
DC-3584
DF-3054
C-1523
DF-3055
C-I602
C-1521
C-312
DF-6447

182



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 252 A

SCRAPE.R PCU

SEE INDEX
FOR MOTORS&
GEAR BOXES

FIG. 2528

SCRAPER PCU



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 252A DH-160
SCRAPER POWER CONTROL UNIT DH-8117 Dl-147

Ref. Part No. Description Qty. Ref. Part No. Description Qty.No. No.

I Box, Switch - left (See Index) ... 1 20 C-137 Wheel, Sheave ............ 2
2 C-1603 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x I 1/4" ... 8 21 C-2958 Housing - left . ............... I
3 C-312 lockwasher - 3/8" .. ......... 8 22 E-3598 Housing - Right ............ 1
4 C-1521 Nut - 3/8" nc · .............. 8 23 C-l Cup, Bearing . ............... 4
5 Box, Switch - Right (See Index) .•. I 24 C-16 Cone, Bearing ................ 4
6 HE-6255 Frame ·...................... I 25 H-7486 Setscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" .... 2
7 HE-2187 Guard ·...................... 2 26 C-495 Bracket . ................... 2
8 SH-4059 Drum ·...................... 2 27 HD-1924 Capscrew - 1 1/4" nf x 5" . ... 4
9 SD-3030 locknut .. ..... ..... ....... 2 Dl-2642 Spacer .................... 4
10 SF-7103 Setscrew - 3/8" nc x I 1/4" ... 2 28 C-1545 lockwasher - 1 1/4" . ....... 4
II l-323 Dust Seal ................... 8 29 HE-812 Capscrew - I" nf x 2 1/4" . ... 8
12 C-175 Bearing .. ... ..... ..... .... 4 30 C-1544 lockwasher - 1" ............ 8
13 C-137 Wheel, Sheave ...... ......... 2 31 HC-9547 Cover * .................... 2
14 C-1051 Cotter Pin - 3/8" x 5" .... ... 4 DH-9544 Cover ** .................... 2
15 C-315 Fitting, Grease ·.............. 8 32 HC-9494 Block, Bolt - Top * ........ 2
16 C-138 Pin, Sheave ............... 4 33 HC-8345 Block, Bolt - Side * . ....... 4
17 Sl-491 Nut, Adjusting ·.............. 2 34 C-1601 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 3/4" * .... 6
18 SR-7203 Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 5 1/2" ... 2 C-1604 Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/2" ** .. 8
19 C-5572 Nut - 7/16" nc ...... ......... 2 35 C-312 lockwasher - 3/8" ............ 8

* Used with DH-160 & DH-8117 P.C.U.
** Used with Dl-147 P.C.U.

Note: See Index for Wiring, Motors, Gearboxes & Switch Boxes

(Used with GM-6-71 Engines) II II I
FIGURE 252B

2
3

HD-1924
S-4253
C-1545
DH-1277
DH-5450
C-16
c-t
C-138
E-3598
C-2958
C-137
C-315
C-1051
C-175
Sl-491
SR-7203
C-5572
l-323
SC-6007
C-420
C-138

DH-5460 DH-8122 Dl-1320
SCRAPER POWER CONTROL UNIT DH-8103 Dl-852 Dl-4107

* Used with DH-5460, DH-8103 & DH-8122 P.C.U.
** Used with Dl-852 & Dl-I320 P.C.U.
# Used with Dl-4107 P.C.U.

Note: See Index for Wiring, Motors, Gearboxes & Switch Boxes
(Used with Cummins & GM-6-110 Engines)

I II I I

Capscrew - 1 1/4" nf x 5" •.•
Capscrew - 1 1/4" nf x 4" # ••.
lockwasher - 1 1/4" ••••.•.•...
Frome
Frome #
Cone, Bearing
Cup, Bearing
Pin, Sheave
Housing - Right
Housing - left
Wheel, Sheave
Fitting, Grease •.•...•••.•••••
Pin, Cotter - 3/8" x 5" ...••.•
Bearing .••.•..••••.•..•••.
Nut, Adjusting ..•.•..••...•••
Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 5 1/2" ...
Nut -7/16" nc .•.••.•.••.••.•
Seal, Dust ...••......••••.••.
Pin, Sheave - double * .....•.
Pin, Sheave - double ** .
Pin, Sheave .•.......•....•
Box, Switch - Rear (See Index) •..

4
4
4
1
1
4
4
4
1
1
2
10
6
6
2
2
2
12
1
1
4
4

20
21
22

SH-4059
SD-3030
H-7486
SF-7103

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

C-36

25
26
27

DH-l~02
DH-5453
HE-812
C-1544
DH-9544
Dl-819
HC-8345
HC-9494
C-I604
C-312
DH-5459
DH-1530
C-I643
C-1542

Wheel, Sheave •••..••••••.
Box, Switch - Front (See Index) ..
Frame ..•••...•••.••.••.•.
Frome # •••••••••••.••••.•••
Capscrew - 1" nf x 2 1/4" ••..
lockwasher - I" •.•.•....•..

4
1
1
1
8
8

Cover * ......•......•...... 2
Cover **JII . •• •• •••••. . •. ••. 2
Block, Bolt - Side * . . . .. . .. 4
Block, Bolt - Top * .. •...•. 2
Capscrew - 3/8" nc x 1 1/2" •.•. 8
lockwasher - 3/8" • • • • • • . . • • • . 8
Support .. ••••.••••••••••••. 1
Support # ••• • • • •• •• •••••• • •• • 1
Capscrew - 3/4" nc x 1 3/4" . . •. 14
lac kwasher . ••••• •• •• • ••••. 14

Not Shown
Drum, Wire Rope • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
locknut . . • • ••. ••• .•• •• ••• • . 2
Setscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" . ••. 2
Setscrew - 7/8" nc x 1 1/4" .••. 2

28
29
30
31
32

33
34

9-60 184



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 253

MODEL ·C SCRAPER CONVERSION



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 253 MOOEL C SCRAPER CONVERSION

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

C-5425
C-1561
E-3355
C-315
C-2508
C-501
H-8226
F-7615
0-5365
R-3458
E-6616
C-1524
C-16OO
SF-8134
00-5921
00-2512
C-1519
OG-5416
00-5922
F-6396
H-9362
H-7931
OC-6142
H-8136
00-8157
OG-9851
OH-8944
SF-8127
0-2899
H-8226
C-3868
C-501
C-2508
0-2673
SF-8126

COVER ••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
COTTERPIN - 1/2" x 5" ••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
BUSHING • ••••••••• ••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• ••••••••• 3
GREASEFITTING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
COTTERPIN - 5/16" x 3" •••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
NUT •••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
BOLT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
FORGING •••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 2
BUSHING ••••• •••• ••••••••••••••••••••.••• ••••••• •••••••••••••• ••• 2
NUTASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2

BOLT-1/2"NFx3H ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
NUT - 1/2" NF • • • • • •• •• ••• •••• •• •• •••• •••• • •• ••• •• • •• • • ••• • •••• 4

CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1/2" •• •• • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • •• • • • •• 4
YOKE UPRIGHT • • •• • •• •• .•• •• • • • •• • •••• • • •• • ••• ••••• •• • •• •• • •••• 1
BOLT • . • • • • . • . • • . • • . • • . . . • • • • . • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • . 2
NUT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••• •••••••••••••••••• ••••• 2
COTTERPIN - 1/4" x 4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
YOKE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW • ••• • • ••••••••••• •••••••• • •• ••••• ••• ••• ••• •• ••••••• •• • ••• 2
PIN ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GREASEFITTING 1
FORGING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CLAMP ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
CAPSCREW- l(4" NC X 1/2" .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. • 12
TONGUE ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CABLE- SWITCHBOX TO TRACTOR(Effective thru Serial Suffix CW-P) • •• ••• 1
CABLE- SWITCHBOX TO TRACTOR(Effective with Serial Suffix CW-Q & Up) 1
BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 1
UN IVERSALBLOCK ASSEMBLY • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

BOLT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
FORGING ••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NUT ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COTTERPIN - 5/16" x 3" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BLOCK ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

BLOCK • • • •••• •• • •• • • ••• • •••• • • • • •• •••• • • • •• ••••• •• • •• • •• •• • ••• • 1

WIRING (NOT SHOWN)

CABLE- BOOY HOISTMOTOR r..·.· ·..· · .
CABLE- APRON MOTOR ffective thru Serial Suffix CW-P
CABLE- TAILGATE MOTOR
CABLE- TRACTORTO SCRAPERCONTROL •.•.•••.•.••.•••••••••••••••••
CABLE- BOOY HOISTMOTOR r .
CABLE- APRON MOTOR .Effective with Serial Suffix
CABLE- TAILGATE MOTOR CW-Q & Up
CABLE- TRACTORTO SCRAPERCONTROL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET- CONTROL CABLEPLUG •••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" .••••.•.••...••.••.•..•••••••..•...•.....
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" ••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.••••••.••••••••••
NUT - 3/8" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26

27

OH-4935
OH-4936
OH-4937
OG-9850
OH-8948
OH-8947
OH-8946
OH-9250
OG-9852
C-1602
C-312
C-1521

186



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 628

SCRAPER CONVERSION UNIT



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 628

IWf. Part No.No.

1 DL-366
2 D-2673
3 DH-9699
4 C-5425
5 C-16OO
6 DC-6142
7 H-8136
8 R-3458

E-6616
C-1524

9 C-315
10 C-501
11 C-2508
12 E-3355
13 C-1561
14 SF-8126
15 D-5365
16 SF-8127
17 F-7615
18 H-8226
19 DL-365
20 DD-5921
21 DD-2512
22 C-1519
23 DL-451
24 DH-7817
25 DH-7821
26 DL-460
27 DL-454
28 DL-457
29 DL-453
30 DL-456
31 DD-5922
32 H-7931

MODEL C FULLPAK SCRAPER CONVERSION

Qty.

7-57

Description

AXLE & TONGUE •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• 1
HITCH BLOCK •••• •• •• • •• • • • •• ••• • • ••• • •• •• •••• •• • •••• ••• • • •• •• •• •• 1
CABLE- SWITCHBOX TO TRACTOR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PLATE •• • • • • • • ••• ••••• • •• • • • •• •••••• • • ••• •• • •• ••• •• • ••••• •• •• ••• • •• 2
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1/2" •• • • • ••• • •••• • •• • ••• •••• •• • • • • • •• •• •• 4
CLAMP • • ••• • • • •• • • • • •• • • ••••• • • ••• ••• • •• •• • •• ••••• • •• • • • •• • • •• • 6
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x 1/2" •• • • • ••• • •• •• ••• • ••• •• •• • • • • ••• • • • •• • 12
NUT ASSEMBLY •••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• • •••••••• 3

BOLT - 1/2" NF x 3" • • •••• •• •• •• •••• • • ••••• • ••• • •••• • • •• • •• •• 6
NUT - 1/2" NF •• •• • •• •• ••• ••• •• • ••• ••• • • •• • •••• • •• •• •• • • •• • •• •• 6

GREASEFiniNG •••• •••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
NUT •• •• ••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••• 2
COTTERPIN - 5/16" x 3" •• •• ••• •• ••• • ••• • • • •• •• ••• • •• ••• • • •• ••• •• 2
BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
COTTERPIN - 1/2" x 5" • • •• • • •• •••• • • ••• •• •• • •• •• •• ••• •• ••• •• •• • • •• • 3
BLOCK •••• • •••• •••• •• • • • •• • ••• • • •• • ••• • • •• • •• • • •• •• ••• • • •• • •• •• 1
BUSHING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
BLOCK • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
FORGING •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
BOLT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
YOK EUPRIGHT • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BOL T • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
NUT •.•...•.••. .a , • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
COTTERPIN - 1/4" x 4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SWITCHBOX (See Index) • ••• ••••• • •• •••• ••••• •• ••• •• • ••• •• •• • •••• 1
SWITCHBOX (See Index) •• ••• ••• ••••••• • ••• • ••• •• ••• • ••• •• • • • •• •• 1
SWITCHBOX (See Index) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE- TO TAILGATE MOTOR ...... •• • •••••••• •• •••• • • ••• ••••• •••• 1
CABLE- SWITCHBOX TO SWITCHBOX • • • • • • • • • • • .. .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE- TO APRON MOTOR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CABLE- SWITCHBOX TO SWITCHBOX • ..... ••• ••••••• •••• • ... • ••• • 1
CABLE- TO HOIST MOTOR • •• ••••••••• • ••• •••• •••• ••••• ••• • •• •• •• •• 1
BOL T • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
FORGING ••..•••••••••••••.••••.•.•...••••••.•••.••..•..•...••...• 1

188



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 254 B

18 X 24 WHEEL s AXLE

FIG. 254 A

16 X 20 WHEEL & AXLE



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 254A

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-I08
2 C-I09
3 C-320
4 H-9362
5 C-11
6 C-1561
7 R-3408
8 C-1682
9 C-1524

10 C-619
11 H-2801
12 C-1612
13 C-321
14 C-I0
15 SF-5344
16 C-2508
17 DC-8803
18 F-6396
19 C-620
20 C-1612
21 H-2817
22 R-1360

16 X 20 WHEEL & AXLE ASSEMBLY DC-8842

Description Qty.

SLIDING RING •• •••••• .•••••••• .•••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••• .•• 1
LOCKING RING.... •• •••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• • 1
BEARINGCUP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" •• ••• • • •• • 1
GREASEFITTING •• . • • •• •• •• •••• • • • •• • • •• • • •• • • •• •••• • •• •• •• • • • • • • 1
BEARINGCONE • •• . • •••• • • .• ••• • • •• ••••• ••• • ••••• •• • •• •• ••• • • • •• 1
COTTERPIN - 1/2" x 5" •••• • .••••••••••••• ••••• •.•• •••••••••••• ••••• 1
NUT ASSEMBLY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 1

CAPSCREW-1/2" NF x 2 1/4" ••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NUT - 1/2" NF • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

CAP •••• ••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
BEARINGCUP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• ••••• 1
BEARINGCONE • ••• • ••• •••• ••• • • •• • •••• ••• •• •••• •••• •• • •• • • • • •• • 1
OIL SEAL •••••• •••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• 1
COTTERPIN - 5/16" x 3" ••• " •• • • ••• • ••• •••• • ••• •• • • • •• • • • • • • •••• 2
AXLE • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PIN • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
RETAINER •• •• • ••• •• • •••••• ••• ••• • •• •• ••• •• •• •• ••• • • •••••• • • • •••• • • 1
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x I" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
GASKET •••• " •• ••••• ••••••••• •• • • • •• ••• •••• • ••• •• •• ••• • • • • • •••• • 1
WHEEL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1

(USEDWITH -c- SCRAPERCONVERSION UNIT)

FIGURE 254B 18 X 24 WHEEL & AXLE ASSEMBLY DC-8805

1 H-2420
2 C-1277
3 C-320
4 e-n
5 C-1561
6 H-9362
7 C-619
8 C-1612
9 R-3408

C-I682
C-1524

10 H-2801
11 C-321
12 C-I0
13 C-640
14 DC-8597
15 R-494
16 SF-5344
17 C-620
18 H-2817
19 DC-6529
20 C-I602

SLIDING RING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKING RING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARINGCUP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARINGCONE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
COTTERPIN - 1/2" x 5" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GREASEFITTING •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/2" NC x I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

CAPSCREW- 1/2" NF x 2 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/2" NF ••••••••••••••••• '" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARINGCUP ••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BEARINGCONE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••
COVERPLATE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AXLE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP BAR •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OIL SEAL ••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
RETAINER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WHEEL ••••••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x I" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

(USEDWITH "c" SCRAPERCONVERSION UNIT)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

190



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1590

CAB



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1590 CAB ASSEMBLY SG-2734

3

.............................................................

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 SF-9792 STRIP,RUBBER · .
2 SF-9793 STRIP,FILLER · .

SCREW- 1/4" NC x 1 3/4"

LOCKWASHER- 1/4"

NUT, ACORN - 1/4" NC

SF-9490 ........................................
4 DC-3584 ............................................
5 SL-8395 ........................................
6 SG-4234 GLASS- REAR · .
7 SG-1826 CAB

8 SG-4233 STRIP,RUBBER

9 SG-4235 STRIP,FILLER

10 SG-2733 ROD, STOP

· .
· .
· .

11 SG-1822 PIN, ROLL ........................................................
12 SG-I357 STRIP,WEATHER · .
13 SG-4654 STRIP,FILLER

STRIP,RUBBER

· .
14 SF-9469 · .
15 SG-I642 GLASS- DOOR · .
16 SF-7715 LATCH - RIGHT · .

SF-7716 LATCH - LEFT · .
17 SF-7718 HANDLE ........................................................
18 SG-4222 DOORASSY. - RIGHT · .
19 SG-4223 DOOR ASSY. - LEFT · .
20 SF-9060 WINDSHIELD · .
21 C-1629 CAPSCREW- 5/8" NC x 1 3/4"

LOCKWASHER- 5/8"

....................................
22 C-1541 · .
23 NUT - 5/8" NC · .C-1525

NOT SHOWN AND NOT INCLUDED IN SG-2734 ASSEMBLY

DH-7722 24 VOLT HEATERKIT - HADEES{with resistors}

DH-5486 24 VOLT HEATERKIT - KYSOR{with resistors}

DL-873 24 VOLT HEATERKIT - HADEES

9-60 192

2

2

18

18

18

2

2

2

4

2

2

2

2

2

4

4

4



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 256 A

WINDSHIELD WIPER & DEFROSTER

FIG. 2568

TWIN AIR HORN



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 256A
WINDSHIELD WIPER DH-5482

DEFROSTER FAN DH-5487

Ref.
No. Part No. Description Qty.

CONDUIT •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
WIRE - WIPER ••••••• , ••• •• •• • • • • •• • •• .• •••• •• • •••• • •• •• •• • ••• • ••• 1
WIPER MOTOR (Includes SH-681 Switch) • •• • ••••• ••••• ••• •••• •• • • ••• 1
WI PERBLADE • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
WIPER ARM KIT ••••••••• ••••••••••••••• ••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
WIRE - DEFROSTER • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
WIRE - WIPER (Not Included with DH-5482) •••• ••• ••• •••••• •••••••• 1
DEFROSTERFAN (Includes Mtg. Hardware) ••••• • ••• ••••••••••••••• •••• 1
WIRE - RESISTORTO KEY SWITCH • •• ••••••• ••• •• ••• • ••• •• • •• • ••• • 1
BRACKET • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STUD • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BUSHING •• •• ••• ••• •• • •••• • •• •• •••• ••• •• • • • •• ••• ••• •••••• ••• • • ••• 2
MACHINE SCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
NUT - 116 •• • • • • •• • •• •• •• • •••••• ••• •••• •• • • ••• •••••• •• • • ••• ••• •• •• 2
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
NUT-1/4"NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
RESISTOR - 4 OHM (Wiper) •••••••• •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RESISTOR - 3 OHM (Defroster) 1
WIRE • •• • •• • ••• • •• • •• • •• • •• • •• • •• • ••• •• •• •• • •• •• •• ••• •• •• • • •• • ••• 1

DF-179
DH-5481
SG-4673
DF-854
DF-855
DH-5491
DH-5484
HC-9040
DH-5479
DH-3178
DH-3177
DH-3176
SC-4506
R-2639
C-5746
C-5780
DH-3181
DH-3182
DH-5480

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13

FIGURE 256B TWIN AIR HORN DH-6388

1 SP-6803 TWIN AIR HORN ·............................................... 1
2 DG-9154 SHIELD ·....................................................... 1
3 DD-9845 BRACKET ·....................................................... 1
4 H-3167 CLAMP ·....................................................... 4
5 C-5780 NUT -1/4" NC ·............................................... 4
6 SR-4434 HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 30" .................................... 1
7 DC-5608 NIPPLE - 1/8" ·................................................... 1
8 HC-1580 BUSHING -1/4" x 1/8" ·........................................... 2
9 H-3017 NIPPLE - 3/8" ·................................................... 1

10 HD-6383 VALVE ·....................................................... 1
11 H-5768 CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF X 1/2" ........................................ 2
12 SF-4553 LOCKWASHER -1/4" ·........................................... 2
13 SL-5637 ADAPTOR - 1/4" ·................................................ 1
14 SR-4134 HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 30" .................................... 1
15 DG-345 TEE - 3/8" x 1/4" x 1/4" ........................................ 1
16 5-2916 STREETELL - 1/4" x 90° ·........................................... 2
17 R-251 0 NIPPLE -1/4" ·................................................... 2

NOT SHOWN

SL-5636 ADAPTOR - 1/4" ·............................................... 1
CD-3705 NIPPLE - 1/8" x 1 1/2" ·........................................... 1
DF-3470 STUD ............................................................ 4

11-58 194B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

,
"

0---...o::~~i
"_~~----~-------~1~-4E: / ~

~'

FIG. 1070A

24 VOLT
WINDSHIELD WIPER-DEFROSTER

FIG. 1070B

AIR HORN

FIG. 1070C

AIR HORN



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1070A WINDSHIELD WIPER DL-872 DEFROSTER DL-871

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DH-5481
2 DH-7528
3 DH-7547

DH-7454
4 SP-6497
5 SR-3938
6 C-7558
7 C-5774
8 SR-2823
9 SR-3941

10 DF-854
11 SP-4402
12 SL-8480
13 SP-2484
14 H-2643

DH-7542

Description Qty.

WIRE - WIPER SWITCH TO WIPER ••••••••••••••••• " • ••• •• • • •••• • • . • •• 1
WIRE - AMMETER TO DEFROSTER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • 1
CONDUIT - 1/2" x 25" • •• ••• •• • • • •• • •• • •• • ••• ••• •••••• •• • • ••••••••• 1
CONDUIT - 3/8" x 25" ••• ••••• ••••. •••• ••• •• ••• ••••••• ••••••••••••• 1
WIPER MOTOR • •••• •• ••• •• •• •• • • •• ••• • • •• •• • • • •• •• •••• • ••• • • •• •• • • • 1
BRACKET • •• . • •• • • •• • . ••• • . •• . • •• •• • . • •• • • • •• • •• • •• •• • • •• • • .• • • • •• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • 2
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •• •• • •• • •• • •• • •• • • • • ••• • • •• • ••• • •• •• •• •• • •••• 2
PAD • • • • • •• • • ••• • • . •• •• ••••• ••• • •••• • •• •• • •• • •••••• •• • • ••••• ••• •• 1
WIPER ARM ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
WIPER BLADE ••• •• ••• ••• •• •• • • •• • • • ••• • . • •• .•• ••• ••••• •• •• • •• • • •• • 1
DEFROSTERFAN •••••••••• •••••••••• • ••••• ••• ••••••• ••• .•••• • •••• 1
PAD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••• •••••••••• ••• •• ••••• 1
MACHINESCREW-#10-24x7/16" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
LOCKWASHER - #10 ••• • • •• • • •• • •• •• • • •• ••• • • •• • • ••• • •• •••• • • • •• • 4

NOT SHOWN
JUMPER WIRE - KEYLOCK TO SWITCH

FIGURE 1070B AIR HORN DL-2761

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

SV-3346
C-1598
C-1538
C-1520
TD-9746
DF-3470
H-3167
C-5780
TF-4432
HD-6383
H-5768
SF-4553
TD-9747
TF-4136
5-2916

AIR HORN •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x I" •..•..•.••..•...•••••.••••••••••••••.••••
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 5/16" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR - 90° •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STUD •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 30" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HORNVALVE •••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR - 90° •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 36" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREETELL - 1/4" x 90° •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2
1
1
1

FIGURE 1070C AIR HORN DL-1492

ADAPTOR - 1/4" MALE •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STREETELL -1/4" x 90° •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
AIR HORN •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 5/16" NC x I" ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT-5/16"NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
BRACKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" x 30" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
ADAPTOR - 1/4" x 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NIPPLE - 1/8" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
STUD .....••...•........•....•....•..•••..•.•......•..•......•.•..
CLAMP •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT -1/4" NC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HORN VALVE ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 1/4" X 36" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
2
2
1

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

SL-5636
5-2916
SV-3346
C-1598
C-1538
C-1520
TC-l086
SR-4434
SG-6076
H-2861
DF-3470
H-3167
C-5780
HD-6383
H-5768
SF-4553
SR-4139

11-58 194D



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

AIR
GAGE

FIG. 1612

AIR WINDSHIELD WIPER

'r



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1612 TG-8106 *
AIR WINDSHIELD WIPER GROUP TG-8107 **

Ref.
No.

2

R-2404

DescriptionPart No. Qty.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

H-2643

SG-1375 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING - '10-24 x 1/2"

LOCKWASHER - '10

3 TF-2838

TF-2835 MOTOR, WIPER **

MOTOR, WIPER *

TF-2808 CONNECTOR

TF-28 11

TF-2824 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/16" O.D. x 125" *

NUT

TF-281O SLEEVE

TF-2809 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/16" O. D. X 61" **

NUTTF-2811

TF-2810

CC-6172

TF-2842

SLEEVE

CLAMP, JIFFY

BLADE, WIPER *

TF-2837 BLADE, WIPER **

ARM, WIPER *TF-2841

TF-2836

TF-7681

R-900

ARM, WIPER **

REGULATOR, PRESSURE

ELL, STREET- 1/8"NPT x 90°

TG-8119 TUBE ASSEMBLY - 3/16" O.D. x 6 1/2"

NUTTF-2811

TF-2810

9-60

SLEEVE

TEE - 1/8"NPT

* USED WITH CAB ONLY.

** USED WITH WINDSHIELD ONLY.

(OPTIONAL)

194E

AR

AR

4

2

2

2

2

AR

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.1613A
SWITCH BOX

FIG. 16f3A

SWITCH BOX



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1613A

1
2
3

DF-1577

Ref. Part No.No.

DG-724 DG-9435
SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY DG-9208 DH-1392

Description

DF-5341
TC-9535
SL-3475

4 DF-3077

(EFFECTIVET~RU S,E~IALSUFFIXCW-P)

Wire, Jumper .••.•...••...•.
Contactor-R. H. - See Index ...
Wire, Jumper (Used with DG724

Assy.) ...
Box (Used with DG-724 & DG-9435

Assembly) .•.••••
Box (Used with DG-9208 Assy.) .•.
Box (Used with DH-I392 Assy.) .•.
Wire, Jumper (Used with DG-724,

DG-9435, &DH-I392 Assys.)
Wire, Jumper ........••••...
Wire, Jumper ....••••.•.••••
Wire, Jumper .•••.....••.•.•
Cover .••....••....•••..•••..
Bushing, Rubber (Used with DG-724

DG-9435, & DH-I392 Assys.)
Grommet (Qty. 3 used with DG-724

Assy.) .•..•••••••..••.••.
Nut - 1/4" nc Square * .•.••..

"':-60

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

14

5

DG-9404
DH-I391
DC-8420

6
7
8
9
10

DC-8421
DC-8422
DF-3542
DF-3076
DF-3428

11 DF-1311

12

FIGURE 1613B

1
2
3
4

DH-7180

SH-7597
H-2641
DH-7180
DF-3077

DG-9404

DH-I391

DL-450
TC-9535
C-1603
C-312
C-1521
DH-7178
TC-9536
DF-3428
DF-3076
DH-6883

DH-7820
DH-6833

DH-7181 DH-7295 DH-7821
SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY DH-7182 DH-7817 DH-8058 DL-451

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIX CW-Q)
I II I I

Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 1/2" . •• 8
Nut - 1/4" nc Brass . . . ••• . . • . • 8
Wire, Jumper . .•.•. .•.•••••. 1
Box (Used with DH-7181 & DH-7817

Assemblies) . . ••. .••. • . ••. 1
Box (Used with DH-7182 & DH-7821

Assemblies) . . • •• •. . . • • . . • 1
Box (Used with DH-7295 & DH-8058

Assemblies) . . •. .•. ..•• ..• 1
Box (Used with DL-451 Assembly) 1
Contactor- R. H. - See Index . • •. 1
Capscrew- 3/8" nc x 1 1/4"* ... 3
Lockwasher - 3/8"* ..•. '" •. • • 3
Nut - 3/8" nc * . . . • • • . • . • • • . . 3
Wire, Jumper . • • . . • • . • . • • • • • 3
Contactor-L. H. - See Index . • • 1
Bushing, Rubber . .•.. .•..•.•. •• 1
Cover .•...•••...•..•...••.•. 1
Bar, Bus (Used with DH-7181,

DH-7182 & DH-7295 Assys.). 1
Wire (Used with DH-7187, DH-7821

& DH-8058 Assys.) .••..•• 1
Bar, Bus (Used with DL-451 Assy.) . 1
Bar, Bus . • • . . •. • . . • . . . • • . •• . • . 1

15
16
17

196

DH-I800
DF-1577
DF-1311

Screw, Mach ine - 1/4"nc x 3/8"**
Nut - 1/4" nc Square ** .•••
Grommet *** .••••.•..••...•.

6
6
3

* Not Included in Assemblies.
** Qty. 6 used with DH-7181 &

DH-7817 Assemblies.
*** Qty. 3 used with DH-7181,

DL-451 & DH-7817 Assemblies.

Note: Effective with Serial Suffix
CW-Q thru CW-V use: DH-7181
Assy. with Dozer, ti It mechanism &
Scraper PCU-right with GM engine
& rear with Cummins Engine.
DH-7182 Assy. with Scraper PCU­
left with GM engine & front with
Cummins engine. DH-7295 Assy.
used with Logging Winch. Effective
with Serial Suffix CW-W &up
use: DH-7817 Assy. in place of
DH-7181 on Dozer & Scraper PCU.
DH-7821 Assy.in place of DH-7182
on tilt mechanism & DH-7182 on
Scraper PCU DH-8058 in place of
DH-7295 on Logging Winch.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 257A

~C" SCRAPER CONVERSION SWITCH BOX

FIG. 2578

~C" SCRAPER CONVERSION SWITCH BOX



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

"C" SCRAPER CONVERSION SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY DF-9534FIGURE 257A

Qty. ReNf. Part No.o.Ref. Part No.No. Description Qty.Description

Lockwasher - 1/4" . ••• • . • • • • .. 29
Wire .••••..•.••.•.••••.••••. 1

1
2
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
4
1
1

Capscrew - 5/16" nc x 1 1/2" .•.
Wire .••.........•...•..•••.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

DC-3584
DC-8434
DC-8432
TC-9536
DC-4482
S-8222
DD-941
SC-731
DC-8424
DC-8425
DC-8426
DC-8423
DC-8436
DC-8438

4
1

Wire, Jumper . . . . •. • . . • . . • . . 2
Grommet ..•.....•....•.•••. 3
Guide .•.......•.•....••.•.•. 3
Plate ..•.•....•.......•..... 3
Screw, Machine - 1/4" nc x 3/4" 6
Wire ..••.........•....•.... 1
Clamp .................•.•..• 1
Wire, Jumper 3
Wire, Jumper . . . . . . . . • • •• . . . 1
Wire, Jumper . . • . . •. . • . . . . • . 3
Wire, Jumper .....•...•...•. 3
Wire, Jumper .•..•..••..•.•. 5
Contactor-R. H. -See Index •. . 2
Panel .••............•...•.•. 1
Screw, Machine - 1/4" nc x 3/8" • 25

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

C-1599
DC-8429
DC-8429
S-8223
DC-7181
DC-4481
CC-7201
DC-8440
R-1709
DC-8428
DC-8427
DC-8420
DC-8421
DC-8422
TC-9535
DD-8129
DC-3583

Wire .....••••.••.•.•••...•••
Contactor-L. H. -See Index •...
Plate •••.•.••.•..•••••••••...
Grommet ...•.•••••••.•.•.•••
Terminal .••.•.•••.••..•••••.
Screw, Machine -#]0-24 x 5/8" ..
Wire, Jumper .•.•.••.•.••.•••
Wire, Jumper ..
Wire, Jumper .••...•••••••••.
Wire, Jumper ..
Wire .••..••.••..•.•••.•••••.
Wire

Not Shown
Cover AssemblyDD-8152

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-V)

FIGURE 257B "C" SCRAPER CONVERSION SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY DH-8942

1 DF-1311 Grommet, Cable ........... 3 16 DF-1578 Wire, Lead . ............... 1
2 DH-1800 Screw, Machine - 1/4"nc x 3/4" 6 17 DF-1310 Screw, Machine - 1/4" nc x I" .. 2
3 DF-1577 Nut,- 1/4" nc Square ........ 8 18 DD-941 Strip, Terminal .. ............ 1
4 DH-7180 Wire, Jumper .................. 4 19 SC-731 Screw, Machine -#10-24 x 5/8" .. 4
5 DC-8440 Wire, Lead ....................... 1 20 DC-8436 Wire, Lead .. .............................. 1
6 DH-8935 Wire, Jumper ................. 1 21 DC-8438 Wire, Lead . ............... 1
7 DH-8929 Wire, Jumper - Phase A ....... 1 22 DC-3583 Machine Screw-1/4" nc x 3/8" .. 24
8 DH-8931 Wire, Jumper - Phase B ........ 1 23 DC-3584 Lockwasher - 1/4" ............. 24
9 DH-8933 Wire, Jumper - Phase C ........ 1 24 DC-8444 Wire, Lead . ............... 1
10 SV-2894 Contactor-L. H. - See Index .., 4 25 DH-8941 Panel ........................................ 1
11 DH-781O Contactor-R. H. - See Index ... 2
12 DC-8434 Wire, Lead .................... 1
13 DH-6833 Bar, Bus .................... 2 Not Shown
14 DH-7820 Bar, Bus ..................... 2
15 DC-8432 Wire, Lead ..................... 1 DD-8152 Cover Assembly .. ...................... 1

Note: See Page 196 for DH-7817, DH-7821 & DL-451 Switch
Boxes used on C "Fullpak" Scraper Conversion.

(EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-W)
I II I I

9-60 198



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.258A

ELECTROTARDER SWITCH BOX

o

FIG.258 B

ELECTROTARDER SWITCH BOX

et "



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 258A ELECTROTARDER SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY DF-3079

Ref.
No. Part No. Description

3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
8
8
6
6
1
3
3
3

Qty.

1 DF-1311
2 TC-9535
3 DF-5341
4 . DF-6348
5 DF-6349
6 DF-3077
7 DF-3428
8 TC-9536
9 DF-5342
10 DD-2286
11 DC-3584
12 DD-2464
13 DF-ISOO
14 DF-1577
15 DF-6500
16 C-1603
17 C-312
18 C-1521

DF-3076
DG-8923
DH-147
DF-3422
DH-148
DG-3529
DH-149
DG-8922
DH-400

GROMMET ..•.••••••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.
CONTACTOR - R.H. - SEEINDEX ....••.•.••.•.••..•••••••••••••.
WIRE, JUMPER •.••••..•••••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE, JUMPER •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE, JUMPER ••••...••••••••••.••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.
BOX ..•••.•••.•••••••••.••.•.••••••••••••..•••••••••••.•••••••••
BUSHING .••.•••••••.••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••• ~•••••••••••••
CONTACTOR - L.H. - SEEINDEX ......•••••..•••••••••••••••••.•
WIRE, JUMPER •.•..•••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SCREW,MACHINE - 1/4" NC x 9/16" .•••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 1/4" •••••••.•••••••••••..•••••.••••••.••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC .••.•.•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SCREW,MACHINE - 1/4" NC x 3/4" .•••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT - 1/4" NC .••.••.•••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE, CONTROL .•••..•.•.•••••.••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 1/4" * .•••.••••.••.•.•••••••.•••••••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" * ••••.•.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••
NUT - 3/8" NC * .••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
NOT SHOWN
COVER ..•.•...•••.•••••••.•.•••.•••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••
CABLE- GM ENGINE
CABLE - CUM. ENGINE
WIRE- GM ENGINE
WIRE- CUM. ENGINE
CABLE- GM ENGINE
CABLE- CUM. ENGINE
CABLE- GM ENGINE
CABLE- CUM. ENGINE

} Switch Box to LowTap*

} Switch Box to Inst. Panel *

} Switch Box to Transformer*

} Switch Box to Hi Tap*

* NOT INCLUDED IN DF-3079 ASSEMBLY.

EFFECTIVETHRUSERIALSUFFIXCW-V

FIGURE 258B ELECTROTARDER SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY SR-9277

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

DG-3971
DH-7685
DH-7680
DH-7683

GROMMET •.••••••••.•••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••
CONTACTOR - R.H. - SEEINDEX .
BOX .•.••..••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••
CAPSCREW& WASHER- 1/4" NC x 1/2" .
NUT - 1/4" NC .•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••
BUSHING, RUBBER .•••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••
WIRE,JUMPER •••••••••.••••.•••••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 1 * ••••••••.••.•.••••••.••••••••••.••••••••
LOCKWASHER- 3/8" * .•••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••
NUT - 3/8" NC •.•••...••••.••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SCREW,MACHINE - 1/4" NC x 3/4" .
NUT - 1/4" NC •••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NOT SHOWN
COVER ........................................................

2
1
1
4
4
1
1
2
2
2
4
4

DF-1311
TC-9535
SR-9276
DH-4691
DD-2464
DF-3428
SR-9278
C-1601
C-312
C-1521
DF-ISOO
DF-1577

CABLE- Switch Boxto Transformer* .••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••
WIRE- Switch Box to InstrumentPanel * •.•.•••.•••••••••••••.••••••
CABLE- Switch Box to Electrotarder * .
* NOT INCLUDED IN SR-9277 ASSEMBLY

EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-W & UP

9-60 200 I...........
.~"y



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1361

CONTACTOR 8. CAPACITOR



--------------------- -- -

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1361

Ref. Part No.No.

1 DH-951

2 DC-5004

3 DC-5002

4 SF-9857

5 SL-8936

6 DL-4214

7 DL-4179

8 DL-4178

9 DL-4182

10 DH-8813

11 HE-4588

12 DF-3445

13 SC-4175

14 SC-731

15 H-2643

16 H-2644

17 TF-6760

18 SV-2353

19 TF-5748

D.C. BREAKER & CAPACITOR

Description

CAPACITOR

SCREW,MACHINE - '12-24 x 1/2"

LOCKWASHER- '12

NUT - '12-24

GROMMET, RUBBER •••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••.•.•••.•••••.••••••• 1

BAR, CLAMP

CABLE

CABLE

RESISTOR- 50 OHM

INSULATOR

SCREW,MACHINE - '10-32 x 3"

WASHER- '12

NUT - '10-32

SCREW,MACHINE - '10-24 x 5/8"

LOCKWASHER- '10

NUT - '10-24

CONTACTOR

WIRE, JUMPER

CABLE

TG-6188 COVER, CONTACTOR

NOT SHOWN

C-312

H-8524 CAPSCREW- 3/8" NC x 5/8"

LOCKWASHER- 3/8"

9-60

(EFFECTIVEWITH SERIALSUFFIXCW-AS s UP)

202

Qty.

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

3



~Ol.:),Vl.NO:)

961'91.::1

SlHVd9NIH10ION1HMH18M1nN'VII1S1AI9SAVM'V



------------------------------
ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 198 C ONTACTOR ASSEMBLIES TC-9535 R.H.TC-9536 L. H.

Ref.
No.

SCREW& LOCKWASHER - '10-32 x 1/2" •••.••••••. ••••••••••••••••• 3
CONTACT HOLDER - MOVING ••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
SHIM •••••••.••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••• , ••• ••• • •• ••• •••• • • • • AR
SPRING ••••• •. •••••••• •••••••••. • ••••• •••••••••.•••••••••• ••••• 3
CONTACT POINT - MOVING .•••••••••. ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
BASE PLATE • •• •• •• • •• •••• • • •• • •• . . ••• • •• •••• •• • • • •• • • •••• ••••• • 1
INSULATING SHEET ••••. ••••••.••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••• 1
NUT - 110-32 •••••• ••••• .••••..•.••.• •.•••••••••••. ••••.••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - #10 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 1
SCREW- 110-32 x 1 3/4" •••••• •••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
MAGNET ..•••••.••••••.••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COIL ASSEMBLY •.••••••••••.•••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/4" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 28 NF x 1 3/4" •• •. ••. ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
CAPSCREW - 1/4" - 20 NC x 7/8" . • • • ••• •• • • • • •• • . • • •• ••. • • • • • . • • 2
CONTACTOR BASE ••••••••••• , .••.••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••• 1
ARC SNUFFER • •• . ••• • • • •• •• • • • •• •• . •• •• • • •• •• •• • • •• • • • •• •• ••• ••• • 1

VENT PLATE, INSIDE •• •• . •••• • • • ••••• • • •• •• •• • • • ••••• • ••••• • 3
VENT PLATE, OUTSIDE ••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••. 3
SCREW ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••.••••• 6

TERMINAL BAR - CENTER •• • •••. •• •• ••• • • •••• ••• • •• • •• ••• ••• ••• • • 1
SCREW& LOCKWASHER - 1/4" - 20 NC x 3/8" • •• •••• •• • ••• • •• •• • • 6
CONTACT POINT - STATIONARY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6
SCREW& LOCKWASHER - 1/4" - 20 NC x 1/2" •••••••••••••••••••• 6
TERMINAL BAR - TOP . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2
SCREW& LOCKWASHER - 1/4" - 20 NC x 1/2" ••.••••••••••••••••• 5
TERMINAL BAR - TOP • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
SPRING . • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• • •• ••• • •• •• ••• ••• ••• •••• ••• ••• • 1
MAGNET & ARM . •••• • • •••• •• •• • ••• • •••• • • • •• •• ••• • • •• • ••• • • • •• • 1
KEY • •••• ••• • •• • •• • •• • ••• • •• • • • • • •• • ••• •• •• •••• •• • •••• •••••• ••• • 1
SCREW& LOCKWASHER - '10-32 x 2 15/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
SPACER • • • • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • ••• •• •• •• • •• • •• • •• ••• •• ••• ••••• •••••• • 5
SPACER • • • •• •• • • •• •• • • • •• •• • ••• •• • • •• . •• • ••• • • ••• • •• • • •• •••••• • 1
SCREW, FLATHEAD - 1/4" - 20 NC x 3/4" • •••• • • •• •• •• • • • • • •••• ••• • • • 1

Description Qty.Part No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
13
14
15
16
17
18

DF-4713
DF-2729
DG-6051
DF-2730
00-4983
SR-4030
SR-4031
SL-4175
DF-2969
DF-4715
DG-6090
DC-9938
DC-3584
DF-2966
SR-4028
SR-4502
SR-4006
SV-2871
SV-2869
SV-5597
SV-3015
SR-4032
DD-49~
SR-4042
SR-4009
DF-4714
SR-4015
DF-3073
TC-3581
DF-2739
SR-4027
DH-6507
SV-3016
DH-7831

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

9-60 204



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 678

I
#1 MOTOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 678 'I MOTOR OH-1838
OH-7105 1800 R. P. M.

4

Ref. Part No.No.

1
2
3

5

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19

20
21
22

9-60

23
24
25

Description Qty: Ref. Part No.No.
C-1609
C-5775
TG-2516
SR-454O
OL-320
HO-8578
SC-3544
TG-2512
OH-9868
SC-3545
OC-2862
00-6562
OH-1837
OH-475
00-9280
00-8524
OH-478
OH-477
OH-476
OG-7221
SV-8956
OG-9015
OH-6949
00-8532
OL-I395
00-1588
TO-8335
SF-1523
OH-7155

Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 1 1/2" . .. 16
Lockwasher - 7/16" • • • . . • • • • •. 16
Strip, Terminal .•.. .. •. •.•.••• 1
Strip, Insulation • . • • . . • • • • . 1
Screw - 18-32 x 7/8" ® . . . • . . • 4
Flatwasher - 18 ® . •••. •. •••• 4
Screw - 18-32 x 3/4" ..••. .• 4
Strip, Terminal .••••.. , ••••.. • 1
Strip, Insulation . • .• • • . .• • • 1
Screw - '8-32 x 1/2" • . • • • • . 2
Switch, Overload . . . . • . . • • • • 1
Stator Assembly . .. .. . . .. .. . .. • 1
Rotor & Shaft Assembly . ••• •. • 1

Rotor . •••. .•• . •..•.. ••. . 1
Pinion - 10 tooth . • • . •• • 1
Key •••••..•••..••.•••• 1
Retainer .•. •.• ..•.•.•. . 1
Seal Ring - Outer . • . • . . . 2
Seal Ring - Inner .. .. .. • 2
Bearing ....•.••••..••. 1
Locknut .•.••.••••••••. 1

1
1
1
1
3
3
6
6

Harness, Wire * ..•....•.•••.•.
Harness, Wire ** .••...•..•.
Bell, End * .••••••••.•.•••.••.
Bell, End ** ..
Stud .•.....•.•.•..•••.••.••
Spring .•••.••••.••••••..• '" .
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2" * .••
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2 1/4"** •..

26

00-7501
C-1538
OG-76:11
TC-6471
00-7253
SP-7753
SF-327
OF-3091
C-312
00-85:11
R-6366
00-1568
OL-1476
00-1531
00-4635
TO-4400
00-1114
TF-6223
TC-9963
C-I540
OL-1479
SF-323
00-1726
C-1528
OC-3583
OC-3584
00-7882
SR-3983
C-7638

27
28
29
:II
31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

* Included in OH-1838 Assembly.
** Included in OH-7105 Assembly.
® Used with TG-2512 Terminal Strip.

(Used with Tilt Mechanism)

206

6
6
6
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
3
3
3
3
1

Description Qty.

Nut - 5/16" nf •...••••••..
Lockwasher - 5/16" ••..•••.
Coil Assembly * ..
Coil Assembly ** .
Band, Coil * ••.••••••••••••.
Band, Coil ** .
Plate, Brake ••••.••••••••••.
Capscrew - 3/8" nf x 2 1/2" •••.
Lockwasher - 3/8" ••••••••••••
Pipe, Grease .•.•••••••.•.•••
Fitting, Grease ••.•••••.•..
Plate, Brake * .
Plate, Brake ** ..
Hub •••••.•••••••••••.•••••.
Plate, Brake ..
Disc, Brake .•••.••••••.••..
Locknut •.••••.•••.•••.••••.
Plate, Adjusting ..•••••...••
Lockbolt .•.•..••••.•••.••.•.
Lockwasher ..••...•••.•••••
Nut - 1/2" nf .••••••••••••••.
Plate .••.•••.••••••••••••.•••
Lockwasher - 3/4" .•..••.••••.
Nut - 3/4" nf •.••••.•.••.••••
Screw - 1/4" nc x 3/8" .•.•..••
Lockwasher - 1/4" ..
Spring .•••••••..••••.•••••
Clip ** •..•••.•••••.•••• '"
Pin, Cotter - 1/8" x 1 1/2" .•.•..



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 1578

# I MOTOR

... '-#'$'#



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1578

Ref. Part No.No.

1 C-1609
2 C-5775
3 SV-5571

OH-9495
4 OL-320

SC-3544
5 TG-2512

OH-9868
6 SC-3545
7 OH-6071
8 OL-l04O
9 TF-927

TF-926
10 TF-917
II OL-l084
12 OH-484
13 OH-486
14 OG-7222
15 OH-483
16 SV-6247
17 TG-664O
18 00-2532
19 OL-1475
20 00-1588
21 TO-8335
22 OL-24
23 00-7501
24 C-1538
25 TC-6471
27 SF-327
28 SF-ll92
29 C-312
30 00-7254
31 OC-35
32 OL-1476
33 SF-I307
34 00-4635
35 TD-4400
36 00-1851
37 TF-6223
38 TC-9963
39 OL-1479
40 C-154O
41 SF-323
42 R-3870
43 C-1528
44 00-1726

'1 MOTOR TF -938 1800 R. P. M.

OC-8163
H-3336
OC-5604

Description Qty.

2
1
1

9-60

CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" .••••.•.••••••••••• , . • •• • • • •• • • . • •• • 16
LOCKWASHER - 7/16" •••••. ••••• •••••••••• ••••••••• •••••••••••.•• 16
STRIP, TERMINAL • • .• • • • . • • •. • . •• .• •• •• • •• . • •• ••• •• • • • • •• • • • •• •• • 1
STRIP, INSULATION ••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••..•••••.••• 1
SCREW- #8-32 x 7/8" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . • . • • • • . . 4
SCREW- '8-32 x 3/4" • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
STRIP, TERMINAL ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
STRIP, INSULATION •••.••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••••.•••• 1
SCREW- #8-32 x 1/2" • •• . • • . •• •• • •• • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • •• . • • • • • •• • • • • 2
SWITCH, OVERLAOO ••• . .••••••••••.•••. ••••• •••••••• •••••.••••• 1
STATOR ASSEMBLY 1
ROTOR & SHAFT ASSEMBLY • .. .. • • .. .. . .. . .. •• .. .. • • .. • 1

ROTOR •••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••. 1
PINION - 10 TOOTH •.••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••.••••••••• 1
KEY ••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
RING, SEAL - INNER 1
RING, SEAL - OUTER • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • 1
BEARING ••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• ••••••• 1
RETAINER . ••• •••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKNUT •••••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

HARNESS, WIRING •• •••••••• •.••• •••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 1
SEAL, FELT ••••• •••• •. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BELL, ENO •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
STUO . • ••••.• ••••• •••••••. •••••• •••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••• 3
SPRING .••••••••••••.••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NF x 2 1/2" SOCKET HEAO 6
NUT - 5/16" NF . •• • . •• • •• • •• • • • • • •• • • •• •••• • •• ••• • • •• • •• • •••••• 6
LOCKWASHER 5/16" • ••••• •••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COIL ASSEMBLY . ••• • • ••• • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • ••• •• ••• • •• • • • • • •• •• •• 6
PLATE, TOP . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/8" NF x 2" SOCKET HEAO 3
LOCKWASHER - 3/8" •.•••. •.•.•••••••••• ••••••••••••• ••••• •••••• 3
PIPE, GREASE • •• • • • •• • . • • • • • ••• • • • • • •• • • • • •• • . •• • • • • • • • •• • • •••• • • 1
FITTING, GREASE - 1/8" NPT .. .. .. •. •• .. .. • • .. • ... .. • . .. •• • .. .. • 1
PLATE, FLOATING BRAKE •••••••.•• " . • ••• • •• • •• •• •• • ••• • ••• ••• • • 1
HUB ••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 1
SPACER .••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OISC ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LOCKNUT .•.•.•••••••••••••••••.••••.••••.••••••••••••••••• ••• ••• 1
NUT, AOJUSTING • • •••• • ••• • • •• • . •• • • . • •• •• • • • •• • • • • • • ••• •• •• • •• • 1
LOCKBOLT ••••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• ••••• 1
NUT, 1/2" NC .•••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• ••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/2" .••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• •••• 1
PLATE •••••••••••••.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NC x 1/2" SOCKET HEAO .. ... .. ••• .. •• ... • .... • • 1
NUT - 3/4" NF . • ••• • • • •• •• •• •• . • • . • • • • •• • •• • • • ••• •• • • • ••••• • • •••• • 3
LOCKWASHER - 3/4" ••••••••••••••••••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••• 3

NOT SHOWN

CLAMP - 3/8" ••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 3/8" ..
SCREW- 1/4" NC x 1/2" SELFTAPPING ..

20M
'_M"



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.I053

'#1 MOTOR

-



------- - - . -

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 1053

Ref. I Part No.No.

1 C-1609
2 C-5775
3 SC-3548

OL-692
4 SC-3544
5 SC-3796

SV-5555
6 SC-3545
7 OC-2862
S 00-8539
9 OH-988

OH-1S37
10 00-8535

00-9280
11 00-8524
12 OH-47S
13 OH-477
14 OH-476
15 OG-7221
16 SV-8956
17 OH-6949
19 OL-I395
20 00-3570
21 1O-S336

TO-S335
22 OL-24
23 00-7501
24 C-1538
25 TC-6471
26 C-76~
27 SF-327
2S OF-3091
29 C-312
:II 00-85:11
31 OC-35
32 OL-1476
33 TC-9996

00-1531
34- SF-323
35 TO-4400
36 00-1114
37 TF-6223
38 TC-9963
39 C-I540
40 OL-1479
41 SF-323
42 00-1726
43 C-152S

OC-SI63
H-3336
R-1709

11 MOTOR OH-7106 OH-710S
OH-7107 3600 R.P.M.

CAPSCREW- 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 16
LOCKWASHER- 7/16" .•••.••••••••••••••.••••. ••••••••••••••••••• 16
STRIP,TERMINAL • . • •••• • • ••• ••• ••• •. • •• • •• • • •••• •• •• • • •••• •••••• 1
SPACER . • • . • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
SCREW,MACHINE - IS-32 x 3/4" • • •• ••• •. ••• •••••• ••• . •••• . • ••• • 4
STRIP, TERMINAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STRIP, INSULATION •••••••••••••• .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SCREW,MACHINE - IS-32 x 1/2" • •••••••• ••••••• •• ••••••••• ••••• 2
SWITCH, OVERLOAD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• • 1
STATOR& WINDING ASSEMBLY •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
ROTOR& SHAFTASSEMBLY(usedwith OH-7107 & OH-710S Motors) • •• • 1
ROTOR& SHAFTASSEMBLY(usedwith OH-7106 Motor) •• •• • ••••• • •• • •• 1

PINION - STOOTH (Included in OH-988 Rotor & Shaftsonly) •••• 1
PINION - 10TOOTH (Included in OH-1S37Rotor & Shaft only) •••• 1
KEY . . • •• • • ••• • • • • • •• • • • ••• • • • •• ••• •••• • •••••• ••• ••••• •••• •• 1
RETAINER ••• •••••. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• •••••••••• 1
RING, SEAL- OUTER . • ••• •• •• • •• • ••••• ••••••• ••• • ••• ••• • •••• 2
RING, SEAL- INNER • . •••• •• • • •••• • ••••• •••••• •• •• ••• •• •••• • 2
BEARING •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
LOCKNUT • •• ••• • • •••• • • •• ••• • • • ••••• • ••••• ••• • • • • ••••••••••• • 1

HARNESS,WIRE . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BELL, END . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
STUD • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3
SPRING(usedwith OH-7106 & OH-7107 Motors) •••••••••••••••••••• 3
SPRING {usedwith OH-710SMotor} •••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••• 3
CAPSCREW- 5/16" NF x 2 1/2" ••• ••••• •. ••• ••• •••• ••• • •• •••••••••• 6
NUT - 5/16" NF •• . • ••• • •• •• •• ••••••• •••• • •••• •• •• ••• ••••• •••• •• 6
LOCKWASHER- 5/16" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••• ••••••••• 7
COIL • ••• •• ••••••• • •••• • ••• •• ••••• ••••••••••••••••• •••• ••••••••• • 6
PIN, COTTER- 1/S" x 1 1/2" • •••• •• ••••• • . • ••••••• ••••••• ••• ••• • 1
PLATE, BRAKE • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 3/S" NF x 2 1/2" ••• •• ••• •• •• •• •••••••• ••••• ••• •••• • • 2
LOCKWASHER- 3/S" •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
PIPE, GREASE • •••• •• • • •• •••••• • • • • ••• ••• •••••••••• • ••• •••• ••••• • • 1
FITTING, GREASE • • • • • •• • •• •••• • ••• •• ••••• •••••••• • •••••••••••• •• 1
PLATE,BRAKE • •• • • •• •• ••••• ••• •• • • ••• • ••••• •••••••••••••••••• •••• 1
HUB, BRAKE{Usedwith OH-7106 & OH-710SMotors} •••••••••••••••• 1
HUB, BRAKE{Usedwith OH-7107 Motor} •.•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
DISC, BRAKE . . • •• • •• •• •• • • ••••• •• • • •• •• •• •••• ••••••• ••• ••• • ••••• 1
DISC, BRAKE • •• •••••••••••••••••• •••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
LOCKNUT •••.•••••••••••• _••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 1
NUT, ADJUSTING • • •. •• ••• ••• •• •• ••••• .• •• • . • •••• • ••• • ••••••••••• 1
LOCKBOLT •••••••••••••••••.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER- 1/2" . • •• •• •. ••••• • •. ••••• • ••• •••••••••••••••••• • 1
NUT • . ••• • • . • •••• • ••• • • •• • • •• . • • •• ••••• •• ••• •••• • • ••• ••••• ••• •• • 1
DISC, BRAKE ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER- 3/4" . • • •• •••••••• • • • • •• ••••••••• • ••• • •• ••• ••• ••• 3
NUT - 3/S" NF . ••• •• •• • • . ••• ••••••• • • . ••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••• • 3

Description

NOT SHOWN

CLAMP - 3/S" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••
CAPSCREW- 1/4" NC x 3/S" ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
CLAMP - 1/4" ••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Qty.

9-60 206B



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.380

Jjt. 2 MOTOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 380 #2 MOTOR OH-958
OH-6955

o L-188
OL-1696

1800 R.P.M.

Ref. Part No.No.

1
2
3

C-1609
C-5775
TG-2516
SR-454O
OL-320
HO-8578
SC-3544
TG-2512
OH-9868
SC-3545
OC-2862
OL-2212
OL-2314
OL-224O
00-7264
00-7279
OH-484
OH-486
OG-7222
OH-483
SV-6247
OG-9015
OH-9784
00-7255
OL-1475
00-1588
TD-8335
SF-1523
OL-24
00-7501
C-1538
OG-7630
TC-6471

4

5

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

19

20
21
22

23
24
25

9-60

OC-6143
OC-5604
OC-8163
H-3336
R-1709

Description Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.

Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 1 1/2" . .. 16
Lockwasher - 7/16" . . • . . . • • • •. 16
Strip, Terminal ... .. . ........ . 1
Strip, Insulation . . ..•••.. •. 1
Screw - #8-32 x 7/8" <: • • • • • • • 4
Flatwasher - #8 <: • • • • • • • • • • • 4
Screw - #8-32 x 3/4" • •. . . . . 4
Strip, Terminal 1
Strip, Insulation ..••..•.•. . 1
Screw - #8-32 x 1/2" . • . • • • . 2
Switch, Overload . . • • . . • • . • . 1
Stator Assembly • . • . • • • . • • • • • • . 1
Rotor & Shaft Assembly . .•.•• . 1

Rotor . . . . . • . • . . •. • . . • • . . 1
Pinion - 10 tooth . .. • .. . 1
Key . •..•.•••••.•••••.• 1
Seal Ring - Inner . . • .. • . 1
Seal Ring - Outer . . . • •. • 1
Bearing . . . ... .••.. .•.• 1
Retainer ...•. . •.•.•.•. • 1
Locknut ....•...••.•••. 1

1
1
1
1
3
3
6
6
6
7
6
6

Harness, Wire * .
Harness, Wire <:<: •••••••••••
Bell, End * ...........•.......
BeII, End <:<: ..
Stud .•.•..•..••..••••..••••
Spring ...••.....••..•.••..••.
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2" * ...
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2 1/2" <:<: ••
Nut - 5/16" nf .
Lockwasher - 5/16" ...•.••••..
Coil * .
Coil <:<: ••••.••••••••••••••

26
27
28
29
30
31

00-2532
SF-327
SF-1l92
C-312
00-7254
R-6366
OC-35
00-5436
SP-6644
OL-1379
SF-1307
00-5435
TD-4400
00-1851
TF-6223
TC-9963
OL-1479
C-l540
R-3870
C-1528
00-1726
OC-3583
OC-3584
OG-8673
SP-7753

Description

Seal, Felt ..••••.•...•.•..
Plate ••••.••••••.••••.•••••.•
Capscrew - 3/8" nf x 2" .•..
Lockwasher - 3/8" ...•.••••.••
Pipe, Grease .••.•..•.•..• , ..
Fitting, Grease ..•.•.•.••..
Fitting, Grease ** .
Plate * .
Plate # •.••..•.•..•.••.•.•.
Plate **
Hub
Disc, Stationary
Disc, Brake
Locknut
Nut, Adjusting .
Lockbolt ..••.•••.••.•••••••.
Nut - 1/2" nf •.••••••....••..
Lockwasher - 1/2" .
Capscrew - 5/16" nc x 1/2" .• ,.
Nut - 3/4" nf ..••••.•••••••••
Lockwasher - 3/4" .••..•••..••
Screw - 1/4" nc x 3/4" ...••••.
Lockwasher - 1/4" .•..••••.•..
Band, Cover * .
Band, Cover <:<: .

Not Shown

Clamp - 1" Conduit .••..••.
Screw - 1/4" nc x 1/2" .•••.••.
Clamp - 3/8" Tube ..
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/8" ..•.
Clamp - 1/4" Tube .

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

<: Used with TG-2516 Terminal Strip.
<:<: Used with OH-6955, OL-188 & OL-1696 Motors.
* Used with OH-958 Motor.
** Used with OL-1696 Motor.
# Used with OH-6955 & OL-188 Motors.

208

Qty.

1
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
3
3
1
1

1
3
2
1
1



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.341

I
I
I
I

....... I
.........J

#' 2 MOTOR



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 341 '2 MOTOR SR -5340 OH-9874 OL-1689OH-971 OL-185 3600R.P.M.

4

C-1609
C-5775
TG-2516
SR-454O
OL-320
HO-8578
SC-3544
TG-2512
OH-9868
SC-3545
OC-2862
OL-2234
OL-2314
OL-224O
00-7264
00-7279
OH-484
OH-486
OG-7222
OH-483
SV-6247
OG-9015
OH-9784
00-7255
OL-1475
00-1588
TD-8335
SF-1523
OL-24
00-7501
C-1538
OG-7630

Description

Capscrew - 7/16" nc x 1 1/2" . .. 16
Lockwasher - 7/16" . . .. . .. •... 16
Strip, Terminal .. . . . . .• .. . ..• . 1
Strip, Insulation ......•....
Screw - '8-32 x 7/8" * .
Flatwasher - '8 * .
Screw - '8-32 x 3/4" ....••.
Strip, Terminal ........•...•.•
Strip, Insulation ...•.•..•..
Screw - '8-32 x 1/2" .•.....
Switch, Overload ........•.•
Stator Assembly .......•....•..
Rotor & Shaft Assembly ...•...

Rotor .............•.•...
Pinion - 10 tooth .•.....
Key ............•...•..
Seal Ring - Inner .••..•.
Seal Ring - Outer .
Bearing ..........•....
Retainer .......•.•..•..
Locknut ..••.......•...

Harness, Wire **
Harness, Wire
Bell, End **
Bell, End
Stud

..........................................

26
27
28
29
30
31

I
4
4
4
1
1
2
1
1

32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Qt Ref. Part No.y. No.Ref. Part No.No.

1
2
3

5

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
1-5
16
17

19

20
21
22

23
24
25

* Used with TG-2516 Terminal Strip.
** Used with OH-971 Motor only.
, Used with OL-1689 Motor only.

## Used with SR-5340, OH-9874 & OL-185 Motor.

Spring .......•.....•..••..•..
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2" ** .
Capscrew - 5/16" nf x 2 1/2" .
Nut - 5/16" nf .......•....•..
Lockwasher - 5/16" ........•.•
Coil ** .

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
6
6
6
7
6

TC-6471
00-2532
SF-327
SF-J 192
C-312
00-7254
R-6366
OC-35
00-1568
OL-1476
SF-I307
SF-323
TD-4400
00-1851
TF-6223
TC-9963
OL-1479
C-154O
R-3870
C-1528
00-1726
OC-3583
OC-3584
00-7253
SP-7753

OC-6J43
OC-8163
R-1709
H-3336
OC-5604

Description Qty.

Coil .........•......•..•...
Seal, Felt .....•....••..•••..
Plate ..•....•••.•..••...••..
Capscrew - 3/8" nf x 2" .
Lockwasher - 3/8" .
Pipe, Grease ..•..•......•..
Fitting, Grease .•.•....•....••
Fitting, Grease' .••......•.
Plate, Brake ** .
Plate, Brake .....•.••......
Hub ••........•...•.•....•.
Oisc, Brake .
Oisc, Brake ..•........•.•.
Nut ........•..•....•.•..•.
Nut, Adjusting .
Lockbolt ....•.•..•..•....•.
Nut .......•.••.••••..•.•.•
Lockwasher - 1/2" ....•....•.
Capscrew - 5/16" nc x 1/2" ...
Nut - 3/4" nf ....••...••..••
Lockwasher - 3/4" .•..•....•.
Screw - 1/4" nc x 3/8" .•.....
Lockwasher - 1/4" .....•.•...
Band, Cover ** .
Band, Cover " ...••..•.•..•.•

6
J
1
3
3
1
1
1
1
1
J
5
4
1
1
1
J
1
1
3
3
3
3
J
J

Not Shown
Clamp - I" Conduit .•....•....
Clamp - 3/8" Tube .....•.....
Clamp - 1/4" Tube .......•••.
Capscrew - 1/4" nc x 3/8" ...
Screw - 1/4" nc x 1/2" .•..•.•

1
2
1
1
3

9-60

<., ••~

210



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG.260

til I GEARBOX

o:ef·
o Wei ... ,{ ro



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 260

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SF-4150

2 SF-3546

3 R-2029

R-202S

4 SG-7152

5 S-S009

6 SF-3632

7 R-7S04

8 SF-4151

9 SF-9054

10 SF-4155

11 SF-3631

12 R-787

13 SF-3649

14 D-3334

15 SF-4152

16 SF-7544

17 D-7961

18 SF-4154

19 DC-1156

20 SF-4168

21 SF-827S

22 SF-9442

'1 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY SG-7172

MOUNTING HARDWARE

C-7581 CAPSCREW - 7/8" NF x 2" HEX HEAD • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4

HE-31

Description

OIL SEAL

BEARING .........................................................
VENT PLUG - 3/4"

PIPE PLUG - 3/4"

CASE

.................................................

.................................................
.............................................................

BEARING .........................................................
GEAR - 2ND REDUCTION

BEARING .........................................................
BEARING .........................................................
SETSCREW- 1/4" NC x 5/8" SOCKETHEAD

LOCKNUT .........................................................
GEAR - MAIN

CAPSCREW - 5/S" NF x 2 1/2" SOCKETHEAD

FACE PLATE .....................................................
BEARING

OUTPUT SHAFT • • . • . . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 1

OIL SEAL

CAPSCREW - 3/S" NF x 1 1/4" SOCKETHEAD

RETAINER

DOWEL BOLT

GASKET

GEAR - 1ST REDUCTION

MAGNETIC PLUG

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SG-7172 ASSEMBLY

CAPSCREW - 7/S" x 3 3/4" SOCKETHEAD

(USED WITH TILT MECHANISM)

212

Qty.

3

1

2

8

2

2

2



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 130

#2 GEARBOX

l



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 130

Ref. Part No.No.

1 0-4587
2 SG-4325
3 SL-2545
4 SF-1707
5 SG-3687
6 F-2313
7 DC-6203
8 SH-7770
9 SG-3825

10 SG-3688
11 SG-3690
12 00-7250
13 SC-2503
14 SC-1433
15 SG-8825
16 C-1541
17 C-1526
18 SF-1513
19 DC-8157
20 c-szn
21 SF-1514
22 SG-3842
23 R-787
24 SF-9435
25 H-5890
26 SG-3386
27 SG-3828
28 SG-2992
29 S-9652
30 SG-3385
31 SG-3840
32 SG-3829
33 SG-2032
34 SG-3845

'2 GEARBOX SG-4558

C-I725
SR-3258
C-1544

Descr ipt.ien

CAPSCREW - 1/2" NC x 2" SOCKET HEAD • •. . • . • . • • . • • • • • • • • . • . •• • ••• . • 8
BEARING RETAINER ••••.•...•.•••••••••••.•••.••.•••.•••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET •.••..•.•....••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.••••••.•••••••••• 1
OIL SEAL .•.•••.••••••.••.••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• 1
OUTPUT SHAFT . • . . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
PLUG - 1/2" DRILLED • .• •• •• • •• •• • • • • •.• •• •• • • • • • • • •• • •• •• • •• • •• ••• 1
CAPSCREW - 5/8" NF x 3" ALLENHEAD • • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
BEARING • •.••. •. • •.••••• ••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GEARBOX CASE •••••••••••••••••.•••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OUTPUT GEAR • • • • • • . . • •• • • •• • •• • ••• •••••• •• •• • •••••• ••• •• • •• • • •• •• 1
NUT ••••• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NC x 3/8" ••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• ••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
END BELL ••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/8" • •••• • •• ••• • ••• •• •••• • .• • •••• ••• • • ••••• • •• •••• 5
NUT - 5/8" NF ••.• , •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • 5
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••• '" • • •• • • •• •••• • •• • •• ••• • ••• •• •• • •••• • 1
OIL SEAL • ••• •• •• • •. •. • •• •• ••••• • •• •• • •• • • • ••• • •• ••••• • •• ••• •• • • ••• 1
PIPE PLUG ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING •....••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. •• •• ••• ••••• • ••••••• •••••• 2
1st REDUCTION GEAR • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
PLUG - 1/2" MAGNETIC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COPPER WASHER - 1/2" •• • • • •• • •• • • • ••• • •••• • •• • •• ••• •• • •• • • . • •• • •••• 8
PLUG • • •• •• •• • • • • • • •• • • ••• •• • •• . • ••• ••••• •• •• • • •• • •• •• •••• • • • • ••••• 1
NUT • • • •• •• • • • • • • • • • •• ••• ••• .• ••• ••• • ••• • ••• • •• • •••••••• •••• •• • ••• 1
BEARING . • •• •. • • • •. •••• •• •• . •• •• ••••• •••• •• • •• •••••••••• ••••• ••••• 1
SETSCREW- 1/4" NF x 1/4" 2
PLUG ••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••• •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIPE PLUG - 1/16" NF x 5/16" .. ... .. .. ... .... • .... ... .... ... •• • •••• 2
NUT ••••••. • ••••••••••••• ••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 1
BEARING • . •• . . . • • •• .• •• . •• • • •• •••• •• •• •• • ••• •••• •••••••• •• • • •••••• 1
2nd REDUCTION GEAR •••••.••••• •••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SG-4558 ASSEMBLY

MOUNTING HARDWARE

CAPSCREW - I" NF x 2 1/2" (Used with Dozer "A" Frame}...... •••• •••••••• 4
CAPSCREW - 1" NF x 2 1/4" (Used with Scraper PCU) • 4
LOCKWASHER - 1" ..•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4

(USED WITH DOZER "A" FRAME & SCRAPERPCU)

Qty.

8386
,;,..A,.

214



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIG. 261

-#2 GEARBOX



·-~---- -------------
ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 261

Ref. Part No.No.

1 SL-2335

~ , 2 SL-2544
3 SL-2545
4 SG-4349
5 SG-3689
6 SL-490
7 SL-5025
8 SH-7770
9 SL-2543

10 SG-3688
11 SG-3690
12 DD-7250
13 SC-2503
14 SC-1433
15 SG-3820
16 C-1541
17 C-1526
18 HD-5358
19 DC-8157 _
20 C-5771
21 SF-1514
22 SG-3842
23 R-787

DC-6203
24 SF-9435
25 F-2313
26 SG-3386
27 SG-3828
28 SG-2992
29 S-9652
30 SG-3385
31 SG-3840
32 SG-3829
33 SG-2032
34 SG-3845
35 SL-5023
36 SH-5216

#2 GEARBOX SL-2562

Description

CAPSCREW ••.•••.• •••••••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••••••••• •••••• 8
BEARINGRETAINER • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
RETAINERGASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
OIL SEAL • •• •• ••• ••••• ••• •• ••• • • • • •• • •••• ••••••• • •• •• • ••• • ••• •••• • 1
OUTPUTSHAFT •••••••••••••••••••••• ,. •••• • •• • ••• • • •• • • •••• • • • • ••• • 1
ROLLPIN •••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 8
SEALRING •••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••• 1
BEARING ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GEARBOXCASE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
OUTPUTGEAR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
NUT •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW-1/4" NC x 3/8" 1
BEARING 1
GASKET ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
END BELL •••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. • •• •• • • • •• • • • •••• • 1
LOCKWASHER- 5/8" ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • 5
NUT - 5/8" NF • •• • •• ••• •• • • • .• ••••• ••• ••• •• • •• • ••• • • •• • ••• • ••••• •• • 5
BEARING • • • . • • ••• •••• ••••• ••• •• • ••• •• ••• •• •• •••• • • •• • •••• • •• • •••• 1
OIL SEAL •••• •• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIPEPLUG - 1/2" • • •• • • •• • •• •• ••• • •• •• • •• • • •••• • •• •• •• •••• • • • • • •• • 1
BEARING •••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • • •• •• • •• •••••••••••• • 2
1st REDUCTION GEAR • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NF x 2 1/2" SOCKETHEAD • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4
CAPSCREW- 5/8" NF x 3" ALLENHEAD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PLUG - 1/2" MAGNETIC •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• 1
PIPEPLUG - 1/2" DRILLED 1
CAP •••••••• , • •• •• ••• ••• ••••••• • •••• •••••••• ••••• •• • . •••• •• • ••••• 1
NUT ••••• •.•••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING • •• • • • • • • ••• • ••• •••••••• ••• • ••. •••• •••• • •••• • ••• • •• • •• • • • 1
SETSCREW- 1/4" NF x 1/4" 2
CAP • . . • • •. •••• ••• • • • •• • • •••• •••• • •• •• • ••••• •••• •• •• • ••• • •• • •• •• • 1
PIPEPLUG -1/16" NF x 5/16" 2
NUT ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
BEARING • •••••.••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
2nd REDUCTIONGEAR ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1

1
1

"0" RING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
OUTERRACE ......................................................
NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SL-2562ASSEMBLY

MOUNTING HARDWARE

C-1667 CAPSCREW-1" NF x 21/4" 4
HD-8764 WASHER,COPPER- 1" • •• • • ••••••• •••• •••• ••••••••• • •• • ••• • •••• •• • • 4

(USEDWITH LOGGING WINCH)

216

.,
;..:._" ,

Qty.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

ric. 262

I
I

L
NO.5 GEAR UNIT

. -... _we·-i;,'H~_~ __.



ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

FIGURE 262

Ref. Part No.No.

1 OF-7657
2 CO-5490
3 5-9652
4 SF-8172
5 C-l051
6 00-2197
7 SC-472
8 CO-3670
9 SF-8907
10 SF-8908
11 R-2029
12 R-2028
13 F-6769
14 50-9709
15 00-2301
16 SF-8171

SF-7926
17 SC-6804

00-8297
18 SC-6805
19 00-2305
20 00-6363

TC-39J5
21 SC-2041
22 SC-2042
23 50-6539
24 SF-4006
25 SG-9806

OL-3554
26 5-5315

'5 GEAR UNIT ASSEMBLY SG-9807, OL-3555

SF-8419
HE-2707
OC-6338

Description Qty.

GASKET •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GEAR •••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SETSCREW- 1/4" NF x 1/4" SOCKETHEAO • •••••. •••••• •••• ••••••• 1
RETAINER .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
PIN, COTTER - 3/8" x 5" • • • •• • • • •• •• • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • 1
NUT .•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• J
BEARING • ••• •••••••• •••••• •••••••• •••••••• ••••••••••• ••••••••••• 1
COLLAR .•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
COVER .•••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
GASKET •.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 1
PLUG, VENT - 3/4" 1
PLUG, PIPE - 3/4" 1
ELL, STREET- 3/4" x 90° • . ••••• •• ••• .••••••• • •••••••• ••••••••• •• 1.
CAPSCREW, TAPERHEAO •• ••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20
RETAINER .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CAPSCREW - SPECIAL • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1
CAPSCREW - SPECIAL * .••..•.......•................••••..••....•• 1
RACE, OUTER • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • • 1
RACE, OUTER * . . ... . . .. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . .••. •.. . . . .. . 1
BEARING •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
SEAL, OIL •••••••••••••• •••• •••••••• ••••••••••••• ••• •••••••• •••••• 1
AXLE ••••• ••••••• •••••••••• •••.•• ••••••• ••• ••••••• •••••••••••• ••• 1
AXLE & DRUM * . . . . . • • . . . • . • . • . . . • . . . • . • • . . • . • . •• • . • •• . • • •• •• •• 1
RACE, OUTER • • • •• ••• • • • •• • • • ••• • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • •• •• •• • •• •• 2
BEARING • ••••••••••• • •• ••••• ••• •• •••••• •• •••••••• ••• •••••••••••• 2
CAP •••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2
GASKET . ••••••••• ••••• •• •••• •••• •••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••• 2
CASE . •••• •••••• •••••••• ••••• •••••. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
CASE * .•...••....•....•......•........•....•.......•••.....•.• 1
CAPSCREW - 1/4" NF x 3/4" SOCKETHEAO • .. .... .... • • .. .. .. .. ... 8

NOT SHOWN & NOT INCLUDED IN SG-9807 ASSEMBLY

MOUNTING HARDWARE

CAPSCREW, TAPERHEAD ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SETSCREW- 7/8" NC x 2 3/4" •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
NUT, JAM -7/8" NC ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

* INCLUDED IN OL-3555 ASSEMBLY

(USED WITH LOGGING WINCH)

4
4
4

9-60 218



I' J~..,.~;
r-,

j,

• • •

~ ...


